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Introduction

This book is an innovative reference grammar, aimed at meeting the practical needs
of English speakers who are learning Russian as a foreign language. It provides the
necessary structural and functional information to enable users properly to interpret
what they hear and read, and to communicate effectively, both in speech and in
writing, in a wide range of situations. Most people who learn Russian start the
language at university, and our book is aimed particularly at students in the first
two years of a university course. It will, however, also be valuable for more
advanced students, as well as for those learning Russian at school or independently.
Although not particularly orientated towards ‘business Russian’, the book will be
useful for those whose reasons for learning the language are related to business.

Following the pattern of the previous volumes in this series, the book is divided
into two parts. Part A (Chapters 1–11) deals with the structure of the language. This
is closer to a traditional grammar, in that attention is focused on the grammatical
behaviour of the different parts of speech, as well as on issues that are particularly
important to Russian grammar, such as the use of the cases, the aspects of the verb
and grammatical agreement. Part B, however, is concerned with functions. This
relates to the ways in which language is used in particular contexts and situations,
and it is these contexts and situations that determine the way in which the
information is presented. From a starting point such as asking questions, giving
instructions and making requests or talking about causes and consequences, the
user is given the necessary grammatical information to allow successful
communication to take place.

It has to be said that writing a grammar of Russian presents a number of interesting
challenges. The first is that, for English speakers Russian is from the structural
point of view a very complex language. It has a rich system of endings and
patterns, embellished by numerous exceptions, that, as is often the way with
language, tend to affect words that are in common use. This has inevitably
influenced the structure of the book, and Part A is rather more substantial than is
the case with the other volumes in the series. It also means that it is impossible to
avoid using a certain amount of grammatical terminology. Here we have borne in
mind that readers will also be using other course materials, and in order to
minimise confusion, our use of terminology is fairly traditional for English-
language grammars. We have at the same time taken account of the knowledge of
grammar likely to be possessed by native speakers of English starting to learn
Russian, and grammatical terms are explained either in the Glossary or in the
relevant chapter.



It is also the case that for various linguistic and cultural reasons Russian is a
language that tends to ‘do things’ differently from English. Even such relatively
straightforward
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contexts such as addressing friends, acquaintances and strangers, talking
about marital status, indicating possession or describing a journey involve
using language in ways bearing little resemblance to those that will be
familiar to English speakers. It is this consideration that has determined our
choice of structures for Part B and, in particular, explains why we have
devoted substantial chapters to such questions as establishing identity,
establishing contact, and talking about coming and going.

The political, social and economic changes that have taken place in Russia
since 1985 have been matched by changes to the language. Fortunately (for
us, at least) grammar moves at a much slower pace than does vocabulary,
although we have had to contend with the fact that there is now much less
agreement about what constitutes ‘good’ or ‘correct’ Russian than used to be
the case. We have tried to take due note of linguistic innovations, especially
where this is likely to be especially relevant to learners; at the same time,
bearing in mind the need for reference grammars to have a certain ‘timeless’
quality, we have steered clear of matters that are likely to be ephemeral (for
this reason we give relatively few examples involving prices!). Above all,
we have aimed at following the principle that this book is intended to be a
practical guide.

There is a long-standing tradition in the writing of Russian textbooks that the
material presented should reflect the notion that ‘everything in the garden is
rosy’. This can sometimes provoke the reaction of focusing undue attention
on the unkempt and weed-choked areas of the linguistic ‘garden’ that have
been previously kept hidden. Here too, we have tried to avoid extreme
positions. Most of our recommendations and examples belong to a standard
and neutral educated register, but where appropriate we have labelled usages
as ‘informal’ or ‘formal’: the former are likely to be appropriate in such
contexts as conversations between friends or personal letters; the latter
would tend to occur in official documents and letters, or be used at meetings
or in lectures. With a couple of reasoned exceptions we have avoided
extremes of ‘high’ and ‘low’ language and have purposely steered clear of
vulgar or obscene forms. Mindful of the fact that for Russian perhaps to a
greater extent than for other languages learners are not always expected to



produce the same language as native speakers, we have issued, where
necessary, ‘health warnings’ about certain usages that will be encountered
but which may sound odd, inappropriate or even offensive if uttered by a
learner of the language.

Finally, this is a practical guide: we cannot claim to be comprehensive or to
have foreseen every eventuality. It will be noticed that many of our
recommendations are hedged with words such as ‘normally’ and ‘generally’.
What this means is that users should feel free to go ahead and follow these
recommendations without trepidation, but should not be unduly surprised
and should certainly not be put off if they occasionally encounter something
that appears to be a direct contradiction.

Warmest thanks are due to Sarah Butler for her editorial guidance and
encouragement during the early stages of writing this book, and to Larisa
Stizhko who has read through the text and given us a great many valuable
comments on current Russian usage. We would also like to thank the
Russian students of Glasgow University who for more than thirty years have
acted as unwitting guinea-pigs for much of the material included here, and
whose unexpectedly cheerful willingness to engage with the complexities of
Russian grammar was a great incentive for us to take up the challenge of
writing this book.

John Dunn and Shamil Khairov
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How to use this book

Part A of this book is a reference guide to the structures of Russian. The individual
chapters deal with grammatical categories such as nouns, verbs, adjectives and
pronouns. There are also chapters devoted to the use of the cases, to aspects of the
verb and to grammatical agreement.

Part B is concerned with communicative functions, that is, the uses to which
language is put. In this part of the book, therefore, each individual chapter is
concerned with a specific function, such as establishing identity, talking about
being and becoming, or asking questions. This part also includes chapters on focus
and emphasis, and on communication strategies.

Each chapter is divided into sections, and in order to allow the material to be
presented in portions of manageable size, most of the latter are divided further into
subsections. Each chapter, section and subsection has its own heading, as in the
following examples:

13 Establishing contact

13.2 Greetings

13.2.2 Informal greetings

In Part A much of the information is presented in the form of grammatical tables or
of lists. Where appropriate, in Part A and throughout Part B the grammatical
information is illustrated by copious examples, which are more or less complicated
according to the type of information being presented. Many of the examples have
been taken from actual printed or Internet sources, but these have mostly been
adapted to remove extraneous linguistic complexities or obscure references. Where
it was thought helpful, notes are used to provide supplementary grammatical or
cultural information.

Russian language material is presented in bold type, and in the examples key
words are highlighted by the use of italic. All examples are translated into English,
and a literal version is supplied in those instances where the natural English
translation is significantly different from the Russian original.

It is impossible to describe a language such as Russian without using a certain
amount of grammatical terminology. We have tried as far as possible to use
standard terms, and where necessary, we explain the terms used at the point where



they first occur. There is in addition a separate Glossary of grammatical terms at
the front of the book.

There are three ways of finding out where a specific topic may be located in the
book. At the very beginning of the book the Contents lists what can be found in
each chapter in the order in which the material is presented. At the end of the book
the main Index
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lists all the topics covered in English alphabetical order, while a separate
Index lists key Russian words in Russian alphabetical order (a table of the
Russian alphabet is given at the beginning of Chapter 1). Finally, where an
explanation or an example touches on a grammatical point covered
elsewhere in the book, this is indicated by means of a cross-reference.

We have tried to keep the use of abbreviations to a minimum, but the
following English abbreviations are used to indicate the names of the
grammatical cases:

nom. nominative

gen. genitive

dat. dative

acc. accusative

instr. instrumental

prep. prepositional

The following Russian abbreviations are used for the aspects of the verb,
especially in Chapters 4 and 5:

The following abbreviations are also used:

sing. singular

fem. feminine



masc. masculine

n. neuter

pl. plural
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Glossary of grammatical terms

Note: Bold type is used to cross-refer to other entries in the Glossary.

Active voice

The category of voice is used to indicate the relationship of subject and object to
the action or state indicated by the verb. The active voice is used when the subject
of the verb is the performer of the action or the main participant in the state or
event; it contrasts with the passive voice. See 4.14 and 20.2.

Adjective

An adjective is a word that indicates some attribute or quality and is used to qualify

a noun; examples are ‘red’ and ‘English’. Adjectives have
distinct sets of endings and normally agree with the nouns they qualify in number,
gender and case. See Chapter 6 and 11.1.

Adverb

Adverbs are mainly used to qualify a verb, although they can also qualify

adjectives or even other adverbs. Examples are ‘quickly’, ‘in
Russian’ and ‘very’. Adverbs never change their endings. See 9.1.

Agreement

One of the two factors that determine which endings are put on nouns, verbs,
adjectives, pronouns and numerals (see also Government). The principle of



agreement is that the endings of certain words are determined by the word either
that they qualify or to which they refer. The two contexts where agreement is
particularly important are within the noun phrase and between the grammatical
subject of a sentence and the verb. See Chapter 11.

Article

An article is a word used with a noun to indicate whether it is definite or
indefinite. In English the articles are ‘the’ and ‘a/an’. Russian has no articles and
therefore has to resort to other means to indicate whether a noun is definite or
indefinite. See 20.4.

Aspect

A category that refers to the different ways in which the action or state indicated by
a verb may be viewed by the speaker. The Russian verb has two aspects,
imperfective and perfective: in general terms the perfective aspect is used when an
action or state is considered from the point of view of either one (beginning or end)
or both of its boundaries, while the imperfective is used in all other circumstances.
Every Russian verb belongs to either the imperfective or the perfective aspect, and
aspect is one of the attributes of a verb given in dictionaries. See 4.2 and Chapter
5.
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Case

Case refers to the different endings assumed by nouns, adjectives, pronouns and
numerals as a means of indicating the particular grammatical function that the
word concerned fulfils in a sentence. Russian has six cases: nominative, genitive,
dative, accusative, instrumental and prepositional. See Chapters 2 and 3.

Clause

A clause is a unit that contains a verb, but which forms part of a larger sentence. A
main clause is one that is capable of standing on its own, while a subordinate
clause is one that must be combined with a main clause. A subordinate clause is
most frequently introduced by a subordinating conjunction, although they can also
be introduced by a relative pronoun. See 7.5, 9.3 and Chapter 21.



Comparative

The comparative form of an adjective or adverb is used when comparing
different degrees of the quality indicated by the word in question; examples are

‘quicker, more quickly’ and ‘louder, more loudly’. See 6.8.1–6.8.3,
9.1.7 and 21.9.1– 21.9.6.

Complement

The complement is usually the noun or adjective that completes a sentence
containing a verb such as ‘to be’ or ‘to become’. In
Russian the complement is sometimes in the nominative case and sometimes in the
instrumental. See 14.1.

Conditional mood.

The conditional is the form of the verb that is used in a variety of hypothetical
situations, such as conditions incapable of being fulfilled and certain kinds of
wishes or requests. It is formed by combining the particle with the past tense
form of the verb. See 4.10, 18.4 and 21.5.2.

Conjugation

Conjugation is the term used for the changes in the endings of verbs to reflect
agreement with the subject. It also the term used for the two regular patterns of
verb endings in the present and future perfective. See Chapter 4, especially 4.3 and
4.6–4.8.

Conjunctions

Conjunctions are words that join two clauses together. Two main clauses are
joined by co-ordinating conjunctions, for example ‘and’ or ‘but’. A main
clause and a subordinate clause are joined by subordinating conjunctions, such as

‘if’, ‘when’ or ‘because’. See 9.3 and Chapter 21.

Declension

Declension is the term used for the changes in the endings of nouns, adjectives,
pronouns and numerals to reflect different grammatical functions. See Chapters
2, 3, 6, 7, 8.

Direct object



The direct object of a verb denotes the principal person or object affected by the
action that the verb indicates. In Russian the direct object is in the accusative case,
though after a negated verb it is sometimes in the genitive. See 3.2 and 15.4.
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Fleeting vowel

This is the term used for a vowel (usually e, o or ë) that occurs in some forms of a
word, but not in others. It is particularly important for the noun declension system,
although examples occur with other parts of speech as well. See especially 2.5, but
also 4.5.3, 4.7.3, 4.7.13, 6.5.1.

Gender

Gender is a system of classifying nouns. Russian has three genders—masculine,
feminine and neuter—and all nouns that can occur in the singular belong to one or
other of these genders. There are no gender distinctions in the plural. Gender is
mainly indicated through the system of agreement: adjectives, for example, have
separate sets of endings for each of the three genders. There is also a very strong
correlation between gender and declension type. See 2.3 and Chapter 11.

Gerund

Gerund is the term conventionally used in Russian grammar for a form that is at the
same time both a part of the verb and an adverb. The main function of the gerund
is to form complex sentences, in which a gerund is used in place of a
conjunction+ verb. See 4.11 and 21.10.

Government

Government is one of the two factors that determine which endings are put on
nouns, adjectives, pronouns and numerals (see also Agreement). Government
essentially concerns the rules for selecting which case to use in different
grammatical circumstances. See Chapter 3 and 9.2.

Grammatical subject see Subject.

Imperative mood



This is the form of the verb used in commands, prohibitions and certain kinds of
requests. See 4.9 and Chapter 18.

Impersonal predicate forms

These fulfil the same function as verbs, but unlike ordinary verbs they can never
be used along with a grammatical subject and they do not change their endings.

Some impersonal predicate forms, such as ‘it is good to’, are part of the
adverb system, while others, such as ‘one may; one can’, are words that are
used only in this function. See 11.2.2.

Impersonal verbs

Impersonal verbs are those verbs that cannot be used with a grammatical subject.
Impersonal verbs occur only in the third person singular (present and future
tenses) or the neuter singular (past tense). See 3.4.3 and 11.2.2.

Infinitive

This is the form under which verbs are listed in dictionaries. It does not change its
ending. Infinitives are normally used in conjunction with other verbs, although
under certain circumstances they can be used on their own in commands and
prohibitions. See 4.1 and 18.2.2.
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Intransitive verb

This is any verb that is not used with a direct object. See 4.13.1.

Noun

A noun is a word denoting a living being, an object or a concept. Examples of
nouns are ‘wolf’, ‘table’ or ‘concept’. Nouns denoting living
beings or physical objects are called concrete nouns, while nouns denoting
concepts are referred to as abstract nouns. Nouns that function as the names of
people, places or organisations are proper nouns; all other nouns are common
nouns. See Chapters 2 and 3.



Noun phrase

Noun phrase is the term used for a noun and any accompanying adjectives,
pronouns or numerals. The phrase ‘these two young
students’ is an example of a noun phrase that contains all four types of word. See
11.1.

Number

Number as a grammatical category is a part of the noun system relating to quantity.
There are two numbers: singular (relating to one person, animal, object or concept)
and plural (relating to more than one of any of the above). Most nouns have both
singular and plural forms, although some occur only in the singular and some only
in the plural. See 2.1.

Numeral

The numeral in Russian is a distinct part of speech, divided into three sub-groups:
cardinal numerals (8.1), collective numerals (8.3) and ordinal numerals (8.4).
Each of these has its own set(s) of endings and its own rules for combining with
nouns and adjectives. See Chapter 8.

Participle

Participle is the term conventionally used in Russian grammar for a verbal
adjective, that is, something at the same time both part of the verb and an
adjective. The forms of the participle are described in 4.12; its use is described in
4.14 and 23.1.3.

Particle

Particle is a term used for an additional word providing information that
supplements or supports that provided by the main elements of a sentence. Some
particles have a very specific grammatical or semantic function, while others are
used mostly to provide focus and emphasis. See 9.4 and 20.3.3.

Passive voice

The category of voice is used to indicate the relationship of subject and object to
the action or state indicated by the verb. The passive voice is used when the
subject of a verb is affected by the action, rather than performing it. It contrasts
with the active voice. See 4.14 and 20.2.



Person

Person indicates the relationship between the verb and the grammatical subject of
the sentence. There are three persons: the first person indicates or includes the
speaker, the second person indicates or includes the addressee(s); the third person
indicates the person(s), object(s) or concept(s) being referred to. Since each person
can be singular or plural (see Number), there are six person forms in all.
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Prefix

Prefix is a form, usually of one or two syllables, that is attached to the beginning of
a word in order to supply additional information relating to grammar or meaning.
Russian has a rich range of prefixes that can be attached to verbs to convey various
meanings or nuances. See 10.4.

Preposition

Prepositions are words placed before nouns or noun phrases to provide additional
information about the meaning and function of the noun. Each preposition is
followed by a noun in a particular case (part of government); some prepositions
can be followed by more than one case, depending on their precise meaning in the
particular context in which they are used. See 9.2.

Productive verb classes

Productive verb classes are those classes of verbs to which newly formed verbs can
in principle be added. The majority of Russian verbs belong to one of the four
classes of productive verbs. See 4.6.

Pronoun

Pronouns are either words used in place of nouns or words that serve to qualify
nouns, usually in a rather more general way than adjectives. Pronouns are divided
into several categories, including personal pronouns (e.g. ‘we’), possessive
pronouns (e.g. ‘our’), demonstrative pronouns (e.g. ‘this’), interrogative
pronouns (e.g. ‘what?’), relative pronouns (e.g. ‘who’, ‘which’,
‘that’) and indefinite pronouns (e.g. ‘someone’). See Chapter 7.



Reflexive verb

Although reflexive verbs do serve certain other functions as well, the main purpose
of making a verb reflexive is to transform a transitive verb into one that is
intransitive. Reflexive verbs are indicated by the presence of the suffix (
after a vowel) in all forms of the verb. See 14.3.2.

Subject

The subject of a sentence denotes the person, animal or object that performs the
action or is the main participant in the event indicated by the verb (active voice);
in the passive voice the subject denotes the person, animal or object affected by
the action. Russian distinguishes between the grammatical subject, which is
always in the nominative case, and the logical subject, which is used with the
infinitive or with impersonal verbs and predicate forms, and which is in some
other case, usually the dative. See 3.1, 3.4.3 and 11.2.2.

Suffix

This is a form, usually of one or two syllables, which is attached to the end of a
word in order to supply additional information relating to grammar or meaning.
Russian has a rich range of suffixes that can be attached to nouns to convey
various meanings or nuances. See 10.1.

Superlative

The superlative is the form of an adjective or an adverb that is used to indicate
the highest possible degree of quality concerned, for example,

‘(the) highest’ or ‘loudest (of all)’. See 6.8.4, 6.8.5 and 9.1.7.
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Tense

Tense is the category of the verb that relates to time. Russian has a simple system
of three tenses: present, future and past. See 4.3–4.5.

Transitive verb

Transitive verb is a verb that is used with a direct object. See 14.13.1.



Uninflected parts of speech

Uninflected parts of speech are those that never change their endings. The principal
uninflected parts of speech are adverbs, conjunctions, particles and
prepositions. See Chapter 9.

Unproductive verb classes

Unproductive verb classes are those to which no new verbs can be added. Although
many unproductive verb classes contain very few verbs, there are many verbs in
common use that belong to one or other of these classes. See 4.7.

Verbs

Verbs are words that denote an action or a state. Examples include ‘to be’,
‘to do’ and ‘to read’. See Chapter 4.

Verbs of motion

Verbs of motion are a special group of verbs that have meanings related to
movement in one form or another. These verbs have certain special characteristics,
the most important being that they come in pairs: one member denotes motion in
one direction, while the other denotes motion in more than one direction or in no
specific direction. See Chapter 22.

Vvódnye slová

Vvódnye slová or ‘introductory words’ are a special group of words and phrases
that normally come at or near the beginning of a sentence and that are separated
from the rest of the sentence by a comma. They provide extra information that in
one way or another qualifies what is said in the rest of the sentence. See 23.2.1.
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1
Sounds and spelling

1.1 The Russian alphabet

Russian is written in the Cyrillic alphabet. This consists of 33 letters: 21 letters
represent consonant sounds; 10 letters are used to express vowel sounds, and 2
letters—the soft sign and the hard sign —have no sound value of their own.

Unlike English, Russian does not use combinations of letters for denoting a single
sound.
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The precise difference between the pronunciation of and is explained in 1.3.1.
The exact pronunciation of most letters is partly determined by the neighbouring
letters in the word or sentence (see 1.2.1 and 1.3.1).

1.2 Consonants

1.2.1 Hard and soft consonants

Most Russian consonant sounds have two pronunciations, which are conventionally
described as hard and soft. The distinguishing feature of soft consonants is that they
are palatalised—that is, they are pronounced with the middle part of the tongue
raised towards the hard palate.

For more on the pronunciation of soft consonants, see 1.2.3.

Whether a consonant is hard or soft in Russian is important because it can serve to
distinguish between two otherwise identical words: (hard hard ) ‘was’,

(hard soft ) ‘true story’, (soft hard ) past tense of ‘hit’ or ‘beat’;
(hard , hard ) ‘checkmate’, (hard soft ) ‘mother’, (soft hard )

‘crumpled’, (soft soft ) ‘to crumple’.

Not all consonants form hard/soft pairs. The sounds represented by the letters
are always hard, while those represented by and are always soft.

1.2.2. The pronunciation of hard consonants

Most hard consonants are pronounced in a similar or identical fashion to their
English equivalents, as indicated in the table in 1.1. The following, however,
require a more detailed explanation.

The hard is pronounced with the tongue resting against the top teeth. It sounds



like the English ‘I’ in words such as ‘film’, ‘table’.

To pronounce and the middle of the tongue is drawn down to the bottom of the
mouth, while the tip of the tongue points upwards towards the area behind the top
teeth.

Hard and are pronounced with the tip of the tongue resting against the back of
the top teeth.

Hard and are pronounced without the slight aspiration (expulsion of a breath
of air) that usually accompanies the equivalent sounds in English.
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1.2.3 The pronunciation of soft consonants

Soft or palatalised consonants can be heard in English in the way that many
(though not all) English speakers pronounce the initial consonants in words such as
‘due’, ‘new’ and ‘Tuesday’. In Russian, however, the consonants

are all capable of being palatalised, while
and are always palatalised. The distinguishing feature of palatalised consonants is
that the middle part of the tongue is raised towards the hard palate (the middle part
of the top of the mouth). The perception is often of a slight [y] sound pronounced
together with the consonant, but some care should be taken not to exaggerate this
effect, since in Russian there is a clear distinction between a palatalised consonant
and a consonant followed by y:

NOTE In transcriptions, the sign ‘is used to indicate a palatalised consonant.

For the use of the hard sign to indicate the presence of the sound [y] see 1.3.2.

The palatalised consonant is pronounced as a long soft ‘sh’ sound, as in the
English sequence ‘fresh sheets’, but without the slight pause between the words. An
alternative pronunciation, shch, as in ‘Ashchurch’, is recommended in older text
books, but is now falling into disuse.

1.2.4 The representation of hard and soft consonants in writing

The letters are used to represent both hard and
soft consonants. The hardness or softness is not denoted by the letters themselves,
but is indicated by the letter that immediately follows them (or by the absence of a
following letter).

The consonants are pronounced hard when
they:

(a) occur at the very end of a word:

(b) when they are followed immediately by another consonant:



(c) when they are followed by one of the vowel letters from the group

The consonants are pronounced soft when
they are followed by either:

(a) the soft sign

(b) one of the vowel letters from the group
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1.2.5 Voiced and unvoiced consonants

The letters normally denote voiced consonants—that is, consonants
pronounced with a vibration of the vocal cords. The unvoiced consonants
corresponding to these are indicated respectively by the letters
Voiced consonants are normally devoiced—that is, pronounced like their unvoiced
counterparts when they occur either at the end of a word or before another
unvoiced consonant. This change in pronunciation, which can occur across a
boundary between two words, is not usually reflected in the spelling:

NOTE: ‘God’ is pronounced [bokh].

Unvoiced consonants are pronounced like the corresponding voiced consonant
when they occur before a voiced consonant:

NOTE: Unvoiced consonants are not voiced when they occur before [t]
‘answer’.

1.2.6 Consonant clusters

When two or more consonants come together, the pronunciation of the resulting
cluster may differ from the sum of the original components.
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NOTE: The greeting ‘hello’ is pronounced as in formal
language, but more informally as

1.3 Vowels

1.3.1 Russian vowel sounds and letters

To indicate the six Russian vowel sounds, ten letters are used:

The pronunciation of the vowels is indicated in the table in 1.1. Russian vowels are
pronounced as ‘pure’ vowels with the tongue remaining in a constant position; they
do not have the ‘diphthong’ quality that vowels generally have in most English
pronunciations.

For changes to the pronunciation of vowels in unstressed syllables, see 1.4.

The vowel ‘o’ is an open sound—that is, it is closer to the vowel in ‘all’ or ‘taught’,
than to the vowel in ‘hope’.

The vowel has no direct equivalent in English, although it is not unlike the vowel
in the word ‘bit’ as pronounced by some Scottish speakers. It is a vowel half-way
between the ‘ee’ in feel and the ‘oo’ in fool, and a close approximation can be
achieved by spreading the lips for the ‘ee’ sound and then moving the tongue
towards the back of the mouth.

1.3.2 The pronunciation of

Four of the letters indicating vowels have two pronunciations, depending
on what comes immediately before them. If this is a consonant, they are
pronounced as the vowels ‘a’, ‘e’, ‘o’, ‘u’ respectively; at the same time they also



indicate that the preceding consonant is soft:

If they (a) occur at the beginning of a word, (b) come immediately after another
vowel or (c) come immediately after the soft sign or the hard sign the letters

express not one, but two sounds: their normal vowel sound preceded by the
sound
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[y]—i.e. [ya], [ye], [yo], [yu] respectively:

NOTES

(i) When и, occurs after a vowel or at the beginning of a word, it is usually
pronounced without the preceding (y):

After the soft sign (Ь), however, the [y] is usually pronounced:

(ii) In the examples given in this section, the function of the hard and soft signs is
to indicate the presence of the sound [y] between a consonant and a vowel. This

is the sole function of the hard sign in present-day Russian.

In certain names and in foreign words the combination of with or even is
possible:

1.4 Stress

1.4.0 Introduction

Each Russian word normally has one stressed syllable. This syllable is pronounced
with greater emphasis, and the vowel in the stressed syllable is longer than other
vowels. Stress in Russian is described as being both free and mobile—that is it can
fall on any syllable in a word and can fall on different syllables in different forms of
the same word. This principle is illustrated by the following forms of the word



‘head’:

For more on the grammatical terms, see 2.2.

For the rules of stress with prepositions, see 9.2.7.

1.4.1 The importance of stress

The position of the stressed syllable is important for two reasons. The first is that
some-times two otherwise identical words are distinguished only by the place of the
stress:
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The second is that the pronunciation of many vowels depends on whether they
appear in a stressed or an unstressed syllable. This question is discussed in detail in
1.4.3.

1.4.2 The marking of stress

Russian stress is normally marked in textbooks and dictionaries, but is indicated in
ordinary text only when it is necessary to avoid misunderstandings (as in the
examples quoted in 1.4.1.). The normal means of indicating stress is the acute
accent (′).

In this book, with the exception of a few examples (e.g. in 1.6) which are intended
to reproduce as closely as possible the appearance of a normal printed text, stress is
indicated throughout by means of the acute accent.

Because the letter ë is used only in stressed syllables, stress is not indicated
separately for words containing this letter.

For more on the use of ë only in stressed syllables see 1.5.1.

Stress is not normally indicated for words of only one syllable. Where stress is
indicated on a word of one syllable—for example, the negative particle and
certain prepositions—it indicates that this syllable carries the stress for the
following word as well. An example is the phrase quoted in 1.4.0.

Occasionally, a word will be found with two stress marks. This means that there are
alternative stresses: for example, ‘she was born’, means that both

and are possible.

1.4.3 Reduction of unstressed vowels.

When unstressed, the vowels are significantly reduced—that is, they
become shorter, but also change their quality. The symbols α and ə are used below
to denote different levels of vowels reduction: α stands for a sound similar to a, but
shorter and less distinct, like the vowel in the ‘Mac (Mc)’ prefix of certain Scottish
surnames, or the first vowel in ‘candelabra’; ə stands for a short neutral vowel
similar to the second and the final vowels in ‘candelabra’.

1.4.4 Unstressed a and o

Unstressed a and o are pronounced as α when they occur either in the syllable



immediately before the stressed syllable or at the very beginning of a word:

Unstressed a and o are pronounced as ə when they occur either two or more
syllables before the stressed syllable or in any syllable that comes after the stress:
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1.4.5 Unstressed e and unstressed

Unstressed e and are pronounced as a shorter version of i when they occur in any
syllable before the stressed syllable:

Unstressed e and are pronounced as ə when they occur in any syllable that comes
after the stress:

Unstressed which occurs only at the beginning of a word, is normally pronounced
as a shorter version of i:

1.4.6 Other unstressed vowels

The vowels in unstressed positions are shorter than when they are
stressed, but any change in quality is negligible.

1.4.7 Stress units of more than one word

Sometimes a single stress unit is made up of more than one word. This is most
commonly the case when nouns are used with prepositions or when a word is
preceded or followed by an unstressed particle. In such cases the rules of vowel
reduction apply to the stress unit as a whole:

1.4.8 Secondary stress

Stress units containing a preposition with more than one syllable as well as many
compound words may have a weaker secondary stress. This is usually indicated by
a grave accent (`):



Secondary stress, where it occurs, always precedes the main stress.

1.5 Spelling rules

1.5.0 Introduction

Russian spelling is not, strictly speaking, ‘phonetic’ (as is sometimes claimed), but
it is much more predictable than English spelling, and in general there is a
reasonably close relationship between spelling and pronunciation. Nevertheless,
there are some specific peculiarities which it is useful to bear in mind. These rules
are particularly important
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for determining the spelling of the endings that are attached to nouns, adjectives,
pronouns, numerals and verbs.

1.5.1 Use of the letter ë

As was noted in 1.4.2, the letter ë occurs only in stressed syllables. In unstressed
syllables it is replaced by e:

In addition, the letter ë is used consistently only in textbooks, dictionaries and
books written for children. Elsewhere it is usually replaced by the letter e. This
means, for example, that the following words will appear in print as:

They should, however, be read as:

In dictionaries and other lists arranged alphabetically, e and ë are usually treated as
being the same letter.

1.5.2 Spelling after Ш, Ж, Ч, Щ, Ц

As was pointed out in 1.2.4, one of the functions of the vowel letters is to indicate
the hardness or softness of the preceding consonant. Since, however, the
consonants are always hard and are always soft, this function becomes
redundant, and the choice of vowel letter to follow these consonants is determined
instead by special rules.

The letters and do not occur after these consonants; instead, y and a are used:

For more on these verb forms, see 4.6.4, 4.7.15 and 4.11.



Exceptions to this spelling rule are found in a few words of foreign origin:

The letter does not occur after instead is used:

For more on these noun forms, see 2.6.1 and 2.6.2.

The letter is normally used after but occurs in some words of foreign origin
and in some surnames:

NOTE When is used after it is pronounced as if it were
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The letter o is used after only in stressed syllables; elsewhere e is
used. This can be illustrated by the instrumental singular forms of the following
nouns:

For more on these endings see 2.6.1 and 2.6.2.

Exceptions to this rule are found in a few words of foreign origin and in a few
surnames:

1.5.3 Use of e and

The letter is found mostly at the beginning of a word in foreign borrowings and
foreign proper names:

The letter occurs in a small number of native Russian words such as:

The letter is used after a consonant in only a small number of Russian words of
foreign origin and in the transcription of some foreign proper names:

For the use of to transcribe English a, see 1.6.5.

Elsewhere the letter e is used even after hard consonants. This sequence occurs
only in words recently borrowed from foreign languages and in native Russian
words after the consonants



1.5.4 Use of after

The letter does not occur after the consonants instead is used:

1.5.5 The ending (vo)

The ending is pronounced as [vo] when it occurs in the genitive singular
masculine and neuter ending of adjectives, pronouns and certain numeral forms,
such as
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For more on these endings, see Chapters 6, 7 and 8.

The same discrepancy between pronunciation and spelling is found in the word
(s’ivodn’ә) ‘today’.

1.5.6 The spelling of certain prefixes

Normally the spelling of affixes remains unchanged regardless of the way in which
pronunciation is affected by surrounding consonants. The prefixes

and form, however, an exception, since they are spelled
pac- when they occur before an unvoiced consonant

1.5.7 Use of capital letters

Capital letters in Russian are used in much the same way as they are in English.
There are, however, some important differences that it is useful to note. In
particular capital letters are not normally used in Russian for:

The first person singular pronoun ‘I’:

It’s hard to believe it, but tomorrow I’ll already be in Moscow.

Days of the week and names of months:

I’ll probably arrive on Thursday.



In July and August it can get very hot here.

Adjectives derived from names of countries and nouns denoting nationalities and
the inhabitants of towns and cities:

At university I studied English literature.

There are a lot of Russians in our hotel, but apart from us there don’t seem to be
any other English people.

Like many Muscovites, they rarely used their car within the city limits.

For more on adjectives and nouns denoting nationality, see 10.1.8, 10.1.9 and 12.5.
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On the other hand it is customary in letters to use a capital letter for the second
person pronouns ‘you’ and ‘your’ when they are used as polite singular
forms:

It’s a pity that in your letter you didn’t tell me anything about your trip to China.

With titles and names of organisations and institutions of various sorts, books,
plays, television programmes and the like, it is usual to use a capital letter only for
the first word:

‘The Ministry of Culture’

‘Moscow State University’

The Bolshoi Theatre’

Nezavisimaia gazeta (the name of a newspaper)

Who Wants to be a Millionaire?

‘New Year’

With geographical names, generic terms such as ‘sea’ and ‘street’ are
normally spelled with a small letter:



It is normal to spell with a capital letter all words that form the names of countries,
major geographical regions, international organisations and certain titles that are
deemed worthy of particular respect:

The Russian Federation

Northern Ireland

Eastern Siberia

The Far East

The European Union
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The State Duma of the Russian Federation

Victory Day (9 May)

1.5.8 Use of inverted commas

The most common form of inverted commas used in print in Russian is « … ». In
handwriting these usually take the form of„ …. “In general inverted commas are
used more frequently in Russian than in English. In addition to titles of books,
films, plays, newspapers, and so on (where italics are often used in English),
inverted commas tend to be used for names of companies, rock bands, sports teams,
brand names and even the names of the Moscow underground stations:

It’s better, of course, to read War and Peace in the original.

Tomorrow they’re showing Battleship Potemkin in the Illuzion cinema.

In the spring of last year Zenit, the St Petersburg football team was effectively
taken over by Gazprom.

In the 1960s the Beatles were very popular in the Soviet Union, although their
records were not on sale there.



The Peking restaurant is near the Mayakovskaia underground station.

On inverted commas in direct speech, see 21.8.1.

For the rules for declining words and phrases in inverted commas, see 11.1.3.

1.6 Transliteration and transcription

1.6.0 Introduction

In circumstances where it is either impossible or undesirable to reproduce Russian
words in their original form, it is necessary to resort to transliteration or
transcription. Transliteration means the substitution of Russian letters by their
nearest English equivalents in such a way as to allow the reader to reconstruct the
spelling of the Russian original. Transcription means the use of English letters to
reproduce the sounds of the Russian original; its purpose is to enable the reader to
reconstruct the pronunciation of the Russian original.

Except in special circumstances—for example, in guides to the pronunciation of
Russian (as in the earlier sections of this chapter)—Russian is reproduced in
English by means
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of transliteration. It is recommended that learners of the language adopt a standard
system of transliteration and try to use it as consistently as possible.

1.6.1 The Library of Congress system of transliteration

Until quite recently there were several systems of transliteration in common use,
but since the 1980s what is known as the Library of Congress system has gradually
come to be adopted for most purposes throughout the English-speaking world. It is
this system that is used wherever transliterated forms appear in this book.

Library of Congress system: Table of transliteration

NOTES

(i) Where the letter e is used instead of ë, it is usually transliterated as e;
therefore, would be transliterated as Gorbachëv, but would be

Gorbachev.

(ii) The Library of Congress system has a number of ambiguities. The most
important is that the same letter, i, is used for both and so that both and

are transliterated as boi.

For the use of the letter e in place of ë, see 1.5.1.

1.6.2 Examples of transliteration using the Library of Congress system



The following examples illustrate the Library of Congress system of transliteration:
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1.6.3 Exceptions to the Library of Congress system

In some circumstances—for example, in formal academic writing—it is desirable
to follow the Library of Congress system as closely and as consistently as possible.
Elsewhere, however, some departures from the system may be admissible or even
preferable.

In cases where non-standard characters are impossible or are not wanted ë can be
replaced by e or o, and the character’, used to transliterate can be omitted:

would be transliterated as Gorbachev or Gorbachov.

would be transliterated as Gorkii.

With proper names it is sometimes desirable to use an English spelling that
represents the pronunciation more closely than does the Library of Congress
transliteration. In such cases:

might be represented as Yeltsin.

might be represented as Yaroslavl.

Some Russian proper names have an English spelling that has become generally
accepted:

(the composer) is almost invariably known in English as Tchaikovsky;
this spelling is based on a nineteenth-century French transliteration.

1.6.4 The representation of English forms in Russian

Because of the complex and often eccentric relationship between spelling and
pronunciation in English, transliteration does not really work for representing
English words in Russian, and instead a system closer to transcription is normally
used. There are, however, some points to note:



1 The model of pronunciation used is that of a British film actor of the 1930s. What
this means is that a is often rendered by e or and u is often rendered by a.

2 Those who devise the transcription may not be aware of all of the eccentricities of
English spelling and may therefore not reflect the exact pronunciation—for
example, the name ‘Neil’ is often rendered as

3 There may well be variations and inconsistencies. For example, forms used in
some official documents, such as visas, may sometimes be closer to a transliteration
than those encountered elsewhere.

The following conventions are used for letters indicating sounds that do not occur
in Russian:

h (except when silent) is rendered by or

j (and the g as in gem) are rendered by

th (as in think) is rendered by

th (as in this) is rendererd by or
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w is rendered by or y

NOTES

(i) The use of for English ‘h’ is now rather old-fashioned and tends to be
restricted to proper names that are well established, such as for ‘Harold’.

(ii) English ‘I’, when it occurs at the end of a word or before a consonant, is often
rendered by

(iii) English double letters tend to be rendered by double letters in Russian.

1.6.5 Examples of English names in Russian
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2
Nouns

2.0 Introduction

The Russian noun contains the following categories.

Number (2.1). This is a category that relates to quantity. Russian, like English, has
two numbers: singular and plural.

Case (2.2). This category refers to different endings assumed by certain parts of
speech as a means of indicating the particular grammatical function that the part of
speech fulfils in a sentence. English (although only in certain pronouns) can
distinguish three cases: a subject case (‘he’), an object case (‘him’) and a possessive
case (‘his’); Russian nouns, adjectives, pronouns and numerals have six cases:
nominative, genitive, dative, accusative, instrumental and prepositional.

Gender (2.3). This category is essentially a means of classifying nouns, although
there is some link between grammatical and biological gender. Russian
distinguishes three genders: masculine, feminine and neuter, although there are no
distinctions of gender in the plural.

Animacy (2.4). In some circumstances Russian distinguishes between animate
nouns, which refer to persons or animals, and inanimate nouns (all others).

2.1 Number

2.1.1 Singular and plural

The singular is used to denote one person, animal, object or concept, while the
plural is used to indicate more than one of any of the above. Most nouns have both
singular and plural forms.

2.1.2 Nouns that occur only in the singular

There are quite a few nouns which in Russian are used only in the singular. Those
that require particular attention are the ones for which the normal English
equivalent can occur either in the singular or in the plural. Such nouns include:

Certain abstract nouns:
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The names of certain vegetables, berries and fruit, for example:

NOTE The word is characteristic of informal language.

Some nouns that fit into neither of the above categories:

2.1.3 Nouns used only in the plural

Some nouns that occur only in the plural denote objects that can be thought of as
being made up of paired elements:

Other nouns that occur only in the plural are, however, less easy to explain:



2.2 Case

2.2.1 The six cases

Although, as was noted above, English has the remains of a case system, the
Russian system is much more complicated. Russian has six cases: nominative,
genitive, dative, accusative, instrumental and prepositional. These names are for
the most part arbitrary, and each case has in practice a wide range of functions;
these are described in detail in Chapter 3.

NOTE There is more than one standard order for listing the different cases. That
used above (and in the following sections) is the one preferred for grammars and

reference works produced in Russia.
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2.2.2 How the cases are indicated

The case in which a noun is used is indicated by the ending. As there are separate
sets of endings for the singular and the plural, the ending of a noun gives
information about both case and number.

The nominative singular (nominative plural for nouns that occur only in the plural)
is the form under which nouns are listed in dictionaries.

The process of changing the endings associated with each noun in order to indicate
the different cases is usually referred to as declension. Russian has several standard
declension types, and the great majority of nouns belong to one or other of these.
There are also some non-standard declension types, which group together relatively
small numbers of nouns. In most instances (although by no means always), the
remaining endings of any noun can be predicted from the nominative singular.

The different declension types are described in detail in 2.6–2.11.

Russian has a number of indeclinable nouns. These have the same ending for all
case forms in both singular and plural.

Indeclinable nouns are described in detail in 2.13–2.14.

2.3 Gender

2.3.0 Introduction

Grammatical gender is a means of classifying nouns. Russian has three
grammatical genders—masculine, feminine and neuter—and all nouns that can
occur in the singular belong to one or other of these genders. There are no gender
distinctions in the plural, and nouns that occur only in the plural do not belong to
any grammatical gender.

2.3.1 Grammatical and biological gender

There is a partial match between grammatical and biological gender, in that nouns
referring to male persons or animals are generally masculine, and nouns referring to
female persons or animals tend to be feminine. All other nouns, however, can
belong to any one of the three genders:



There are a very small number of neuter nouns that refer or can refer to persons or
animals:
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2.3.2 Determining grammatical gender

The only absolutely reliable indicator of grammatical gender is the ending of any
adjective or pronoun that may accompany a noun:

good man; is an ending that indicates masculine gender.

good woman; is an ending that indicates feminine gender.

good word; -ee is an ending that indicates neuter gender.

In these examples is an ending used for all nouns in the plural.

The endings of adjectives are described in detail in Chapter 6.

The endings of pronouns are described in detail in Chapter 7.

The question of agreement between adjectives, pronouns and nouns is examined in
detail in 11.1.

2.3.3 Grammatical gender and declension type

There is a very close relationship between grammatical gender and declension
type:

Nouns which in the nominative singular end in a consonant or in are normally
masculine:

Nouns which in the nominative singular end in -a or (except are normally
feminine:



Nouns which in the nominative singular end in -a or and which refer to male
persons are masculine:

Nouns which in the nominative singular end in -a or and which can refer either to
male or to female persons are masculine unless they refer specifically to a woman,
in which case they are feminine:

Nouns which in the nominative singular end in -o, -e, -ë or are normally neuter:
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The only nouns that can cause problems are those ending in since some are
masculine, while others are feminine. For some nouns it is possible to work out
what the gender will be.

Nouns ending in or and denoting someone who carries out a particular
activity are masculine:

Names of months are masculine:

Abstract nouns ending in or are feminine:

Nouns ending in or are feminine:

With other nouns ending in there are no reliable ways of predicting the gender.
For example, the following are masculine:

The following nouns are feminine:



The rules for determining the gender of indeclinable nouns and of abbreviations
and acronyms are given in 2.13.2 and 2.14.2 respectively.

2.4 Animacy

Russian nouns are divided into animate and inanimate nouns. Animate nouns are
those that denote human beings or animals. All other nouns are inanimate.

The importance of the distinction between animate and inanimate nouns is its effect
on certain endings for the accusative case. In the singular, all animate masculine
nouns
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ending in a consonant, in or in have an ending in the accusative that is
identical to that of the genitive; all inanimate masculine nouns belonging to these
declension types have an ending in the accusative that is identical to that of the
nominative:

Animate

Inanimate

No other nouns are affected in the singular by the distinction between animate and
inanimate nouns.

In the plural all animate nouns (regardless of the gender and the declension type in
the singular) have an ending in the accusative that is identical to that of the
genitive; all inanimate nouns have an ending in the accusative that is identical to
that of the nominative:

Animate



Inanimate
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In the following sections the tables illustrating declension types will, where
applicable, contain examples of both animate and inanimate nouns.

NOTES

(i) The distinction between animate and inanimate nouns generally follows
common-sense principles and presents few difficulties. Nevertheless, it may be
noted that while ‘corpse’, is inanimate, ‘dead man’ is animate;
‘doll, puppet’ is animate. ‘queen’ (in chess) is a masculine animate noun.

(ii) As the example of shows, some nouns can be either animate or
inanimate, depending on the meaning: when means ‘person’, it is animate,

but when it means ‘face’, it is inanimate. Similarly, when denotes
‘Spartacus’ (the leader of the Roman slave rebellion), it is animate; when it

denotes ‘Spartak’ (the sports organisation) it is inanimate (when used in the latter
sense it is normally written in inverted commas; see 1.5.8).

2.5 The fleeting vowel

2.5.0 Introduction

An important part in the Russian grammatical system is played by the so-called
fleeting vowel. This is a vowel that is found in some forms of a word, but not in
others. There are occasional exceptions, but normally the only vowels that can be
fleeting are e, ë and o. Although examples of the fleeting vowel can be found
elsewhere, this phenomenon is particularly important for the noun declension
system.

For examples of the fleeting vowel in verbs and adjectives, see 4.5.3, 4.7.3, 4.7.13,
6.5.1.

2.5.1 The fleeting vowel with masculine nouns ending in a consonant, or

The fleeting vowel occurs with a large number of masculine nouns ending in a
consonant, or The vowel is present in the nominative singular (and accusative



singular if the noun is inanimate), but absent in all other forms of the noun. The
fleeting vowel is particularly likely to occur with nouns ending in

although it is by no means restricted to these nouns:
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With nouns ending in (after a consonant) or the fleeting vowel is replaced by
a soft sign

With nouns ending in (after a vowel) the fleeting vowel is replaced by

With the noun ‘hare’ in all forms except the nominative singular is replaced
by

2.5.2 The fleeting vowel with nouns ending in

With nouns ending in a fleeting vowel sometimes appears in the
genitive plural. This occurs with most (though not all) nouns which have a series of
two or more consonants immediately preceding the ending:

In some instances, the sequence of two consonants may be separated by



The rules for determining which vowel is used are as follows:

(i) After only -o- is used; for examples, see and above.

(ii) The vowel -o- is used before unless the preceding consonant is
or
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(See also above.)

(iii) In all other instances either -e- or -ë- is used, depending on the stress; -ë- is
used when the stress is on the fleeting vowel:

NOTE The vowel -e- is used before even in stressed syllables; see the example
above.

A soft sign before e or ë is usually replaced by -e- or the former normally
occurs under stress:

When appears before the last consonant it is usually replaced by -e-:

NOTE: The genitive plural of ‘egg’ is the genitive plural of ‘war’
is

Not all nouns in these classes with a sequence of consonants immediately before
the ending have the fleeting vowel in the genitive plural. Nouns that do not have the
fleeting vowel include those ending in as well as some others



that are less predictable:
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2.5.3 The fleeting vowel with feminine nouns ending in

Some nouns, for example, ‘lie’, ‘rye’, ‘love’ and
‘church’, have a fleeting vowel that is present in the nominative, accusative and
instrumental singular, but absent in all other forms:

NOTE When occurs as a forename, it does not have a fleeting vowel:

Examples of nouns containing a fleeting vowel will be included in the tables in the
following sections.

2.6 Masculine nouns ending in a consonant, or

2.6.1 Masculine nouns ending in a consonant other than

The following tables give examples of:

an inanimate noun (  ‘table’);

an animate noun (  ‘elephant’);

a noun with a fleeting vowel (  ‘donkey’).
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2.6.2 Masculine nouns ending in application of the
spelling rules given in 1.5.2 and 1.5.4

The application of the spelling rules given in 1.5.2 and 1.5.4 means that the
nominative plural of masculine nouns ending in ends in

The application of the spelling rules given in 1.5.2 means that the instrumental
singular of nouns ending in is only when the ending is
stressed, otherwise it is

Following the same rule the genitive plural of masculine nouns ending in ends in
only when the ending is stressed; otherwise the ending is



This rule does not, apply, however to the genitive plural of masculine nouns ending
in this ending is always regardless of the stress:
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2.6.3 Masculine nouns ending in

The endings of masculine nouns ending in are affected by the spelling rule given
in 1.5.1. In the instrumental singular and the genitive plural the respective endings

and occur only when the stress is on the ending; otherwise, the
corresponding endings are and

The first of the following tables gives an example of an inanimate noun with stress
not on the ending (  ‘kiss’); the second table gives an example of an
animate noun with stress not on the ending (  ‘hero’); the third table gives an
example of a noun both with a fleeting vowel and with stress on the ending (
‘stream’).



NOTE Nouns ending in have the ending in the prepositional singular:
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2.6.4 Masculine nouns ending in

The endings of masculine nouns ending in are also affected by the spelling rule
given in 1.5.1. In the instrumental singular the ending occurs only when the
stress is on the ending; otherwise the corresponding ending is

The genitive plural ending for these nouns is

The following tables give examples of:

(a) an inanimate noun which also has stress on the ending (  ‘rouble’);

(b) an animate noun which also has stress not on the ending (  ‘guest’);

(c) a noun with a fleeting vowel (  ‘fire’).

NOTE The noun ‘way, track, path’ has the irregular form in the genitive,
dative and prepositional sinqular.
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2.7 Non-standard endings for masculine nouns ending in a consonant, or

2.7.1 The second genitive in

Some nouns belonging to the classes described in 2.6 have a second form of the
genitive singular ending in This second form of the genitive singular can
serve two functions.

With nouns denoting uncountable substances, the second genitive has a partitive
function and is used in a range of quantity expressions. In practice, this partitive
genitive tends to be used only with a small number of nouns indicating substances
in common use, and in most instances it is an optional alternative to the normal
genitive singular ending in

Would you mind giving me a cup of tea.

Unfortunately, I haven’t got any sugar.

This tea is very strong; pour some boiling water into the teapot.

How about having a glass of brandy with our coffee?

For the use of the preposition in constructions indicating ‘(so many), each’, see
19.1.4.

The use of the partitive genitive is obligatory in the common set phrases
‘a lot of people’, and ‘not many people’, used in the

context of whether a location is crowded or not:



When they arrived at the café, there were already a lot of people there [or it was
already very busy], and they had some difficulty finding a free table.

Last year we went on holiday to the North of England: there are not many people
there [or it’s quiet] and the prices are reasonable.

For more on the use of the genitive in quantity expressions, see 3.3.2.

The other use of the second genitive in -y is in various set expressions, for the most
part in constructions involving a negative or after certain prepositions. Perhaps the
most useful of these is the phrase ‘not (even) once’ (see also 15.3.4); with
others it is probably more important to recognise them than to be able to use them:

Not once have I encountered this problem.

Since he went abroad we haven’t heard a thing from him.
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He told us such a funny joke that we almost died of laughter.

For more on negative constructions using see 15.3.4.

For more on the preposition c/co used to indicate cause, see 21.4.4.

2.7.2 The second prepositional in

Some nouns belonging to the classes described in 2.6 have a second form of the

prepositional singular ending in This form is used only after the prepositions
‘in, at’, and ‘on, at’, when these are used to indicate location; after other

prepositions (such as ‘about, concerning’) the normal prepositional form is
used. This form is found mainly (though not exclusively) with monosyllabic nouns,
and when it occurs, this ending is always stressed and its use is obligatory.

For more on the use of prepositions with the prepositional case, see 9.2.6.

For more on the use of the prepositions and to indicate location, see sections
21.2.1–21.2.10.

Examples of nouns that have a second prepositional form include the following:



2.7.3 The nominative plural in

Some nouns belonging to the classes described in 2.6 have a nominative plural that
ends in This ending is always stressed, and nouns that take this ending have
the stress on the ending in all forms of the plural.

This ending is particularly likely to be found with nouns denoting objects that
usually come in pairs:
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Other nouns that take this ending include the following:

Some nouns have alternative endings in and Where this occurs, the
latter ending tends to be more characteristic of informal language:

A number of nouns have endings in and which are not



interchangeable, but which are selected according to the precise meaning of the
word concerned:
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The following may also be noted:

NOTE It is often difficult to predict which nouns will have a nominative plural
in but a useful hint is that a noun of more than one syllable, which has stress

on the final syllable in the nominative singular, will normally not have this
ending. The only exception in common use is ‘sleeve’ (see above).

2.7.4 The ‘zero ending’ in the genitive plural

Some nouns belonging to the classes described in 2.6 have a so-called zero ending
in the genitive plural; this means that the genitive plural is identical to the
nominative singular. This ending is found with the following:

(1) Many nouns denoting weights, measures and other units, as well as some other
words that occur mainly after numerals:

NOTES

(i) The nouns ‘gram’, ‘kilogram’ have alternative forms
and The latter sometimes occur in formal

contexts, but are rarely used in ordinary speech.

(ii) The nouns ‘byte’, ‘kilobyte’ have alternative forms
and The former are particularly likely to be used after a

numeral.

For the use of the genitive plural after certain numerals, see 8.2.3 and 8.2.4.



(2) Some nouns indicating nationalities and ethnic groups:

The noun ‘gypsy’, has an irregular nominative plural
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For the use of small letters with nouns indicating nationalities and ethnic groups,
see 1.5.7.

(3) Some nouns indicating military terms:

(4) Some nouns denoting objects that tend to come in pairs:

NOTES

(i) For nouns in groups (2) and (3) the genitive plural with a zero ending is more
likely to be used with nouns, which in the nominative singular, end in or

(ii) Some nouns denoting the names of fruit have alternative forms in and with
a zero ending. Examples include: ‘tomato’ and

‘aubergine’, ‘egg-plant’

(iii) The noun ‘hair’ has a zero ending in the genitive plural, but with a
different stress:

2.8 Neuter nouns ending in

2.8.1 Nouns ending in -o:

The first table gives an example of the standard declension pattern (  ‘place’);
the second table gives an example of a noun with a fleeting vowel (  ‘letter’):
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2.8.2 Nouns ending in -e

The following tables give examples of:

(a) the standard declension pattern (  ‘cemetery’);

(b) a noun ending in -e with a fleeting vowel (  ‘heart’);

(c) a noun ending in (  ‘ravine’, ‘gorge’)

(d) a noun ending in (  ‘building’).

NOTE The nouns ‘sea’ and ‘field’ have the nominative plural ending
and the genitive plural ending



NOTE Nouns ending in have the fleeting vowel in the genitive plural.
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NOTE The prepositional singular of these nouns ends in the genitive plural
ends in

2.8.3 Nouns ending in -ë

NOUN The noun ‘gun’ has the genitive plural Almost all other nouns
ending in -ë occur in the singular only.

2.8.4 Nouns ending in

2.8.5 Non-standard endings for nouns ending in -o or -e: nominative plural in

Almost all nouns (except surnames) ending in have a nominative plural ending
in
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NOTES

(i) There is one exception to the above rule:

Nom. sing. ‘cloud’ Nom. pl.

(ii) The noun (in the plural only) has the additional meaning of ‘spectacles’.

For surnames ending in see 2.13.1.

Two further nouns, both denoting parts of the body, have a nominative plural
ending in

For examples where a nominative plural in is combined with other non-standard
endings, see 2.11.6.

2.8.6 Non-standard endings for nouns ending in -o or -e: genitive plural ending in or

Some nouns ending in have a genitive plural ending in examples include:

Some nouns ending in have a genitive plural ending in the only example in
common use is:

2.9 Nouns, mostly feminine, ending in -a or

2.9.1 Nouns ending in -a



The following tables give examples of:

(a) an inanimate noun (  ‘birch’);

(b) an animate noun (  ‘cow’);

(c) a noun with a fleeting vowel (  ‘sister’).
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2.9.2 Application of the spelling rules given in 1.5.2 and 1.5.4

Application of the spelling rules given in 1.5.2 and 1.5.4 means that nouns ending
in or have the genitive singular and the nominative
plural ending in

Application of the spelling rule given in 1.5.2 means that nouns ending in
or and having the stress not on the ending, have an instrumental



singular ending in
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2.9.3 Nouns ending in

The following tables give examples of:

(a) an inanimate noun (  ‘week’);

(b) an animate noun (  ‘nanny’);

(c) a noun with a fleeting vowel (  ‘land’, ‘earth’).

NOTES

(i) As is shown in the above tables, the ending in the instrumental singular is
when the stress is on the ending; otherwise it is

(ii) Nouns ending in have the ending in the dative and prepositional



singular:

(iii) Nouns in which the final follows a vowel have a genitive plural ending in

(iv) Most nouns ending in have a genitive plural ending in
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2.9.4 Non-standard endings with nouns ending in -a or

Some nouns ending in or have a genitive plural ending in This
ending is particularly likely to occur with nouns that are (or can be) masculine:

Examples of feminine nouns with this ending include the following (in some
instances the ending in is optional):

Most nouns ending in and having a fleeting vowel in the genitive plural, have a
genitive plural ending in

Exceptions are:

2.10 Feminine nouns ending in

2.10.1 Standard endings

The following tables give an example of:



(a) an inanimate noun (  ‘role’, ‘part’);

(b) an animate noun (  ‘mother-in-law’ (husband’s mother)).

For examples with a ‘fleeting vowel’, see 2.5.3.
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2.10.2 Application of the spelling rule given in 1.5.2

Nouns ending in or have the endings in the dative,
instrumental and prepositional plural respectively:

2.10.3 Non-standard endings:

The nouns ‘mother’ and ‘daughter’ insert -ep- before all endings except
the nominative and accusative singular:



2.10.4 Non-standard endings: instrumental plural in

The nouns ‘door’, ‘daughter’ and ‘horse’ have alternative
endings for the instrumental plural in and
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2.11 Non-standard declension types

2.11.0 Introduction

There are a number of non-standard declension types. These are generally
characterised by the presence in the plural of a set of endings that cannot be
predicted from the nominative singular.

2.11.1 Nouns ending in a consonant and having a nominative plural in

A number of masculine nouns ending in a consonant have a nominative plural
ending in These decline according to the following patterns. It will be noticed
that the ending in the genitive plural depends on the stress: when the stress is on the
ending, it is (with no soft sign!), otherwise it is The tables give examples
of:

(a) animate nouns (  ‘husband’, ‘brother’);

(b) an inanimate noun (  ‘chair’).

There are no inanimate nouns with a genitive plural ending in

In some instances nouns belonging to this group have an additional complication,
involving either a change of consonant or the insertion of an extra syllable in all



endings of the plural:
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Some nouns have two different plural forms with different meanings:

2.11.2 Nouns ending in -o and having a nominative plural in

Some neuter nouns ending in -o have a nominative plural in These decline
according to the following pattern:

Other examples include:

2.11.3 Masculine nouns in

Masculine nouns ending in or many of which denote the inhabitants of
certain cities or countries, or the members of certain religions or social classes, lose
the in the plural and have non-standard endings in the nominative and genitive
plural:
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For the use of small letters with nouns indicating the inhabitants of cities and
countries, see 1.5.7.

For more examples of nouns belonging to this declension type, see 10.1.8.

2.11.4 Masculine nouns in

Masculine nouns ending in decline according to the following pattern.
Almost all of these nouns in common use denote the young of animals.

NOTES:

(i) The spelling occurs after the consonants and In accordance with
the spelling rule given in 1.5.2 the plural forms are spelled etc.:

(ii) The noun ‘puppy’ has alternative forms in the plural:

For and which form a special case, see 2.11.7.

2.11.5 Other non-standard masculine nouns

The nouns ‘devil’ and ‘neighbour’, ‘room-mate’ decline as follows:



The nouns ‘master’, ‘owner’ and ‘gentleman’, ‘Mr’ decline as
follows:
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For the use of and in forms of address, see 13.4.3 and 13.5.2.

2.11.6 Other non-standard neuter nouns

The nouns ‘ear’ and ‘eye’ have a change of consonant in the plural as well
as non-standard endings in the nominative and genitive plural:

NOTE The normal word for ‘eye’ is is mostly used in poetic and high-
flown language; it is found, for example, in the title of the well-known song

‘Black eyes’.

The noun ‘vessel’, ‘ship’ declines as follows:

The nouns ‘sky’, ‘heaven’ and ‘miracle’ insert -ec- before the endings in
the plural:
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2.11.7 Nouns where the singular and plural forms are totally different

The noun ‘man’, ‘person’, has no plural forms of its own. Instead,
(which in turn has no corresponding singular form) is used:

For the use of as a special genitive plural form after certain numerals, see
8.2.3.

The position with ‘child’ is a little more complicated. An associated plural
form does exist, but this normally has the meaning of ‘lads’, ‘guys’ and is a
sort of collective noun used to refer to groups of young men or mixed groups of
young people. Instead, to indicate the plural ‘children’ the unrelated form is
used. The declension of and follows the pattern given in 2.11.4;

declines as follows:

2.11.8 The declension of nouns that exist in only the plural

It will be noted from the tables of declensions given in the preceding sections that
with a minute handful of exceptions, such as the instrumental forms

the endings for the dative, instrumental and prepositional plural
all follow the regular patterns or with the choice
between -a- and being determined by the spelling rules given in 1.2.4 and 1.5.2.
Therefore, with nouns that exist in only the plural, the sole form that is not
immediately unpredictable from the nominative is the genitive. Below we give the



genitive and dative forms of the nouns listed above in 2.1.3:
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2.12 Declension of surnames

2.12.1 Russian surnames ending in

The most widely occurring endings for Russian surnames are
—for example,

These surnames, which have
masculine, feminine and plural forms, have a special declension pattern that
combines a mixture of noun and adjective endings.

Information on the declension of adjectives is given in Chapter 6.

NOTE: Place names ending in decline like ordinary



masculine nouns ending in a consonant:

He has a dacha somewhere near (the town of) Pushkin.
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2.12.2 Other surnames ending in a consonant or

Other surnames ending in a consonant or in (including foreign surnames that
happen to end in or ) decline in the masculine and in the plural like
other masculine nouns ending in a consonant or in The feminine form, which in
the nominative is identical to the masculine, is always indeclinable.

For more on indeclinable nouns, see 2.13.

2.13 Indeclinable nouns

2.13.1 Which nouns are indeclinable?

Russian has a fairly large number of indeclinable nouns, that is, nouns that have the
same ending for all cases and (where relevant) in both singular and plural. For the
most part it is relatively simple to predict which nouns do not decline; specifically,
nouns belonging to the following categories are indeclinable:

(i) All nouns which in the nominative singular end in or

In practice, there are no nouns in common use that have a nominative singular
ending in

(ii) All feminine nouns ending in a consonant:

By far the largest group of nouns belonging to this category is made up of women’s
forenames and surnames.

Forenames (mostly of foreign origin):

Surnames (of any origin):



(iii) Borrowed or newly coined words ending in -o or -e:

Surnames (of whatever origin) ending in -o or -e also belong to this category:
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(iv) Some borrowed nouns and foreign surnames ending in -a. There is no hard-
and-fast rule about this, but nouns are more likely not to be declined if the final -a
is preceded by a vowel or if the word is borrowed from a French word with a silent
final consonant:

(v) Words ending in a consonant and occurring only in the plural:

(vi) Surnames ending in or and looking like the genitive plural forms of
adjectives:

The declension of adjectives is described in Chapter 6.

NOTE Place names ending in can decline like other neuter nouns
ending in -o, but there is a tendency to make these nouns indeclinable.

2.13.2 The gender of indeclinable nouns

Special rules exist for determining the gender of indeclinable nouns. If an
indeclinable noun denotes a person or an animal, it will normally be masculine,
although if it explicitly denotes a woman or a female animal it will be feminine. All
other indeclinable nouns are neuter.

There are, however, some exceptions to this rule. The noun ‘coffee’ is
according to all dictionaries and reference books masculine, but in informal speech
it will sometimes be neuter. Conversely, some other nouns denoting drinks, such as

‘whisk(e)y’ or ‘Pepsi’, are normally listed as neuter, but in informal
speech can be masculine. The noun ‘euro’ (the currency unit), can be either
masculine or neuter, although the former is more common.

NOTE Although it is a form that is frequently encountered, many speakers of



Russian consider treating as a neuter noun to be unacceptable. In cases of
doubt it is probably safer for learners to follow the recommendations of

dictionaries and other reference works.

2.14 Abbreviations and acronyms

2.14.1 Declension of abbreviations and acronyms

Modern Russian, both spoken and written, contains a large number of
abbreviations and acronyms. Frequently encountered examples include the
following:

A Club for the Merry and the Resourceful (a popular and long-running television
programme)
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Ministry of the Interior

Moscow State University

Ministry for Emergencies

NATO

The Russian Federation

CIS (The Commonwealth of Independent States)

USA

emergency

In general, abbreviations and acronyms are indeclinable. If, however, an acronym
takes the form of a masculine noun ending in an consonant, it can be declined like
other masculine nouns ending in a consonant. Whether these forms are declined is
largely a matter of custom and practice and even personal preference, but they are
more likely to be declined in informal language. Examples include:



GUM (a large department store, now more a collection of independent trading
outlets, located in the centre of Moscow)

Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Iceberg have opened a boutique in GUM.

The level of professionalism of the translators who work for the Ministry of
Foreign Affairs is exceptionally high.

Those acronyms that are no longer perceived as such and which are (or can be)
written with small letters tend to be declined as a matter of course:

higher education institution, university

district housing office

Register Office

Student grants in all Russian universities are being increased from the start of the
coming academic year.
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A few months later someone came round from the housing office and said that the
repairs would begin the next day.

The wedding ceremony in a Register Office is short and simple.

2.14.2 The gender of abbreviations and acronyms

The general rule for establishing the gender of abbreviations and acronyms is that
the gender is the same as it would be if the abbreviation or acronym were written
out in full. According to this rule (in each instance the word that establishes the
gender has been italicised)

Regardless of this rule, acronyms that take the form of a masculine noun ending in
a consonant and which are capable of being declined tend to be treated as
masculine:

The first state-owned theological college—the Chechen Islamic Institute—has
opened in Groznyi.

The masculine adjective endings used in this example are explained in 6.1.
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3
Case

3.0 Introduction

The use of the case system to indicate different grammatical functions can be
illustrated by the three different forms of the English pronoun ‘he’. The form ‘he’ is
used to indicate the subject of a sentence:

He can see me.

The form ‘him’ is used among other functions to indicate either the direct or the
indirect object of a verb. It is also used after prepositions:

I can see him.

I gave him the book.

I haven’t heard from him for a long time.

The form ‘his’ is used to indicate possession:

I have borrowed his book.

The Russian case system is much more complicated. As noted in Chapter 2, there
are six cases: nominative, genitive, dative, accusative, instrumental and
prepositional. In addition, the case system encompasses not only nouns, but also
adjectives, pronouns and numerals.

The declension of adjectives, pronouns and numerals is described in Chapters 6, 7
and 8 respectively.

A further complication is that almost all of the cases are used in a wide variety of
functions and the relationship between these different functions is in many
instances neither obvious nor logical. The aim of this chapter is to examine the
principal functions of each of the cases in turn.

There are two points to note here. The first is that this chapter concentrates on the
principal functions of the cases; further illustrations of the different ways in which
they are used will be given in Part B of this book. The second is that each of the



cases can be used after prepositions: a list of prepositions and the cases they are
used with is given in 9.2.
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3.1 The nominative

3.1.1 Dictionaries and vocabularies

The nominative is the form under which nouns, adjectives, pronouns and numerals
are listed in dictionaries, vocabularies and other word lists. Nouns are listed under
the nominative singular (nominative plural if they have no singular form), while
adjectives, pronouns and the numeral ‘one’ are listed under the nominative
singular masculine.

3.1.2 The use of the nominative to indicate the subject of finite verbs

The nominative is the case used to indicate the subject of a finite verb:

My brother has just returned from Great Britain.

Russia’s first football match took place in St Petersburg exactly 110 years ago.

NOTE: In Russian it is not necessary for the subject of a sentence to precede the
verb. For more on word order, see 20.1.

For a description of which verb forms are finite and which are non-finite, see 4.0.

3.1.3 The use of the nominative to indicate the complement

In certain circumstances the nominative case is used for the complement in
sentences containing definitions or statements of equivalence. The nominative is
always used in present-tense constructions where there is no explicit verb form
(corresponding to the present tense of the verb ‘to be’ in English) and is sometimes
used in sentences containing different forms of the verb especially if the
complement takes the form of an adjective:



They say her father is a well-known politician.

A pessimist thinks that the glass is half-empty, while an optimist assumes that it is
half-full.

As it turned out, she was absolutely right.

For more on the complement of and other verbs with a related meaning, see
3.5 and 14.1.
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3.1.4 The use of the nominative in forms of address

The nominative is the case that is used when addressing people:

John, can I have a word with you? or John, can I borrow you for a minute?

Auntie Natasha, did you have a best (literally, a faithful) friend when you were a
child?

And you, young man, should have been in bed a long time ago.

3.2 The accusative

The main use of the accusative case is to indicate the direct object of a verb:

I’ve known your husband for a long time: we were at school together.

She’s written a very good book on life in post-Soviet Russia.

History shows that it is impossible permanently and totally to eradicate corruption.

When ordering food and drink in a bar or restaurant, or when asking for someone
on the telephone, it is normal to use the accusative, even though no verb may be
present in the sentence:

I’ll have the solianka (a thick soup with meat or fish and vegetables) and for my



main course chicken Kiev.

Hello. May I speak to Aleksandr Nikolaevich, please?

For more on Russian names and forms of address, see 12.1 and 13.4.

For more on using the telephone, see 13.6.2.

For the use of the accusative in time expressions, see 21.1.3.

3.3 The genitive

3.3.1 The use of the genitive in constructions involving two nouns

The genitive is used in a wide range of constructions involving two nouns that are
placed adjacent to each other. Most of these correspond to constructions where
English would use the preposition ‘of’ or the possessive form in -’s (-s’):

The genitive indicates possession in the strict sense of the word:
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We agreed to meet a week later in his brother’s flat.

This is really my wife’s mobile; I’ve left mine at home.

For more on the absence of the possessive pronoun in constructions involving close
relatives and the like, see 7.2.4.

The genitive is also used to indicate relationships between people:

Russian has three words that correspond to English ‘brother-in-law’: ziat’ means
‘the husband of one’s sister’, shurin, ‘the brother of one’s wife’ and dever’, ‘the
brother of one’s husband’.

The genitive is used in constructions indicating functions, positions and titles:



L.A.Verbitskaia is the Rector of St Petersburg University and President of the
Russian Society of Russian Language and Literature Teachers.

The genitive is also used in constructions indicating the part of a whole:

They have bought themselves a flat in a very prestigious area of Moscow.

In constructions containing two nouns the genitive can indicate (a) the performer of
an action:
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The eruption of the volcano caught the valley dwellers unawares.

And that photograph taken by our daughter won a prize at the competition.

(b) the object of an action:

Strengthening the exchange rate of the rouble is one of the main tasks of the
Central Bank.

He put up a photograph of his daughter in his cabin.

3.3.3 The use of the genitive in quantity expressions

The genitive is used in constructions indicating the quantity of a particular
substance:

I’ve bought two loaves of bread, a litre of milk, a packet of butter, a jar of
mayonnaise, a bunch of parsley, a kilo of meat and 200 grams of salami.

He suddenly felt that he needed a breath of fresh air.

The genitive is also used in partitive constructions, that is, when it indicates an



unspecified quantity of a substance (i.e. where English uses, for example, ‘some’):

No thank you, I don’t drink beer, but I would like some tea, if you’re offering it.

Do you want me to give you some money for the journey, or are you all right?

For the use of the genitive after certain numerals and in other quantity expressions,
see 8.2 and 8.6.3

3.3.3 The use of the genitive in negative constructions

The genitive is used with negative forms of the verb (and other verbs with a
related meaning) to indicate absence or non-existence:

The President is not in Moscow at the moment; he’s on holiday in Sochi.

That kind of medicine simply doesn’t exist.

For more on the form see 4.8.
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For more on the use of the genitive to indicate absence or non-existence, see 15.1.2.

The genitive is also used sometimes instead of the accusative to indicate the direct
object of a negated verb:

She doesn’t usually make mistakes, but there are no fewer than five in this
dictation.

No thank you, I don’t drink beer, but I would like some tea, if you’re offering it.

For more on the use of the accusative and the genitive to indicate the direct object
of a negated verb, see 15.5.

3.3.4 Verbs that take an object in the genitive

The following verbs are normally used with an object in the genitive.

NOTE: In the following and in subsequent lists verbs will normally be given in
pairs separated by a slash (/). In such cases the verb to the left of the slash is

imperfective and the verb to the right is perfective. Verbs separated by a comma
are alternative forms. For an explanation of imperfective and perfective verbs, see

4.2.



I don’t like to be out in the streets late at night, it’s stupid, but I’m afraid of the
dark.

Last week oil prices reached an all-time high.

I wish you good health, success in your work and happiness in your personal life.

As far as your question is concerned, I promise you that it will not remain
unanswered.



Page 60

Keep to the right when coming down the escalator.

In some salutations that are in the genitive case the verb ‘I wish’ is
understood:

good-bye, all the best

good whatever time of day it is (a semi-humorous greeting frequently used in e-
mails and on the Internet)

good night

NOTE In more informal language the verbs and can
sometimes be found with an object in the accusative, especially if the object is

animate and/or a proper name.

To be honest, we’re all frightened of our new boss.

The title of Edward Albee’s play Who’s Afraid of Virginia Woolf? can be
translated either as (genitive) or as

(accusative).

3.3.5 Verbs that can take an object either in the accusative or in the genitive

The following verbs can be used with an object either in the accusative or in the
genitive:



With these verbs the accusative tends to be used if the object is definite (and
especially if the object is animate), while the genitive tends to be used if the object
is indefinite:

We await letters from those who need our help.

They promised to send a letter with an invitation, and now I’m desperately waiting
for that letter to arrive.

—Why don’t we go?

—We’re waiting for Vania, he’s gone off to buy some mineral water.

For more on the formation see 10.1.11.

Here, if the object is the item asked for, it tends to be in the genitive when it is
abstract or indefinite; otherwise, it is mostly in the accusative. If, however, the
object is the person to whom the request is made, it is in the accusative provided
that there is no
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other object; if there is another object, the person asked is indicated using the
preposition y (+ gen.):

I apologise; I was wrong.

I asked to borrow his video-camera for a day, and can you imagine? He refused.

He asked his wife to phone him back in an hour.

to cost

The accusative is used if the object is a sum of money, but in other contexts the
genitive is used:

This tie costs 1,000 roubles.

Winning the championship cost him a broken rib.

to look for

to want



to demand

With these verbs the object is usually in the accusative, but the genitive is
sometimes used if the object is general and abstract:

What do you want—tea or coffee?

Well, then, what do you want from life?

The shower wasn’t working where we were, so we demanded a different room.

We demanded explanations.

3.4 The dative

3.4.1 The use of the dative for the indirect object

The dative is used for the indirect object of a verb. This is the recipient of
something that is given or the person to whom something is communicated in one
form or another:

Every month I give my former wife 5,000 roubles.



Page 62

Pass on my regards to your sister.

I don’t write to my grandmother often, about three times a year.

The President told the assembled jounalists that he had no intention of standing for
a third term.

We’ve sent all our readers a questionnaire in the form of an e-mail attachment.

The dative is also used to indicate the person to whom permission is given or
refused:

The authorities allowed the organisers to hold their event, but only on the outskirts
of the city.

Passengers are forbidden from carrying liquids and sharp objects onto the plane.

3.4.2 The use of the dative to indicate the logical subject of an infinitive

The infinitive, being by definition a non-finite form of the verb, never occurs with a
subject in the nominative. Instead, in sentences where the main verb is an infinitive,
any logical subject is in the dative.

For more on the infinitive, see 4.1.



You should get a proper rest!

The university does not have enough hostel accommodation and students from out
of town have nowhere to live. What is a poor student to do in such circumstances?

For more on the constructions used in these examples, see 15.5 and 18.4.

3.4.3 The use of the dative in impersonal constructions

The dative is used to indicate the main participant in a wide range of impersonal
constructions. In such constructions the verb (if there is one) is the third person
singular (present and future tenses) or in the neuter singular (past tense); there is
no subject in the nominative.

For more on these verb forms, see 4.3.1 and 4.5.1.

For more on impersonal constructions, see 11.2.2.
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In the following expressions there is no verb in the present tense; in the past and
future tenses the appropriate forms of ‘to be’ (  and respectively)
are used. To indicate a change of state (past tense) or (future tense) can
be used:

Last week all the inhabitants of Moscow were feeling cold: the (district) heating
was switched off too early this year.

By evening the patient started to feel better; he was no longer coughing and his
temperature had gone down.

As an honest man I feel ashamed on behalf of a state where such things happen.



The girl felt sorry for her cat, but she understood that the kittens would have to be
given away.

It’s not that I begrudge the money, you understand, but I know what it will lead to.

NOTE When and the more informal mean ‘to feel sorry for’, they are
used with an object in the accusative. When means ‘to begrudge’, it is used

with an object either in the genitive or in the accusative.

For more on and see 18.1.1.
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The following verbs are impersonal:

I am lucky

I have to (by force of circumstances)

I feel like, I would like

I can’t sleep

Our team was lucky: we were drawn against a weak opponent.

Because of the bad weather Aeroflot had to cancel over fifty flights.

Every woman would like to be considered special.

NOTE The verb pair is impersonal only in this meaning; when it
means ‘to convey (by transport)’, it is used in normal personal constructions.

For more on the use of see 22.1.

The following verbs can be used in either impersonal or personal constructions:



Examples of impersonal constructions:

We think that our viewers are fed up of seeing the same faces and hearing the same
jokes all the time.

The President doesn’t like being asked questions about the situation in Chechnya.

I dreamt you became our first woman president.

My sister has succeeded in finding a spacious flat in the very centre of the city.

Examples of personal constructions:

Most commentators thought that this development of events was unlikely.
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The tourists had got fed up of the ceaseless rain, and many decided to go home
ahead of schedule.

Not all audiences like my films.

I had a terrible dream last night.

The first shchi that a young cook makes successfully is always the tastiest.

For an explanation of shchi, see 2.1.3.

3.4.4 Verbs that take an object in the dative

The following verbs are used with an object in the dative case:



Do you believe his stories about talking to aliens from another planet?

We have adopted a very firm line on this question and we do not intend to betray
our principles.

In the first year all students study basic IT.

These old books belonged to my grandfather.

Their parents helped the young (married) couple as best they could.
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NOTES

(i) When means ‘to believe in something or someone’, it is
followed by the preposition (+ acc.).

He never believed in God and remained a convinced atheist to the end of his
days.

(ii) When means ‘to entrust something into someone’s care’, the
thing entrusted is a direct object in the accusative case, while the person to whom

it is entrusted is an indirect object in the dative.

I simply don’t know if I can trust my son with my car.

(iii) When means ‘to change’, it is followed by a direct object in
the accusative.

Over the years she has changed her views on how to bring up children.

(iv) When means ‘to belong to a category of a group’ it is followed
by the preposition к (+ dat).

It is precisely these people who belong to the group most at risk.

With the verbs and ‘to teach, to instruct’ the person
being instructed is indicated using the accusative case, while the subject being
taught is indicated using the dative:

In my opinion it’s a good thing that our children are taught the rudiments of



business.

3.5 The instrumental

3.5.1 The use of the instrumental to indicate the instrument or means with which an action is
carried out or accomplished

The instrumental is used to indicate the instrument with which an action is carried
out or the means by which an action is accomplished:

To be on the safe side, fill in the form in pencil; it will be easier to correct any
mistakes.

She preferred to pay for her more serious purchases with a credit card.

Crockery that has had milk in it should be washed in cold water first and then in hot
water.

It’s impossible to move him with either threats or persuasion.
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3.5.2 The use of the instrumental to indicate the agent in a passive construction

The instrumental is used to indicate the agent in a passive construction (that is, the
person, or less often, the object responsible for carrying out the action indicated by
the passive verb or participle).

For more on passive verbs and participles, see 4.14 and 23.1.3:

This book was written by my grandfather.

This did not stop her from breaking the record established by her compatriot ten
years ago.

3.5.3 The use of the instrumental to indicate the complement

The instrumental is very frequently used to indicate the complement of the verb
especially if the complement is a noun:

When I was a student, I didn’t have the money to go to the theatre regularly.

His origins are irrelevant. The main thing is that he should be an honest man.

For more on the complement of see 3.1 and 14.1.

In addition, the instrumental is normally used to indicate the complement of the
following verbs:



I look (like) a total idiot in this hat.

His appointment came as a surprise to everyone.

It remains a mystery how some families make ends meet.

He’s a Nobel prize-winner for medicine.

For more on verbs that can correspond to English ‘to be’, see 14.1.5.
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3.5.4 The use of the instrumental to indicate a predicate with a transitive verb

There are in Russian a number of transitive verbs, corresponding to English ‘to
call’, ‘to consider’, ‘to elect as’, ‘to appoint (as)’ and other verbs with a similar
meaning which are used with the instrumental; the form in the instrumental
indicates what the direct object is called, considered to be, elected or appointed as,
and so on. Verbs in this category include the following:

In April 1995 Mironov was elected first deputy chairman of the St Petersburg city
council.

In Russia, Internet users call the @ symbol a ‘dog’.

How much do you need to earn in order to feel happy?

NOTES

(i) The verbs and are often used in the imperfective passive forms
and respectively.

He is considered to be a leading specialist in this area.

For more on passive verbs, see 4.14.



(ii) The verbs and are often used with a predicate in the
nominative, especially if the predicate is a proper name and/or it appears in

inverted commas:

He was once a presenter on a very popular (televison) programme called Vzgliad
(View).

3.5.5 The use of the instrumental to indicate state or capacity

The instrumental is often used to indicate the state or capacity in which someone
carries out a particular action:

At that time he was working as the chief engineer of a large factory in St
Petersburg.

In this case our region can serve as an example for the whole of Russia.
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The only way he could escape from the besieged city was to dress up as a woman.

It looks as if he’s got off scot-free again (literally, ‘as if he’s come out of the water
dry’).

She returned from her holidays fresh and relaxed.

3.5.6 The use of the instrumental in adverbial functions

The instrumental is used in a variety of adverbial constructions, indicating, for
example, the manner in which, the place where or the time when something is
done:

It was impossible to turn round in the yard and we had to drive out backwards.

I’ll send you the magazine as a registered package.

The first task of the new government will be to sort out the budget for next year
(literally, ‘… will as its first task …’].

When she was in Prague she could spend hours wandering through the narrow
streets of the old town.



For more on the use of the instrumental in time expressions, see 21.1.1.

3.5.7 Verbs that take an object in the instrumental

A large number of verbs are used with an object in the instrumental; for
convenience, these can be divided into groups according their meaning.

(a) Verbs indicating activities or interests:

to occupy oneself with

to be interested in

to be keen on, to be carried away by

Unfortunately, our children do less and less sport.

(b) Verbs referring to control, use and ownership:
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It’s forbidden to use mobile phones here.

We have no information about who owned this picture after the war.

(c) Verbs expressing an attitude, especially one of admiration or scorn:

We all admire his achievements.

It’s not worth neglecting your health.

(d) Some verbs are used with an object in the instrumental when they refer to
movements made by parts of the body:



He didn’t answer my question, but merely shrugged his shoulders and left the
room.

(e) Some miscellaneous verbs:

I don’t like it when the office smells of cigarettes.

NOTE The verb is often used impersonally (as in the above example). For
more on impersonal constructions, see 11.2.2.
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3.6 The prepositional

The prepositional case is used only after prepositions. A list of the prepositions that
are used with the prepositional case is given in 9.2.6.
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4
Verbs

4.0 Introduction

The Russian verb is a grammatically complex part of speech: if the most complex
English verb (‘to be’) has eight separate forms (‘am’, ‘is’, ‘are’, ‘was’, ‘were’, ‘be’,
‘being’, ‘been’), most Russian verbs have fifty or more separate forms. Moreover,
the Russian verb contains a large number of categories, many of which are either
unimportant or do not exist at all in English.

Finite and non-finite verbs. Non-finite verbs are those that are incapable of being
combined with a grammatical subject. In Russian, there are three non-finite forms:
the infinitive (4.1), the gerund (4.11) and the participle (4.12). All the remaining
forms are finite.

Aspect (4.2) refers to the different ways in which the action or state indicated by the
verb may be viewed by the speaker. The Russian verb has two aspects, imperfective
and perfective.

Tense is used to situate the action or state indicated by the verb in a particular time.
The Russian verb has a simple system of three tenses: present (4.3), future (4.4)
and past (4.5).

Person indicates the relationship between the verb and the grammatical subject of
the sentence. There are three persons: the 1st person indicates or includes the
speaker (‘I’, ‘we’), the 2nd person indicates or includes the addressee(s) (‘you’);
the 3rd person indicates the person(s), object(s) or concept(s) being referred to
(‘he’, ‘she’, ‘it’, ‘they’). Since each person can be singular or plural (see 2.1), there
are six forms in all.

Mood indicates the attitude of the speaker towards the state or action.
Straightforward statements or questions are in the indicative mood; the imperative
(4.9) is used for commands or prohibitions, and the conditional or subjunctive
(4.10) is used for hypothetical statements.

Transitive and intransitive verbs (4.13.1): a transitive verb is one that is used with a
direct object in the accusative case; all other verbs are intransitive.

Reflexive verbs (4.13.2): although reflexive verbs do serve certain other functions



as well, the main purpose of making a verb reflexive is to transform a transitive
verb into one that is intransitive.

NOTE Reflexive verbs are indicated by the suffix -cя (-cь after a vowel), which
is attached to all forms of the verb.
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Voice (4.14) is the category used to indicate the relationship of subject and object to
the action or state indicated by the verb. The active voice is used when the subject
of the verb is the performer of the action or the main participant in the state; the
passive voice is used when the subject is on the receiving end of the action.

4.1 The infinitive

The infinitive is the form by which a verb is listed in dictionaries. It most frequently
ends in

A few verbs have an infinitive ending in (with stress always on the ending), for
example:

A small number of verbs have an infinitive ending in for example:

The ending of the infinitive never changes.

For more on the meaning of (and other verbs indicating
movement), see 22.1.

As suggested in the glosses above, the infinitive of the Russian verb corresponds
approximately to the ‘to’ form of the English verb. It is most often used together
with another verb, as in the following examples:

I didn’t want to offend you.



You can come any time you like.

He didn’t have time to warn me.

On its own the infinitive can sometimes be used to express commands and
prohibitions; see 18.2.2.

4.2 Aspects of the verb

4.2.1 Imperfective and perfective aspects

Although it is arguable that aspects are a feature of the English verb (e.g. the
difference between ‘I do’ and ‘I am doing'), the Russian verbal aspect differs
greatly from the English in both form and function.
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The Russian verb system has two aspects: imperfective and perfective. As may be
imagined, each aspect covers a wide range of functions, but in general terms it may
be stated that the perfective aspect is used when an action or state is considered
from the point of view of either one (beginning or end) or both of its boundaries,
while the imperfective is used in all other circumstances (if there is a ‘default’
aspect in Russian, it is the imperfective).

Every Russian verb belongs to one or the other of these aspects, which means that
one English verb will normally correspond to a pair of verbs in Russian, one of
which is imperfective and the other perfective:

In Russian dictionaries the aspect of each verb is indicated, usually by the

abbreviations ( =imperfective) and (
=perfective). For the remainder of this chapter and in the following chapter the
aspect of all verbs used in examples will be indicated by these same abbreviations.

This section is concerned with the formation of aspect pairs; the use of the two
aspects will be examined in detail in Chapter 5.

As the examples listed above suggest, in most pairs of verbs the imperfective and
perfective partners are closely related, with the relationship normally conforming to
one of three basic patterns.

4.2.2 Imperfective and perfective verbs are both unprefixed

In the following examples both the imperfective and the perfective verb are
unprefixed:

4.2.3 The imperfective is unprefixed and the perfective verb is prefixed

In the following examples the imperfective verb has no prefix, but the perfective is



prefixed. It will be seen from the list that follows that a number of different prefixes
can be used to form the perfective partner of an unprefixed imperfective. There is
no easy way of predicting which prefix will be found with any given verb, although
the most common prefixes used in this way are c- and
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The following two verbs deviate from this pattern:

The perfective verb also has a change of suffix:

Here, uniquely, the imperfective verb has a prefix which is lost in the perfective.

4.2.4 Both imperfective and perfective verbs have the same prefix

In the following examples both imperfective and perfective verbs have the same
prefix:

In the above examples, the perfective partner is formed by adding a prefix directly
to the unprefixed verb; unlike the prefixes used to form the perfective in the
examples in 4.2.3, these prefixes also change the meaning of the verb. The
imperfective partner is formed from the perfective by changing the suffix and
sometimes by also changing the vowel and/or consonant in the stem. Unfortunately,
it is difficult to give precise rules for forming the imperfective from the perfective,
but all the principal patterns are illustrated here:



In these examples, the perfective partner is formed by adding a prefix to the
perfective partner of a pair of unprefixed verbs; here, too, there are different
patterns for forming the imperfective partner:

There are no unprefixed forms of the verbs listed in the above examples.
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Note on stress: Where a prefix is added to an unprefixed verb, the stress normally
remains unchanged. The exception is where a perfective verb has the prefix
here the stress is on the prefix in all forms of the verb. N.B: This rule applies to
perfective verbs only.

For more on verbal prefixes, see 10.4.

4.2.5 Pairs of verbs where the perfective and imperfective partners are unrelated

There are a few pairs of verbs where the perfective and imperfective partners are
unrelated:

4.2.6 Exceptions to the principle of ‘paired’ verbs

Not all verbs come in neat imperfective/perfective pairs.

Some unprefixed verbs have more than one perfective partner, the choice of which
depends on the precise meaning of the verb.

The verb has perfective partners ‘to beat’, ‘hit someone or
something’ and ‘to strike’ (of a clock).

The verb has perfective partners ‘to talk’, ‘to speak’ and
‘to say’.

The verb has perfective partners ‘to eat something up’ (transitive)
and ‘to do some eating’ (intransitive).

A number of imperfective verbs have no commonly used perfective partner. These
include:



Examples of perfective verbs without imperfective partners are much less common,
but the following may be noted:

NOTE The suffix indicates that the verb is reflexive (see 4.13.2).
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Finally, some verbs are bi-aspectual, i.e. the same verb is used for both
imperfective and perfective aspects; these include:

4.3 Present tense

4.3.1 The endings of present tense

Russian has only one present tense, which is formed from imperfective verbs only.
The endings used for the present tense give information about the person and
number of the subject.

The present tense of the verb ‘to do’:

NOTE corresponds to both ‘I do’ and ‘I am doing’.

There are two separate sets of endings for the present tense, as follows:

Verbs with the endings in column 1 are described as belonging to the first
conjugation; verbs with the endings in column 2 are described as belonging to the



second conjugation.

The first conjugation endings are used after a vowel, the endings -y,
after a consonant; the endings with -e- occur when the stress is on any syllable
other than the ending.

The second conjugation endings -y, occur only after those consonants which,
according to the spelling rules given in 1.5.2, cannot be followed by or

NOTE There are a few first conjugation verbs where the endings occur
after the consonants л, or See 4.7.1 and 4.7.8 for examples.
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4.3.2 Examples of present tense endings

The following tables give examples of present tense endings:

First conjugation verbs

Second conjugation verbs

Three observations are prompted by these tables:

(1) Three stress patterns are found in the present tense: (a) the stress is always on
the stem, e.g. (b) the stress is always on the ending, e.g. (c) the



stress is on the ending in the 1st person singular, but on the stem in all other forms,
e.g. All of these stress patterns can be found with verbs of either
conjugation.

(2) In order to work out the full set of endings (including stress) in the present
tense, it is both necessary and sufficient to know the 1st and 2nd person singular
forms; all other forms can be worked out from these two endings.

(3) Although the endings themselves are regular (see 4.8 for the handful of
exceptions), it is not possible to work out the present tense of a verb from the
infinitive. From the point of view of the relationship between infinitive and present
tense, Russian verbs fall into about twenty classes, which are described below in
4.6 and 4.7.
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4.4 Future tense

4.4.0 Introduction

The future tense in Russian is formed from both imperfective and perfective verbs,
although the means of forming the future is different for each aspect.

4.4.1 Imperfective verbs

There is one imperfective verb that has a special form for the future tense. This is
‘to be’, and the future is formed by attaching present tense endings to the stem

The future tense of all other imperfective verbs is formed using etc. and the
infinitive:

4.4.2 Perfective verbs

The future tense of all perfective verbs is formed in exactly the same way as the
present tense of imperfective verbs.
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NOTE The three observations made above at the end of section 4.3 apply equally
to the future perfective. For this reason in sections 4.6–4.8 the term ‘non-past’

will be used to refer to both the present tense of imperfective verbs and the future
tense of perfective verbs.

4.5 Past tense

4.5.1 The formation of the past tense

Russian has only one past tense, but it is formed from both imperfective and
perfective verbs. The formation of the past tense is one of the simpler and more
regular features of Russian grammar: for the vast majority of verbs the past tense is
formed by removing the final of the infinitive and adding the appropriate
endings to the stem that remains.

The past tense behaves as if it were a short form of adjective (see 6.5). The endings
give information about the gender and number of the subject, but not about the
person. This means that each verb has four endings: masculine singular, feminine
singular, neuter singular and plural (remember that Russian has no gender
distinctions in the plural):

‘to be’:

I (masc.)/you (masc. sg.)/he/Sergei was here.

I (fem.)/you (fem. sg.)/she/Anna was here.

It/the window was open.

We/you (pl.)/Anna and Sergei were here.

For the use of the second person plural pronoun as a formal means of addressing



one person, see 13.1; for the use of the plural verb in such circumstances, see
11.2.1.

Other examples:

‘to say’, ‘to speak’:

‘to say’:

‘to write’:

‘to write’:
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‘to give’:

‘to give’:

4.5.2 The past tense of verbs with a stem ending in a consonant

Some verbs form their past tense by adding the endings onto a stem that ends in a
consonant, in which case the in the masculine is omitted.

‘to (be) climb(ing)’:

‘to (be) carry(ing)’:

‘to disappear’:

‘to be able’:

‘to die’:

More detailed information on which classes of verbs form the past tense in this way
is given in 4.7.

4.5.3 An irregular past tense form

Only one verb has a completely irregular past tense:



‘to (be) go(ing)’:

Prefixed forms of form the past tense in the same way:

‘to enter’
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4.6 The classification of verbs: productive verb classes

4.6.0 Introduction

Although there are approximately twenty classes of Russian verbs, the
overwhelming majority belong to one of four productive classes. This term means
that when new verbs are formed (other than by prefixing), they are added to one or
other of these classes.

4.6.1 First productive class of first conjugation verbs

This class consists of first conjugation verbs following one of the following
patterns:

4.6.2 Second productive class of first conjugation verbs

This class is made up of first conjugation verbs following the pattern:



NOTES

(i) The spelling of the various forms of is determined by the rules given
in 1.5.2.

(ii) In spite of appearances, this pattern is perfectly regular and is the one
followed by the vast majority of newly formed verbs, for example:
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4.6.3 Third productive class of first conjugation verbs

This class consists of first conjugation verbs following the pattern:

NOTES

(i) These verbs form the past tense from the infinitive in the normal way (cf.
4.7.10):

(ii) With the exception of ‘to bend’ (transitive), all verbs in this class
are perfective.

4.6.4 The productive class of second conjugation verbs

The verbs in this class belong to the second conjugation verbs and follow the
pattern:

In the non-past of many verbs of this class there is a consonant alternation in the
first person singular only. The alternations are as follows:



Except for verbs with a stem ending in -T, these alternations are perfectly regular
and consistent. The alternation is somewhat more common than the
alternation with some prefixed perfective verbs the appropriate alternation is
indicated by the paired imperfective:

Examples of the other consonant alternations:
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4.7 Unproductive verbs

4.7.0 Introduction

Although the overwhelming majority of Russian verbs belong to one of the four
productive classes of verbs described in the preceding section, the unproductive
classes include a large number of verbs that are in common use.

4.7.1 First unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

The verbs in this class are first conjugation verbs with an infinitive in and a
consonant alternation in the non-past

The consonant alternations are:

Some of these alternations are restricted to a very small number of verbs.

Additional examples to those given above are:

NOTES

(i) Some verbs belonging to this class have an alternative set of endings that
follow the pattern of the first class of productive verbs (4.6.1):



Generally speaking, the forms with the consonant alternation are more old-
fashioned and more likely to occur in formal or elevated language.

(ii) The verb and other prefixed verbs with the same root have the
alternation

4.7.2 Second unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

This class is made up of first conjugation verbs following the patterns:
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NOTES

(i) Alongside the verb etc. there is an unrelated (and less
common) verb etc. ‘to reap’.

(ii) The verbs with an infinitive in form the future tense (all are perfective) in
slightly different ways:

4.7.3 Third unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

These are first conjugation verbs following the pattern:

NOTE The verbs ‘to tear’ and have a



fleeting vowel in the present tense.

For more on the fleeting vowel, see 2.5.

4.7.4 Fourth unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

This class consists of first conjugation verbs following the pattern:
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NOTE The imperfective verb is to be distinguished from its perfective
partner The latter has the future tense etc.

4.7.5 Fifth unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

These are first conjugation verbs following the pattern:

NOTE occurs only as a reflexive verb (see 4.13.2).

4.7.6 Sixth class of unproductive verbs of first conjugation verbs

This class is made up of first conjugation verbs following the patterns:

NOTES



(i) All unprefixed verbs in this class have only one syllable in the infinitive.

(ii) and are the only verbs to follow their respective patterns.
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4.7.7 Seventh unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

This class is made up of first conjugation verbs following the pattern:

4.7.8 Eighth unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

This class consists of first conjugation verbs following the patterns:

NOTE occurs only as a reflexive verb (see 4.13.2).

4.7.9 Ninth unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

In this class are first conjugation verbs following the pattern:



Past tense:
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4.7.10 Tenth unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

This class contains first conjugation verbs following the pattern:

The past tense is formed without the

Past tense:

NOTES

(i) This class differs from the third class of productive verbs only in the past
tense. It contains both imperfective and perfective verbs.

(ii) ‘to reach’, ‘to achieve’ has an alternative infinitive

4.7.11 Eleventh unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

This class consists of first conjugation verbs following the patterns:



4.7.12 Twelfth unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

This class is made up of first conjugation verbs following these patterns:



Page 89

These verbs form the past tense as follows:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

NOTES

(i) ‘to sit down’ has the future tense etc. (past tense

(ii) ‘to grow’ (intransitive) has present tense etc., but
past tense

4.7.13 Thirteenth unproductive class of first conjugation verbs

The verbs in this class are first conjugation verbs following the patterns:



These verbs form the past tense as follows:

(a)

(b)
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4.7.14 Miscellaneous first conjugation verbs

There are a few first conjugation verbs that fall into none of the above classes:

These verbs form their past tense as follows:

(a)

(b)

(c)

NOTES

(i) is the only verb in Russian to have a past tense that is totally irregular (see
4.5.3).

(ii) In all its forms except the infinitive is identical to

4.7.15 First unproductive class of second conjugation verbs

This class consists of second conjugation verbs with an infinitive in



NOTE: The same rules concerning consonant alternations in the first person
singular of the non-past as were described above (4.6.4) for the productive class

of second conjugation verbs also apply to these verbs.

4.7.16 Second unproductive class of second conjugation verbs

These are second conjugation verbs with an infinitive in
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NOTES

(i) is the only verb in this class where there is a consonant alternation in the
first person singular of the non-past. Almost all other verbs in this class with an
infinitive ending in have a stem ending in or and the endings in the

non-past are subject to the spelling rules described in 1.5.2.

(ii) The infinitive ending occurs after a vowel.

4.8 Irregular verbs

Russian has only a handful of verbs that are totally irregular.

Two verbs have a mixture of first and second conjugation endings in the non-past:

Two verbs have endings in the non-past that belong to neither conjugation:

NOTES

(i) These two verbs, though otherwise identical, have different endings in the
third person plural.

(ii) The past tense of is perfectly regular; the past tense of follows the
pattern



Although it is an imperfective verb, ‘to be’ has no present tense. The only
form that survives is the third person (singular and plural) form this is most
often used to indicate the presence or existence of something:

There is a small problem here.

The negative form of is (this is the only special negative form in Russian,
see 15.1):

There are no problems here.

The use of and and the ways in which Russian compensates for the
otherwise missing present tense of are explained in 14.1, 14.2, 14.3 and 15.1.
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4.9 The imperative

4.9.0 Introduction

The imperative is used for giving commands and instructions or (in the negative)
prohibitions and warnings; it can also be used for making requests (see Chapter
18). It is formed from both imperfective and perfective verbs. Special endings exist
only for the second person singular and plural.

4.9.1 Second person singular

This is formed by taking the second person singular of the non-past and removing
the ending

If the stem that remains ends in a vowel, add

If the stem that remains ends in a consonant and the stress of the verb is either
always on the ending or is mobile, add

If the stem that remains ends in a consonant and the stress of the verb is never on
the ending, add

If, however, the remaining stem ends in two consonants or if the verb is a perfective



verb with the prefix and the imperative of the corresponding unprefixed verb
ends in then is added:

The following verbs do not form their imperative according to any of the above
patterns:

(a) Verbs of class 4.7.4:
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(b) Verbs of sub-class 4.7.6 (a):

(c) Verbs of class 4.7.13:

The final consonant is the same as in the first person singular of the non-past.

(d) Other miscellaneous verbs:

4.9.2 Second person plural

This is formed by adding to the second person singular. There are no exceptions
to this rule:

4.9.3 The third person imperative

The third person imperative is formed by using the particle (less often

with the third person singular or plural of the future perfective or present
imperfective:



We’re ready to begin the interview; let him come in.

Let them speak; we’re not afraid of the truth.

4.10 The conditional (or subjunctive)

In Russian the terms conditional and subjunctive are used interchangeably,
although the former is more common and is preferred here. The conditional is used
for all sorts of hypothetical situations, for example, conditions incapable of being
fulfilled or when giving advice (see 18.4 and 21.5).
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The conditional can be formed from both imperfective and perfective verbs. It is
formed with the enclitic particle (see 9.4) and the past tense of the verb:

‘to say’, ‘to speak’:

‘to say’:

‘to write’:

‘to write’:

‘to give’:

‘to give’:

4.11 Gerunds

4.11.0 Introduction

Gerunds are verbal adverbs, which means they are at the same time both a part of
the verb and an adverb. Although they can sometimes be used alongside other
adverbs, their main function is to form complex sentences, in which a gerund is
used in place of a conjunction + verb.

The use of gerunds is described in detail in 21.10.

Gerunds are rare in speech, but they are widely used in all forms of writing. There



are imperfective (or present) gerunds and perfective (or past) gerunds.

4.11.1 The imperfective gerund

The imperfective gerund is formed from the present tense of imperfective verbs.
The easiest way to form this gerund is to take the third person plural, remove the
final two letters and add

NOTE The spelling of is determined by the spelling rule that prevents the
letter occurring after (see 1.5.2).
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The following verbs have an irregular imperfective gerund:

The same rule applies to all other verbs in class 4.7.4.

NOTES

(i) It is not normally possible to form imperfective gerunds from most
unproductive classes of first conjugation verbs (exceptions are 4.7.4, 4.7.5,

4.7.6(c), 4.7.7, 4.7.8 and 4.7.11).

(ii) Some imperfective gerund forms have been transformed into other parts of
speech and are no longer used as gerunds:

‘although’ is a conjunction (see 21.6.3);

‘depending (on)’ is an adverb used with a question word or the preposition
(+ dat.) (see 16.5.3).

4.11.2 The perfective gerund

The perfective gerund is formed from the past tense of perfective verbs. Where the
masculine singular form of the past tense ends in this is removed and replaced
by

Note that reflexive verbs (4.13.2) form the perfective gerund by inserting
between the normal gerund and the reflexive particle



If the masculine singular form of the past tense ends in a consonant other than
then is added:

Verbs belonging to classes 4.7.9 and 4.7.10 have alternative forms of the perfective
gerund:

NOTE The only perfective gerund formed from ‘to disappear’ is

Prefixed perfective verbs based on and form their
perfective gerunds according to the rules for forming imperfective gerunds:
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4.12 Participles

4.12.0 Introduction

The participle in Russian is a verbal adjective, which means that it is at the same
time both part of the verb and an adjective. There are four participles: present
active, past active, present passive and past passive. The first three of these have
only a long form, but the past passive participle has both long and short forms.

For more on the long and short forms of adjectives, see 6.1 and 6.5.

Long form participles are not normally found in speech or in informal writing, but
they are a characteristic feature of formal written Russian, where they are used to
form clauses similar in function to relative clauses.

The use of long form participles is discussed in 23.1.3.

The short form of the past passive participle is used to form the passive voice of
perfective verbs (4.14) and therefore occurs in both spoken and written language of
all types.

The declension of present and past active participles follows the pattern described
in 6.1.5. The declension of present and past passive participles (in the long form)
follows the pattern described in 6.1.1.

4.12.1 The present active participle

The present active participle is formed from imperfective verbs. It is most easily
formed by taking the third person plural of the present tense, removing the last
letter, adding and the appropriate adjective endings:

4.12.2 The past active participle

The past active participle is formed from both imperfective and perfective verbs. It



is formed from the masculine singular of the past tense: if this ends in -л, the final
consonant is removed and replaced by and the appropriate adjective endings:

If the masculine singular of the past tense ends in a consonant other than then
and the appropriate adjective endings are added to this form:
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The following past active participles are formed irregularly:

NOTE When present or past active participles are formed from reflexive verbs,
the reflexive suffix takes the form regardless of whether the preceding letter is
a vowel or a consonant (see 4.13.2):

4.12.3 The present passive participle

The present passive participle is the least used of all participles; it is formed from
some imperfective transitive verbs only. It is formed by adding the appropriate
adjective endings to the first person plural of the present tense:

Verbs of class 4.7.4 keep the infix from the infinitive in the present passive
participle: past

In practice, the present passive participle is formed only from verbs belonging to



the classes represented in the examples (4.6.1, 4.6.2, 4.6.4 and all classes of second
conjugation verbs), and then from not all of these. It is difficult to give precise
rules, but generally speaking, present passive participles are more likely to be
formed from prefixed imperfective verbs or from verbs with a more abstract or
literary meaning.

4.12.4 The past passive participle

The past passive participle is formed from all perfective transitive verbs. The great
majority of verbs form this participle with the suffix

Important note: This is the only participle with both long and short forms. The
spelling is used throughout the long form; the spelling is used throughout
the short form.
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If the infinitive ends in (classes 4.6.1, 4.6.2, 4.7.1, 4.7.3 and 4.7.16), the
participle is formed from the infinitive by removing the and replacing it with the
participle suffix and the appropriate adjective endings:

Verbs belonging to classes 4.7.12 and 4.7.13 form the past passive participle from
the non-past (future) tense; the consonant to which the ending is added is that
found in the first person plural:

Prefixed forms of follow this pattern:

Second conjugation verbs with an infinitive in have the suffix
and the same consonant alternation as in the first person singular of the future
tense:

Without consonant alternation:

With consonant alternation:



NOTES

(i) Some second conjugation verbs with an infinitive in change the
consonant to in the past passive participle:

In the case of paired imperfective and perfective verbs, these verbs can be
identified from the imperfective:

The first person singular of the future tense of (and also of ‘to
defeat’) is never used.
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(ii) The past passive participle of ‘to see’ does not have the expected
consonant alternation:

Verbs belonging to classes 4.6.3, 4.7.2, 4.7.6, 4.7.7, 4.7.8, 4.7.9, 4.7.10, 4.7.11 and
prefixed perfectives formed from have a past passive participle in

Examples of short forms:

4.13 Transitive, intransitive and reflexive verbs

4.13.1 Transitive and intransitive verbs

Transitive verbs are those used with a direct object in the accusative case. In both
of the following sentences the verb is transitive, since the pronoun and the noun

are both direct objects in the accusative:



What is he doing?

He is reading a book.

In the following examples, the verbs are intransitive, since they are not used with a
direct object in the accusative case. In the last two examples, the verbs are used
with objects, but in the instrumental and the dative cases respectively:

She lives in Moscow.
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I’ve already been for the bread.

He was sitting at the table.

My eyes still haven’t got used to the darkness.

Guide to the use of this dictionary [literally, How to use this dictionary].

Can I help you?

For more on the use of different cases to indicate the object of a verb, see 3.2, 3.3.4,
3.3.5, 3.4.4 and 3.5.7.

In English, the difference between transitive and intransitive verbs is of little or no
importance, and a great many verbs can be used either transitively or intransitively:

She walks to school every day. Intransitive

She walks the dog every day. Transitive

Why not hang this picture on the wall? Transitive

The picture is already hanging on the wall. Intransitive

In Russian, only a very small number of verbs denoting simple actions, such as
‘to read’, ‘to write’ and ‘to eat’, can be used either transitively

or intransitively:

Transitive

What is he doing? He is reading a book.

Intransitive

What is he doing? He is reading.

Even here, however, there is a complication, since the perfective partners of these
verbs depend on whether the verb is transitive or intransitive:

and are normally used if the respective verbs are
transitive, while and are used if the respective verbs are



intransitive.

The vast majority of Russian verbs are either transitive or intransitive; it is virtually
impossible for an intransitive verb to be used transitively, and very rare for a
transitive verb to be used intransitively. It follows from this that where in English
the same verb can be used either transitively or intransitively, different verbs will
be required in Russian:

Intransitive

She walks to school every day.

Transitive

She walks the dog every day.

Transitive

Why not hang this picture on the wall?

Intransitive

The picture is already hanging on the wall.
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The verb ‘to go somewhere regularly on foot’ is intransitive, whereas
‘to take a dog for a walk’ is transitive. Similarly,

‘to hang something somewhere’ is transitive, while
‘to be hanging somewhere’ is intransitive.

Sometimes adding a prefix can make an intransitive verb transitive or vice versa:
is derived from ‘to walk, ‘to stroll’, which is intransitive;

‘to pay’ is usually intransitive, while
‘to pay for’ is transitive.

After lunch she goes for a walk in the park.

Why haven’t you paid your fare?

Why haven’t you paid your fare?

The last two examples have the same meaning and are interchangeable.

4.13.2 Reflexive verbs

Reflexive verbs are formed with the suffix This suffix, which except in
participles (see 4.12.2) is shortened to after a vowel, appears in all forms of the
verb. The various forms of a reflexive verb can be illustrated by

‘to laugh’.

Non-past



Reflexive verbs are by definition intransitive, and the main purpose of making a
verb reflexive is to turn a transitive verb into an intransitive verb:

I’ve already returned this book to the library.

I returned home the day before yesterday.
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Don’t open that door!

The doors open automatically.

Tomorrow I’m beginning work on the book.

The concert begins at eight o’clock.

Careful! Our dog sometimes bites strangers.

Careful! Our dog bites.

Don’t stick your head out of the window.

(Please) do not lean out of the window (as used on notices in railway carriages).

In each of the above pairs of examples the verb in the first sentence is used with a
direct object in the accusative and so is transitive, while the verb in the second
sentence is reflexive and intransitive.

There are a number of verbs in Russian that occur only as reflexive verbs. Common
examples include the following:



Another function of reflexive verbs is discussed in the following section.

4.14 Active and passive verbs

4.14.1 The active and the passive voices

In all the sentences quoted so far in this section, the verbs have been in the active
voice, that is to say, the performer of the action or the main participant in the state
is the subject of the verb. When it is necessary to make the recipient of the action
the subject of the verb, the passive voice is used:

Active

My grandfather wrote this book.

Passive

This book was written by my grandfather.

Active

My grandfather wrote this book in 1931.
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Passive

This book was written in 1931.

When a passive verb is used, what would have been the direct object of the
corresponding active verb becomes the subject of the sentence in the nominative
case. It follows from this that the passive voice can be formed only from transitive
verbs. In a passive sentence, the performer of the action is known as the agent and
is in the instrumental case (as in the first pair of examples). As the second pair of
examples shows, it is not necessary for the agent to be present.

For more on the use of the instrumental for the agent of a passive verb, see 3.5.2.

4.14.2 The passive of imperfective verbs

The formation of the passive voice depends on the aspect of the verb. With
imperfective verbs the reflexive is used for the passive:

Active

We consider him (to be) a great specialist in this area.

Passive

He is considered (to be) a great specialist in this area.

Active

You should retain your customs declaration for the whole duration of your
visit and present it to the customs authorities on your return.

Passive

The customs declaration is retained for the duration of the whole visit and
is presented to the customs authorities on your return.

As this last example, quoted almost word for word from a Russian customs
declaration form, indicates, the use of the imperfective passive is often a
distinguishing feature of formal and official language.

4.14.3 The passive of perfective verbs



The passive voice of perfective verbs is formed using the short form of the past
passive participle and the appropriate form of the verb ‘to be’:

A new building was put up here.

A new building has been put up here.

A new building will be put up here.

This book was written in Russian.

This book is written in Russian.
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This book will be written in Russian.

There are no stylistic restrictions on the use of perfective passive, but in general
passive verbs are used rather less frequently in Russian than in English. More
information on the use of passive verbs and the means that exist for avoiding them
is given in 20.2.
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5
Aspects of the verb

5.0 Introduction

In the previous chapter (see 4.2) it was pointed out that the Russian verb was
characterised by the presence of two aspects—imperfective and perfective—and that
every Russian verb (with a handful of exceptions) belongs to one or other of these
aspects. In this chapter it is intended to examine in some detail the use of the two
aspects, although it may be noted that whole books have been written on this topic,
and it will therefore not be possible here to discuss every circumstance in which a
decision on aspectual usage has to be made.

It is usually reckoned that aspects of the verb present a particularly tough challenge
to speakers of English attempting to learn Russian. There are perhaps three reasons
for this.

First, with the exception of the present tense, which is formed only from
imperfective verbs, the aspect system extends to all parts of the verb, including
gerunds and (at least in some circumstances) participles. It is therefore necessary to
make a decision about aspects almost every time a verb is used.

Second, differences in meaning between the aspects of the Russian verb tend not to
correspond to differences in meaning between English verb forms. For example, in
English it is possible to talk about ‘reading’ in the past using the following forms:

I read

I have read

I did read

I had read

I was reading

I used to read

I would read



In Russian, an imperfective verb depending on the context, might be the

equivalent of any of those forms; a perfective verb depending on the
context, might be the equivalent of any of the first four forms.

Third, although numerous attempts have been made, it is extremely difficult to
come up with a brief account of the differences between the aspects that can serve
as a practical guide for all occasions. In section 4.2 it was suggested that each
aspect covers a wide range of functions, but in general terms the perfective aspect
is used when an action
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or state is considered from the point of view of its boundaries (beginning, end or
both), while the imperfective is used in all other circumstances (if there is a
‘default’ aspect in Russian, it is the imperfective). The authors of this volume
consider this to be as good a single-sentence statement of the difference between
the aspects as any other, but we readily accept that there will be many
circumstances where it will be of no help at all and that there will even be
occasions where the choice of aspect appears to be (or can be interpreted as being)
in direct contradiction with it.

Nevertheless, the difficulties should not be overstated. Although a choice of aspect
has to be made almost every time a verb is used, not all choices are equally
important. The situations where questions of aspect arise can be divided into four
categories:

1 Only one aspect is grammatically possible.

2 Either aspect can be used and the meaning of the sentence is affected by the
aspect used.

3 One aspect is preferable, but the use of the other aspect will not lead to a
misunderstanding.

4 Either aspect can be used without there being any significant difference.

It follows from this that only in the first two situations is there a danger of
producing a sentence that is either grammatically unacceptable or likely to be
misunderstood. In other situations it is possible that the Russian will not ‘sound
quite right’, but no real problems of communication will arise.

In this chapter the first section will be devoted to those situations where only one
aspect is grammatically possible, while examples of the other three situations will
be found at different points throughout the remaining sections. The second section
will enumerate some general principles that can be applied to most verb forms
where there is choice of aspects, while in the remaining sections there will be an
examination of the issues relating to the specific meanings of particular groups of
verbs (5.3), single completed actions (5.4), questions (5.5), commands and
invitations (5.6) and negated sentences (5.7); the final section (5.8) contains a
description of a construction that allows both aspects to be used in the same verb
phrase. As in the previous chapter, the aspect of each of the relevant verbs used in
the examples will be indicated by the abbreviations (=



imperfective) and (= perfective).

5.1 Situations where there is no choice

5.1.0 Introduction

In a number of instances involving the infinitive, only one aspect is grammatically
possible.

For more on the infinitive, see 4.1.

5.1.1 Only the imperfective is possible

A verb in the infinitive must be in the imperfective aspect when it is used in
conjunction with one of the following:
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1 A verb conveying the idea of beginning, continuing or stopping an action, for
example:

He began to talk about where he had been and what he had been doing.

She broke off her account, but the investigating officer said nothing and continued
to look at her with an ironic smile on his face.

He finished counting the money and wrote out a receipt.

After first year he stopped going to lectures and spent more time in the library.

Scientists have come to the conclusion that from 1997 onwards the ozone layer,
with the exception of the area above the poles, has stopped diminishing.

I didn’t know you’d given up smoking.

2 A verb or another predicate form indicating the undesirability or the pointlessness



of an action, for example:

Don’t phone so early, I haven’t woken up properly yet.

You shouldn’t say such things aloud.

It’s not worth writing a complaint, nothing’s going to change anyway.

It’s pointless arguing with him, he knows everything and doesn’t listen to anyone.
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There’s no point in going so early; at this time of day there’ll be nobody there.

It doesn’t make sense to go by bus when it’s this late; it’ll be better if I call a taxi.

3 The following verbs:

It’s forbidden to use mobile phones here.

She knows how to express her thoughts so beautifully.

I tried to learn how to play chess at school, but never got anywhere with it.

5.1.2 Only the perfective is possible

An infinitive verb must be in the perfective aspect if it is used with any of the
following perfective verbs:



Let’s go out for a smoke.

If it’s all right, I’ll call in tomorrow to talk about our plans.

He managed to find a flat in the very centre of town.

I won’t have time to do the translation today.

The letter was written in small, illegible handwriting, but none the less we managed
to read it.

NOTE The verb when used with an infinitive, is an
impersonal verb, and the dative case is used to indicate the person who succeeds

in doing something.

For more on impersonal verbs, see 3.4.3 and 11.2.2.
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5.2 Some general principles

5.2.1 Incomplete actions

When a verb is used to indicate an incomplete action, it is in the imperfective
aspect. Such actions can be interrupted by some event or can be going on the
background while something else happens.

She was sitting in the office and going through some financial documents, when
suddenly there was a knock at the door.

When he came into the room, his boss was talking on the telephone.

He was hurrying because he was late for the train.

In the last example, the second verb is imperfective because the action of being late
is not completed until the person arrives at the station and discovers that the train
has already left. In many instances the incompleteness is implied by the general
situation or context:

—What did you do yesterday evening?

—Nothing interesting: I read a book, had a go at crossword in the evening paper,
watched television.

If, however, specific accomplishments are mentioned, the perfective is more likely
to be used:



I had a very full evening yesterday; I read ten student essays, solved the crossword
in the evening paper and eventually watched that programme you’re always
recommending.

Another type of incomplete action is one that is in process and is to be continued:

Carry on reading; don’t pay any attention to the noise in the corridor.

5.2.2 Focusing on the process

On meeting a friend or colleague on Monday morning, you may be asked one of the
following questions:

Both sentences mean essentially the same thing:

How did you spend the weekend?
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They are, however, asking for different information. When the question is asked

using the perfective verb you are being invited to sum up your weekend,
and an appropriate answer might be:

Very well, thank you.

If the question is asked using the imperfective verb you are being to
invited to say what you did to fill up the weekend, i.e. the focus is on the process of
spending the weekend. Here an appropriate answer might be:

On Saturday I went to a football match and on Sunday went home to see my
parents.

NOTE The word ‘weekend’ is known and used by many Russians,
although others prefer the the more traditional ‘Saturday and

Sunday’ or ‘days off’.

It’s a good job I was met at the station, or else I don’t know how I would have got
to the hotel.

The idea of meeting someone off a train or an aeroplane is thought of as a process,
involving going to the station or the airport, finding the right place to wait and
delivering the person to their destination. When, however, the reference is to a
simple encounter, the perfective is more likely to be used:

He wandered the streets for a long time until at last he met someone he knew.



At the moment I don’t know who killed her. I can only make guesses.

The imperfective implies that the speaker is in a position to go
through the process of making guesses; the perfective would imply
that the speaker is already in a position to guess the right answer, something that is
contradicted by the previous sentence.

I’ll go and find out what time the train leaves.

Here the focus is on the process of finding out: going to the station, asking the
necessary question and returning with the information. The perfective is used when
the focus is on the information itself:

I’ve just found out that our train has been cancelled; the next one won’t be for
another two hours.

It didn’t cost me a lot of trouble to refute all the tissue of lies that were told about
me, but nevertheless I had to do it.
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The imperfective is used because the speaker is thinking of himself
having to go through the process of refutation.

The focus is on process in contexts relating to the possibility or desirability of
starting an action which is already understood to be due to take place at some time:

So, the third round is over; you can stop the stop-watch.

It’s already late; we ought to be going, or else we’ll miss the last bus.

I think it’s time we were bringing the discussion to an end; people are already
starting to look at their watches.

5.2.3 Repetition

The imperfective aspect is normally used to indicate repeated actions.

She took a serious interest in her health and paid regular visits to the gym, the
swimming baths and the tennis court.

From next season Chelsea, the London football team, will play their away matches
in a bright acid-lemon strip.



In hot weather you should drink more mineral water or other cooling drinks.

Read our newspaper every day!

This principle normally applies to statements or instructions that have general
significance, even if repetition is not specifically mentioned:

We will pursue terrorists everywhere.

When using the escalator, stand on the right and keep hold of the handrail.

Where both a finite verb and an infinitive are used together in a sentence in a
context relating to a repeated action, the choice of aspect will be determined by
which of the two verbs denotes the action being repeated:

I’ve just been to the doctor; he’s advised me to drink a litre of mineral water a day.
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Every time we met he advised me to write my autobiography.

In the first sentence the advice was given once, but is to be followed every day;
consequently, the finite verb (‘advised’) is perfective and the infinitive (‘to drink’)
is imperfective. In the second sentence the advice was given regularly, but would
have been followed only once; here it is the finite verb that is imperfective and the
infinitive that is perfective.

A perfective verb tends to be used when a series of repeated actions is seen as a
single event. This occurs, for example, when a series of actions is repeated in quick
succession as part of a chain of events:

We sat down at the table, drank three cups of tea and ate a portion of icecream
each.

Before leaving the hall he managed several times to shout out some
incomprehensible slogan.

The same principle applies when the totality of what has been achieved over a
certain period is being summed up:

He lived a fine life and wrote fine books.

In the last ten years she has published over 200 articles on different topics.

5.2.4 Focusing on completion



The perfective aspect is normally used when the focus is on the completion of an
action:

No one will leave here until I receive answers to all my questions.

Anyone who offends him won’t live to see the end of the day.

The first example talks about an action that cannot take place until another is
completed; the second talks about circumstances that will lead to an action in
process not being completed.

The focus is on completion in many sentences where an infinitive is used:

It didn’t cost me a lot of trouble to refute all the tissue of lies that were told about
me, but nevertheless I had to do it.
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The second infinitive in this sentence focuses on the process, as was explained
above in 5.2.2; the first infinitive, however, focuses on the result, in this case the
successful refutation of the tissue of lies. Following the same logic, perfective
infinitives tend to be used in conjunction with the following:

I think that with this information it will be easy for us to dig down to the truth.

It’s difficult to say when we will be able to get your order to you.

But he only had to feel that someone was trying to deceive him for him to start to
get angry.

I’ll try to come home no later than ten o’clock.

In the aeroplane he tried in vain to fall asleep.

He only took on this task in order to earn some money for his family.

In some instances the aspect of the infinitive affects the meaning of the sentence. In



5.3.2 an example was given of used with an imperfective infinitive; the

meaning was ‘It’s time’ (to be doing something). When is used with a
perfective infinitive, the meaning is ‘It’s (high) time’ (to have done something), i.e.
with a focus on completion, rather than on process:

It’s high time we had left the stage of Russian politics and given way to the young.

and both mean ‘(it’s) enough’; when is followed by
a perfective infinitive, it means ‘it’s enough to’, ‘all one has to do is…’:

It’s enough to read the first page of his biography to understand why he’s not liked
in the Kremlin.

When used with an imperfective infinitive, both and mean ‘that’s
enough of that’, i.e. they form an instruction to stop doing something:

Right, that’s enough of playing the fool. If you don’t want to hold a serious
conversation with me, I’m going.
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You don’t need to say any more on the subject. We’ve got the picture. (Literally,
That’s enough of talking about it. Everything’s clear as it is.)

5.3 The specific meaning of the verb

5.3.0 Introduction

In many instances the details of aspect usage are determined by specific meaning of
the verb concerned.

For specific issues relating to the use of aspects with unprefixed verbs of motion,
see 22.1.

5.3.1 Verbs that cannot indicate an action in process in both Russian and English

There are many verbs which, because of their precise meaning, cannot normally
indicate action in process. With such verbs, however, the usual English meaning
does not necessarily indicate whether or not a particular Russian verb belongs to
this category.

Examples of where neither a Russian verb nor its English equivalent can normally
indicate an action in process:

NOTE This restriction does not apply in either language when the verb is used in
the sense of ‘form a particular opinion of something’:

I find your words inappropriate.

5.3.2 Verbs that can indicate an action in process in Russian, but not in English

There are quite a few examples where the Russian verb can indicate an action in
process, but where the normal English translation of the Russian perfective cannot.
In such instances the Russian imperfective will usually be translated either by a



different verb or by ‘try to…’:
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A person should strive to achieve perfection in whatever activity they are pursuing.

In recent years our scientists have achieved amazing results in this field.

Last year I was treated for back pain. I think I’m cured but, of course, you can
never be totally sure.

The best place to try to catch a taxi is on the corner. There is always a lot of traffic
there.

On the basis of reliable information received from different sources the police were
able to set a trap and catch the criminals.

Yesterday evening I read a book, had a go at a crossword in the evening paper and
watched television.

I had a very full evening yesterday; I read ten student essays, solved the crossword
in the evening paper and eventually watched that programme you’re always
recommending.



He’s a very strange man: he can spend a whole evening trying to convince you that
two and two are five and not, as for some reason you’ve always thought, four.

I know all your arguments by heart, and you’ll never convince me that you’re right.

I’ve just been to see the boss. He was trying to persuade me to take over our office
in the North Caucasus. But he didn’t succeed! (Literally, he didn’t persuade me.)

NOTE The phrase means ‘to go fishing’.
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5.3.3 Verbs that can indicate an action in process in English, but not in Russian

There are some verbs where the Russian imperfective cannot be used to indicate an
action in process, but where no such restriction applies to the English equivalent:

In such instances the Russian imperfective can be used to indicate repeated action,
but to indicate process an alternative verb with a closely related meaning is used:

Look out of the window and tell us what’s happening outside.

Quiet! The teacher’s coming.

Our train is coming into the terminus. When leaving the carriage, please remember
to take all items of luggage with you (Literally, please don’t forget your things.)

NOTE The verb is somewhat associated with official
contexts and tends to be used in notices and announcements relating to public

transport (see 22.4.3).

5.3.4 Verbs indicating an action that by definition cannot be completed

There are some verbs that indicate actions that by definition cannot be completed.
Some of these verbs occur in the imperfective only; a list of such verbs was given in
4.2.6. Others have perfective partners which have special connotations. Many of
these have a perfective partner with the prefix This has the connotation of



‘doing the action for a while and then doing something else’:

We’ll break for coffee now; we’ll sit for a short while and talk, and then after about
15 minutes we’ll resume our work.
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Having heard the answer, he remained silent for a few seconds, then saluted, turned
round and marched out of the room.

NOTE When means ‘to say’, its perfective partner is

Some of these verbs have a second perfective partner with the prefix. This has
the connotation of ‘beginning the action’:

I was very surprised when he suddenly started speaking Russian. But after two or
three sentences he fell silent. Evidently he didn’t know what to say next.

Having read the letter, she started crying and ran out of the room.

5.3.5 ‘Semelfactive’ perfectives

A special group of perfective verbs is made up of the so-called ‘semelfactive’
verbs. These verbs, all of which belong to class 4.6.3, denote a single, instaneous
action. Examples (given here with their imperfective partners) include:



The world gave a sigh of relief when it heard about the release of the hostages.

It’s going to rain soon; there’s just been a flash of lightning.
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5.4 Single completed actions

5.4.0 Introduction

Because the imperfective aspect is normally used for repeated actions, and because
the perfective aspect is used when the focus is on the completion of an event, it is
tempting to conclude that the perfective is the aspect to be used when describing
single completed actions in the past. Unfortunately, it is not as simple as that:
although the perfective aspect is indeed used on very many occasions, the
imperfective is by no means infrequent. The principle to follow is that given at the
beginning of this chapter: the imperfective is the default aspect and should be used
unless there is a particular reason for using the perfective. And the reason that is
most commonly found for using the perfective is that the event is placed in one of a
limited number of specific contexts.

5.4.1 The context of other actions

One context that normally requires the use of the perfective is that of preceding
and/or following actions—in other words, where an action forms part of a sequence
of events. This use of the perfective is found especially frequently in narratives of
one sort or another:

The next day he woke up in an excellent mood, got up, had a shower, shaved, had
breakfast and sat down to work.

Sometimes gerunds or conjunctions such as ‘when’ are used to indicate that
two or more events occur in sequence:

Having got dressed, he put his things in an enormous bag and went downstairs.

He had managed to read ten pages when a telephone call forced him to put aside his



book.

For more on the use of conjunctions and gerunds in time expressions, see 21.1 and
21.10.

The same principle applies to a sequence of events that is expected to take place in
the future:

I’ll send you an invitation, and you can get a tourist visa and come for a week.
Then you’ll go home, sort out all the formalities and move here permanently.

A repeated action, an incomplete action or a continuing action taking place in the
background of a sequence of events will be indicated by an imperfective verb
according to the principles discussed in 5.2.1 and 5.2.3:
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She turned round and saw a middle-aged woman who was gesturing to her.

The making of the gestures is a repeated action that is going on in the background
and is indicated by the imperfective verb

I decided to go home by metro. At Kievskaia station, where I changed onto the
Circle Line, I was surprised by the crowd of people standing on the platform.

Here the verb is imperfective because the narrator had not completed the
process of changing from one train to another at the time when he was surprised by
the crowd of people on the platform.

The imperfective is also used for whole sequences of repeated actions:

His working day was a very strange one: he would appear in the office later than
everyone else, drink a cup of coffee, look through his e-mails and then disappear
for the rest of the day.

5.4.2 The context of the present

The perfective aspect is used when the focus is on the fact that the consequences of
the action continue to be felt at the present time:

I have broken my glasses and I don’t know how I’m going to get home without
them.



I’ve just found out that our train has been cancelled; the next one won’t be for
another two hours.

In the first example the focus is on the consequences of the speaker breaking his
glasses, namely, the difficulty of getting home without them; with the first verb in
the second example the focus is on the consequence of finding out, namely, the
possession of new information, while with the second verb the focus is on the
consequences of the train being cancelled, namely, that the speaker and his
companion are stuck in the station for another two hours.

Where the consequences of a past action do not extend into the present, the
imperfective is more likely to be used. In many instances this use of the
imperfective denotes an action that has, so to speak, been ‘reversed’ by later events:

You’ve come at just the right time. Your sister has just dropped in; she’s waiting
for you in the kitchen.
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It’s a pity you’ve come home so late. Your sister called (and has gone away again);
she wanted to talk to you about something.

Unfortunately, I’m busy all day; a delegation has arrived from England and I have
to show them everything that we are doing here.

Last year a delegation came out from England. We showed them everything that we
are doing here and as a result a joint statement of intent was signed.

Although this usage is perhaps most common with prefixed verbs of motion, it can
be found with other verbs as well:

It’s cold in here. Ah, that’s why; somebody has opened the window (and it is still
open).

It’s cold in here, as if somebody had opened the window (but now it’s shut).

In the sentences below, the action of summoning the speaker to see the boss is not
‘reversed’ as such, but once the visit to the boss is over, the direct consequence of
the act of summoning (rushing to his office, sitting there and being given
instructions, etc.) no longer applies, which is why the imperfective is used in the
second example:

I’m on the way to the boss(’s office). I’ve been summoned to see him.



I’ve just been with the boss. I’d been summoned to see him.

5.4.3 The context of a specific occasion

The third type of context is that of a specific and explicitly mentioned occasion:

Once, towards the end of last summer, I was phoned by an old friend, who said he
was going to make me an offer I can’t refuse.

Last year a delegation came out from England. We showed them everything that we
are doing here and as a result a joint statement of intent was signed.

If no explicit context is given, the imperfective is more likely to be used, even if it
is clear that the event occurred only once:
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They had gone to the same school, but were in different classes; they had seen each
other at break times and had once performed together on the school stage, but that
was the full extent of their acquaintance.

Of course, she knows the answer, but somebody must have asked her not to talk
about it.

The imperfective is even more likely to be used if there is nothing to indicate
whether the action took place on one occasion or was repeated:

Try to remember; perhaps she told you about her work, where she travelled to, who
she met.

You did indeed warn me, but it’s too late now; what’s done is done.

Believe me, I know how these people work. They’ve already crossed my path.

One apparent exception to the principles described here occurs when quoting words
that were written in the past. In these circumstances the verb is normally in
the imperfective, even though it would seem that a precise context is mentioned:

In his reply (written on 24 December 1876) Tchaikovsky wrote: ‘How glad I am



that the evening at the Conservatory has left you with such warm memories.’

5.5 Asking questions

5.5.0 Introduction

Asking questions involves for the most part applying the general principles outlined
in 5.2. There are, however, some specific points to note.

5.5.1 Questions about the past

In general, when asking about a single event in the past, it is possible to follow the
principles described in 5.4. When one is merely making a general enquiry about
whether an event has taken place or not, the imperfective is normally used:

Have you read War and Peace?
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Have I ever told you about the time I met the Prime Minister?

The perfective is used when one is enquiring about an event that was expected to
take place at a particular time. For example, if you know that someone has been
trying to make an international telephone call, you may ask them:

Did you get through?

Similarly:

When you met in the airport, did he tell you where he was flying to?

The perfective is also used when asking about a past event from the point of view
of its effect on the present. After making an arrangement to meet someone, you
may conclude by saying:

Is that agreed, then?

When entering a room that is in a state of chaos, you might say:

What’s happened here? What caused all this chaos?

5.5.2 Questions about the future

When asking about someone’s wishes or intentions, the imperfective is normally
used:



Are you going to have some coffee? Or

Would you like a cup of coffee?

In informal speech, this is often shortened to:

Where are you going to spend the night?

The perfective is more likely to be used in questions relating to matters of fact,
especially if there is a specific context or if the focus is on completion:

When will we see each other?

Are you arriving tomorrow or the day after?

I’m going to have to leave you for a couple of days or so. Will you cope on your
own? Will you manage to feed yourself?
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5.6 The imperative

5.6.0 Introduction

In general, the use of the aspects with the imperative follows the principles outlined
in 5.2. This section is concerned with certain specific issues.

For more on using the imperative, see 18.2.1 and 18.3.1.

5.6.1 Giving instructions

The perfective is normally used when giving an instruction that is to be carried out
once and where there is no focus on the process:

Could you tell me what time it is, please?

Come in!

Phone me this evening at about ten o’clock.

5.6.2 Issuing an invitation

Following the principle outlined in 5.2.2, the imperfective is used when indicating
that the time has now come to carry out an action that is either explicitly or
implicitly understood to be appropriate. This includes the issuing of what are in
effect invitations, a use of the imperfective that is limited to certain specific
situations. For example, when visiting someone at their home you may receive all
or some of the following invitations:

Come in.



Take off your hat and coat.

Come through into the flat.

Sit down.

NOTE The verb normally means ‘to get undressed’.
In this context the invitation does not extend beyond the outer garments.

If, when seated at table, you display a hesitancy in attacking your plate of food, you
may be encouraged with the words:

Or sometimes

Do start eating!

NOTE The verb is a synonym of (both mean ‘to eat’), but its use is
very restricted; it is normally used only in the second person (especially the

imperative) and the infinitive and is principally associated with the issuing of
polite invitations to start eating.
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A waiter or waitress waiting to take your order may say:

Can I take your order? (Literally, Speak.)

5.6.3 Being impatient

Another application of the same principle results in the use of the imperfective
when an instruction is repeated. If someone knocks at your door, you will normally
respond by saying (see 5.6.2). If the person, instead of coming in, half-
opens the door and looks nervously into the room, you may well go on to say in a
tone that, according to the circumstances, can vary from the encouraging to the
impatient:

Well, come in if you’re going to.

5.6.4 Other uses of the imperfective

The imperfective is also used to express indifference or a challenge to someone to
carry out a threat. This usage can correspond to something like the English ‘go
ahead’:

—We have to check everything that’s written here.

—Go ahead and check if you want to.

—If this noise doesn’t stop, we’ll call the police.

—There’s no noise here. Go ahead and call them.

5.7 Negation



5.7.0 Introduction

In general, sentences with negation are rather more likely to contain an
imperfective verb than are sentences where there is no negation. It is probably
useful to follow the principle that in sentences with negation the imperfective
should be used unless there is a good reason for selecting the perfective.

5.7.1 Negation in the past

A verb in the past tense will be in the perfective aspect when it refers to an action
that could have taken place on a specific occasion in the past, did not take place and
can now no longer take place:

He pressed the first button, but nothing happened. He pressed the second, and the
door opened.

They stole all (my) money and credit cards, but fortunately didn’t take (my)
passport and other documents.
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Sometimes the verb in such sentences is reinforced by the phrase
corresponding approximately to the English ‘never did’:

I never did find out his name.

The perfective is also used when the focus is on the implications for the present of
the fact that the action has not taken place:

She wants to show you that she hasn’t been frightened or that she isn’t frightened.

It’s a pity that we haven’t reached a mutual understanding.

When an action is expected, but has not yet taken place, either aspect is possible.
The perfective is more likely to be used when the focus is on completion, if the
action has already started or if the action does not involve intention on the part of
the subject:

I’ve just looked in the box. The post hasn’t arrived yet.

Unfortunately, I still haven’t passed all the necessary examinations.

The imperfective is more likely to be used if the focus is on the process, if the
action has not started or if the action involves intention on the part of the subject:

Unfortunately, I still haven’t taken all the necessary examinations.



The European Court (of Human Rights) has not begun its examination of this case.

In some instances of this sort, however, either aspect can be used, without there
being any significant difference between them:

The State Duma has not yet examined the budget for next year.

The State Duma has not yet examined the budget for next year.

In all other circumstances the imperfective will normally be used:

Strange as it may seem, I haven’t read War and Peace.

I can confirm that he didn’t leave the room.

Believe me, I didn’t kill him.

You never told me about that.
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5.7.2 Negation in the future

In general, the use of aspects with negated future tense verbs is not significantly
different from that which occurs in questions and which is described in 5.5.2. The
imperfective tends to be used when referring to intentions:

I apologise, but I will not answer that question, because it would take up a lot of
time.

The perfective tends to be used to make factual statements about events that might
have occurred, but which will not happen, especially in relation to a specific set of
circumstances:

It’s not worth asking about it; nobody will tell you anything, either here or at the
prosecutor’s office.

5.7.3 Negation with the imperative

Negated imperative verbs are almost invariably in the imperfective:

Don’t come near me. I’ve got the flu.

The repair work will be carried out if not tomorrow, then the day after. Don’t
worry.

Don’t buy that cheese. It’s past its sell-by date.

The perfective is used only on rare occasions, when the verb serves as a warning to



avoid some inadvertant event:

Don’t lose the pen, or you’ll have nothing to fill the form in with.

Sometimes these forms are used in conjunction with ‘watch’, ‘mind out’:

Watch you don’t break that glass.

5.7.4 Negation with infinitives

Infinitive verbs in a sentence with negation are most commonly imperfective. This
applies whether it is the main verb or the infinitive that is negated:

I don’t advise you to read Evgenii Onegin in translation.

Their child felt better, so they decided not to ask the doctor to call round.

I advise you not to ask him that question.
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A perfective infinitive is used after negated forms of the verb in sentences
containing an apology for the unintended consequences of an action:

I’m sorry, I didn’t mean to offend you.

5.7.5 Impossibility and undesirability

An exception to the above principle occurs in contexts relating to permission and
(im) possibility, since here the aspect of the infinitive depends on the meaning of
the sentence. In general, an imperfective infinitive is used in contexts relating to the
giving or refusing of permission, while a perfective infinitive is used in contexts
relating to the possibility or impossibility of an action.

An imperfective infinitive used on its own in a negated sentence indicates a
categorical prohibition. This construction has bureaucratic or military connotations,
and sometimes it can be found on notices or official documents:

No smoking!

Do not write beneath the dotted line.

The use of the perfective infinitive in such sentences indicates impossibility. This
usage is fairly rare and its presence is indicative of a certain degree of rhetorical
flourish:

There’s no end to the number of languages he knows!

(Literally, He knows so many languages! It’s impossible to enumerate them all!)

The adverb is used with a negated imperfective infinitive to convey a
recommendation not to do something. This construction serves as a mild form of
negative command:



In my opinion, it would be better not to answer that question.

Or I don’t think you should answer that question.

can be used with a negated perfective infinitive, although this occurs much
less frequently. This construction is used to bestow high praise; the sense is that the
action was performed in such a way that it would have been impossible to improve
on it:

You coped brilliantly with his trick questions; you couldn’t have come up with
better answers!

An imperfective infinitive is used with negated forms of the verb ‘to be able’
and with ‘one cannot’ to indicate that an action is not permitted:

NOTE

is the negative form of ‘one can’, ‘one may’.

Unfortunately, I cannot (i.e. I am not allowed to) answer that question.

You can’t go in there; there’s a meeting going on.
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When a perfective infinitive is used with negated forms of the verb or with
the meaning conveyed is that the action is impossible:

Unfortunately, I can’t answer that question; I just don’t have any information on
that topic.

You can’t say in advance what sort of result they’ll get.

If the verb or the form is used with a negated imperfective infinitive,
the meaning conveyed is that of permission not to do something:

If you don’t want to, you don’t have to answer that question.

If you have less than $10,000, you don’t have to fill in a declaration form.

If the verb is used with a negated perfective infinitive, the meaning conveyed
is the possibility that something may not happen (  is not used in this
construction):

It’s possible he won’t answer your question; he’s got very little time left.

But it is possible that they won’t believe me. Or But I might not be believed.

If or a negated form of the verb is used with a negated infinitive, the
two negatives cancel each other out, and the meaning is something like ‘it is
impossible not to’. In this construction, which is used rather more frequently than



the English equivalent, the infinitive is usually perfective:

It is impossible not to admire his determination. Or One cannot help admiring his
determination.

He cannot fail to answer your letter. Or He has no choice but to answer your letter.

For more on issuing prohibitions, giving advice and giving permission, see 18.2.4,
18.4, 18.5.

5.8 Some practical points

5.8.0 Introduction

Practical problems in the use of aspects can sometimes arise from the fact that the
various connotations associated with each of the two aspects are not in all cases
mutually exclusive. In some instances there are solutions available that might not
be immediately obvious.
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5.8.1 Making a ‘negative’ choice

In the previous sections of this chapter attention has been focused on positive
reasons for choosing which aspect to use. In some instances, however, the choice of
aspect is determined less by any obvious positive connotations of the preferred
form than by the potential for misunderstanding that may arise from the
connotations of the alternative:

You can call in and see me after lunch.

He wants to move to Moscow.

In these examples, assuming they each refer to a specific occasion, the perfective
infinitive is used not so much because of any particular connotations of the

perfective, but because the respective imperfectives might
introduce undesirable connotations of either repetition or, in the case of the second
example, a focus on the process, rather than the result.

For the use of the imperfective to indicate repeated action, see 5.2.3.

For the use of the imperfective to focus on the process, see 5.3.2.

5.8.2 Having your cake and eating it

There is one construction that makes it possible to use both aspects at the same
time. This is when the past or the future tense of the perfective verb is
combined with an imperfective infinitive. This construction is mostly used to
indicate the start of a series of repeated actions or of a single continuing action. It
occurs frequently in descriptions of a chain of events, but is not restricted to that
type of context. When sentences with this construction are being translated into
English, the verb is sometimes rendered as ‘start’ or ‘begin’, although in
many instances only the accompanying imperfective verb is translated:



Having settled into the hotel, which was located in the very centre of London, I
waited. Towards midnight I received a telephone call from an unknown man with a
foreign accent.

I picked up my wallet and checked the contents. Thank goodness, the documents
were all present and correct. My money had gone but, when all’s said and done,
that’s not so terrible.

The heat has had a relaxing effect on everyone, and students and even professors
have taken to coming to lectures in T-shirts and shorts.

In the first two of these examples the perfective verb is used to situate the
action within a sequence of events. In the first example, the imperfective infinitive

is used to indicate a continuing event that cannot lead to a conclusion, while
in the second
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example, the imperfective infinitive is used to focus on the process. In
the following sentence we are given the narrator’s reaction to what he finds during
the process of checking. In the third example, the perfective verb is used to
indicate that the consequence of the action in the past still applies in the present,
while the imperfective infinitive indicates repeated action.

For more uses of the verb see 14.1.6.

The future is used less frequently with an imperfective infinitive. Although it
can have the same nuances as the past tense, there is often little or no practical
difference between this construction and the ordinary imperfective future formed
using and the imperfective infinitive:

I shall probably start coming into work only after lunch, since it’s easier for me to
work at home.

The use of would not make a significant difference here.

5.8.3 He +imperfective infinitive

When negated forms of the verb are used with an imperfective infinitive, the
effect is to produce a more categorical negation. In the past tense the meaning is
often close to ‘chose/decided not to’:

The prosecutor’s office has decided not to bring criminal charges against his
brother.

In the future tense this construction can be an emphatic way of indicating that
someone has no intention of doing something:

I have no intention of talking to you on that topic.
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6
Adjectives

6.0 Introduction

Adjectives are words that are used to qualify nouns, usually by the addition of a
descriptive term. Adjectives can be used in two ways: attributive adjectives form
part of a single phrase with the nouns they qualify; predicative adjectives form part
of the predicate, that is, they normally appear in conjunction with the verb or
one of its synonyms. The difference between the two types of adjective can be
illustrated by the following two English sentences:

There is a full glass on the table. Attributive

The glass is full. Predicative

Russian adjectives decline in a similar fashion to nouns, albeit with distinct sets of
endings. Attributive adjectives agree with the nouns they qualify in number, gender
and case; predicative adjectives agree with the nouns they qualify in number and
gender, but are used only in the nominative or instrumental cases. Some adjectives
have an additional form, known as the short form, which is used only in the
predicative function and only in the nominative case; these are described separately
in 6.5.

Attributive adjectives are normally placed before the nouns they qualify.
Exceptions to this are discussed in 6.7 and 20.1.3.

Russian adjectives have four sets of endings: one for each gender in the singular
and one to serve for all nouns in the plural. Almost all adjectives belong to one of
three declension types, and although there are some predictable complications
caused by the application of the spelling rules given in 1.5.2, 1.5.4 and 1.5.5, there
are relatively few irregularities.

6.1 Hard adjectives

6.1.1 The standard declension pattern of hard adjectives

The standard declension pattern of hard adjectives can be illustrated by
‘new’:
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The accusative ending in the masculine singular and in the plural is identical to the
respective nominative ending when the adjective qualifies an inanimate noun and
identical to the respective genitive ending when the adjective qualifies an animate
noun. This rule applies to all adjectives:

I’ve bought a new table for the kitchen.

I’ve known your new friend for a long time.

Now I have to buy new chairs.

When I moved to St Petersburg, I soon made new friends.

For more on animate and inanimate nouns, see 2.4.

6.1.2 Adjectives with stress on the ending

Adjectives that have the stress on the ending, for example:

have a nominative singular masculine ending in All other endings follow the



standard pattern:

6.1.3 Application of the spelling rule given in 1.5.5

In accordance with the spelling rule given in 1.5.5, the ending of the genitive
singular masculine and neuter is spelled but is pronounced as if written with the
letter For example, the form written is pronounced This rule
applies to all adjectives, as well as to pronouns and numerals with genitive singular
endings in

For an explanation of the vowel symbols used in the above example, see 1.4.3 and
1.4.4.
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6.1.4 Application of the spelling rule given in 1.5.4

When an adjective has a stem ending in or the application of the spelling
rule given in 1.5.4 means that any that would occur in an ending is
automatically replaced by This rule affects the nominative singular masculine,
the instrumental singular masculine and neuter and all endings in the plural.

For example, ‘severe’, ‘Russian’, ‘quiet’:

If the stress is on the ending, the nominative singular masculine ends in but all
other endings follow the above pattern:

6.1.5 Application of the spelling rules given in 1.5.2

The effects of the spelling rules given in 1.5.2 on the endings of adjectives are a
little more complicated than those mentioned in the previous sections. If an
adjective has a stem ending in or and if the stress is not on the
ending, any occurring in the ending is replaced by and any -o- occurring
immediately after one of these consonants is replaced by -e-. The results of

applying these rules can be illustrated by ‘good’:

NOTE The very small number of rarely used adjectives in for example,



‘red-faced’ and ‘dock-tailed’, ‘skimpy’, follow the second, but
not the first of these rules, i.e. they retain but replace -o- with -e-.

The number of adjectives in this category with stress on the ending is also very
small, but this group includes the widely used ‘big’ and ‘someone
else’s’. These adjectives follow the first of the above rules, but not the second, i.e.

is replaced by but -o- is retained (and is also found in the nominative
singular masculine). The results of applying these rules can be illustrtated by



Page 134

6.2 Soft adjectives (1)

Russian has two groups of adjectives with a soft declension. With the exception of

‘brown’ (mostly of eyes); ‘chestnut’ (of horses), all adjectives belonging to
the first group end in Their declension can be illustrated by ‘dark blue’:

Other freequently used adjectives belonging to this group include:

NOTE Because of its meaning normally occurs only in the feminine and
plural forms.

In addition, there a large number of adjectives formed from nouns, adverbs,
prepositions and phrases that indicate place or time. Examples include:



For more on the formation of adjectives in this way, see 10.2.2.
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6.3 Soft adjectives (2)

The adjectives belonging to this group are all formed from animate nouns, although

the group also includes the ordinal numeral ‘third’ and the pronoun
‘whose?’.

For more on ordinal numerals, see 8.4.

For more on the pronoun, see 7.4.2.

The declension of adjectives belonging to this group is characterised by the
presence of a soft sign immediately before the ending in all forms except the
nominative singular masculine and by the fact that, unlike other adjectives, they
have monosyllabic endings in nominative and accusative singular feminine and
neuter and the nominative plural. Their declension can be illustrated by
(formed from ‘bird’):

For more on the formation and use of these adjectives, see 10.2.5.

6.4 Nouns that decline like adjectives

6.4.0 Introduction

In Russian there are a number of nouns that were originally adjectives or participles
and that decline like adjectives, rather than like ordinary nouns.

Common nouns normally have a fixed gender and decline according to the pattern
of that gender in the singular, as well as in the plural. Some nouns referring to
people, however, have both masculine and feminine forms, and some occur only in
the plural.



Surnames have masculine, feminine and plural forms.

6.4.1 Common nouns

Examples of masculine nouns:
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Examples of feminine nouns:

Examples of nouns that can be masculine or feminine:

Examples of neuter nouns:



NOTE The noun declines like the present participle of a reflexive
verb, so that the genitive singular, for example, is

For more on the participles of reflexive verbs, see 4.12, 4.13.
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Examples of nouns that occur only in the plural:

NOTE In some instances there exist adjectives or participles identical in form to
these nouns. In some instances the meaning of the adjective is closely related to

that of the noun, e.g. ‘Russian’ or
‘relating to beer’; in other instances the adjective

has a different meaning, e.g. ‘light’, ‘easy’ or
‘present’, but also ‘real’, ‘authentic’.

6.4.2 Surnames

The adjectival ending that occurs most frequently in surnames is as in

and but other endings
characteristic of adjectives are found as well:

6.5 The short forms of adjectives

6.5.0 Introduction

Many adjectives have a second set of endings known as short forms. These endings
occur only in the nominative and are used only in the predicative function. In
contrast, the endings described in sections 6.1–6.3 are sometimes known as long
forms.

This means that adjectives have three forms that can be used in predicative
function: the nominative long form, the instrumental long form and the short form.
The use of these different forms is explained in 14.1.4.



6.5.1 The endings of short adjectives

The endings of short form adjectives can be arrived at by removing the final
syllable from the nominative ending of the long form. The
endings can be illustrated by the following examples:
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NOTE The stress on the short form endings often differs from that of long form
endings and in some instances alternative stresses are possible. This can affect the
application of the spelling rules given in 1.5.2, as in the example (long

form ) above.

If the removal of the masculine singular ending etc. would result in two
consonants coming together, a fleeting vowel is usually inserted.

For more on the fleeting vowel, see 2.5.0.

NOTES

(i) The rules for determining which fleeting vowel is used are essentially the same
as those given in 2.5.2 for the genitive plural endings of feminine and neuter

nouns.

(ii) In the masculine singular short form of the adjective the vowel
inserted is and not the expected e.

There are, however, some instances where a fleeting vowel is not inserted. Among
these are and mentioned above, and other examples include the
following:



6.5.2 Adjectives with no short forms

A substantial number of adjectives either have no short forms or have short forms
that are so rarely used that for all practical purposes they can safely be disregarded.
The following fall into this category:

1 All adjectives ending in or (for the special case of see
below).
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2 All adjectives belonging to the second group of soft adjectives (described in 6.3).

3 Almost all adjectives belonging to the first group of soft adjectives (described in
6.2). The only exception in general use is ‘sincere’, which has the
following short form endings:

4 Adjectives that indicate a quality that is by definition inherent or permanent.

Examples include ‘wooden’, ‘decimal’,
‘relating to trams’, ‘relating to or made from apples’.

6.5.3 Irregular forms

The adjectives ‘big’ and ‘small’ have short forms that are
derived (regularly) from the related adjectives ‘great’, ‘big’ and
‘small’ respectively:

The adjective ‘pleased about something’ exists only in the
short form; it tends to be used with an infinitive or with a noun in the dative:

We are very pleased to see you.

I am pleased about your success(es).

6.6 Possessive adjectives

6.6.1 The formation of possessive adjectives

In informal language Russian makes wide use of possessive adjectives. These are



formed from proper names and terms indicating family relations that end in -a or
by removing the final vowel and adding They are used instead of the genitive of
the noun concerned to indicate possession.

For the use of the genitive case to indicate possession, see 3.3.1.

The following examples illustrate the formation of possessive adjectives. In
general, when they are formed from forenames, they are usually based on the
familiar, rather than the full form, although the latter is used in some contexts, e.g.
when indicating saints’ days.

For more on the full and the familiar forms of forenames, see 12.1.1.



Page 140

6.6.2 The declension of possessive adjectives

Although many of the endings of possessive adjectives are the same as of normal
adjectives, there are special endings for the nominative and the accusative:

Possessive adjectives do not have short forms.

6.6.3 The use of possessive adjectives

The following sentences illustrate the use of possessive adjectives:

Suddenly he heard his father’s voice on the other side of the door.

You wouldn’t happen to have Misha’s telephone number, would you?

Those are Tania’s things. I wouldn’t touch them if I were you.

In each of these sentences the possessive adjectives could be replaced by a noun in
the genitive or by another construction indicating possession:



(Literally, These things belong to Tania.)

Although possessive adjectives tend to be characteristic of informal language, they
can be more generally useful as a means of avoiding a string of nouns in the
genitive:

She had been to Sasha’s mother’s flat several times.

It is in principle possible to form possessive adjectives by adding the suffix
to masculine nouns; these decline exactly like adjectives in but are much less
frequently used. Both types of possessive adjectives are, however, found in a range
of set expressions. In such instances there is no option of using another construction
instead. Examples include:
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I’ll give you what for! I’ll show you a thing or two!

On the whole he writes very well, but female characters are his Achilles’ heel.

It’s St Tatiana’s day today. There will be parties in the student hostels, and many
bars and clubs are putting on special discos for students.

6.7 Indeclinable adjectives

Russian has a very small number of indeclinable adjectives. Most of these belong
to one of a restricted range of semantic categories, and they are noteworthy for the
fact that, with certain exceptions, they are placed after the nouns they qualify.

Adjectives indicating the colour and style of clothes:

Culinary terms:

Adjectives indicating ethnic groups or languages:



NOTE The adjective can either precede or follow the noun it qualifies.

Other indeclinable adjectives:

It’s funny watching old films from the 1970s, where everyone’s wearing those
dreadful flared trousers.

Talun is a daily news programme in (the) Komi (language).
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I don’t like being on the metro during the peak time, especially if I have to change
trains in the centre of the city.

In present-day Russian, there are a few recently borrowed words, notably

‘business’, ‘Internet’ and ‘on-line’, which are used as if they were
indeclinable adjectives. The normal spelling convention, however, is to join them to
the following noun with hyphen:

She received her business education at a famous university in the United States.

I think I read about it in some Internet journal.

We carried out a small on-line survey of opinion, but the results weren’t very
interesting.

6.8 Comparative and superlative forms

6.8.0 Introduction

Comparative adjectives are used when comparing different degrees of the quality
indicated by the adjective in question. Superlative adjectives are used to indicate
the highest possible degree of quality concerned.

There are two ways of forming comparative adjectives in Russian: one, the short
comparative, is used mostly for predicative adjectives, while the other, the long
comparative is mainly used for attributive adjectives.

The use of comparative adjectives is described in 21.9.1–21.9.6.

There are four ways of forming superlative adjectives, which are differentiated by



style and function.

6.8.1 The short comparative

The short comparative does not decline and has only one form for all numbers and
genders. For the majority of adjectives the short comparative is formed by
removing the ending and by adding the suffix -ee:
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If an adjective has a stem that ends in one of the following consonants or sequences
of consonants, the consonant(s) undergo a change according to patterns given
below and the ending is -e. With some adjectives that end in a consonant followed
by the -к- is removed and the preceding consonant is changed:

A number of adjectives, many in common use, have irreg gular comparatives:

The adjective ‘late’ has alternative short comparative forms and
‘later’.

Two adjectives have short comparatives that are totally different from the basic
form:



NOTE The adjective ‘thin’ has the short comparative

There are many adjectives that do not have short comparative forms. These include:

1 Adjectives denoting a quality that by definition cannot exist in different degrees,

for example ‘two-legged’, ‘bare-footed’, ‘relating to
trams’. This category also includes all adjectives belonging to the second group of
soft adjectives.

2 Virtually all adjectives ending in or

3 Some miscellaneous adjectives, including ‘old’, ‘decrepit’, ‘bare’,
‘naked’, ‘proud’, ‘wild’, ‘sticky’ and ‘naked’.
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Especially in informal language the short comparative is frequently used with the
prefix The effect of adding the prefix is normally to soften slightly the degree
of comparison:

If I were (a bit) younger, I would go and look for work abroad.

Don’t you like this champagne? Then try another. This one here will be a bit
sweeter.

6.8.2 The long comparative

The long comparative is formed by placing before the long form of adjective:

The only restriction on the formation of the long comparative is that it is not
normally used with adjectives denoting a quality that by definition cannot exist in
different degrees.

6.8.3 Declining comparatives

There are in Russian four comparative forms that decline like normal long
adjectives. These are:

NOTE Some of the forms of (e.g. the nominative singular feminine
) are identical to the equivalent forms of in such instances the

comparative forms are usually printed with the stress mark.



The above forms are used in the attributive function. For examples, see 21.9.5.

In addition, the adjectives ‘young’ and ‘old’ have associated forms
that look like declinable comparatives, but which are really separate adjectives:

These forms are mostly used with reference to siblings or ranks (in either the armed
forces or civilian life):

My elder sister lives in St Petersburg.
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She works as a junior research officer in the Dictionary Section of the Academy of
Sciences.

6.8.4 The superlative with

The most common way of forming the superlative of adjectives is to place the
pronoun before the long form of the adjective.

For more on the pronoun see 7.8.2.

When is used with an adjective, both parts decline and agree with the noun
in number, gender and case. declines like a normal hard adjective (see 6.1):

This is the most interesting book I have ever read.

They buy the most stylish clothes and eat in the most expensive restaurants.

The declinable comparative adjectives and can be used either on
their own or prefaced by to indicate superlative meaning:

Every year we hold a competition for the best poem on the topic of ‘Russia’.

The adverb can be used in place of is normally found
only in written language:

The most talented children are chosen for places at a special (music) boarding-



school attached to the Moscow Conservatory.

The opposite of is

The method they chose proved to be the least effective.

6.8.5 Other forms of the superlative

Some adjectives form a second superlative with the suffix (  if there
is consonant change following the patterns given in 6.8.1 for the short
comparative). Examples that are likely to be encountered include:
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Also:

Some care is needed in interpreting these forms, since they are potentially
ambiguous. While they can be used as true superlatives, they are often used to
indicate a very high (but not necessarily the highest) degree of the quality indicated
by the adjective:

Our region is home to the largest trolley-bus factory in the world.

The election of a president is a huge event in the life of our country.

For the most part these forms occur in the more formal levels of written language.
There are, however, some forms that are used more widely and can even occur in
speech. These are both with its spatial meaning (‘nearest’) and used
with to mean ‘in the near future’ or with other time-related words to mean
‘the next few’; with the meaning ‘further’ (and in the phrase

‘henceforth’, ‘hereafter’); with the meaning ‘slightest’:

No rain or snow is expected in the near future.



During the next few years all the five-storey blocks built in the Khrushchev period
will be demolished.

We await your further instructions.

They haven’t even the slightest idea about what we are doing here.

It is also possible to form a superlative by adding the prefix either to one of the
declinable comparative adjectives or to one of the above forms in or
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These forms are also generally characteristic of the more formal levels of written

language (including journalism), although is often found in expressions
of good wishes:

We wish you health, happiness and simply all the very best.

We think it is these new books that should be of most interest to our readers.
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7
Pronouns

7.0 Introduction

Pronouns are often defined as words that can be used in place of nouns, and many
of the words that in Russian are conventionally known as pronouns do indeed fulfil
this function. Others, however, can serve to qualify nouns; the difference between
pronouns and adjectives is that the former do not indicate a specific quality, but
qualify the noun in a much more general way.

Russian pronouns can be divided into several categories: personal pronouns (7.1),
possessive pronouns (7.2), demonstrative pronouns (7.3), interrogative pronouns
(7.4), relative pronouns (7.5), indefinite pronouns (7.6) and pronouns that in one
way or another express the idea of totality (7.7); pronouns that fit into none of
these categories are dealt with in 7.8.

Negative pronouns are dealt with in the chapter concerning negation, in sections
15.3.2, 15.3.3 and 15.5.

All pronouns decline: some have the same four sets of endings as adjectives
(masculine, feminine, neuter and plural), while others have only a single set of
endings. Indeed, some pronouns have exactly the same endings as adjectives, while
others have endings that are peculiar to themselves.

7.1 Personal pronouns

7.1.1 Personal pronouns in Russian

Russian has the following personal pronouns:

There is also a reflexive pronoun The use of this pronoun is explained in 7.1.7.
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The choice of which third person pronoun to use is determined by the grammatical
gender of the noun to which it refers: thus, the masculine form refers to all
masculine nouns and the feminine form refers to all feminine nouns, regardless
of whether they are animate or inanimate:

—You haven’t by any chance seen my pen anywhere?

—Here it is, it’s on the table.

For more on the gender of nouns, see 2.3.

For more on the use of and to address one person, see 13.1.

7.1.2 Declension of the first and second person pronouns and the reflexive pronoun

The first and second person pronouns and the reflexive pronoun decline as follows:

NOTES

(i) The reflexive pronoun has no nominative form.

(ii) In the instrumental the forms are more widely used, but the
alternatives are sometimes preferred for reasons of euphony,



especially in passive constructions:

All the articles I wrote [literally, written by me] last year can be found on the
Internet.

For more on passive constructions, see 4.14 and 20.2.
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7.1.3 The declension of the third person pronoun

The third person pronoun declines as follows:

NOTES

(i) The spelling rule given in 1.5.5 applies to the genitive singular masculine and
neuter, i.e. the letter is pronounced as if it were a

(ii) The alternative instrumental singular feminine form is used for euphony
and where it is necessary to avoid possible confusion with the dative form

(iii) The accusative ending of all personal pronouns is identical to that of the
genitive.

Immediately after a preposition an is added to the beginning of all relevant forms
of the third person pronoun. Because the prepositional case is used only after
prepositions, the is always present in prepositional forms of this pronoun:

I’ve received a very strange letter from him.

I’ll call in and see him after lunch.

In recent times we’ve heard very little about her.



The coach apologised to them for the poor performance of the national side.

NOTE Forms without the are normally preferred after some polysyllabic
prepositions, notably (+ dat.) ‘thanks to’, (+ dat.) ‘contrary to’,

(+ dat.) ‘in the direction of and (+ dat.) ‘according to’.

7.1.4 The omission of personal pronouns when they indicate the grammatical subject of a
sentence

In English, the verb does not for the most part give any information about the
subject of the sentence, and therefore personal pronouns indicating the
grammatical subject can be omitted only in very restricted circumstances (e.g. after
the conjunction ‘and’). In Russian, verbs in the present and future tenses contain
information about the subject in the ending, and although this information is not
present in the ending of past tense verbs, it is nonetheless sometimes possible to
omit subject personal pronouns in contexts where they would be required in
English.
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It is difficult to give precise rules for when subject pronouns can be omitted, but in
general it occurs more often in speech than in writing. In particular, the subject
personal pronoun is often omitted in dialogues of the following sort:

—Do you happen to remember what time the meeting starts tomorrow?

—No, I don’t, or rather, I don’t know.

The subject personal pronoun tends to be omitted when a sentence is made up of
two separate clauses with the same subject:

He was hurrying because he was late for the train.

On Saturday I went to a football match and on Sunday I went home to see my
parents.

We showed them everything we’re doing here.

The same principle applies when two short sentences follow one another:

—But she’s crying. What if she’s hurt herself?

—If she’d hurt herself, she would be crying a lot louder.

7.1.5

The generalised subject



Russian has no special pronoun form to indicate a generalised subject (cf. English
‘one’). Instead, the most usual way of indicating this is to use the third person
plural of the verb, but without any explicit noun or pronoun subject:

They say her father is a well-known politician.

You are requested not to smoke. (Literally, One does not smoke here.)

Here people make borshch differently.

People don’t get a taxi to go to the baker’s.

This construction is often used in contexts where English would use a passive verb:

The swindlers were sentenced to various terms of imprisonment.

Yesterday we were connected to broadband. (Literally, high-speed Internet.)

For more on the use of the third person plural verb without a pronoun subject in
sentences where English would use a passive verb, see 20.2.2.
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In more informal language a second person singular verb, again without the
pronoun subject, can be used in a generalised sense (cf. English ‘you’ used in the
same way):

Sometimes you can be sitting at home, watching your favourite programme, and
suddenly the telephone rings.

In cases other than the nominative, the appropriate form of the pronoun can be
used to indicate a generalised person, while the nominative form is used to
indicate a generalised subject in sentences where there is no verb present:

It’s good when you’re the boss; everybody listens to you and nobody shouts at you.

7.1.6 Multiple persons

In Russian, where there is reference to multiple persons (cf. English ‘you and I’ or
‘you and your sister’), the persons are joined not by a conjunction but by the
preposition c (+ instr.). In addition, the first (or only) pronoun takes the form of an
‘inclusive’ plural:

You and I should discuss this question.

Were you and your sister not invited to the wedding?

7.1.7 The use of the reflexive pronoun

The reflexive pronoun has no nominative form. It is used to replace other
personal pronouns whenever reference is to the subject of the sentence, and
consequently it corresponds to English ‘myself’, yourself’, ‘ourselves’,
‘themselves’, etc. depending on the context:



If he really thinks that, he’s clearly deceiving himself.

Why don’t you buy yourself a more powerful computer?

Don’t fail to bring all your documents with you.

We have heard many flattering things about ourselves, but unfortunately not all of
it is true.

The reflexive pronoun normally refers to the subject of the nearest verb; in some
instances this can be the notional subject of an infinitive:

He advised us to bring all our documents with us.
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But:

He advised us to bring him all our documents.

It is important not to confuse the reflexive pronoun which fulfils the function
of a personal pronoun, with the reflexive particle used to form reflexive
verbs.

For more on the formation and function of reflexive verbs, see 4.13, 4.14.

My uncle considers himself a great connoisseur of fine wines.

My uncle is considered a great connoisseur of fine wines.

They convinced themselves that their opponent did not know about their plans.

They were certain that their opponent did not know about their plans.

The reflexive pronoun is used idiomatically in a number of constructions:



Recently she has begun to behave very strangely.

For an example of see 14.1.5.

For an example of see 3.5.4.

More examples of the use of are given in 7.8.1.

7.2 Possessive pronouns

7.2.1 First and second person possessive pronouns

The first person singular possessive pronoun is ‘my’, ‘mine’.

The second person singular (informal) possessive pronoun is ‘your’, ‘yours’.

The first person plural possessive pronoun is ‘our’, ‘ours’.

The second person singular (formal) and plural possessive pronoun is ‘your’,
‘yours’.
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These pronouns decline as follows:

declines exactly like

declines exactly like

The rules for the pronunciation of the genitive singular masculine and neuter
endings and for the use of the different endings for the accusative singular
masculine and accusative plural are the same as those given for adjectives in 6.1.3
and 6.1.1.

7.2.2 The third person possessive pronouns

The third person possessive pronouns are as follows:

These pronouns are identical to the corresponding genitive forms of the third person
pronoun (see 7.1.3) and do not decline:



As far as I remember, I gave the keys to her brother.

I cannot but admire their success.

Unlike the third person pronoun, however, these possessive pronouns never take
the prefix when they follow a preposition:

I forgot to give him back the keys to his flat.

Even in the most difficult of times I was always on their side.
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7.2.3 The possessive pronoun

The possesive pronoun which declines exactly like and always
refers to the subject of the sentence, regardless of the person.

When the subject is in the first person, there is usually a choice whether to use
or

We encounter certain difficulties in our work.

It was a big hotel, and so we didn’t immediately manage to find our room.

In a sentence where the first person plural includes both the speaker and the
addressee, tends to be preferred:

Listen, I think we’ve missed our turn.

When the subject is in the second person, tends to be preferred:

Can’t you phone him from your mobile?

When the subject is in the third person, however, there is a clear distinction
between and and must be used whenever reference is to the
subject of the sentence:

At Viktor’s party Ivan danced with his (own) girlfriend.



At Viktor’s party Ivan danced with his (i.e. Viktor’s) girlfriend.

My brother had occasion to hear Brodsky reading his (own) poetry.

My brother admires Brodsky and often reads aloud his (i.e. Brodsky’s) poetry.

In each of these pairs of examples there is potential for misunderstanding in
English, but the fact that and would clearly refer to different people means
that there is no difficulty in interpreting the Russian correctly.

As with the reflexive pronoun normally relates to the subject of the
nearest verb, even when this is the notional subject of an infinitive:

The doctor advised Ivanov not to use his (i.e. Ivanov’s) car so much.

Kozlov was happy to allow Ivanov to use his (i.e. Kozlov’s) car.

cannot normally be used to qualify the subject of a sentence or a clause, nor
can it be used or qualify one of two or more joint subjects:

She thought that her husband had acted very precipitately.
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She and her niece are equally guilty.

Unlike does have nominative case forms. These are used in two sets of
circumstances:

1 In sentences indicating possession using the construction with y (+ gen.):

When she gave birth to their first child, they already had their own flat.

For more on the use of this construction to indicate possession, see 14.3.

2 In certain more or less set expressions:

We don’t keep any secrets from her; she’s one of us.

Charity begins at home [literally, Ones’s own shirt is closer to one’s body].

The opposite in many instances is the adjective ‘other people’s’,
‘someone else’s’:

There’s nothing original in that; he’s simply repeating other people’s words.

It’s best not to touch someone else’s things.

7.2.4 The use of possessive pronouns

Russian does not generally use possessive pronouns in conjunction with nouns
denoting parts of the body, close relatives and in some other contexts where the



link between the possessor and the item possessed is obvious:

He nodded his head in answer.

I heard that he’s left his wife and gone off to live somewhere in the north.

I think it’s time we were bringing the discussion to an end; people are already
starting to look at their watches.

She finished her coffee, tidied her hair, paid and left the café.

If someone does something to a part of their (or someone else’s) body, the
possessor can be indicated by the dative form of the appropriate personal pronoun:

They’re horrified: their daughter’s shaved her head.
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7.3 Demonstrative pronouns

7.3.1 The declension of the demonstrative pronouns

The two main demonstrative pronouns in Russian are ‘this’ and ‘that’.
They decline as follows:

The rules for the pronunciation of the genitive singular masculine and neuter
endings and for the use of the different endings for the accusative singular
masculine and accusative plural are the same as those given for adjectives in 6.1.3
and 6.1.1.

A third demonstrative pronoun ‘this’ is now found only in church language and
in the most formal of bureaucratic styles. Relics of it, however, can be found in
certain common words and set expressions:

A fourth demonstrative pronoun corresponds to English ‘such’, ‘like



that/those’. It declines like the adjective (see 6.1.2 and 6.1.4).

7.3.2 The use of and

In many instances and correspond closely to English ‘this’ and ‘that’,
except that tends to be used only when there is an explicit contrast or when
indicating something that is far away:

I like this tie very much, but I’ll probably pass that one on to my brother.

Could you bring me that folder from over there.
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In other contexts, may be the equivalent of English ‘that’:

The editor-in-chief stated that no one had put that proposal to him.

If I were you, I wouldn’t do that.

NOTE In formal language, (which declines like an adjective) can be used
in place of It is often found in the phrase ‘in this instance’ (for

an example, see 22.1.3).

The neuter form is used to refer back to general concepts, as well as to whole
phrases, clauses or sentences:

He asked me about recent events in the Caucasus, but I admitted that I knew
nothing about it.

Tell them about your adventures in Moscow; they’ll find it very interesting.

In this usage always refers back to something mentioned. It is not normally used
to translate the English ‘dummy’ subject ‘it’ in sentences of the following type:

It would be interesting to know where they got to last night.

By tomorrow morning it will be clear whether we can leave or not.



is also used for pointing things out and in definitions:

—What’s that?

—That’s my new mobile phone.

This is not the history of the nation; it’s my personal history.

In sentences of this sort it is the noun phrase that is regarded as the subject, and
therefore determines the form of any verb that may be present:

It was a great honour for me.

is sometimes used as a third person pronoun; it is used in a narrrative sequence
when reference is made not to the subject of the preceding sentence, but to
someone else involved in the events:

Ivan met his father at the station. He (i.e. Ivan) was very tired, but nonetheless
thought it was something he had to do.
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Ivan met his father at the station. He/the latter (i.e. the father) was extremely tired
after the journey, but was greatly cheered when he saw his son.

The phrase means ‘the wrong …’:

We have a problem; we’ve been sent the wrong (spare) parts.

When a preposition is used, it is placed immediately before the pronoun:

He was extremely upset when he found out that he had put the letter to his fiancée
in the wrong envelope.

For the use of with relative pronouns, see 7.5.

For the use of in the phrase see 21.9.7.

7.3.3 The use of

The pronoun means ‘such’, ‘like this’, ‘like that’. The difference between
and can be illustrated by the following pair of examples:

I always enjoy watching these (specific) films.

I always enjoy watching films like these/those.

In some contexts can correspond to English ‘that’ or ‘this’ or even the
indefinite article:



In that case there’s no point in continuing our conversation.

I’ve got a suggestion: let’s organise an auction.

is also used to qualify long adjectives with the meaning ‘so’:

You only know how to criticise. Suggest a solution since you’re so clever.

Short adjectives (see 6.5) are qualified by

She was so pretty and so nice that there are no words to describe her.

The pronoun means ‘such-and-such’, i.e. it replaces a specific name when
giving general indications:

Here you have to state that you are travelling to Russia at the invitation of such-
and-such an organisation.
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7.4 Interrogative pronouns

7.4.1 The interrogative pronouns and

The interrogative pronouns and mean ‘who’ and ‘what’ respectively. They
decline as follows:

The spelling rule given in 1.5.5 applies to the genitive singular forms of these
pronouns, i.e. the letter is pronounced as if it were a

For examples of the use of and see 12.6.1 and 17.3.1.

7.4.2 The interrogative pronouns

The interrogative pronoun means ‘whose’. It declines like a soft adjective of
the second group, as described in 6.3, albeit with some slight differences in the
nominative case. The endings can be illustrated by those of the nominative and
genitive cases:

The use of can be demonstrated by the following examples. In practice,
examples of cases other than the nominative are not particularly frequent,
especially in speech:

Whose is that book?



Is there a way of finding out from whose number you have been telephoned?

The pronouns ‘which’, ‘what kind of’ and ‘which’ decline like the
adjective and respectively (see 6.1.1, 6.1.2 and 6.1.4). Examples of
their use are given in 17.1.3 and 17.4.1.

7.5 Relative pronouns

7.5.0 Introduction

The function of a relative pronoun is to serve as a bridge between what would
otherwise be two separate sentences. The interrogative pronouns

and can all be used as relative pronouns.
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7.5.1 The relative pronoun

The most widely used relative pronoun is which can correspond to

English ‘who’, ‘which’ and ‘that’. is normally used to refer back to a
noun, and its ending depends on two factors: the number and gender are determined
by the noun to which it refers, while the case is determined by the grammatical
function that the pronoun fulfils in the clause where it appears:

Here is a new book that I have just bought.

In the above sentence is feminine singular, agreeing with the feminine
singular noun but is in the accusative because it functions as the direct object
of the verb

For more on the use of the accusative case for the direct object of a verb, see 3.2.

In English, it is sometimes possible to join clauses in this way without a relative
pronoun; in Russian, however, the relative pronoun can never be omitted:

The book I took with me on my journey was so boring that I deliberately left it in a
café.

Unlike in English, a relative pronoun cannot be separated from any preposition that
may govern it:

She showed me the old car that her father had driven to Russia in.

Nouns used with relative pronouns are frequently qualified by the demonstrative
pronoun , which can correspond to the English definite article or the
demonstrative pronouns ‘this’ or ‘that’:



The firm bears legal responsibility only for those matters that are mentioned in the
agreement.

He was surprised at the indifference with which she greeted him.

7.5.2 The relative pronouns and

When a relative pronoun is used to refer back to a pronoun, rather than to a noun,
‘who’ or ‘that’, ‘which’ is normally used:

He managed to exchange a few words with everyone who was at the reception.

Do you happen to know anyone who could translate this document into Russian?

That’s everything (that) I can say on the subject.
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For more on the pronoun see 7.7.2.

For more on the pronoun see 7.6.4.

For more on the pronoun see 7.7.1.

can mean ‘those who’ or ‘anyone who’; similarly, can mean ‘that
which’ or ‘what’:

Those who have been (or Anyone who has been) to Russia will immediately know
what I am talking about.

What you’re saying doesn’t convince me.

Don’t believe what he’s about to tell you.

The pronoun is normally followed by

It’s best to approach those who have already gained some experience in this area.

is used, however, if the reference is to inanimate objects:

She wanted to buy some trousers, but those that she liked were too small.

For the use of the short adjective meaning ‘too big’, see 14.1.4.

NOTE The pronoun is always followed by a third person singular verb



(which is masculine in the past tense), even when it clearly refers to more than
one person (see 11.2.1).

is used when reference is to a whole clause or sentence or to a general concept
not expressed by a specific noun:

He had the habit of being late for meetings, which greatly irritated his colleagues.

7.5.3 The relative pronouns and

The relative pronoun means ‘whose’:

Every day we receive more than 100 complaints from citizens whose rights are
being infringed.
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In this sentence it would be possible to replace with the genitive plural form of

When is used as a relative pronoun, it has the meaning ‘(of the kind) that’;
it tends to be preceded by

He buys wines (of the sort) that you can only find in the most expensive shops.

There was the calm and sunny weather (of the kind) that you usually only get in the
middle of an Indian summer.

7.6 Indefinite pronouns

7.6.1 The formation of indefinite pronouns

By attaching a prefix or suffix to an interrogative pronoun Russian forms four
separate series of indefinite pronouns:

NOTES

(i) Pronouns formed from are less widely used that the others, and
though theoretically possible, is probably best avoided.

(ii) Pronouns with the prefix can be pronounced either with a secondary stress
on the prefix or with two full stresses. Some speakers place a secondary stress on

the second syllable of the suffix.



Although it is possible to give general guidelines on the use of these pronouns, it is
worth noting that the boundaries between them are not always easy to draw, and
there is a certain amount of overlap in the way they are used.

7.6.2 The series

This is probably the most widely used of the four series and the one most likely to
encroach on the ‘territory’ of the others. The basic meaning of this series is
‘someone’, ‘something’, ‘some (or other)’, ‘some sort of’—reference is to someone
or something specific, the identity of which is either not known or is irrelevant to
the speaker:

While you weren’t here, someone telephoned you.

I could hear them whispering about something all the time.

All I remember is that he was wearing some sort of hat.
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It’s very difficult to find him; he’s always busy with some business or other.

Suddenly he heard someone’s voice.

often has the meaning of ‘some people’:

After the war this writers’ organisation ceased to exist; some people died, others
went abroad, and some just gave up writing.

is often used with neuter singular adjectives:

I hope he’s brought somethig edible with him.

In informal language can have the meaning of ‘for some reason’,
‘somehow’; in quantity expressions it can mean ‘something over’:

Somehow I don’t feel like going to work today.

I’ve got something over a thousand roubles on me.

sometimes serves as the equivalent of an English indefinite article:



I opened the door to a man in a black overcoat.

The book I took with me on my journey was so boring that I deliberately left it in a
café.

When used with a long adjective has the meaning of ‘somehow’, ‘in some
way’:

The tea today doesn’t taste right somehow.

In informal language is also used in certain exclamatory set phrases; in
these phrases it generally follows the noun:

It was awful!

It was a nightmare!

We were stuck for 40 minutes in a traffic jam on the way to the airport. It was a
nightmare!
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7.6.3 The series

The differs from the series in that it is more indefinite. Here there is no
reference to anything specific, and the identity of the person or object in question is
unknown to either speaker or addressee. The English equivalents can involve either
‘some’ or ‘any’:

If you don’t have a bottle-opener, ask somebody for one.

Have you anything sweet we can have with our tea?

Are there any questions for me?

The boundaries between the and the series can be difficult to define. In

the following sequence the questioner can use either or but the
person answering must use since she clearly has something in mind:

—Why have you come back? Have you forgotten something?

—Yes, indeed, I have forgotten something.

In sentences indicating conditions either or is possible (cf. English
‘someone’/‘anyone’):

If anyone/someone phones from work, tell them I’m busy and can’t come to the
telephone.



For more on conditions, see 21.5.

In the following pair of sentences indicates that it was always the same

person who asked the question, while implies that different people
asked the first question on different occasions:

Both sentences, however, can be translated into English as:

At the end of each lecture the first question was always asked by someone in the
back row.

The forms can sometimes convey the nuance of English ‘any old’:

That wasn’t any old person talking to you, but the chairman himself.

I don’t really want to stay in some miserable hotel on the outskirts of town.
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In quantity expressions can convey both approximation and the idea
of ‘a mere’, ‘no more than’:

In a mere two years from now you won’t recognise our city.

7.6.4 The series

Many dictionaries describe the series as being synonymous with the
series, and they are indeed similar in meaning. Nevertheless, there are some
contexts where the series does seem to be preferred.

Pronouns from the series can be used to translate ‘any’ in a negative
construction:

I can’t imagine that there’s anyone capable of beating him.

He announced that he had no plans to acquire any football clubs.

Pronouns from the series are also used in comparisons after

He knows more about that than anyone else.

For more on comparisons with see 21.9.2.

In some contexts pronouns from the and the series are indeed
interchangeable. The latter tend to be more characteristic of formal language, but if
there is a difference in meaning, it is that the pronouns emphasise that it really
does not matter who or what is involved:



You can easily be replaced on a temporary basis by (any)one of your colleagues.

Did your library have any books on art?

7.6.5 The series

The series is the least frequently used of the four series. The meaning of these
pronouns is ‘some’, ‘a few’, ‘one or two’, although they can also carry the
additional connotation of a slightly dismissive attitude on the part of the speaker:

I suspect that some people won’t like our suggestions.

I’ve already had occasion to hear a few things about him.

I’ve brought one or two old photographs with me; have a look and see if they’ll do
for your book.
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Sometimes these pronouns can convey the idea of information that the speaker
knows, but does not wish to divulge:

I’ve got one or two presents for you (but I’m not telling you what they are).

When these pronouns are used with a preposition, the more usual practice is to
place the preposition between the prefix and the pronoun; in this case the different
elements are written as three separate words:

I’m not a complete ignoramus, you know! There are one or two things I do know
about.

7.7 Pronouns relating to totality

7.7.1 The pronoun

The pronoun corresponds to English ‘all’. It declines as follows:

The rules for the pronunciation of the genitive singular masculine and neuter
endings and for the use of the different endings for the accusative singular
masculine and accusative plural are the same as those given for adjectives in 6.1.3
and 6.1.1.

The use of can be illustrated by the following examples:



Our flight was cancelled, and we had to spend all day at the airport.

I haven’t read all the book, just the first hundred pages.

The consequences of global warming can now be felt in all continents.

Used on their own, the neuter singular means ‘everything’, and the plural
‘everyone’:

Tell me everything you know.

Don’t worry; there’ll be enough beer for everybody.
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In informal language can have the meaning ‘right’, ‘that’s it!’:

Right, that’s enough! I can’t listen to any more of this.

is also widely used with the adverbs and

He graduated five years ago, but still lives at home with his parents.

Let him say what he likes, (still) nobody will believe him (anyway).

For the use of to indicate indifference, see 16.2.4.

For the use of with comparative adjectives and adverbs, see 21.9.1.

The genitive singular form is used, either on its own or with to mean
‘only’, ‘no more than’ in quantity expressions:

There were only twenty people at the lecture.

It is important to distinguish the pronoun ‘all’, ‘the whole’ from the adjective
‘a whole’:

Don’t eat the whole water-melon; leave at least a couple of portions for tomorrow.

They were debating whether it was possible to eat a whole water-melon at a single



sitting.

7.7.2 Other pronouns relating to totality

The other pronouns that relate to totality are and These

decline like the adjectives and respectively (see 6.1).

corresponds to English ‘every’. It is normally used only in the singular,
although the plural forms are used with nouns such as ‘half an hour’ and

‘half a year’, ‘six months’, which are treated as grammatically plural:

It was clear that when he answered the questions he was weighing up every word.

Every year he goes to Spain for a month.

Every half-hour a nurse looked into the ward to check if he had woken up.
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can also mean ‘every’, ‘all’, although nowadays this is most frequently
found in certain set phrases, such as ‘every time’,
‘everybody’, ‘beyond all praise’. Its most common meaning
is ‘all kinds of’:

In Russian history dual power has led to civil war every time.

He always has all sorts of interesting ideas.

All sorts of things can happen in life.

can mean ‘any’ after the preposition (+ gen) ‘without’ and in some other
constructions with negative implications:

That is without any doubt the most boring novel I have ever read.

Her wardrobe is characterised by the total absence of any taste.

is also used in a number of set phrases, as shown in the following
examples.

and the more informal ‘just in
case’:



Take an umbrella, just in case.

The influence of his ideas is declining, at any rate in Russia.

The economic situation for the coming year remains unstable. At any rate,
economists are forecasting a further rise in inflation.

generally corresponds to ‘any’, especially when used in the sense of ‘every’:

You’ll find our goods in any supermarket.

means ‘in any event’, ‘whatever happens’:

Whatever happens, I’ll be waiting for you at the station.

In some instances the meaning of is close to, but not identical with that of
The difference between them can be illustrated by the

following pair of examples:
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If you don’t know the way, ask someone [emphasis is on the asking; the person
may or may not know the answer].

Go to Nevskii Prospekt, and there anyone (you like) (emphasis is on the ‘any’; it
does not matter who you ask, because everybody knows the answer) will tell you
how to get to the Russian Museum.

7.8 Other pronouns

7.8.1 The emphatic pronoun

The emphatic pronoun declines as follows:

The older accusative singular feminine form is going out of use. Except for
the nominative plural the stress is always on the ending.

The rules for the pronunciation of the genitive singular masculine and neuter
endings and for the use of the different endings for the accusative singular
masculine and accusative plural are the same as those given for adjectives in 6.1.3
and 6.1.1.

The pronoun adds emphasis to the noun or pronoun with which it is used;
normally follows a pronoun, but tends to precede a noun :



He refused to make any comment, stating that he himself had no information.

All important decisions on matters concerning foreign policy are taken by the
president himself.

can also have the meaning of ‘by oneself’ in the sense of ‘independently’:

Thank you, but I don’t need your help; I can do everything myself.

is frequently used with the reflexive pronoun

With these actions they are only damaging themselves.
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In time all politicians become parodies of themselves.

The following set phrases involving and are worth noting:

In itself the idea is interesting, but can it be applied in practice?

Their movements were totally unco-ordinated with each other; everybody was
acting independently.

It goes without saying that we will be providing all necessary assistance to the
victims of the recent disaster.

7.8.2 The pronoun

The pronoun which declines like the adjective (see 6.1), is used with
nouns indicating place or time to emphasise the precise point where or when
something happens; in this sense it usually corresponds to English ‘very’:

She struck lucky and found a flat in the very centre of the city.

He touched on this topic only at the very end of his lecture.



is used in a number of useful set expressions:

The black boots are a bit big, but the brown ones are just right.

Did you really not know that?

—Why have you come back? Have you forgotten something?

—Yes, indeed, I have forgotten something.

He claims to be a great magician or healer, but in actual fact he’s just a charlatan.
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I’ve brought you the what’s-its-name, the encyclopedia.

For the use of to form the superlative of adjectives, see 6.8.4.

For the use of in the phrase ‘the same’, see 21.9.7.

7.8.3 The reciprocal pronoun

The pronoun means ‘each other’; the first part is indeclinable, while the
second part declines (in the singular only) according to its function in the sentence
and can be used after prepositions:

Do you already know each other?

They fell out a few days ago and now aren’t even on speaking terms. (Literally,
they don’t even say ‘hello’ to each other.)
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8
Numerals and other quantity words

8.1 Cardinal numerals

Cardinal numerals are those used when counting or indicating quantity.

8.1.1 List of cardinal numerals
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For the different endings of see 8.1.2

For the different endings of see 8.1.3

For the different endings of and see 8.2

NOTES

(i) and are alternative forms. tends to be preferred in the written
language, while is widely used in the spoken language.

(ii) The normal equivalent of (US) billion (i.e. one thousand million) is
a (US) trillion (i.e. one million million) is, however,

8.1.2 Reading and writing cardinal numbers

The individual elements that are put together to make a large number are written as
separate words. Thus, 45 751 384 would be written in full as:

NOTE As this example shows, no punctuation is used to separate thousands,
although a space can be left, especially with very large numbers. A comma is

used instead of the decimal point (see 8.5.3).

Sequences of four or more digits are often broken up into units of two or (less
often) three digits each, a procedure that is adopted more regularly in speech than



in writing. For example, a seven-digit Moscow telephone number is written as:

139–92–16 or 139 9216

This would normally be read as:

In journalistic and academic writing the following abbreviations are frequently
found:

Our factory manufactures 400,000 cars a year.

About 20 million people live in Moscow and the surrounding area.
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In 2002 Russian military expenditure amounted to approximately 11 billion dollars.

8.1.3 Declension of

The declension of the numeral is similar to that of the pronoun

For the declension of see 7.3.1.

The rules for the accusative singular masculine and the accusative plural are the
same as for adjectives and pronouns. The form that is identical to the genitive is
used with animate nouns, while the form that is identical to the nominative is used
with inanimate nouns:

For more on animate and inanimate nouns, see 2.4.

I know one person who won’t agree with you.

I’ve only spent one day with her, but I already know the whole history of her
family.

Why do men not marry the women they love?



(Literally, Why do men love some women, but marry different ones?)

I read nothing but detective novels.

8.1.4 The plural of

The plural form of is used in the following ways:

1 To mean ‘one’ with nouns that denote countable objects and that do not have a

singular form, e.g. ‘day’, ‘period of 24 hours’, ‘(pair of) trousers’,
‘(political) election(s)’:
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He put one pair of trousers and one shirt in his suitcase.

2 With the meaning ‘only’, ‘nothing but’:

I read nothing but detective novels.

3 With the meaning ‘alone’, ‘on one’s own’:

Don’t leave your children at home on their own.

4 With the meaning ‘some’ (in contrast to others):

Some people are interested in sport and others in music, but some people aren’t
interested in anything.

8.1.5 The declension of

The numerals (2), (3) and (4) follow a declension pattern peculiar to
themselves:



In the accusative the form that is identical to the genitive is used with animate
nouns, while the form that is identical to the nominative is used with inanimate
nouns:

Did you notice two policemen on the corner?

On this photograph we can see all four daughters of the last tsar.
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I’ve just bought Boris Akunin’s last two books.

Could you give me three cans of beer and two large bottles of mineral water.

NOTE and are the only numerals that distinguish gender;
and are the only numerals that have different forms in the accusative for

animate and inanimate nouns.

8.1.6 The declension of numerals ending in

The numerals 5–20 and 30 all end in and have the same endings as feminine
singular nouns ending in

NOTE The numeral has a fleeting vowel, which (optionally) reappears in
the instrumental case.

The remaining numerals between 11 and 19 follow the same pattern as
(30) follows the same pattern as



8.1.7 The declension of and

The numerals (40), (90) and (100) follow a distinctive, but
simple declension pattern:

8.1.8 The declension of the numerals 50–80 and 200–900

The numerals 50–80 and 200–900 follow a complicated declension pattern, in
which the forms change both in the middle and at the end of the word:
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(600), (700) and (900) follow the pattern of

NOTE In the forms
there is a secondary

stress on the syllables containing the letter ë.

8.1.9 The declension of

The numerals (0), ‘thousand’, ‘million’,
‘(US) billion’ are more like nouns than the other numerals. They have grammatical
gender, decline like nouns and, unlike other numerals (except ), they have
both singular and plural forms.

is masculine and declines like a masculine noun ending in



is feminine and declines like a feminine noun ending in

and are masculine and decline like masculine nouns ending in a
consonant.

Singular:
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Plural:

The plural of is fairly rare, but occurs in such contexts as:

The figure one trillion is written as a one, followed by twelve noughts.

The plural forms of and occur frequently in
combination with other numerals and words indicating quantity. Examples are
given in 8.2.5.

8.1.10 The declension of complex numerals

When two or more numerals are put together to form complex numerals, all parts of
the numeral should in principle be declined:

Our company has offices in 274 cities throughout the world.

Numerals of this type, although they will sometimes be heard in more formal
contexts, are unwieldy and difficult to form spontaneously. In practice, the only
case, other than the nominative and the accusative, that is used with any great
frequency is the genitive, and even here numerals made up of more than two
elements can usually be avoided. Examples such as the following are, however, not
unusual:



The basin of the River Neva includes about 50,000 lakes and 60,000 rivers.

Delivery takes place within 24 hours of our receiving the order.

8.2 Selecting what case to use with cardinal numerals

8.2.0 Introduction

The rules for selecting what case to use with cardinal numerals are complicated and
depend both on the numeral concerned and on the case in which the numeral itself
is placed.

8.2.1 The cases used with

The numeral behaves exactly like an adjective or a pronoun; in other words, it
agrees with any noun it is used with in gender, case and number.
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For the use of in the plural, see 8.1.4

I bought only one loaf of black bread.

In Soviet times foreigners were not able to travel from one town to another without
the permission of the police.

I only read the classic authors; last year I didn’t read a single modern novel.

For the use of as an emphatic negative, see 15.3.4.

8.2.2 The cases used with

When the numerals or are themselves in the nominative or the
(inanimate) accusative, any noun that is used with them will be in the genitive
singular:

I grew up in a big family; I have three brothers and two sisters.

In summer it gets very hot in our office; there are four windows and they all face
south.

A small number of masculine nouns have the stress on the ending when used after

but on the stem when used in the genitive case. The most
common of these are ‘row’, ‘hour’ ‘pace’, ‘step’:



I waited at the station for him for three hours.

We chatted away for more than an hour.

If nouns used after are qualified by an adjective, the adjective is
in the genitive plural. With feminine nouns the adjective can be in either the
genitive plural or the nominative plural; the genitive tends to be preferred when the
stress of the noun in the genitive singular is different from that of the nominative
plural:

I have two black cats.

Our office has four big windows.

We have set ourselves three main tasks.

I have two older sisters.

The nominative plural of is the nominative plural of is
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A noun that takes the endings of an adjective (e.g. ‘animal’ or
‘dining room’, ‘canteen’) behaves like an adjective:

Our building has two student canteens and a snack bar for members of staff.

If an adjective precedes the numeral, it is in the nominative/accusative plural:

In the last three years she has written two books and ten learned articles.

If the numeral is in the (animate) accusative, genitive, dative, instrumental or
prepositional, then any noun and/or adjective is in the plural and in the same case
as the numeral:

Do you know my two younger sisters?

She lives on her own with three enormous dogs.

I looked in three different textbooks and found three different answers.

8.2.3 The cases used with numerals from to

When a numeral between and is in the nominative or the accusative
case, any following noun and/or adjective is in the genitive plural:

Our train was five hours late.



In the last five years she has written two books and thirty learned articles.

In those days a meal in this restaurant cost 400 roubles.

The nouns and have special forms that are used after numerals instead
of the ordinary genitive plural. These forms are respectively and

In the last five years she has written two books and thirty learned articles.

I counted about 200 people in the hall.

As the first of the above examples shows, when an adjective precedes a numeral, it
is in the nominative/accusative plural.

When one of these numerals is in the genitive, dative, instrumental or prepositional
case, then any accompanying noun and/or adjective is in the same case as the
numeral:

Our shop is open from seven o’clock.
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He ended up in last place with his miserable five hundred votes.

I’ve been in ten different cities and everywhere I went I heard the same thing.

NOTE This section applies only to numbers made up of a single element. For
complex numerals, see 8.2.5.

8.2.4 The cases used with

When the numerals or are followed by a
noun and/or an adjective, these are always in the genitive plural, regardless of the
case of the numeral itself:

The minimum temperature at night will be around zero degrees.

You can buy things like that in any shop for a thousand roubles.

One kilometre is equal to one thousand metres.

From the window of the aeroplane you could see a city lit up by a million lights.

Investment in this project comes to about a billion dollars.



8.2.5 The cases used with complex numerals

When two or more numerals are put together to form complex numerals, the case of
any following nouns and/or adjectives is determined by the last numeral in the
sequence:

In my book there are 241 pages.

My book contains 241 pages.

He was arrested at the frontier while trying to take 73 rare icons out of the country
illegally.

One kilobyte is equal to one thousand and twenty-four bytes.

When or are used after other numerals, their endings
are determined by the rules given in 8.2.1–8.2.3:

A business class ticket to Moscow costs 2,000 euros.
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The basin of the River Neva includes about 50,000 lakes and 60,000 rivers.

In this period almost two million people have graduated from Moscow’s higher
education institutions.

8.3 Collective numerals

8.3.1 List of collective numerals

Russian has an additional set of numerals, which are known as collective numerals.

Many dictionaries and reference works list collective numerals for 8 9

and 10 but these are rarely, if ever, used. There are no
collective numerals above 10, and collective numerals cannot be combined with
other numeral forms to form complex numerals.

8.3.2 The declension of collective numerals

Collective numerals decline according to the following patterns:



follows the pattern of the remainder follow the pattern of .

Accusative forms that are the same as the genitive are used with animate nouns;
accusative forms that are the same as the nominative are used with inanimate
nouns.

For more on animate and inamimate nouns, see 2.4.

8.3.3 The use of collective numerals

When collective numerals are in the nominative or accusative case, any following
nouns and/or adjectives are in the genitive plural. In the genitive, dative,
instrumental or prepositional the numeral and any following nouns and/or
adjectives are in the same case. Examples are given below.
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Collective numerals are used in the following circumstances:

are used with nouns that denote countable objects and that do
not have a singular form, e.g. ‘day’, ‘period of 24 hours’, ‘trousers’,

‘clock’, ‘watch’; these numerals are also used with ‘children’:

After that conversation she didn’t sleep for two (whole days and) nights.

On the dressing table were neatly placed three pairs of scissors and several combs.

My daughter needs a bigger flat; she and her husband already have four children.

Any collective numeral can be used with a masculine noun referring to a person. In
this usage there is little difference between collective and ordinary cardinal
numerals, but collective numerals tend to be preferred (1) with masculine nouns
that end in the nominative singular in -a or (e.g. ‘man’) and (2) when
the persons concerned are thought of as a group, rather than as separate individuals:

If two men meet, they talk about either women or football; there are no other topics
of conversation.

In our department there are two men and four women.

The winners of the competition were three students from Novosibirsk State



University.

Collective numerals are used on their own to refer to a group of people; they are
mostly used when the group is understood to consist entirely of males or to be
mixed:

There are four of us in the group.

On Fridays we used to go to the shop to buy a bottle of vodka for the three of us
and something to eat with it; we went off to Ivan’s: he was living alone.

Collective numerals are sometimes used in set phrases, for example:

He eats enough for five.

For some reason there were no trams running, so she came on her own two feet [or
on Shanks’s pony].
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When they are used with a noun collective numerals are mostly found in the
nominative and accusative cases. In other cases, they tend to replaced by ordinary
cardinal numerals:

She came with her two children.

The windy and frosty weather in Moscow will continue for at least another 48
hours.

The boy stood immediately behind two men who were talking to one another in
loud voices.

8.4 Ordinal numerals

8.4.0 Introduction

Ordinal numerals are used to indicate the order in which someone or something
comes in a sequence. They correspond to English ‘first’, ‘second’, ‘third’, etc. In
Russian ordinal numerals are grammatically similar to adjectives.

8.4.1 List of ordinal numerals



When ordinal numbers are made up of more than one element, only the last
element is in the form of an ordinal numeral; the remaining elements take the form
of cardinal numerals:
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8.4.2 Declension of ordinal numerals

The numeral ‘third’ declines like one of the second class of soft adjectives.
Its endings can be illustrated by the following sample:

For more detail on the declension of and other adjectives belonging to the
same class, see 6.3.

All other ordinal numerals decline like ordinary hard adjectives and follow the
pattern of or depending on whether the stress is on the stem or the
ending.

For more detail on the declension of adjectives belonging to this class, see 6.1.

Ordinal numerals do not have short forms.

8.4.3 The use of ordinal numerals

In most situations the use of Russian ordinal numerals is similar to that of their
English equivalents:

It’s the second street on the left.

The 3rd of March is my birthday.

Nobody read his first three novels, but the fourth, for some reason, sold like hot
cakes.

There are, however, some situations in which a cardinal numeral is used in English,



but where an ordinal numeral is preferred in Russian. In particular, ordinal
numerals are used (along with the noun ‘year’) to indicate a calendar year and
are used in some constructions for telling the time:

She was born in 1982.

We ought to begin; it’s already ten past five.

For more on telling the time, see 19.2.

For more on indicating the year in dates, see 19.3.2.
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Ordinal numerals also tend to be preferred in a number of circumstances where
someone or something is identified by a number. These include members of sports
teams, hotel and other rooms, bus and tram routes, railway carriage and seat
numbers, chapter and page numbers, and clothes sizes:

The famous ice-hockey player Valerii Kharlamov used to wear the number 17 shirt.

Could I have the key to room 25, please?

Excuse me, will a 47 bus get me to the university?

Can you give me 2 tickets to Petrozavodsk, for berths in a compartment, travelling
tomorrow on train number 657, if possible, in carriage number 8.

I ought to warn you that on page 20 of my article there is an annoying misprint.

I usually wear size 9 (literally, size 43) shoes, but this particular pair feels a little
tight.

8.5 Fractions

8.5.1 Special nouns used to indicate fractions

Russian has three special nouns that are used to indicate fractions. These are:



These nouns are all feminine and declined according to the patterns for feminine
nouns ending in -a or given in 2.9 and 2.10. Their use is illustrated by the
following examples:

Let’s divide the last apple evenly—half for you and half for me.

I read (the first) two-thirds of his book, but then gave up, since I had already
guessed the ending.

Three quarters of the property in this part of the city effectively belongs to the
banks.
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can be attached to a numeral by the preposition c (+ instr.). When this
happens, the case of any following noun and/or adjective is determined by the
numeral to which is attached:

We moved here five and a half months ago.

8.5.2 Ordinary fractions

Other ordinary fractions are indicated by using ordinal numbers in the feminine (the
noun ‘part’ is understood):

Any following noun and/or adjective is always in the genitive singular:

If we’re going to be accurate, two-fifths of the firm belongs to me and threefifths to
the remaining shareholders.

If a fraction follows a whole number, the latter is in the feminine and the
conjunction is put between the whole number and the fraction:

Two and three-sevenths.

More examples are given in the following section.

8.5.3 Decimals

As in most other European languages, a comma is used instead of the decimal point
in numerals. Unlike most other European languages, however, Russian decimals
are not read as they are written but as if they were ordinary fractions. If no noun is
present, the feminine adjective ‘whole’ is frequently used between the whole



number and the decimal (and is always used after ):

literally, nought and five-tenths

literally, seven and one-tenth

literally, twenty-one and forty-three hundredths

NOTE tends to be present if is omitted and vice versa.

In the 2004 presidential elections the turn-out was 61.48%.

He ran 200 metres in 21.97 seconds.
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For more on how to read the year, see 8.4.3 and 19.3.2.

NOTES

(i) Percentages are indicated by using the masculine noun ‘per cent’.

(ii) This pattern for reading decimal fractions is normally used for figures with
one or two places of decimals and is at least in theory possible for three decimal
places ‘thousandth’ would be used). Longer sequences of decimals can
be read in the same way as other long sequences of digits; thus, 2,4863 might be

read as:

For more on reading long sequences of digits, see 8.1.2.

8.5.4 Other forms used in fractions

The numeral (feminine ) means ‘one and a half’. It declines as
follows:

The rules for using are the same as for when the numeral
is in the nominative or the accusative any following noun is in the genitive singular
and any following adjective is in the genitive plural; in all other cases, any
following noun or adjective is in the plural and in the same case as the numeral:

In eighteen months (literally, one and a half years) I reread the whole of Pushkin.

My text is very short—no more than one and a half pages.



For more on the rules for using see 8.2.2.

can be combined with other numerals as follows:

I can remember the days when a monthly salary of 150 roubles was thought to be
not at all bad.

Our region will receive one and a half million roubles to fight forest fires.

The prefix ‘half-’ can be added to a number of nouns. Frequently used
examples include the following:
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Every half-hour she gets her lipstick out of her handbag and re-does her lips.

NOTES

(i) A hyphen is used if the second part of the word begins with a vowel or the
letter

(ii) When these forms are in the nominative or the accusative, any adjective or
pronoun used with them is in the plural.

(iii) When these forms are used in cases other than the nominative or the
accusative, the second part takes the same endings as the unprefixed word; the

first part normally changes to

We were within an inch of victory (literally, half a step from victory) when the
final whistle blew.

Some patients have to wait for anything up to six months (literally, half a year)
for their operations.

8.6 Other quantity words

8.6.1 Nouns formed from numerals

The following nouns are derived from numerals:



The basic function of these nouns is to indicate the associated digit:

You’ve written my telephone number down incorrectly: there should be a ‘2’ at the
beginning.

By extension these forms have acquired a number of additional meanings. For
example, and above are used to indicate the face value of playing cards;

(2= fail), (3=satisfactory), (4=good), (5=excellent)

are the standard marks awarded throughout the Russian education system;
can mean ‘a team of three horses used to pull a cart or a sledge’ and also ‘a three-
piece suit’; can mean ‘an eight’ (in rowing); can mean ‘a ten-
rouble note’. All can be used instead of ordinal numerals to indicate bus or tram
routes.

I never play cards; I only ever get sixes and sevens.
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She did well at university and mostly got fours and fives.

From here you should catch a number nine and get off after three stops.

The heads of government of the G8 countries are meeting this year in Berlin.

Forms other than those listed in the table at the beginning of the section are
occasionally found, usually with reference to specific contexts.

During the war he fought in a tank unit and was in one of the famous T-34 tanks.

The following nouns are used to indicate quantity:

I bought ten eggs at the supermarket yesterday, so we can have fried eggs for
breakfast.

NOTES

(i) In Russia, items tend not to be sold in dozens, and is much less widely
used than its English equivalent.

(ii) For the most part these nouns are characteristic of informal language.



8.6.2 The numeral

The numeral (feminine ) means ‘both’. It declines as follows:

In the accusative the form that is identical to the genitive is used with animate
nouns, while the form that is identical to the nominative is used with inanimate
nouns.

The rules for using are the same as for when the numeral is in
the nominative or the accusative any following noun is in the genitive singular and
any following adjective is in the genitive plural; in all other cases any following
noun or adjective is in the plural and in the same case as the numeral.

Both my brothers live in Russia.
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Russia will strive for a solution that is acceptable to both sides.

The use of has an important formal limitation: it can be used only to refer to
nouns and to nouns that are both singular and of the same gender. cannot
refer to two verbs. In cases where nouns are of different genders or plural, or when

the reference is made to two verbs the phrase is used
instead.

The upstairs neighbours are pensioners, while those on our landing are an elderly
invalid and his daughter. Both sets of people are very nice and friendly.

—Do you want goulash or pizza?

—Both.

On Sunday I prefer to have breakfast first and then look at the papers, while my
wife does both at the same time.

8.6.3 Other words used to indicate quantity

The following words are used to indicate quantity:



and decline according to the following pattern:

When or is in the nominative or the accusative case, any following
noun and/or adjective is in the genitive (singular or plural); when is in
the nominative or the accusative case, any following noun and/or adjective is in the
genitive plural. When any one of these words is in the genitive, dative, instrumental
or prepositional case, then any accompanying noun and/or adjective is in the same
case.

do not decline and are used in the nominative and accusative
only. and are followed by a noun in the genitive (singular or plural);

is usually followed by a noun in the genitive singular.
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and decline like adjectives in the neuter singular.

and decline like adjectives in the plural.
declines like an adjective.

For more on the declension of adjectives, see 6.1.

For more on the use of see 17.3.3 and 19.3.1.

For more on the use of see 9.3.5.

For more on the use of the other words listed here, see 19.5.
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9
Uninflected parts of speech

9.0 Introduction

Uninflected parts of speech are those that neither decline nor conjugate. They
consist of adverbs (9.1), prepositions (9.2), conjunctions (9.3) and particles (9.4).

9.1 Adverbs

9.1.0 Introduction

The main function of adverbs is to qualify verbs, although they can also be used to
qualify adjectives and even other adverbs. An adverb is normally placed
immediately before the word it qualifies (see 20.1.3).

9.1.1 Adverbs formed from adjectives: the standard pattern

The standard pattern for forming an adverb from a hard adjective (see 6.1) is to
replace the adjective ending with -o:

Adverbs formed from soft adjectives of the first group (see 6.2) and adverbs that
are formed from adjectives ending in or and that do not
have stress on the final syllable end in -e:
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NOTE Alongside there is an alternative form with the same
meaning. The adverbs associated with the adjectives ‘late’ and

‘early’ are and respectively.

Adverbs formed from adjectives ending in or end in or
respectively:

He very kindly answered all my questions.

She rarely comes here, about two or three times a month.

She coped brilliantly with all the difficulties.

From the outside the new Ford is like the old model.

9.1.2 Adverbs formed from adjectives and pronouns with the prefix

A number of adverbs formed from adjectives and pronouns have a hyphenated
prefix These adverbs can be divided into four groups. The first group is made
up of adverbs formed in the usual way from adjectives ending in or
These adjectives are in turn mostly formed from nouns, and the adverbs with the

prefix usually refer to doing something or behaving in the manner associated
with the noun concerned:



His judgements were always superficial and childishly naive.

He answered all my questions briefly, like a soldier.

NOTE In some instances adverbs with and without the prefix exist side by
side:
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The second group consists of adverbs formed in the same way from adjectives
indicating nationality. These usually have the meaning of ‘in a particular language’,
although they can also mean ‘in a way associated with a particular nationality’:

Do you speak Russian?

We have these strange dialogues: she asks questions in English, and I reply in
French.

His hostess was involved in a long conversation and he left without saying good-
bye.

NOTE literally ‘to leave in an English manner’ means
‘to leave without saying good-bye’.

The third group of these adverbs is formed from soft adjectives of the second group
(see 6.3). In use and meaning they are similar to the first group of adverbs with a

prefix:



In his stories animals often speak like humans.

When in Rome, do as the Romans do. (Literally, When living with wolves, howl
like a wolf.)

NOTE When referring to the social or spiritual, as opposed to the biological
properties of a human being, the adverb is used:

From a human point of view, I’m sorry for her.
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Adverbs belonging to the final group have an ending identical to the dative singular
neuter of the adjectives or pronouns from which they are formed. They have
various meanings:

Let’s think how we might say this differently.

The country’s changing rapidly, and we’ll have to learn how to live and to work in
a new way.

In my opinion they’ve made the right decision.

In its own way the film is interesting, but a lot of people won’t like it.

In some contexts can serve as the equivalent of ‘it depends’ or ‘it
varies’:

—How does the local administration react to your demands?

—It depends (or It varies), but on the whole our relations with them are very good.

9.1.3 Adverbs of time

The following are the principal adverbs relating to time:



For the pronunciation of see 1.5.5 and 7.3.1.
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The adverb is combined with the negative particle to mean ‘not yet’; the
combination means ‘no longer’:

He has not yet passed all his examinations.

This programme is out of date, and I no longer use it.

In combination with a perfective verb in the past tense can serve as the
equivalent of the English pluperfect (‘had done’), indicating that one action was
fully completed before another took place:

I had already left when the scandal broke out.

For more on the use of perfective verbs in a sequence of events, see 5.4.1.

can have the meaning of ‘yet (another)’, ‘more’:

What else would you like?

Here’s another person who would like to learn Russian.

Further examples of adverbs of time are given in 21.1.

9.1.4 Adverbs of place

The following are the principal adverbs used to indicate place:



For the use of in the time expression ‘ago’, see 21.1.9.

Examples of adverbs indicating place are given in 21.2.
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9.1.5 Indefinite adverbs

Four series of indefinite adverbs, corresponding to the four series of indefinite
pronouns described in 7.6, are formed from the following question words:

There are no adverbs in the series formed from or

In general terms the usage of these series is equivalent to that of the corresponding
series of indefinite pronouns as described in 7.6. With the series reference is to
something specific, the identity of which is unknown or indifferent to the speaker;
the and series refer to something indefinite, and the tends to be
preferred with a negated verb or after a comparative; the series indicates a
small quantity of places or occasions:

I’ve left my umbrella somewhere.

At one time she did work for us.

For some reason he’s always late (there is a specific reason, but the speaker does
not know what it is).



He’s always late for some reason or other (but not necessarily the same reason each
time).

Don’t worry, we’ll sort it out somehow.

Perhaps we might go somewhere after lunch.

He always felt at ease at his dacha, more at ease than anywhere else.

This year the winter has been warmer than at any time that I can remember.

Because of the snow-storm traffic in the city has ground to a halt and here and there
(or in some places) electricity has been cut off.
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There are, however, some additional points to consider:

(i) Especially in informal language and are sometimes used to
refer to time, i.e. they can be synonyms of and respectively:

Come and see us some time in the summer, and we’ll show you all the sights of the
city.

(ii) Adverbs of the series, and especially are used in a clause
following on from a superlative adjective:

This is the most interesting book I have ever read.

For more on superlative adjectives, see 6.8.4 and 6.8.5.

(iii) The meanings of do not correspond to those of the other pronouns and
adverbs in the series; it can usually be translated into English as either ‘only
just (manage to do something)’ or ‘any-old-how, in a slapdash manner’:

Each year had to put up a basketball team. We just about managed to assemble (a
squad of) eight people.

He didn’t bother about studying when he was at school and just about scraped by.

9.1.6 Other adverbs

A large number of adverbs fit into none of the other categories. The most important
of these are listed here:



Unlike its English equivalent, can be used to qualify not only an adjective or
an adverb, but also a verb:

I really like hearing Evtushenko reading his poetry.

Although both these adverbs can be translated as ‘also’, they are not generally
interchangeable. is used when extending a list and is often combined with the
conjunction a ‘and’, while is used when making comparisons:

Our agency offers trips to all parts of Russia. We also organise coach tours to
Poland and the Czech Republic.

She has a fluent command of French, Spanish and also colloquial Russian.
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In Kamchatka the climate is very severe; on Sakhalin it is gentler, but in winter it
gets very cold there as well (just like Kamchatka).

She has a fluent command of French, Spanish and also colloquial Russian. Her
brother also speaks a little Russian.

9.1.7 The comparative and superlative forms of adverbs

Comparative and superlative forms of adverbs exist only for those adverbs formed
from adjectives. The short comparative of an adverb is identical in form to the
short comparative of the adjective from which it is derived:

He always felt at ease at his dacha, more at ease than anywhere else.

For the formation of the short comparatives of adjectives, see 6.8.1.

For examples of the short comparative of adverbs, see 21.9.1–4.

A long comparative can be formed by placing before the adverb. This form
must be used with adverbs formed from adjectives with no short comparative and is
preferred with many other adverbs of four or more syllables:

In Soviet times children spent their sunmmer holidays in a more organised fashion.



For the use of with adverbs, see 21.9.6.

A superlative form can be created by using the comparative and the genitive
pronoun forms (if the reference is to people) or (inother contexts):

In our family the one who sings the best is mother.

What she sings best are Ukrainian folk songs.

It will be easiest to begin at the very beginning.

Some of these forms have become set expressions:

‘above all’, ‘first and foremost’
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9.2 Prepositions

9.2.0 Introduction

Prepositions are words placed before nouns or noun phrases to provide additional
information about the meaning and function of the noun. In principle, it is possible
for a noun in any case to follow a preposition, and nouns in the prepositional case
are used only after prepositions. Several prepositions can be followed by nouns in
more than one case, depending on the precise meaning of the preposition;
sometimes the different meanings of prepositions when used with different cases
are totally unrelated. For this reason, whenever the use of prepositions is discussed
in this book, the case required is indicated in brackets after the preposition, e.g.
(+ instr.), meaning that in the context being described, is followed by the
instrumental case.

In Russian a preposition can never be followed by a verb.

Prepositional usage is discussed in detail at various points in Part B. In particular:

Prepositions indicating time are discussed in 21.1.

Prepositions indicating place (location, destination and origin) are discussed in
21.2.

Prepositions indicating cause are discussed in 21.4.

Prepositions indicating purpose are discussed in 21.7.

The use of the preposition y (+ gen.) in constructions indicating possession is
discussed in 14.3.

In this section, therefore, attention will be focused only on those issues not covered
elsewhere in the book.

9.2.1 Prepositions followed by the nominative

In general, prepositions are not used with the nominative case. Exceptionally, two
prepositions can be followed by the nominative, but both are used only in a very
restricted range of expressions:



The preposition is followed by the noun and nouns denoting
occupations and professional or social status and is used in certain constructions
relating to joining the profession or acquiring the status concerned. It is only ever
followed by nouns in the plural:

Today students had a chance to meet one of the candidates standing for election to
the State Duma.

After finishing university she went off to become an actress.
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What’s she got to worry about? There’s nothing wrong with her health, she doesn’t
get a bad pension and all her children have made their way in the world.

The preposition is followed by the nominative only in the phrase used in
questions and exclamations:

What sort of thing is this (meant to be)?

What sort of nonsense is this? I can’t understand any of it.

For more on this construction, see 17.3.2.

9.2.2 Prepositions followed by the accusative

The main prepositions followed by the accusative are:

9.2.3Prepositions followed by the genitive

The main prepositions folowed by the genitive are:



In addition, there are a number of prepositional phrases, made up of preposition +
noun, all of which are followed by the genitive:

9.2.4 Prepositions followed by the dative

The main prepositions followed by the dative are:
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9.2.5 Prepositions followed by the instrumental

The main prepositions followed by the instrumental are:

9.2.6 Prepositions used with the prepositional

NOTE Both (+ prep.) and (+ acc.) mean ‘about’, ‘concerning’; the
former is the more widely used, while the latter is more characteristic of informal

language.

9.2.7 The pronunciation of prepositions

All one-syllable and many two-syllable prepositions have no stress of their own and
are always pronounced as a single unit with the following noun or the first word of
the following noun phrase. It is important, therefore, not to make any sort of pause
between a preposition and the following word, even or especially when the
preposition consists of a single consonant:

For the signs used to indicate the pronunciation of unstressed vowels, see 1.4.4.

For the use of to to mean ‘just outside’, ‘near (a city)’, see 21.2.12.

In some circumstances, the single stress for the unit made up of the preposition and
the following word can fall on the preposition. It has to be said that such instances
are increasingly coming to be regarded as anomalous and are often optional
alternatives or even obsolescent; there are, however, a few cases where stress on the
preposition is still preferred.



When a numeral follows a monosyllabic preposition, especially and
when the numeral is itself not immediately followed by a noun, the tendency is to
put the stress on the preposition:

If you want, take two each.

I’m going away for about two days.

For the use of (+ acc.) in constructions relating to distribution, see 19.1.4.
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For information on the placing of the numeral after the noun to indicate an
approximate quantity, see 19.4.2.

Other frequently used instances include:

I can’t get through to him on the phone; he’s probably out of town.

I don’t drink strong tea before going to bed.

This has nothing to do with me; the glass fell on the floor and broke all by itself.

Stress on the preposition is often found in set phrases:

9.2.8 The fleeting vowel

The three prepositions consisting of a single consonant and some other prepositions
ending in a consonant have a fleeting vowel which appears mostly before certain
consonant clusters. Forms containing a fleeting vowel are indicated in brackets in
the lists above.

With the prepositions the forms with the fleeting vowel are used:

(1) Before a sequence of two or more consonants, the first of which is either
identical to or the voiced/unvoiced partner of the consonant that makes up the
preposition (this rule applies to and only):



Also:

 in Vietnam

(2) Before the quantity words ‘many’; before forms of the first person
pronoun beginning before forms of the pronoun ‘all’ beginning

:

NOTE Forms without the fleeting vowel are also found before the quantity
words
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(3) Before sequences of two consonants in monosyllabic masculine nouns that
themselves have a fleeting vowel in the nominative singular:

(4) In some other set combinations:

With the prepositions the fleeting vowel occurs much
less frequently. It tends to be preferred before forms of the first person pronoun
beginning and is sometimes found before before forms of the
pronoun beginning and before some other sequences of consonants:

The preposition has variant forms which is used before a vowel, and which
is used before forms of the first person pronoun beginning and before forms of
the pronoun beginning

9.2.9 Prepositions requiring special comment: 3a (+ acc.)

When it is not used in contexts relating to time or place (see 21.1.14, 21.2.14), the
basic meaning of (+ acc.) is ‘for’ in the sense of ‘in exchange for’. It is used in
contexts of buying or selling items for a particular sum, paying for something and
of being rewarded or punished for something:



A house like this is on sale in the next street for a hundred thousand.

Ivan bought a bicycle off his neighbour for one thousand roubles.

How much did you pay for your ticket?

Last year she was awarded a special prize for her personal contribution to the
development of Russian television.

He was fined for breaking the passport regulations.

When ‘for’ means ‘for the benefit of’, the Russian equivalent is usually

There’s a special refectory for students.
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9.2.10 Prepositions requiring special comment: 110 (+ dat.)

Apart from its use in contexts relating to place (see 21.2.16), one of the most
important meanings of (+ dat.) is ‘according to’:

According to my watch it’s already ten o’clock.

According to the timetable the train should have arrived two hours ago.

I can tell by your eyes that you’re not telling the whole truth.

Here we play strictly by the rules.

(+ dat.) is also used with reference to means of communication:

Send us confirmation by fax (or Fax us confirmation).

I don’t discuss such things on the telephone.

Another use of (+ dat.) is to define categories:

I bought a good sociology textbook

They’re working on a handbook of Russian grammar.



The Russian football championship usually starts in March and comes to a
conclusion at the end of October.

In 2000 Zhores Alfërov was awarded the Nobel prize for physics.

For several years he was the Dean reponsible for foreign students.

He’s a specialist in optical micro-surgery.

9.2.11 Prepositions requiring special comment: c (+ instr.)

The basic meaning of the preposition (+ instr.) is ‘with’ in the sense of
‘accompanying, together with’:

She usually comes to events like this with her husband.

For the use of (+ instr.) to refer to multiple persons in contexts where English
would use ‘and’, see 7.1.6.
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The preposition (+ instr.) is not used in contexts relating to the instrument with
which something is accomplished:

Crockery that has had milk in it should be washed first with cold water and then
with hot.

For more examples, see 3.5.1.

9.3 Conjunctions

9.3.0 Introduction

Conjunctions are words used to link either whole clauses or individual words and
phrases within the framework of a single sentence. There are two kinds of
conjunctions: co-ordinating and subordinating.

9.3.1 Co-ordinating conjunctions

Co-ordinating conjunctions join units of equal weight, whether they are words,
phrases or whole clauses. The following are the main co-ordinating conjunctions
used in Russian:

9.3.2 The use of

The conjunctions and correspond to English ‘and’ and ‘but’ respectively:

At university I studied Russian language and literature.



In the evenings he usually stays at home and watches television.

Winters have got warmer here, and we very have little snow.

NOTE In general, all conjunctions are preceded by a comma. Commas are not,
however, used before except when it joins two clauses, each of which has an

explicit grammatical subject (as in the third of the above examples).

For the use of to indicate emphasis, see 20.3.3.

His speech at the congress was short, but full of content.

In the evening he’s usually at home, but today I can’t get through to him on the
phone for some reason.
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The equivalent of ‘both…and’ is usually

He has a wide circle of friends in both Moscow and St Petersburg.

In formal written language, however, is also found:

Our party enjoys great support both in Moscow and in St Petersburg.

The normal equivalent of ‘not only…but also’ is

Her works are published not only in Russia, but also in many Central and East
European countries.

The use of the conjunction a is rather more complicated, since it can correspond to
either ‘and’ or ‘but’, depending on the context. It always contains an element of
contrast, but to a lesser degree than that indicated by

On Saturday I went to visit my parents, and on Sunday we celebrated father’s
birthday. [Here there is no contrast: the events of Sunday are a logical development
of those of Saturday.]

On Saturday I spent all day working in the university library, and on Sunday my
girlfriend and I went out into the country to collect mushrooms. [Here there is a
degree of contrast between the events of Saturday and Sunday, but the two days’
events still make up a coherent way of spending a weekend, which is why ‘and’ is
used in the English translation.]



On Saturday we went to the dacha, but we had to come back the same evening
because of the bad weather. [Here there is a stronger contrast between the two
events described; the change in the weather means that the plans for the weekend
have to be changed.]

The following give further further examples of the use of a:

He spoke Russian with his sisters and/but Tatar with his mother.

Our visitors will be here in half an hour and you’re still not ready.

The conjunction a is also used to introduce a positive contrast to a previous
negative:

We are arriving not on Monday, but on Tuesday.

For the use of a with see 9.1.6.

For the use of a to link sentences, see 23.2.2.
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For the use of a in the phrase a see 21.6.3.

The conjunction used either on its own or after means ‘yet’, ‘but on the
other hand’:

With a refurbishing of this sort they don’t do anything to the living
accommodation, but on the other hand they do re-roof the property and renew the
heating system.

The conjunction means ‘while’, used in a contrastive sense:

The Russian Post Office has the largest network of branches throughout Russia,
while commercial structures work mainly in large cities.

9.3.3 The use of the conjunctions

The conjunction means ‘or’:

What is more important for a student—study or work?

The repair will be carried out tomorrow or, at the worst, the day after.

‘Either…or’ is



You can get there either by metro or by bus.

I don’t understand it; either he’s very clever or he was simply lucky.

The conjunctions and both suggest uncertainty; the
former suggests neither quite one thing nor another, while the latter introduces an
element of conjecture:

I’ve bought myself a new car, but I can’t work out what colour it is; it’s somewhere
between grey and silver (or it’s not exactly grey and it’s not exactly silver).

After the collapse she emigrated; I think she went either to Germany or to Israel.

The conjunction indicates alternating actions:

The weather’s changeable here; one minute it’s raining, the next the sun is shining.
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9.3.4 Subordinating conjunctions

Subordinating conjunctions always join two clauses to make up a single sentence.
They are so called because the clauses they introduce (subordinate clauses) can
never stand alone, but can appear only in conjunction with a main clause as part of
a complex sentence.

The use of subordinating conjunctions is described in detail in Chapter 21.

The following are the most widely used subordinating conjunctions in Russian:

(1) Subordinating conjunctions of time:

(2) Subordinating conjunctions of place:

(3) Subordinating conjunction of manner:

(4) Subordinating conjunctions of cause and consequence:



(5) Subordinating conjunction indicating conditions:

(6) Subordinating conjunction indicating a concession:

(7) Subordinating conjunction of purpose:

(8) Subordinating conjunctions introducing indirect speech:
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(9) Subordinating conjunctions used in comparisons:

NOTE The conjunction contains the particle which is used to form the
conditional (see 4.10); just as is combined with a finite verb in the past tense,
so if is used with a finite verb, that verb will always be in the past tense as

well.

9.3.5 ‘Matching’ adverbs and conjunctions

One feature of Russian is that subordinating conjunctions are often buttressed by
adverbs in the main clause that match the conjunction in meaning and usually in
form as well. Matching pairs of adverbs and conjunctions include the following:

We will sign the contract only when we have full information on all questions.

I’d like to live where nobody knows me.

If you do as I recommend, there won’t be any problems.



I know as much about it as you do.

Your problems interest me in so far as they affect the overall atmosphere in the
group.

Used on its own, the phrase means something like ‘not bad’,
‘up to a point’ or even ‘it depends’:

—

—

—Do you get on well with your foreign partners?

—Up to a point. (or ‘It depends.’)
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9.3.6 Prepositional phrases with conjunctions

In Russian two clauses are often joined by a prepositional phrase (a preposition
followed by the appropriate form of the neuter demonstrative pronoun and a
conjunction. This can correspond to the English use of a preposition followed by
the -ing form of verb. The most frequent conjunction used in this way is
although others that occur include (in hypothetical contexts) and

She was criticised for not touching on social topics in her novels.

We’ll begin by electing someone to take the chair.

They are insisting on this condition being included in the contract.

They should stop and think about why normal people resort to such measures.

9.4 Particles

9.4.0 Introduction

Particles are additional words providing information that supplements or supports
that provided by the main elements of a sentence. Some particles have a very
specific grammatical or semantic function, while others are used in a less easily
defined manner.

9.4.1 Particles with a very specific grammatical or semantic function

The particles used when answering questions are ‘yes’ and ‘no’. For more on
their use in this function, see 17.1.4.

The particle is also used with third person verb forms to create an imperative.



This usage is mostly characteristic of church language, but one phrase in common
use is:

long live!

Long live the friendship between our countries!

NOTE The opposite of is ‘down with’, which is followed by a
noun in the accusative case:

Down with the death penalty!

The particles and are used when pointing out; the former, which is much
more frequent, points to something or somewhere near and is often combined with

‘here’, while the latter points to something far from the speaker and can be
combined with ‘there’:
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Here are my glasses, I’ve been looking for them all day!

They were lying right here, underneath this newspaper.

There’s Lenin’s Mausoleum, but I don’t think you can get in.

You can go on the number five bus; the stop’s over there, on the other side of the
street.

For the use of as a sentence filler, see 23.3.

Some particles are used to form parts of the verb system:

For the use of the particle to form the third person imperative, see 4.9.

For the use of the particle to form the conditional, see 4.10.

For the use of the particle with the imperative, see 18.2.1

For the use of the particle in direct questions, see 17.1.2.

For the use of the particle in indirect questions, see 21.8.3,

For the use of the negative particle see 15.1.

For the use of particles in indirect speech, see 21.8.2.

9.4.2 Other particles

Other frequently used particles include the following:



The use of these particles is a complex matter of idiom, and the translations and
indications given here are only approximate.

For information on the use of particles to provide emphasis, see 20.3.3.

For information on particles used as sentence fillers, see 23.3.

In addition, the particles and can be used for expressive effect:

Are you totally out of your mind? Going out in this cold weather in just a jacket!

A fine holiday this has turned out to be! No hot water and no electricity!
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9.4.3 Notes on the pronunciation and spelling of particles

The following particles are enclitic, that is, they have no stress of their own, but
form a single stress unit with the preceding word:

Of these, always follows the first stressed word of the clause or sentence in
which it appears.

The particle is proclitic, that is, it forms a single stress unit with the following
word.

The particles and are always joined to the preceding word with a hyphen.
Other particles are always written as separate words.
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10
Word formation

10.0 Introduction

An important feature of the structure of Russian is the use of various word-forming
devices to create new words on the basis of those that already exist. The most
important of these are prefixes and suffixes, although sometimes new words are
created by removing suffixes or by combining two words into one. Since the
meanings of the various prefixes and suffixes are fairly consistent, it is often
possible to work out at least the approximate meaning of an unknown word by
breaking it up into its individual word-forming components. (Note the words
‘fairly’ and ‘approximate’: this is a useful, but not an infallible tip!)

As with aspects of the verb, whole books have been written on Russian word
formation, and in this chapter it is possible only to touch on those issues that are
likely to be of most concern to learners. There are sections on the noun (10.1), the
adjective (10.2) and the verb (10.3), while section 10.4 deals separately with the
question of verbal prefixes.

10.1 Formation of nouns

10.1.1 Diminutives and augmentatives

Most Russian nouns have a variant form, created by the addition of a suffix, which
is conventionally known as the diminutive. This form is often used with specific
reference to size, but it can also indicate a particular emotional attitude to the object
in question; the attitude is often one of affection or attachment, although sometimes
it may be one of contempt.

In some instances the diminutive has partly or wholly detached itself from the noun
from which it was originally formed and has acquired a separate meaning.
Examples where this has happened are noted in the lists below.

With some nouns it is possible to add a different suffix to form an augmentative.
These normally refer to (large) size, but this too can be combined with the
expression of an emotional attitude. In general, augmentatives are much less widely
used than diminutives.

The use of diminutives and augmentatives to indicate emotional attitudes is
discussed in 16.1.
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It can occasionally happen that the addition of a diminutive or an augmentative
suffix changes the declension type of the original noun. In such instances the
grammatical gender of the noun remains unchanged.

10.1.2 Diminutive suffixes for masculine nouns

The main diminutive suffixes for masculine nouns are and

The suffix is never stressed. Examples include:

The suffix is usually, though not always stressed. Before this suffix the
consonants change to respectively. Some nouns ending in
or change the final consonant to Examples include:



The following are among the nouns that form the diminutive with the suffix:

The following are among the nouns that form the diminutive with the suffix:
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The vast majority of nouns have only one diminutive forms, but the following are
exceptions in having two alternative forms:

10.1.3 Diminutive suffixes for feminine nouns

The most widely used diminutive suffix for feminine nouns is Before this suffix
the consonants change to respectively and changes to
Examples include:

Some feminine nouns have a diminutive form with the suffix

Some nouns with a stem ending in two consonants have a diminutive with the
suffix this suffix is the one normally used for nouns ending in a consonant +



10.1.4 Diminutive suffixes for neuter nouns

Many neuter nouns have a diminutive ending in or Before these suffixes
and change to changes to
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Another suffix found with neuter nouns is the third variant of the suffix
is used after a sequence of two consonants:

NOTE The noun ‘saucer’ is in origin a diminutive form of ‘dish’.

A small number of neuter nouns have a diminutive with the suffix

10.1.5 Secondary diminutive suffixes

With some nouns it is possible to add a further suffix, thereby creating a secondary
diminutive form:

In general, these forms have a significantly stronger emotional content than the
primary diminutives and they should be used with some degree of caution. For
more on this, see 16.1.

There are, however, some secondary diminutives that are used either exclusively or
more frequently than the primary forms (the latter, where they exist, are indicated
below in brackets):

It is particularly important to distinguish the following pair of nouns and their



respective diminutives:

10.1.6 Augmentative suffixes

Augmentative forms are used much less frequently than diminutives. The suffixes
used are (for masculine and neuter nouns), (for feminine nouns) and

(for masculine and feminine nouns). Before these suffixes the consonants
change to respectively:



Page 220

10.1.7 Suffixes indicating someone who carries out an action

The suffix most frequently used to form a noun indicating the person who carries
out the action denoted by a verb is

The pair of verbs ‘to save’ is unusual, in that it serves as a base for
two nouns with different meanings; one is formed from the imperfective and the
other from the perfective:

Some nouns formed in this way indicate an object, rather than a person:

Other suffixes that can be used to form nouns indicating someone who carries out a
particular activity are and These are mostly used with nouns not
formed directly from verbs:
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Some of the following nouns denote instruments, rather than or as well as people:

10.1.8 Suffixes indicating inhabitants, members of nationalities or other forms of status

The suffix is widely used to indicate inhabitants of towns and cities in Russia
and elsewhere, as well as nationality and ethnic affiliation. Nouns with this suffix
normally have a fleeting vowel:

For more on the fleeting vowel, see 2.5.1.

For more on the use of small letters to indicate inhabitants and members of
nationalities and ethnic groups, see 1.5.7.

The suffix is widely used to form nouns indicating the



inhabitants of towns and cities in Russia, Ukraine and Belarus:

The same suffix is used, albeit less often, to forms nouns indicating inhabitiants of
other cities or indicating nationality:
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This suffix can also form nouns indicating inhabitants of more general locations,
members of religious faiths and persons possessing a particular social or other kind
of status:

NOTE When it declines, the noun loses the genitive dative
etc.

For the declension of nouns ending in see 2.11.3.

Some nouns indicating the inhabitants of some Russian, Ukrainian or Belarusian
towns and cities or indicating nationalities are formed with other, often
unpredictable suffixes; some nouns indicating nationalities have no suffix at all:

10.1.9 Suffixes used to form feminine nouns

Nouns indicating inhabitants of a place, national or ethnic affiliation or social status
normally have separate masculine and feminine forms. Some nouns indicating
occupations also have a separate feminine form. The feminine forms are created
either by replacing one suffix with another or by adding a feminine suffix to the
masculine form.



To form the feminine equivalent of nouns indicating nationalities and ending in
the suffix is normally removed and replaced with

NOTE The feminine equivalents of nouns indicating the inhabitants of Russian
cities and ending in are rare and can be difficult to form. To indicate a female
inhabitant of St Petersburg is the preferred form, but words formed

with other suffixes may also be encountered.

With nouns in the feminine equivalent is formed by removing
the last two letters of the masculine suffix and adding
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With other nouns indicating inhabitants of a place or national or ethnic affiliation
the feminine suffix is usually added to the end of the masculine form; in a few
instances replaces the masculine suffix:

With a few nouns indicating national or ethnic affiliation the feminine in is not
formed directly from the masculine:

NOTE A certain amount of care is required with some of these forms, since the
‘expected’ feminine form exists, but with a different meaning:

For more on nouns indicating citizenship or ethnic affiliation, see 12.5.1.

With nouns denoting someone who carries out an action the suffix is added to
nouns ending in the feminine equivalent of nouns ending in is formed by
replacing the final two letters with the suffix

The suffix is added to nouns with the suffixes and to a few
other nouns, while the suffix tends to be used with nouns falling into none of the
above categories:



It is important to note that there are restrictions on the use of feminine nouns
describing someone who has a particular occupation or profession. This question is
discussed in detail in 12.6.2.

10.1.10 Other nouns formed from verbs

Many verbs have nouns formed from them with the suffix (verbs with an
infinitive in ), (verbs with an infinitive in ) or (other verbs).
Nouns
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formed from second conjugation verbs have the same changes of consonant as
occur in the past passive participle.

For more on these changes of consonant, see 4.12.4.

Many of the nouns formed in this way function as pure verbal nouns, that is, they
indicate the action denoted by the verb:

The use of these verbal nouns is particularly characteristic of formal written
language. For more on this use, see 23.1.4.

Many of these verbal nouns have acquired more concrete meanings:

Nouns belonging to this group can occur in all types of writing and speech.



NOTES

(i) It will be noticed that the nouns and are not formed directly
from the corresponding verbs.

(ii) The noun used to indicate the physical contents of, for example, a tin is

Some nouns are formed from verbs without the addition of a suffix. This means of
forming nouns is particularly characteristic of prefixed forms of certain verbs in
common use. Many nouns formed in this way have concrete meanings more or less
closely linked to the normal meaning of the verb:
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10.1.11 Other suffixes used to form abstract nouns

The suffix is widely used to form abstract nouns from adjectives; these nouns
are always feminine:

Other suffixes that can be used to form abstract nouns from various parts of
speech include

10.1.12 Making one noun out of two words

There are numerous nouns in Russian that are put together out of two recognisably
separate elements. In most instances the elements are linked by the vowels o (after
hard consonants) or e (after soft consonants or ) and sometimes the noun
ends in a suffix of one sort or another:
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Another device for creating one noun out of two words is to preface a noun with the
abbreviated form of an adjective. These formations were particularly characteristic
of bureaucratic and journalistic writing in the Soviet period, but the device has
survived and several such forms are in more or less common use:

The status of the abbreviated forms varies: normally occurs only in informal
language, but in the other instances the abbreviated version is in practice the only
form in general use.

In the following instances the first part is not really capable of being expanded into
a full adjective:

Another type of word formation that was characteristic of the Soviet period is the
so-called ‘stump compound’. These are words put together from a part (usually the
first syllable or first two syllables) of two or more other words; a typical example is

formed from ‘general secretary’. Many such forms
have disappeared or have become restricted to specialised contexts, but among
those still in common use are the following:



In a number of instances a noun is formed from a phrase usually consisting of
noun+ adjective; the original noun is dropped and a noun-forming suffix (usually

but sometimes ) is added to a shortened form of the adjective. These
formations are widely used in informal language, but in more formal contexts the
full form is preferred:
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10.2 Formation of adjectives

10.2.0 Introduction

To form an adjective from a noun it is necessary to add a suffix to which adjectival
endings can be added. The three main suffixes used are:
In addition, there are certain suffixes which are used to form
adjectives from other adjectives.

10.2.1 The suffix

The suffix is by far the most widely used of the three suffixes used to form
adjectives from nouns. Certain consonants undergo changes before this suffix:

As a rule, the adjective has the same meaning as the noun. Exceptions are indicated
where appropriate:
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In some instances the stress is on the ending, which means that the nominative
singular masculine ends in (see 6.1.2):

10.2.2 The suffix with a soft ending

The combination of the suffix and a soft ending is characteristic of
adjectives formed from nouns, adverbs or prepositions relating to time or place.
These adjectives belong to the first group of soft adjectives, described in 6.2.

Adjectives formed from nouns relating to time:

But cf. listed in 10.2.1.

Adjectives formed from adverbs relating to time:



Adjectives formed from nouns relating to place:

Adjectives formed from adverbs or prepositions relating to place:



Page 229

10.2.3 Adjectives formed with the suffix

The suffix is particularly characteristic of adjectives formed from geographical
names:

For the difference between and see 12.5.2.

NOTE The form is also possible, but is less widely used.
Forms with the prefix are characteristic of formal language and are used,

for example, in the official titles of St Petersburg institutions such as
St Petersburg State University.

The same suffix is also used with adjectives formed from surnames:

Other adjectives with the suffix include the following:



and all other adjectives formed from the names of the months;
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Some of the adjectives with this suffix have the stress on the ending:

10.2.4 Adjectives formed with the suffix

The suffix is the least widely used of the three word-forming suffixes
discussed here. Examples include:

10.2.5 Adjectives belonging to the second group of soft adjectives

The adjectives belonging to the second group of soft adjectives (described in 6.3)
are all formed from animate nouns:
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These adjectives, and especially those formed from nouns denoting animals, can be
used in a wide range of possessive and descriptive functions:

This is God’s temple; you must behave properly.

He has the appetite of a wolf.

From somewhere I can hear the purring of a cat.

The following adjectives are used in a number of set expressions:

10.2.6 Nouns from which two or more adjectives are formed

There are several Russian nouns from which more than one adjective can be
formed. In such instances the different adjectives will have diferent meanings:
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10.2.7 Adjectives formed from phrases

In many instances it is possible to form a single adjective from a phrase. The
majority of these consist either of an adjective+noun or a numeral+noun.

When adjectives are formed from an adjective+noun, the two parts of the adjective
are linked by the vowel o (e after a soft consonant):

NOTE The example is unusual because it has two stresses
and is normally hyphenated, rather than being written as one word.

Adjectives of this type are frequently formed from geographical names:

When adjectives are formed from a numeral+noun, the numeral is usually in the
genitive case form:



10.2.8 Adjectives formed from other adjectives

The suffix fulfils a similar function for adjectives as the various diminutive
suffixes do for nouns, that is, they indicate either small size or a particular
emotional attachment. In most instances, therefore, they do not have a different
translation from
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that of the adjective from which they are derived. In practice, adjectives with this
suffix tend to be formed only from adjectives indicating colour and a few other
widely used adjectives indicating a subjective quality:

There are two special cases to note:

Here, adjectives with the suffix are in general use; tends to be
restricted to set phrases or to titles such as:

In the following instances the adjective with the suffix has a different meaning:

Rather less widely used are the augmentative suffixes

For more on the use of these diminutive and augmentative suffixes, see 16.1.5.

The suffix attenuates the meaning of the original adjective; it can thus
correspond to the English ‘-ish’:

10.3 Formation of verbs



10.3.0 Introduction

Any newly created verb in Russian, other than those created by the addition of a
prefix (see 10.4), must belong to one of the four productive classes of verbs
described in 4.6, although in practice some of these classes are more productive
than others.

10.3.1 Verbs ending in

The overwhelming majority of newly created Russian verbs belong to the class of
verbs with an infinitive ending in and non-past endings in etc.

For the conjugation of verbs belonging to this class, see 4.6.2.

The suffix used to form the infinitive of these verbs can take the following forms:
Many verbs in this class that have

entered the language very recently are bi-aspectual, that is, the same form is used
for both imperfective and perfective aspects; bi-aspectual verbs are indicated in the
lists below with the abbreviation
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Examples of verbs ending in

The infinitive ending occurs after soft consonants and after the consonants
in accordance with the spelling rule given in 1.5.2:

Examples of verbs ending in

NOTES

(i) Some perfective verbs ending in have an imperfective partner in
(as in the example ).

(ii) Although the verbs and are bi-aspectual, there are
imperfective partners and respectively; these are not

normally used in the present and future tenses.

Examples of verbs ending in



Examples of verbs ending in

10.3.2 Verbs with an infinitive ending in

It is sometimes possible to form from a noun a second conjugation verb with an
infinitive ending in

For the conjugation of second conjugation verbs with an infinitive ending in
see 4.6.4.
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Examples of verbs formed in this way include the following, most of which tend to
be restricted to the more informal levels of language:

10.3.3 Verbs formed from adjectives

There are two types of verbs formed from adjectives. Intransitive verbs with an
infinitive ending in are formed from a wide range of adjectives. These are first
conjugation verbs and they belong to the type described in 4.6.1(c).

Transitive verbs with an infinitive ending in are formed from a more restricted
range of adjectives. These are second conjugation verbs of the types described in
4.6.4.

For the difference between transitive and intransitive verbs, see 4.13.1.

Examples of intransitive verbs with an infinitive ending in



Examples of transitive verbs with an infinitive ending in
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10.4 Verbal prefixes

10.4.0 Introduction

Attaching a prefix to a verb serves one of two functions. In the first place it can
create the perfective partner of an unprefixed imperfective without changing the
meaning of the verb; examples of this are given in 4.2.3. The second function is to
change both the aspect and the meaning; in the great majority of these cases new
pairs of imperfective and perfective verbs with the same prefix are created
according to the patterns described and illustrated in 4.2.4. This use of verbal
prefixes is an important part of the Russian system of word formation; it
corresponds in large measure to the creation of the so-called ‘phrasal verbs’ in
English (such as ‘go out’, ‘take in’ or ‘put up with’) and, as with phrasal verbs in
English, some of the distinctions of meaning that result from this process are quite
subtle.

The following prefixes are used to create new verbs:

The spelling (o) indicates that a fleeting vowel (see 2.5.0) appears before some
forms of certain verbs.

For more on the distribution of forms in and -c, see 1.5.6.

Some of the above prefixes have either a single or a very limited range of
meanings: the prefix always conveys the idea of an action carried out to an
insufficient degree; the prefix usually conveys the idea of movement into (if
not literally, then figuratively). Other prefixes, such as or c(o)-, have a
wide range of meanings that do not necessarily have any obvious link between
them; one consequence of this is that it is sometimes possible to find the same verb
used with the same prefix in two different meanings. Almost all prefixes, though,
have at least one fundamental spatial meaning which is revealed when they are
used with verbs of motion.

For more on verbs of motion, see 22.1, 22.2.

In many instances there is a match between the prefix and the preposition most
widely used in conjunction with the verb in question, as in the following example:



She came into the room.

10.4.1 The prefix

With the meaning of movement into is used with verbs of motion, but also
with a number of other verbs:
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With the following verb the meaning is understood figuratively:

10.4.2 The prefixes

The basic meaning of is movement upwards:

When it is used with the following verbs, the meaning is more one of agitation:

The prefix has basically the same range of meanings, but it tends to be
used in more figurative contexts:

With some verbs this prefix can convey the meaning of returning, restoring:

10.4.3 The prefix

The basic meaning of the prefix is movement out:



With some verbs this prefix can convey the notion of an action carried out
exhaustively:

The following useful verbs do not really fit into either of the above categories:

For information on the stress of perfective verbs with the prefix, see 4.2.4.
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10.4.4 The prefix

The basic spatial meaning of the prefix when it is combined with verbs of
motion, is movement as far as:

In the following verb the meaning is figurative:

The prefix is combined with a wide variety of verbs to convey the meaning to
finish off an action:

A closely related meaning, found with a few verbs, is that of topping up:

There are certain reflexive verbs with the prefix that have the meaning of doing
the action until the desired result is achieved:

With other reflexive verbs the same prefix can convey the meaning of carrying out
an action to the point where there are unpleasant consequences:



10.4.5 The prefix

When used with verbs of motion and other verbs indicating displacement, the prefix
often has the meaning of movement behind:

Verbs of motion with the prefix often convey the meaning of calling in
somewhere:

In a number of expressions the prefix can convey the idea of movement into;
used in this way, this prefix implies the application of a certain amount of energy
and a movement that continues far inside the implied or expressed container:
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The prefix can also convey the idea of closing or wrapping up:

The prefix is combined with some reflexive verbs to convey the idea of carrying
on an activity for too long or getting carried away with an activity:

The connotations of the following verb are slightly different:

Another meaning often conveyed by the prefix is that of beginning an action.
For the most part is used in this sense to form a perfective partner of an
unprefixed imperfective verb:

There are, however, a few instances of imperfective/perfective pairs:

In addition to the above, there are a large number of verbs where the prefix fits



into none of the above categories; in many of these the prefix does not itself have
an easily identifiable meaning and in some instances may no longer be perceived as
a prefix:
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10.4.6 The prefix

The prefix is often associated with the general idea of movement
outwards, often conceived figuratively:

With some verbs the prefix can convey the meaning the exhaustion of
resources or covering the whole surface of something; with these meanings

can either form a perfective partner of an unprefixed imperfective or form
imperfective/perfective pairs:

10.4.7 The prefix

The prefix can convey the idea of motion onto; examples with verbs of motion
are rare, but more frequently encountered instances include:

to press (a button)

to stick (a stamp on an envelope)



to step on, to tread on

When used with some reflexive verbs, the prefix can convey the idea of carrying
out an action to the point of satisfaction; some of these verbs occur only in the
perfective:

In the following verb the connotation is slightly different:

There are some miscellaneous verbs with the prefix
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10.4.8 The prefix

The prefix always conveys the idea of insufficiency:

The prefix

When used with verbs of motion, the prefix conveys the meaning of
movement around:

This prefix can also convey the idea of the comprehensiveness or thoroughness of
an action:

to go round (e.g. all the shops in search of something)

to describe

to ask a large number, to carry out a survey of opinion

to examine, to inspect (from all angles)

The prefix in the form o-, when used with certain reflexive verbs, can indicate an
accidental mistake:



On the other hand, the prefix in the form can be used with certain verbs to imply
deliberate deception:

The prefix is sometimes used to form transitive verbs from adjectives:

The reflexive verb when used with (+gen.), means ‘to do
without’.

10.4.10 The prefix

The spatial meaning of the prefix is movement away from:
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The same prefix can also convey the notion of detachment, a concept that can be
understood either literally or figuratively:

The prefix can also convey the idea of responding:

10.4.11 The prefixes

The spatial meaning of the prefix is movement across:

The prefix also has the meaning of dividing, cutting through, sometimes
understood figuratively:

This prefix can also convey the idea of excess; in this sense it is the opposite of



The prefix is used to express the idea of redoing an action:

This prefix can sometimes convey the idea of outdoing:

With some verbs that are both reflexive and imperfective only, the prefix
indicates a repeated action that goes backwards and forwards between two
participants:
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With certain verbs the prefix conveys the idea of extending the action to all
possible objects:

The meanings of the prefix overlap with those of in particular, it can
convey the ideas of cutting through and exceeding, often understood figuratively:

10.4.12 The prefix

The first spatial meaning of the prefix is movement or position under:

With many verbs of motion and some other verbs, conveys the meaning of
movement up to, approaching:

A third spatial meaning conveyed by this prefix is movement upwards or from
below; this can be either literal or figurative:

The prefix can convey the notion of adding a small quantity:



A further meaning of this prefix is that of doing something furtively or illegally:

10.4.13 The prefix

The prefix normally has the meaning of anticipation:
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However:

10.4.14 The prefix

When used with verbs of motion and with certain other verbs, the prefix
conveys the idea of arrival or (less often) approaching:

The same prefix can convey the idea of attaching one thing to another (sometimes
figuratively):

The prefix can also convey the meaning of adding:

With certain verbs this prefix can convey the notion of doing something either
tentatively or only partially or for a short time:



With reflexive verbs formed from verbs indicating watching or listening, the prefix
suggests attentiveness; the prefective verbs often contain the additional

meaning of acting in response to the observations made:

to listen attentively, to pay heed to

to watch attentively, to size someone up
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10.4.15 The prefix

The prefix has two spatial meanings. With verbs of motion and a number of
other verbs it can indicate movement through:

The other meaning, found only with verbs of motion, is movement past:

The prefix also has the meaning of omission, often through inattentiveness:

The prefix can also convey the idea of failure:

When used with a direct object indicating time or distance, verbs with the prefix
emphasise either the time an action was continued for or the distance covered

during an action:



There are some useful verbs with the prefix that do not fit into any of the
above categories:

10.4.16 The prefix

The prefix can convey the meaning of ‘dispersal’, ‘distribution’:
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The same prefix can also convey the idea of dividing up (into many pieces):

The prefix can be used to indicate the idea of reversing an action; this
applies in particular to two groups of verbs, those connected with tying or closing
and those referring to certain mental processes:

With some verbs the prefix suggests an action carried out thoroughly:

With a number of reflexive verbs the prefix indicates an action that
gradually gains in intensity or which is carried out with some vigour; these verbs
are perfective only:

10.4.17 The prefix c(o)-

With verbs of motion and with some other verbs, the prefix c(o)- has the meaning
of movement downwards:



With a large number of verbs the same prefix has the meaning of ‘removal’
(especially from a surface):
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With some reflexive verbs of motion and with a number of other verbs, the prefix
c(o)-conveys the meaning of congregating or uniting:

With a small number of verbs the prefix c(o)- conveys the idea of copying:

With some reflexive verbs the prefix c(o)- can suggest a mutual action (one that is
not usually repeated):

With some verbs that are used only in the imperfective the prefix c(o)- can indicate
accompanying or carrying out an action together; in this meaning the prefix always
appears in the form co-:

There are some useful verbs that do not fit clearly into any of the above categories:

10.4.18 The prefix y-

When used with verbs of motion and with some other verbs, the prefix y- has the



meaning of going away or removal:

The same prefix is used to form transitive verbs from adjectives and (less often)
nouns:
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The prefix y- can convey the meaning of an action carried out in a way that makes
things convenient or comfortable:

The prefix y- can imply the accomplishment of an action only after some difficulty:
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11
Agreement

11.0 Introduction

It is an important principle of Russian grammar that every ending, whether on a
noun, an adjective, a pronoun, a numeral or a verb is there for a reason, and that
these endings convey information that is often vital and always helpful in enabling
the listener or the reader to understand what is said or written. There are two factors
that between them determine the ending of each element within a sentence: the first
is government, which basically concerns the rules for selecting which case to use.
The basic principles relating to the use of the cases were given in Chapter 3;
information concerning the use of cases after prepositions is given in 9.2, and more
detailed information relating to specific functions is given in Part B.

The second factor is agreement: the endings of certain words are determined by the
word either that they qualify or to which they refer. There are two contexts where
agreement is particularly important: the first is within the noun phrase (that is, two
or more of pronoun+numeral+adjective+noun); the second is agreement between
the grammatical subject of a sentence and the verb.

11.1 Agreement within the noun phrase

11.1.1 The general rule

The general rule for agreement within the noun phrase is simply that pronouns,
adjectives and the numeral ‘one’ always agree with the noun they qualify in
number, gender and case:

Last night I met a certain (literally, one) very interesting (female) writer.

Here the noun is feminine, singular and in the instrumental case after
the preposition c (meaning ‘with’). Consequently, both the numeral and the

adjective have the singular feminine instrumental ending:



Usually at this time (of year) I send out New Year greetings to all my old friends.



Page 250

Here the noun is masculine, plural and in the dative case as the indirect object

of the verb Consequently, the pronouns and and the adjective

all have the plural dative ending (remember that pronouns and adjectives
do not distinguish gender in the plural).

An adjective that simultaneously qualifies two singular nouns will tend to agree
with the nearer:

At university I’m studing Russian language and literature.

The only circumstances when adjectives do not agree in number, gender and case
with the nouns they qualify is after the numerals in the nominative
or the accusative case. Here it will be recalled that a noun used after these numeral
is in the genitive singular. If, however, the noun is qualified by an adjective, the
adjective is in the genitive plural. With feminine nouns, the adjective can be in
either the genitive plural or the nominative plural.

For examples and more detailed information, see 8.2.2.

11.1.2 Apposition

A noun or noun phrase that is in apposition is one that is placed adjacent to a noun
or pronoun in order to expand on or qualify its meaning. Nouns or noun phrases in
apposition must be in the same case as the nouns or pronouns to which they refer:

Our aim is to familiarise you with St Petersburg, Russia’s most beautiful city.

Here the phrase is in apposition to
and must therefore be in the same case, here the

instrumental.

Sometimes words or phrases in apposition are introduced by ‘as’, ‘in the
capacity of’:



Allow me, as the oldest person in this company, to propose a toast to the health of
everyone present.

I admire Maiakovskii as a poet [though not necessarily as a playwright].

NOTE When means ‘such as’, ‘for example’, it is followed by the nominative
case:

I admire poets such as Pushkin and Maiakovskii.

11.1.3 Names of works of literature, commercial enterprises, railway stations and geographical
locations

An exception to the rule about apposition occurs with names of works of literature,
commercial enterprises and railway stations: these are normally in the nominative
case, provided that they are preceded by a defining term, which takes on the ending
required
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by the grammatical context; examples of such defining terms include

‘novel’, OAO ‘PLC’, ‘station’. In the
written language the defining term may sometimes take the form of an
abbreviation, while the name itself will be placed in inverted commas:

I think this is a quotation from the novel War and Peace.

Last year our local theatre put on Chekhov’s play Three Sisters.

The Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of Gazprom PLC took place on
29 June 2007.

I usually do my food shopping in (the shop) Sed’moi kontinent [The Seventh
Continent].

This train goes as far as Komsomol’skaia station.

The same principle applies to names of geographical locations, except that
declension tends to occur when the place is well known and the name is
grammatically simple:

I set off for (the town of) Belaia Kalitva.

But



Our train has arrived at our terminus in Moscow.

NOTES

(i) In these examples the preposition is followed by the accusative case; the
abbreviation stands for ‘town’, ‘city’.

(ii) With names of towns and some other geographical terms, English uses a
construction with ‘of; in Russian, however, the two nouns are placed in

apposition:

Names belonging to all these categories are normally declined if the defining term
is not present:

Have you ever read War and Peace?

What rights do the shareholders of Gazprom have?

Our train is only going as far as Komsomol’skaia.

Figures show that in the course of a year a quarter of the inhabitants of Belaia
Kalitva contacted the emergency medical services.
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11.2 Agreement between subject and verb

11.2.1 General principles

When a finite verb is in the present or the future tense, agreement with the subject
in the nominative case is by person and number:

Why do you always get up so early?

Here the grammatical subject is the second person singular pronoun and
consequently, the verb has the ending for the second person singular, present tense.

My parents will come a bit later.

Here the grammatical subject is the plural noun this is a third person
plural subject and consequently, the verb has the ending for the third person plural,
future tense.

When a finite verb is in the past tense, agreement with the subject in the nominative
case is by number and gender:

I got married in 1995.

Here the subject is first person singular and feminine (in the first and second person
singular the grammatical gender is determined by the sex of the speaker or the
addressee respectively; here the speaker can be assumed to be a woman since the

phrase is used only of a woman getting married). Consequently, the
verb has the feminine singular past tense ending.

For more on the different verbs corresponding to English ‘to get married’, see 12.7.

The second person pronoun is always used with a plural verb, even when it is
used in formal address to one person:



Anna Ivanovna, is it true that you once saw Stalin?

For more on formal and informal ways of addressing people, see 13.1 and 13.4.

The pronoun whether used as an interrogative or as a relative pronoun, is
always used with a verb in the (masculine) singular form, even when reference is
clearly to more than one person or to a woman:

It’s best to entrust this matter to those who have already gained some experience in
this area.

Special lectures were available for those who were about to give birth for the first
time.
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11.2.2 Sentences without a grammatical subject

Russian has a large number of impersonal constructions, that is, constructions
where a grammatical subject in the nominative case is impossible. In such
constructions there is no subject for the verb to agree with, and accordingly it takes
on the ‘default’ form, which is the third person singular (neuter singular in the past
tense).

In some of these constructions it is the verb itself that is impersonal:

It was four o’clock and already getting dark.

I’ve managed to find out what documents we need.

One would like to know a bit more about his plans.

In other constructions the place of the verb is taken by an impersonal predicate
form. These can either take the form of an adverb, such as

or they can be the modal predicate forms
‘one may’, ‘it is possible’; ‘it is forbidden’, ‘it is impossible’; ‘one
must’. These forms themselves never change, but in tenses other than the present,
they are used with the appropriate form of the verb

It was very cold yesterday.

It would be interesting to know his opinion on this question.



It would be nice to go off to somewhere in the south for a couple of weeks.

The refurbishment of the flat could be put off no longer.

You should have told us about this in advance.

For more on adverbs, see 9.1.

For more on the use of modal predicate forms, see Chapter 18.

11.2.3 Difficult cases: number

Two singular subjects joined by or by c (+ instr.) will normally be used with a
verb in the plural:

Russia and Ukraine have signed a new agreement on gas deliveries.

My brother and his wife spent New Year in Austria.

This does not apply, however, when a phrase introduced by c (+ instr.) is not part of
the subject:

My brother went off to America with a girlfriend.
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In English, some collective nouns, such as ‘family’ or ‘government’ can be used
with either a singular or a plural verb: ‘the government has decided’ or ‘the
government have decided’. In Russian, this possibility does not exist: collective
nouns are grammatically singular and must be used with a singular verb:

The government has decided that its main priority next year will be the battle
against inflation.

Our family usually see(s) in the New Year at home.

At last! For the first time this season our team has/have managed to win a game.

The one exception to this is the noun ‘majority’, which, when used
with a noun in the genitive plural, is frequently used with a plural verb:

The overwhelming majority of the other sectors of the economy will be extremely
attractive for investing in.

11.2.4 Difficult cases: numerals and quantity words

When the subject of a sentence consists of or contains a numeral or another
quantity word, such as the verb can be in either the
(neuter) singular or the plural. In many instances it is difficult to give hard-and-fast
rules, but factors favouring the plural are: (i) placing the subject before the verb;
(ii) an animate subject; (iii) the presence of a verb that indicates activity on the part
of the subject. Conversely, factors favouring the use of the singular are: (i) placing
the subject after the verb; (ii) an inanimate subject; (iii) the presence of a verb that
does not indicate activity on the part of the subject. The singular is also more likely
to be used when the subject contains a preposition such as



Examples with plural agreement:

133 people in the Yakut settlement of Artyk have been left without heating for two
weeks.

Several people were wounded, including two soldiers serving in the UN contingent.

NOTE Here the plural is used, even though not all three factors mentioned above
are present.

Examples with singular agreement:

Ten thousand new houses are to be built here.
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About seven thousand people live in this district.

The (neuter) singular is always used when the subject is an expression relating to
time or to someone’s age:

It was four o’clock and already getting dark.

In January of this year he turned forty.

Where the subject consists of or contains a numeral form that is unambiguously in
the nominative plural (for example, ‘thousands’ or ‘many (people)’,
the verb will always be in the plural:

Many people prefer not to think about that.

11.2.5 Difficult cases: gender

In general, gender agreement between subject and verb does not cause problems. In
the vast majority of instances there is an automatic match between the grammatical
gender of any noun that is the subject of a sentence and the gender of a verb in the
past tense. The only circumstance where this does not always apply is when a
masculine noun is used to refer to a woman. Most masculine nouns used in this way

are terms indicating a profession, such as ‘doctor’ or ‘professor’,
for which there are no feminine equivalents. When this occurs, various patterns of
agreement are possible, but the one that occurs most frequently and is most widely
recommended is for any adjective used attributively with the noun to be masculine,
but for any past tense verb to be in the feminine form:

Our new (woman) doctor has recommended us to do more sport.



For more on masculine nouns indicating occupations and the absence of feminine
equivalents, see 12.6.2.

For more on attributive adjectives, see 6.0.
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Part B
Functions
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12
Establishing identity

12.0 Introduction

The principal document that confirms the identity of a Russian citizen is known,
rather confusingly, as a ‘internal passport’, ‘identity document’. Russians
who travel abroad will also have a or
‘passport’. Many Russians will have an additional identity document, which may
be issued by an employer or by some official body, and which is known as an

‘identity document’. Students have a ‘student
card’. As Bulgakov wrote in his novel

If there’s no document, then there’s no person either.

12.1 Russian names

12.1.0 Introduction

Those who read Russian novels, especially in translation, are sometimes heard to
complain about the apparent complexity of Russian names. It is true that the variety
of names by which any individual Russian can be addressed is slightly larger than
would be the case in English-speaking countries, but the complexity is more
apparent than real: all Russian names follow a standard pattern and the range of
possibilities is determined by a few specific rules of grammar and etiquette.

In this section we discuss the formation of Russian names. How these forms are
used in addressing people is dealt with in 13.4.

All Russians have three names: a forename a patronymic and a

surname The forename is bestowed individually, the patronymic is
normally derived from the name of the holder’s father, and the surname, as
elsewhere, is passed down through the family. The names are usually given in the

order: but in some formal and official contexts the

order can be changed to The following are examples
of Russian names in the order
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NOTE In written texts of all types, Russian names often appear in the form of
two initials followed by the surname, for example,

When these are read out, the normal convention is to say the name in full; if the
forename and patronymic are not known, just the surname should be read out.

12.1.1 Russian forenames

Most (though not all) Russian forenames come in several different versions, of
which two are particularly important.

The first of these is the full or formal version: this is the version given on birth
certificates and in passports or other identity documents.

The second is the familiar or informal version that is used in a wide range of social
contexts, for example, between friends, siblings and in addressing children.
Although the familiar version is derived from the full version, the link between
them is in some cases not immediately transparent.

NOTE Although the relationship between the full and the familiar versions can
in some respects be compared to the relationship between English ‘Robert’ and
‘Bob’, there is an important difference: in English, the decision to use a familiar

version is usually a matter of personal preference; in Russian there are
circumstances where the use of the familiar version is more or less obligatory.

These are discussed in 13.4.1.

The following tables give the full and familiar versions of the principal Russian
forenames:

Male forenames
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Female forenames

NOTE Some familiar names can be formed both from a male and a female
name—for example, (from and ), (from and

), and (from and ).

Many names tend not to have separate familiar forms; these include the following:

Additional expressive versions of forenames can be formed from the familiar
version using the diminutive suffixes described in 10.1.2 and 10.1.3. These can be
illustrated by the following:

Although it is useful to be able to recognise these forms, their use carries with it



significant connotations and nuances of attitude. Learners are therefore advised that
they should be very sure of their ground before attempting to use them.

For more on the use of these forms, see 16.1.4.

In general the full, familiar and expressive versions of Russian forenames all
decline predictably according the patterns given in Chapter 2. The following
specific points may be noted, however: the name has a fleeting vowel,

when used as a forename, has no fleeting vowel.

For more on the fleeting vowel, see 2.5.



Page 262

12.1.2 Patronymics

The patronymic is derived from the forename of the bearer’s father, using different
suffixes for the male and female versions. The patronymic is always derived from
the full version of the forename.

Patronymics are formed as follows:

1 If the forename ends in a consonant, the male version is formed by adding
and the female version by adding

NOTE If the forename contains a fleeting vowel, this is removed before forming
the patronymic.

2 If the forename ends in the final letter is removed and is added to form
the male version and to form the female version:

3 If the forename ends in the final two letters are removed and is added
to form the male version and to form the female version:

4 If the forename ends in the final letter is removed and is added to form
the male version and to form the female version:

5 If the forename ends in -a or the male version is formed by removing the last
letter and adding the female version is formed by removing the last letter and
adding (if the ending is stressed) or (if the ending is unstressed):



In all but the most formal levels of spoken language, patronymics are shortened in
pronunciation:
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In informal speech some combinations of name and patronymic can be reduced
even further:

For more information on the use of the patronymic in addressing people, see 13.4.2
and 13.4.3.

The following points may be noted here:

1 The patronymic may be combined only with the full form of the forename.

2 Because all citizens of Russia are required to have a patronymic, these can be
formed, where necessary, from non-Russian names:

3 Although it is normal practice to form the patronymic automatically from the
forename of the bearer’s father, there is no actual legal requirement to do so, and in
appropriate circumstances (for example, when someone is adopted) a patronymic
may be bestowed or even changed.

12.1.3 Russian surnames

Most Russian surnames belong to one or other of the following patterns:

1 Surnames ending in this is the most frequently
encountered pattern. Surnames following this pattern have masculine, feminine and
plural forms:



The declension of these surnames is given in 2.12.1.

2 Surnames that take the form of adjectives. These too have separate masculine,
feminine and plural forms:

For more on these surnames, see 6.4.2.
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3 Surnames (other than those following patterns (1) and (2)) ending in a consonant,
in or in The masculine and feminine forms are indentical in the nominative, but
while the masculine forms decline according to the patterns given in 2.6, the
feminine forms are indeclinable; the plural forms tend to be avoided:

NOTE It is important to distinguish surnames ending in from male
patronymics that may be similar in appearance. The surnames differ from the

patronymics in two ways: (i) the stress in the nominative is always on the second
last syllable; (ii) in the nominative, the feminine is identical to the masculine.

For more on the declension of these surnames, see 2.12.2 and 2.13.1.

4 Surnames ending in -a or These normally decline following the patterns
described in 2.9. The plural forms are not used:

5 Surnames ending in -o (including Ukrainian surnames ending in ),
These are indeclinable:

For more on indeclinable surnames, see 2.13.1.

NOTE On getting married, Russian women may either keep their maiden name
or adopt their husband’s surname. The practice of joining the two names with a

hyphen is rare. The Russian for ‘maiden name’ is



12.2 Foreign names

In general, Russians do not ‘russify’ foreign names. Instead, the preferred option is
to transliterate or to transcribe the name according to the principles given in 1.6.5
and 1.6.6. If the result fits into one of the declension patterns described in Chapter
2, the name will be declined accordingly; if not, it will be indeclinable. This
principle applies to both forenames and surnames:

Both parts can be declined according to the pattern given in 2.6.1:

I was talking to John Dunn.

Both parts are indeclinable, following the rules given in 2.13.1:
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I was talking to Marie Dunn.

The forename can be declined according to the pattern given in 2.7.1; the surname
is indeclinable following the rules given in 2.13.1:

I was talking to Anna Smith.

It may be useful to note the following points about foreign names:

1 It is not customary to create informal or expressive versions of foreign forenames.

2 Although some choose to adopt one, presumably from a desire to appear more
‘Russian’, in general, foreigners are neither required nor expected to have a
patronymic.

3 Names originating in languages other than English are transliterated or
transcribed according to the rules applicable to that language. This can produce
forms that are not immediately recognisable to English speakers:

4 There is an exception to the general practice of not ‘russifying’ foreign names.
Female forenames ending in a consonant may sometimes have two forms: a form
derived by direct transcription/transliteration and ending in a consonant, and a form
ending in -a or which may be adjusted to be identical with a similar-sounding
Russian forename. The former is used in official documents, such as visas, but the
latter tends to be preferred in ordinary conversation:



12.3 Talking about people’s ages

12.3.1 Saying how old you are

When talking abut someone’s age, the person in question is normally indicated by a
pronoun, noun or noun phrase in the dative.

The normal way of asking about someone’s age is as follows:

How old are you?

How old is your daughter?
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NOTE If the person is indicated by a pronoun, this will normally be placed
before a noun or a noun phrase normally follows (as in the above

examples).

The answers to these questions may be:

I’m fifty-eight (years old).

My daughter’s twenty-one (years old).

For the different forms of the noun used with these numerals, see 8.2.1, 8.2.2 and
8.2.3.

In the past tense, the neuter singular form of is used.

In the future tense, the third person singular of is used:

She was only two years old when her parents put her into a nursery.

Our city will soon be a thousand years old.

Although this construction is mostly used with reference to people and animals, it
can sometimes be used, as this last example shows, to refer to inanimate objects.

When referring to a change in someone’s age, the verb
is used:

In October he will be eighteen (years old); he’ll be able to get a driving licence and



start driving a car.

The most frequently used means of indicating an approximate age is to put the
numeral after the noun:

I was about ten years old when I was first taken on an overnight fishing trip.

To indicate an approximate age above a certain limit, a construction with the
preposition (+ acc.) can be used (the words are omitted):

He’s over thirty.

To indicate an approximate age below a certain limit, a construction with is
used; the numeral indicating the age is in the genitive and the words are
usually omitted:

She isn’t yet twenty.
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12.3.2 Talking about age using adjectives

The age of a person can also be indicated using an adjective. These adjectives are
mostly formed from the combination numeral+noun. They can be illustrated by the
following examples:

He married a twenty-year-old student.

For more on the formation of these adjectives, see 10.2.7.

NOTE The adjective corresponding to ‘one-year-old’ is Adjectives
formed from numerals ending in ‘one’ (e.g. ‘twenty-one’) are

problematic and best to be avoided.

12.3.3 Other ways of talking about age

The following prepositional constructions are used when talking about age:

He learned to play chess at the age of four (or when he was four).



She was widowed at the age of thirty-two.

They accept (children) at ballet school from the age of five upwards.

He continued to conduct the orchestra up to the age of eighty (or until he was
eighty).

She remained clear-headed and cheerful until well into her old age.

By the time he was forty, he had gone bald, acquired a paunch and abandoned his
revolutionary ideas.
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12.4 Addresses

12.4.1 Postal addresses

Traditionally, addresses on Russian envelopes were written in the reverse order
from that normally used in English-speaking countries, that is, starting with the
largest unit and ending with the smallest; the recipient, usually in the dative case,
came at the end. Now, however, the Russian Post Office recommends following
international practice, starting with the recipient and listing the address working
from the smallest unit to the largest. The recipient still tends to be indicated in the
dative, although names of organisations are more likely to be in the nominative. It
is reasonable to assume that for the time being both systems are being used, and
they can be illustrated by the following examples:

Traditional system

NOTE Lines 3 and 4 could be combined if space allowed. The abbreviation
. (  ‘block’) is used to distinguish between several buildings that share

the same street number.

New system (personal recipient)

If the recipient is an organisation



NOTE Because the second address is located in a large village, no street name or
number is needed, but an extra administrative layer (  ‘district’) is required.

The following abbreviations are used in postal addresses:
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Two abbreviations that are used regionally are:

The following terms are also useful in indicating addresses:

If a letter is intended for a person other than the addressee, a construction with
(+ gen.) is used:

Dasha c/o S.A.Mishina.

12.4.2 Finding one’s way

When indicating how to get to a particular location the following terms may be
used:



NOTE The term corresponds to (British) English ‘ground floor’;
similarly, corresponds to ‘first floor’, and so on.
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Tell the taxi driver that the entrances to the building are in the back courtyard, not
in the street. There’s an entry for vehicles just past the crossroads. Our flat is on the
third staircase. The entry-phone isn’t working, but there is a lock with an entry
code. The code is 345. Take the lift to the ninth (eighth) floor. Our flat is number
36; it’s the second door on the right.

12.4.3 Registration

Each indivdual in the Russian Federation is supposed to be officially registered at a

specific address, which is indicated by a stamp in his/her (see 12.0). The

term now officially used for this procedure is but the older word

is still in common use. The verbs used in relation to this process are:

—What address are you registered at?

—I’m registered in St Petersburg, at 34 Sadovaia, flat 25, but I don’t actually live
there.

While he was a student, he was registered at his grandmother’s (address).

I don’t have a registration for Moscow; I’m officially registered as living in
Riazan’.

NOTE As these examples may suggest, there is often a considerable gap between
the requirements of officialdom and the demands of real life.



12.5 Citizenship and nationality

12.5.1

In Russian, a very clear distinction is normally made between the following two
concepts:

In Soviet times the was a part of every citizen’s identity; it was
shown in the (see 12.0) and usually had to be indicated on official forms.
Alhough this tends no longer to be the case, the concept of
remains very relevant in the Russian multi-ethnic context.

NOTE In the lists that follow the masculine form is placed to the left of the slash
(/) and the feminine form is placed to the right.
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The following terms are seen as relating to

In the context of Russia

In other contexts

What is your ethnic identity?

I am a Tatar.

The following terms refer specifically to

What is your nationality or citizenship?

I am British or I am a citizen of Great Britain.

Many terms can be used in either sense:



For more on the suffixes used, see 10.1.8 and 10.1.9.

12.5.2

It will be noticed from the preceding section that Russian has separate terms for the

concept of ‘Russian’, depending on whether reference is to or

The noun and the associated adjective
refer to Russia as a state and a political unit, and hence, to the concept

of Russian citizenship; the term which is both noun and adjective, refers to
Russian language, culture and ethnicity. It has to be said that the distinction has
been important only since 1991 and is not universally observed; it can also be
difficult on occasion to work out which term is more appropriate. Nevertheless, the
following collocations give some indication of how the two terms are used:
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In international contexts the language factor often plays the key role in defining a
person or an object as

12.6 Occupations

12.6.1 Talking about one’s occupation

The following questions can be used to ask about somebody’s occupation:

All these can be translated as:

What do you do for a living?



Answers might be:

(By profession) I’m an engineer.

I work as an accountant.

In these contexts and are used with the instrumental case. For
more information, see 3.5.5 and 3.5.7.

Other terms used in relation to employment include:
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Her husband’s an investigator for the prosecutor’s office. He goes to work in
civilian dress.

The state has an obligation to take care of those who work in the public sector.

An airport official was checking all the boarding cards.

When times were difficult for her family, she earned a bit of extra money doing
translations and giving private lessons.

Many Moscow students earn a bit extra by working as extras for Mosfilm.

12.6.2 Occupation and gender

As was noted in 10.1.9, some, but not all nouns indicating holders of jobs or
members of professions have separate masculine and feminine nouns. From this
point of view these nouns can be divided into several categories.

1 Nouns with only a masculine form, which is used for both men and women. This
is the largest group and is found particularly widely in relation to ‘high-prestige’



professions:
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2 Some nouns have separate masculine and feminine forms with equal status; the
use depends solely on the sex of the person concerned:

3 In some instances, the feminine form is restricted to informal language, while in
formal language the masculine is used to refer to both sexes:

4 In the following cases the feminine form, though widely used in informal
language, may be perceived as derogatory:

NOTES

(i) Only the masculine form would be used to refer to someone who
holds high office in a political party or an academic institution.

(ii) Other feminine forms ending in or are unreservedly derogatory and
should be avoided.

5 Some nouns have only a feminine form:



NOTE The term ‘male nurse’ is possible in theory, but very rare in
practice.

6 There is one ‘asymmetric’ pair:

For information on the question of grammatical agreement when masculine nouns
are used to refer to a woman, see 11.2.5.

12.7 Talking about marital status

Talking about marital status in Russian is complicated by the fact that different
words are used, depending on whether you are talking about a man, a woman or a
couple. The following are the main terms found in this context:
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For more on the use of the instrumental long form and the short form of adjectives
such as see 14.1.4.

For more on the acronym 3AΓC, see 2.14.1.

In recent years some terms borrowed from English have started to be used,
especially in the mass media:



He married a twenty-year-old student.

She married a foreigner.

He’s married to a famous writer.

She’s married to someone who works at the tax office.

They got married last year.
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For twenty years they lived together (in a civil partnership), but last year they
finally took the plunge and got married.

As far as I know, he’s divorced.

Yes, that’s right. They got divorced two years ago.



Page 277

13
Establishing contact

13.1 Formal and informal address

Russian has two second person pronouns that correspond to English ‘you’: and
Their use is determined by the following rules and guidelines.

When addressing more than one person, only the plural pronoun can be used.

When addressing one person the singular pronoun is used when addressing a
child, an animal, a member of one’s family or a person with whom one is on
informal terms; it is also the form used in prayers. In other circumstances, that is,
when addressing an adult with whom one is not on informal terms, the pronoun
is used.

For the rules of agreement between the pronoun and the verb, see 11.2.1.

In transactions between adults is the default form, and the switch to is usually
by mutual agreement. The person initiating the switch may say:

Let’s switch to ‘ty’, shall we?

It is hard to give absolute rules for the use of and , since much depends on
circumstances and on individual habits and preferences. In general, the younger
people are, the more quickly they will switch to and, other things being equal,
two people of the same sex may switch more rapidly than two people of different
sexes. The use of and between adults is supposed to be equal and mutual, but
the practice of addressing inferiors with and superiors with is found in many
hierarchical situations.

The use of many of the greetings and forms of address dealt with in the later
sections of this chapter are closely linked to the use of and .

For the occurrence of capital letters with the pronouns and when they are
used in letters to address one person, see 1.5.7.



13.2 Greetings

13.2.1

The greeting is a useful all-purpose greeting that
corresponds fairly closely to the English ‘hello’. It can be used at any time of the
day and in a wide
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variety of situations. is used when speaking to someone one would
address with otherwise, is used:

Good morning. Sit down. Let’s get on with the lesson (in school).

Hello, listeners.

—Hello, Jane.

—Hello, Boris Borisovich. How are you?

—Not bad, thank you. And how about you?

—Hello, Irina Alekseevna.

—Hello Kolia. What news have you got?

—Mummy’s bought me a dog.

For the pronunciation of see 1.2.6.

For more on the names and forms of address, see 13.4 and 13.5.2.



13.2.2 Informal greetings

The most widely used informal greeting is which can be used when
greeting a single person or a group. Also found, though less often, are
which contains a strong element of familiarity and which is more characteristic of
male speech, and

Hi, Lara. How are things?

—Hi lads, has the game been going long? What’s the score?

—Hi. About five minutes. It’s still nil-nil.

can also be used both in speech and writing with the meaning ‘regards’,
‘best wishes’:

—Pass on my regards to your parents and your grandmother.

—I most certainly will.

The verb is often omitted:

Well, then, have a pleasant journey. Regards to your wife. Next time the two of you
must come.
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Best wishes from Venice! There’s a lot of water, a lot of boats and a lot of tourists.

Regards from Volodia.

13.2.3 Other greetings

The following greetings are specific to a particular part of the day; they are slightly
more formal than

Good morning, Nikolai Ivanovich. How are you?

Good evening. We begin our bulletin with a round-up of the main events of day.

The verb is now slightly obsolete, but it is still used on formal and
ceremonial occasions:

We are delighted to welcome you to our city.

means ‘welcome’ and for the most part is used in formal
situations or on signs; it is often followed by the prepositions or (+ acc.).

Here are our guests. Welcome! Please come in and take off your coats.



Welcome to Moscow!

13.2.4 Saying goodbye

The most widely used and most neutral way of saying goodbye is the phrase

Less widely used are the extended version and
its shortened informal version

are slightly more formal and often used as a
reply to in order to avoid repetition.

is particularly common in informal situations, especially among younger
people; it is normally used only with people you would address with

are now restricted to
informal situations. Although they are sometimes favoured by older people, these
phrases are becoming obsolete.

is used when parting for a long time or forever.
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is used when saying goodbye to someone who is leaving. Alternatively,
if you are leaving, you may say to those who are staying
behind.

or ‘good night’ are used when parting late at night or
when going to bed.

If you know when you are next going to meet, this can be indicated using (+
gen.):

In other circumstances ‘until we next meet’ can be used.

13.2.5 Polite enquiries and responses

The following polite enquiries can be used to follow up a greeting:

The following versions are more familiar in tone:

All of the above can be translated as ‘How are things?’

In response, the following answers might be given, all introduced by



‘Thank you’:

If things really are too bad for any of the above, a humorous answer is:

—How are things?

—Really bad. (Literally, As soot is white, i.e. the reverse of how things ought to
be.)

13.2.6 Greetings and salutations for special occasions

Russian has a wide range of greetings and salutations used for special occasions,
many of which have no real equivalent in English. Most of these follow one of two
patterns.
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The first pattern uses the construction (+ instr.); the
recipient of the salutation, if indicated, is in the accusative:

I wish you all the best on your birthday or Many happy returns on your birthday!

Dear father, we salute you on Defenders of the Fatherland Day.

NOTE (23 February) is a special day devoted to those
who are serving or who have served in Russian or Soviet armed forces.

In less formal contexts the verb tends to be omitted:

Many happy returns of the day!

Other frequently used salutations include the following:

NOTES

(i) In Russia, it is the custom for all professional groups to have their own special
day (which does not, alas, mean an extra day off work). ‘Teachers’

Day’ is 5 October.



(ii) On Easter Sunday, it is the custom for Orthodox believers to greet each other
with the following exchange:

—Christ is risen!

—He is risen indeed!

The verb is not used in the following greetings:

In circumstances where it is appropriate to return a salutation, this can be done by
saying:
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The verb (+instr.) also means ‘to congratulate’:

Congratulations on the birth of your daughter!

The second pattern uses a noun phrase in the genitive. This is understood as being
the object of the verb ‘to wish’, although the verb itself is usually
omitted; examples include:

NOTE This last phrase, which literally means ‘Neither fur nor feather’, is used to
wish someone good luck before an ordeal such as an examination or a

performance on stage. The correct reply, which is perfectly polite in this context,
is:

13.3 Making introductions and giving names

13.3.1 Introducing yourself

Older Russians are likely to introduce themselves either with their full name or
with their surname alone:

Allow me to introduce myself: I am Gennadii Petrovich Kozodoev.

The following phrases all correspond to the English ‘Pleased to meet you’:



Pleased to meet you. (I am) Gorbunkov.

Younger people tend to use only their forenames even in formal introductions:

—Let’s introduce ourselves: I am (called) Mikhail.

—I am Polina.

—Pleased to meet you.

13.3.2 Introducing people to each other and to a third party

When introducing people to each other or introducing somebody to a third party the
following phrases are used:
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John, allow me to introduce you to my colleague Volodia Semakov.

May I introduce you? This is my sister Galina and this is my Swedish friend
Anders.

13.3.3 Asking for someone’s name

To ask for someone’s name the question word literally, ‘how’, is used. The
most usual way to ask someone’s name is to use the third person plural, present
tense of the verb ‘to call’ and the accusative:

What is your name?

What is your sister called?

In more informal language the verb can be in the infinitive:

What’s your name?

If you want to enquire about a specific part of someone’s name, a construction with
the preposition (+ dat.) can be used:



What is your name and patronymic?

NOTE is frequently used as a single compound noun, as in the above
question. In this usage both parts of the noun decline.

The following illustrate another pattern for asking about a specific part of
someone’s name:

What is your name and patronymic?

What is that actor’s surname?

With other types of name the pronoun tends to be used:

What is the name of that horse?
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13.3.4 Giving one’s name

The normal way of giving one’s name echoes the question given at the beginning of
the previous section:

I am called Ivan.

She is called Larisa Petrovna.

Although the name is normally given in the nominative, in informal language it can
be put in the instrumental:

I’m called Ivan.

She’s called Larisa.

To refer to a specific part of someone’s name, a construction with the preposition
(+ dat.) can be used:

We had a student in our year called Brezhnev (or whose surname was Brezhnev).

13.3.5 Titles and names of places or other objects

The word is normally used to indicate the name of an inanimate object,
including geographical names, names of institutions, and the titles of books, films
and works of art. The verb associated with this noun is ‘to be called’:

What is the name of the village where we saw a wonderful wooden church



yesterday?

What’s this new organisation going to be called?

What were the names of those two aeroplanes that became famous during the Battle
of Britain?

Another, more informal way of asking about the name of an inanimate object is to
use the phrase:

What is the name of that medicine you gave me last week?

When answering the question, the name of the object is usually given in the
nominative:

The village is called Tambitsy.

The noun is used in the following patterns and phrases:
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—‘What is your land called?’ asked the captain of a Spanish ship.

—‘Yucatán!’ answered the the leader of the local tribe, using a phrase which in the
local language meant ‘I don’t understand’. Since then the peninsula has been called
(literally, borne the name) Yucatan.

The name War and Peace, which Tolstoy (chose to) give his novel, was the subject
of controversy for many years.

The figure-skaters performed a new dance called (literally, under the name) ‘The
Matrioshkas’.

For the use of inverted commas in titles, see 1.5.8.

13.4 Addressing friends and acquaintances

13.4.0 Introduction

Although Russian has several different forms that can be used to address friends
and acquaintances, the most important are the familiar form of the forename and
the full forename+patronymic.

For the structure of Russian names, see 12.1.

13.4.1 Using the forename

The familiar version of the forename is the normal form of address used between



friends or, within the family, between siblings and by adults when speaking to
children. It is used more generally by older people when speaking to children and
is, for example, the form used by teachers when speaking to their students.
Although there is no absolute rule about this, the familiar form of the forename is
normally combined with the pronoun

Nadia, go home! Your grandmother’s arrived.

Hi, Kolia, how are things?

Hello, Seriozha, I haven’t seen you for ages. How are you getting on?

In appropriate circumstances the more expressive forms of the forename can be
used:

Hi, Natasha! I’ve been called up into the army. The farewell party is on Saturday.
Are you coming?
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For more on forenames and their familiar and expressive forms, see 12.1.1 and
16.1.4.

When addressing someone using a familiar form that ends in -a or it is possible
to shorten the name by dropping the final vowel. This shortened form, which is
characteristic of more informal levels of language, is used particularly frequently
when the name is repeated:

Kolia, do you happen to know what time it is?

Tania, Tania, come here!

13.4.2 Use of forename+patronymic

The combination of full version of the forename+patronymic is the default form of
address among adults. It is used in most circumstances where English speakers
would use ‘Mr’/‘Mrs’/‘Ms’+surname and in some instances where English
speakers might switch to the forename. In particular, it is used between colleagues
in offices and institutions (and especially when addressing a superior); by pupils
and students when addressing their teachers and lecturers, and more generally when
addressing older people. It is always combined with the pronoun

Piotr Petrovich, would you mind stepping into my office. I’ve got some questions
about your report.

Anna Sergeevna, have you marked our essays yet?

13.4.3 Other forms of address

Traditionally, the full form of the forename was not widely used as a form of
address, except when speaking to foreigners (since foreign names do not as a rule
have familiar forms; see 12.2). In recent years, however, it has become more



acceptable as an intermediate form in circumstances when the use of
forename+patronymic seems too formal, but where the use of the familiar form of
the forename is too informal, for example, between colleagues. It can be combined
with either or One situation where this form can be widely heard is on
television, when, for example, newsreaders are talking on air to correspondents on
location:

For a live report from the scene of the events we are going over to our
correspondent Aleksandr Kurganov.

—Aleksandr? Aleksandr, can you hear me?

—Yes, Tat’iana, I can hear you loud and clear.

In Soviet times the titles ‘Mr’ and ‘Mrs’ were combined with the
surname only when addressing foreigners. Since 1991, however, these titles have
started
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to be used more widely, although they can still sometimes carry ironic or even
derogatory overtones. Nevertheless, in formal circumstances it is now generally
acceptable to address someone whose name and patronymic you do not know using
the form +surname:

Would you mind filling in this form for us, Mr Petrov?

On the other hand, the form ‘comrade’+surname, which was used in
Soviet times, has now largely died out, although followed by the name of
the rank is still used when addressing a superior officer in the armed forces or the
police.

Surname alone is used by teachers and lecturers when addressing their students and
also when addressing those lower in rank in the armed forces and other strictly
hierarchical institutions:

Ivanova, please step up to the blackboard and demonstrate for us the proof of
Pythagoras’s theorem.

Patronymic alone is sometimes used in informal contexts. It indicates familiarity
and can be combined only with It cannot be used by younger people to indicate
respect towards their elders:

Mikhalych, when are we going to look for mushrooms? You did promise!

For the ‘reduced’ form of the patronymic, see 12.1.2.

13.4.4 Referring to someone not present

When referring in Russian to someone with whom one is on formal terms, it is
perfectly normal to use the formula forename+patronymic. If the person referred to
is a man, the name, especially in informal language, is often treated as a single unit,
with only the patronymic being declined; here too the patronymic is normally



spoken in the reduced form:

I’ve just been to see Ivan Ivanovich.

Referring to someone by title+surname is fairly rare. On the other hand, reference
by surname alone is much more frequent and is acceptable in a wide range of
contexts:

Have you heard? Filimonova from personnel has had twins.

Britvikhin and Stoliarov have been summoned to the Dean’s office.

The formula full forename+surname (which is virtually never used as a form of
address) was until recently used mainly to refer to sportspeople and performers in
the world of the arts and show business. In the last few years its usage has been
extended to others in the public eye, such as politicians:

The films of Leonid Gaidai featured the best Russian/Soviet actors: Iurii Nikulin,
Andrei Mironov, Anatolii Papanov.
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NOTE The adjective is derived from ‘homeland’,
‘fatherland’ and is frequently used in journalism and other similar types of

language. Its meaning, depending on the time frame to which it refers, is either
‘Russian’ or ‘Soviet’.

13.5 Addressing strangers

13.5.1 Introduction

When addressing strangers, Russians prefer, if possible, to use a form of address.
There are various such forms in use, many of which have no real equivalent in
English.

13.5.1 Addressing an individual

The forms used most frequently to address someone who is not known to the

speaker are ‘young man’ and literally, ‘girl’. These
terms, which are perfectly polite and can be used to address anyone from late teens
to early middle-age (and even beyond), are widely used in the street; they are the
preferred forms for addressing waiters, shop assistants and others with whom one
may come into casual contact:

Excuse me (young man), was it you that dropped this notebook?

Would you mind showing me that jacket there with the hood, the one on the left in
the window?

A problem arises with people who are too old to respond gracefully to

or Forms such as ‘man’, ‘woman’
and ‘lady’ are quite frequently heard, but they can cause offence and are best
avoided. There are periodic attempts to revive ‘sir’ and ‘madam’,
but these have never caught on and their use is likely to be seen as quaint or ironic.
The best solution is probably to use an indirect way of attracting someone’s
attention, such as ‘excuse me’ or ‘please’, ‘would you



mind?’:

Excuse me, was it you that dropped this notebook?

Excuse me, would you mind passing this fare up to the driver? It’s for two people
going as far as Ramenskoe.

‘uncle’ and ‘aunt(ie)’ are used informally to address people of an older
generation and, along with the more familiar and are used by
children addressing adults:

(Uncle), is it true you’re a conjuror?
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13.5.2 Addressing a group

Announcements made in Russian to a group of people normally begin with a form
of address containing a noun which identifies the audience. This is normally

preceded by the plural adjective ‘dear’, literally, ‘respected’,
‘esteemed’. Examples of these forms of address, which are given with notional
translations since they do not have English equivalents, include the following:

Flight 2458 (from Rostov) to Volgograd is now ready for boarding.

A greater degree of intimacy is suggested by the formula:

The Russian equivalent of ‘ladies and gentlemen’ is although the
presence of the above formulae means that it is used less often than the
corresponding English phrase.

At the end of a lecture or a speech it is polite to say:

13.6 Writing letters and telephoning

13.6.1 Writing letters

The normal practice is to begin ordinary letters with the adjective

‘dear’ followed either by the name(s) of the people
being addressed or by an appropriate noun, such as ‘friend’:



The adjective ‘dear’ can also be used, especially when
writing to close friends or relatives:

Relatively formal letters can end with the formula:

For the occurrence of capital letters with the pronouns and when they are
used in letters to address one person, see 1.5.7.

More informal ways of ending letters are:
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In formal and official letters the name of the recipient is preceded by the adjective

literally, ‘respected’, ‘esteemed’ or ‘highly
respected/ esteemed’:

Formal letters can end with one of the following salutations:

NOTE Textbooks generally recommend putting an exclamation mark after the
greeting at the beginning of a letter, although a comma can also be used.

13.6.2 Using the telephone

(less frequently ) is used to establish initial contact after picking up the

telephone. A more formal way of answering the telephone is to say
literally, ‘I am listening to you’. ‘yes’ is sometimes used, but is less polite; it
tends to be used more often when the connection has been lost and re-established.

Hello, I can’t hear you properly. Can you phone me back?



—Hello.

—Hello, is that Mikhail Moiseevich? This is Tsvetkova from the Vecherniaia
gazeta.

—How can I help you?

NOTE In Russian there is no problem about combining with a
greeting such as or

The courtesy formulae in the buiness-related calls are normally reduced to a
minimum:
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—Hello, Troika taxi service.

—Can I order a taxi please for 10.30 this evening?

—Can you give me your address, the destination and the name of the customer?

—33 Beriozovyi Bul’var, flat 11, going to the railway station, and the taxi’s for
Dubrovin.

—Your taxi is ordered.

To ask to speak to somebody the following formulae can be used:

All three can be followed by the name of the person in the accusative; the second
and third can also be followed by a verb in the infinitive. To ask who is calling, the
following sentence is used:

The following sentence can be used to offer to take a message:

—Hello, hairdressers.

—Hello, can I speak to Stanislav Iur’evich, please?

—I’m afraid he’s with a customer. Can you ring back later?



—Hello.

—Hello, can I speak to Nina, please?

—Just a minute, Who’s calling?

—It’s Valerii. She’s expecting me to phone.

—Hello, is that Maksim?

—No, it’s his father.

—Would it be possible to speak to Maksim? This is Pavel from the university.

—Maksim’s not here. Can I give him a message?

—Would you mind asking him to phone me back on my mobile? He’s got my
number.

NOTE As the first example shows, Russian businesses are not always as
informative as they might be when they answer the telephone.
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There are two ways of telling someone that they have got a wrong-number:

A typical message left on an answering machine might be:

Hello, this is an answering machine. Please leave a message after the tone.

Other useful telephone-related words and phrases include the following:
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14
Being, becoming and possession

14.1 Being and becoming

14.1.1 Using the verb

The verb that corresponds most closely to the English ‘to be’, as used in sentences
of the type ‘X is/was/will be Y’, is When it is used in this function, has
no present tense forms. In writing, the missing verb is normally indicated by a dash
(−), especially when both subject and complement are nouns:

Not many people know that my brother is a famous actor.

El’brus is the highest mountain in Europe.

Thanks for doing everything so quickly. You are a real hero.

Twice two is four.

The dash is not used when the subject is the pronoun or when the complement is
an adjective; it tends to be omitted when the subject is a personal pronoun:

I think these are your keys.

Remember the golden rule of business: the customer is always right.



She is my cousin.

For more on the present tense of see 4.8.

For the formation of the future tense of see 4.4.1.

For the formation of the imperative of see 4.9.1.

For the formation of the imperfective gerund of see 4.11.1.
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14.1.2 Noun complements of

As was noted in 3.1.3 and 3.5.3, the complement of if it is a noun, is in some
circumstances in the nominative case and in other circumstances in the instrumental
case. The general rules for the use of the two cases are as follows:

In the present tense only the nominative is possible. Examples are given in the
previous section.

With all other forms of except the past tense, the instrumental is normally
used:

Future tense

It’s already clear that in the next few years inflation will be a serious problem for
the Russian government.

Imperative

Professor, I’ve a favour to ask you. Would you agree to be my supervisor?

Conditional

If you were president of Russia, how would you manage the battle against
corruption?

Infinitive



You don’t have to be a prophet to predict how it will all end.

Gerund

He began his career while he was still a student.

For more on the use of the imperative in requests, see 18.3.1.

For more on the use of the gerund, see 21.10.

With the past tense of there is a tendency to prefer the instrumental:

When I was a student, I was a member of three societies, but I was never a member
of the party.

But at one time we were friends.
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The nominative, however, is normally used if the complement refers to a permanent
state:

Our grandmother was a beauty and many sought her hand in marriage.

14.1.2 Sentences where the complement precedes the subject

In Russian, there is no requirement for the subject of a sentence to precede the verb.

For information on the principles of word order in Russian, see 20.1.

It is thus perfectly possible for a sentence to be constructed according to the
following pattern: complement (in the instrumental)—verb—subject (in the
nominative). A much quoted example is the following sentence:

The first man in space was Iurii Gagarin.

With sentences of this type it is not always straightforward to work out which noun
should be in the nominative and which in the instrumental, but in general the
following principles apply:

(1) The noun or noun phrase giving the more important information will come at
the end of the sentence.

(2) The noun or noun phrase indicating the more temporary state will be in the
instrumental.

The above sentence follows both those principles: the key information here is that it
is Iurii Gagarin (and not someone else) who was the first man in space; Iurii
Gagarin was always Iurii Gagarin (a permanent state), but he was only the first man
in space for a part of his life (a more temporary condition).

Sometimes either noun or noun phrase can be in the instrumental, but in such
instances there will be a subtle difference in meaning between the two sentences:



Her third husband was a (theatre or film) director [unlike her other husbands].

Her third husband was (or had been) a director at one of the Moscow theatres [but
then may have gone on to do other things].

In the first sentence, being the third husband is seen as the more temporary state:
the husband was a director before and possibly after his marriage. In the second
sentence, being a director at one of the Moscow theatres is the more temporary
state: the husband could have given up this specific activity some time before or
during his marriage.

14.1.4 Adjective complements

When the complement of is an adjective, different rules apply. In the present
tense there are two possibilities:

The long form in the nominative.
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The short form (for those adjectives that have short forms).

With other forms of there are three possibilities:

The long form in the nominative.

The long form in the instrumental.

The short form (for those adjectives that have short forms).

For information on the short forms of adjectives and on those adjectives that have
no short forms, see 6.5. It will be remembered that short forms occur only in the
nominative.

The long form in the nominative tends to be used to refer to permanent
characteristics, especially in present tense sentences:

She’s so talented; it seems there’s nothing she can’t do.

It was then that I noticed for the first time his eyes are bright blue.

Be careful, this mushroom’s poisonous.

The long form in the instrumental tends to be preferred when is in the future,
the conditional or the infinitive:

I am sure that his new book will be very interesting.

If he were more far-sighted he would not have made statements of that nature.



Everyone would agree that it is better to be rich and healthy than poor and sick.

When is in the past tense, the long form in the instrumental is widely used, but
the long form in the nominative can be used when it is necessary to make it clear
that a permanent quality is being talked about:

Only now did she understand that her decision had been wrong.

When you were a child you would never sit still or shut up.

The flat where he lived with his family was large, bright and had a view onto the
lake.

When is in the imperative, either the long form in the instrumental or the short
form can be used:

Be brave: nothing’s going to happen to you.
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Drivers! On 1 September (the start of the school year in Russia) be especially
careful and pay particular attention!

For more examples with the short form, see below.

The short form tends to be used with reference to a specific occasion or set of
circumstances:

The filming is over. Everyone is free to go.

Many thanks for your help. I’m very grateful.

—Shall we go and have some supper?

—I’m not really hungry.

An extension of this is that the short form can have the meaning of ‘too…’:

You’re still too young to judge people.

These shoes are too big for me. Do you have them in a size smaller?

Says you! (Literally, ‘Your arms are too short!’ It is said in response to a threat to
carry out a particular action.)



The short form is normally used when the adjective occurs in conjunction with a
dependent phrase, most commonly a noun or pronoun in a case other than
nominative or accusative, or a prepositional phrase:

I didn’t know you were capable of such a great achievement.

I’m not very good at maths.

The short form is used when the complement precedes the subject:

Cases are known where parents are granted citizenship, but not their children.

With some adjectives the short form is associated with a particular meaning:

The short form of the adjective ‘good’ has the special meaning of
‘goodlooking’, ‘attractive’:

She was such an attractive and pleasant person that there are no words to describe
her.
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The short form of the adjective occurs in a number of set expressions:

14.1.5 Synonyms of

The following verbs are more or less exact synonyms of They are found
almost exclusively in formal language:

is used with a complement in the instrumental case, which, where
appropriate, can precede both verb and subject; both subject and complement are
generally nouns, although adjectival complements are occasionally found,

especially in bureaucratic language. is used with a direct
object in the accusative case; both subject and object are normally nouns:

He’s been a member of the Russian Union of Photographic Artists since 2002.

The official founder of the Moscow International Film Festival is the Russian
government.

The new film is an unsuccessful cross between an action film and a melodrama.

The verb (+prep.) can correspond to the English ‘to be’ when it has
the meaning of ‘consist in’; it can also be used with a clause introduced by the



conjunction

The main difference between Batman and other superheroes is his absence of
supernatural abilities.

Our main problem is that we have no money left.

The verb means ‘to tend to be’, ‘to be (frequently)’. It is used in all levels of
language to refer to something that is repeated either intermittently or regularly, but
would not be used to refer to something that is always the case; it is normally used
with a complement in the instrumental, although an adjectival complement can be
in the short form:

Quite often these discussions can be heated and can drag on late into the evening.
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Used on its own or with means ‘it happens’ or ‘these things can
happen’:

—Doctor, after my tooth was removed, my gum became inflamed.

—This can happen. I’ll prescribe you antibiotics.

It can happen that at the most exciting point of the play someone’s mobile phone
goes off.

With a negative can indicate that something cannot or should not be
expected to happen:

He missed all his lectures and now hopes to get a good mark in the exam. He can’t
expect miracles.

It doesn’t get any better.

For more on negation with see 15.1.2.

The verb means ‘it transpired that’, ‘it turned out to be’,
although in practice it can sometimes correspond simply to the English ‘to be’; it is
used with a complement in the instrumental:

It turns out that we attended the same faculty but in different years.



There was some white powder in the envelope, but it was (or turned out to be)
harmless.

14.1.6 The verb

The verb means ‘to become’. It is used with a complement in
the instrumental:

At that time nobody could ever have thought that he would become a distinguished
scholar.

Instances of consumers suing manufacturers of poor quality goods have become an
everyday occurrence.

Blogs are becoming more and more popular among young people.

In many instances and especially in sentences referring to a particular set of
circumstances, it is possible to use, instead of with an adjectival
complement, an intransitive verb formed from an adjective according to the pattern
described in 10.3.3:
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In the last few years she has become much thinner, while he, on the other hand, has
become fatter.

When it refers to a new state of affairs that has come into being, functions
very much like a perfective partner of and in many instances it can be
translated by ‘to be’:

Dynamo Kiev, under the guidance of the Russian trainer Iurii Sëmin, have won the
First Channel Cup for the first time. (Literally, have become the winners…for the
first time.)

For the first time in its history the Religious Council of (Russian) Muslims is to be
headed by an ethnic Russian: he is Alii Efteev.

Following the same principle, the Russian version of the television quiz Who Wants

to be a Millionaire? is called Presumably,
everybody wants to be a millionaire, but not everyone is necessarily willing to do
what is required in order to become one.

14.2 Existence, presence and location

14.2.1 The use of the verb

Existence, presence, and location is also often indicated by the verb

There was a problem, but we’ve managed to solve it.

I’ll be at a meeting all day tomorrow.



There used to be an old church here, but it was demolished in the 1950s.

In the present tense the third person form is frequently used, especially when
the emphasis is on the fact of presence, rather than on the subject of the sentence;

can be used with plural as well as with singular subjects:

There’s only one person in the town who can help us.

There are certain things that are not mentioned in public.

Now there is somewhere where Moscow drivers can complain when their vehicles
have been towed away illegally.
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14.2.2 Synonyms of

The verbs and (see 14.1.5) can also be used in
sentences indicating existence, presence or location; the shades of meaning that
they convey are the same as those described in 14.1.5:

He is normally here only on Tuesdays.

There have been cases when the breaking-off of diplomatic relations has been
followed by a declaration of war.

The reason he scores so many goals is that he’s always in the right place at the right
time.

The verb is used, mostly in more formal types of language, to indicate
existence or presence:

There are programs available to hackers that identify passwords in a few seconds.

The verb and the past passive participle are widely used to
indicate location:

My room is (situated) at the end of the corridor, next to the bathroom.



Glasgow is located in the West of Scotland, on both banks of the River Clyde.

For more on past passive participles, see 4.12.4.

The verb can be used of buildings, statues and for objects standing
vertically:

In the central square there is still a statue of Lenin.

On the shelves there were dictionaries and other books in Slavonic languages.

The verb can be used with reference to something that can be thought of as
lying flat. Following this logic the same verb is used with reference to someone in
hospital:

In one of these envelopes there is a bank note for 1,000 roubles.

He can’t be here today as he’s in hospital.
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The verb is used with reference to specific locations, namely, staying at
home or in prison; indeed, is sometimes used on its own with the meaning
‘to be in prison’:

I was at home all day yesterday, so don’t pretend that you tried to phone several
times.

I know he’s in prison, but I don’t know what for.

NOTE The verbs are imperfective.

14.3 Talking about possession

14.3.1 Talking about possession using the preposition y (+gen.)

The normal way of talking about possession in Russian does not involve a verb
corresponding to the English ‘to have’; instead, a construction indicating location is
used: the verb is normally (in the third person) and the possessor is indicated
by means of the preposition y (+gen.):

I’m very busy today, but tomorrow I’ll have a lot of free time.

He used to have a car, but he sold it and now travels only on public transport.

In the present tense, the verb form can either be present or be omitted. It tends
to be used when emphasis is on the fact of possession, rather than the possessor or
the item possessed:



I have two brothers and a sister.

She has light brown hair and pale blue eyes.

I already have that book.

For the use of constructions with y (+gen.) in sentences indicating location proper,
see 21.2.11.

The verb form can be used in sentences indicating possession that is
frequent, regular or intermittent:

Even well-known football clubs often have big debts.
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14.3.2 The verb

Russian has an equivalent verb to the English ‘to have’: this is a first
conjugation verb belonging to the class described in 4.6.1 (c). It is used for the most
part with a limited group of abstract nouns in what are more or less set expressions:

It would be interesting to know what he had in mind when he asked that question.

Correspondents working for local papers have much less opportunity to ask the
president a question.

Your words are extremely important to me.

She stated that fixed tennis matches still did take place, but only in men’s
tournaments.



I now have the honour of asking our distinguished guest to address us.

For an example of see 15.4.

With and the construction with y (+gen.) is also possible:

If I have the opportunity, I will definitely pass on your regards to him.

The verb can be used to indicate possession, but it tends to occur only in
more formal or abstract contexts:

In order to apply for this post it is essential to have a university degree.

Many football clubs, in spite of good results, have large debts.
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I have never been married and have no children (e.g. in a formal statement).

I remember that official forms used to contain the question: ‘Do you have any
relatives living abroad?’

14.3.3 The verbs and

The verbs and both mean ‘to own’, ‘to possess’ and both are used
with an object in the instrumental. Their use is normally restricted to formal
contexts in which the object possessed has a certain value:

A controlling share in the company is owned by the state.

Until 1867 Alaska was a possession of Russia.

The sultan possessed countless riches and unlimited power.

That man has the unique ability to read other people’s thoughts.

The phrase means ‘to know a (foreign) language’:

My colleague has a fluent knowledge of seven foreign languages.
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15
Negation

15.1 Simple negation

15.1.1 The particle

The normal way to create a straightforward negative sentence is to insert the
negative particle before the verb:

It is advisable to change money at the airport or in the hotel.

It is not advisable to change money at the airport or in the hotel.

Now I know what to do.

Now I don’t know what to do.

Phone home every day.

Don’t phone home every day.

This rule applies to ‘to be’, but only when it is used in the way described in
14.1.1, that is, in sentences indicating equivalence. In present tense sentences,
where there is no verb present, the particle is placed before the complement:



I’m afraid his new book won’t be very interesting.

If you weren’t a big businessman, what would you like to be?

We’re not oligarchs, we’re not shareholders, we’re just ordinary people who want
to live an ordinary life.

I’m not good at maths.
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NOTE The particle is proclitic, that is, it forms a single stress unit with the
following word. In a small number of past tense forms the stress moves forward

from the verb onto the particle. The most widely occurring example is where
the negated forms of the past tense are stressed according to the following

pattern:

Negation can be reinforced by the adverbs
‘absolutely’, ‘(not) at all’:

Now I don’t know at all what to do; or Now I haven’t the slightest idea what to do.

15.1.2 Negation of sentences indicating existence, presence, location and possession

When ‘to be’ is used in sentences indicating existence, presence, location and
possession (that is, those described in 14.2 and 14.3), special rules for negation
apply. An impersonal construction is used in which the noun or pronoun indicating
what does not exist or is not present or possessed is in the genitive case, and the
verb is in the third person singular, neuter in the past tense. The present tense form

has a negative equivalent which can never be omitted:

I am certain there will be problems.

I am certain there won’t be (any) problems.

In the 1920s there was already a university in Rostov.

At the end of the nineteenth century there still was no university in Rostov.



There are examples of this phenomenon in Russia.

There are no examples of this phenomenon in Russia.

I shall have time for this tomorrow.

I won’t have time for this tomorrow.

They have a daughter.

They have no son.
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I already have that book.

I no longer have that book.

Particular attention is drawn to the following examples, where this construction is
used to indicate absence:

—Can I speak to Galia?

—Yes, she’s here.

Or

—No, she’s not here at the moment.

Or

—No, she’s not at home at the moment.

I was at that meeting. I can remember everything.

I wasn’t at that meeting. I don’t know what was discussed there.

This construction is not found only with but also with a number of other



verbs when they are used to indicate existence, presence, location or possession:

You don’t have citizens in an empire. You just have subjects of the emperor.

(It turned out that) there was no room in his car for me.

There are no cheap restaurants left in Moscow.

For that not to happen, you have to pay your bills on time.

A single model for democracy simply doesn’t exist.

NOTE The expression is a somewhat high-flown way of saying ‘He
has died’.
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15.2 Partial negation

15.2.1 Negating only part of a sentence

In the examples given in 15.1 it is the whole sentence that is negated. Where,
however, it is only a single word or a specific part of a sentence that requires to be
negated, the negative particle is placed immediately before the word or phrase
concerned:

He isn’t coming on Thursday, but on Friday.

Not everyone can write such excellent Russian as you.

The position of can affect the meaning of the sentence:

I would very much advise you not to change money at the airport or in the hotel.

I would not particularly/really advise you to change money at the airport or in the
hotel.

In the second example only is negated.

She’s not at home today.

She’s not at home today, but at work.

In the second example only is negated. When only part of the sentence is



negated, impersonal constructions of the type described in 15.2 are not used.

15.2.2 ‘Pseudo-negatives’

In some instances this use of creates set phrases that are negative in form, but not
necessarily in meaning:

We’ve discussed this question several times at board meetings.

Having come through several extremely serious crises, Spartak has survived.

In 7.3.2 examples were given of the use of the phrase to mean ‘the wrong…’;
can also be combined with the adverbs ‘there’ and ‘thither’, ‘to that

place’ to similar effect:

You’re sitting in the wrong place.

You’ve got the wrong number. (Literally, You’ve ended up in the wrong place.)
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15.3 Negative adverbs, negative pronouns and the negative particle

15.3.0 Introduction

Russian has a number of negative adverbs, negative pronouns, as well as the
negative particle which correspond to such English negative words as
‘nowhere’, ‘nothing’ and ‘neither’. In Russian, these words are normally used in
conjunction with the particle in what appear to be sentences with a ‘double
negative’.

15.3.1 Negative adverbs

The following negative adverbs are used in Russian:

But we were never friends.

He doesn’t react in any way to my requests.

There was a time when black caviar was not sold anywhere.

Don’t go off anywhere.



I’m not expecting help from anywhere.

He was not in the slightest embarrassed by the fact that he had already been turned
down twice.

I don’t doubt in the slightest that he’s lying.

15.3.2 Negative pronouns

The main negative pronouns used in Russian are:

and decline like the interrogative pronouns
and respectively (see 7.4.1 and 7.4.2); for more on see 15.3.3.

Nobody phoned today.
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I’m not accusing anybody, but I no longer believe anyone.

I can’t understand anything here.

I haven’t received any answer from him.

The sale of such weapons is not restricted by any international agreements.

Further examples with are given in 15.3.3.

There are two negative pronouns that are used rather less frequently: ‘no
one’s’.

This declines like the pronoun (see 7.4.2):

—Whose dog is that?

—Nobody’s.

The feminine form is also used as a noun with the meaning ‘draw’ (in sport):

Their last game ended as a draw.

The pronoun is really only used in two set phrases that serve as emphatic
negatives:



In no way whatsoever do state corporations take the place of private business.

In no circumstances whatsoever should the Academy of Television become
politicised.

As the last example shows, when these pronouns are used with prepositions, the
preposition is placed between the negative prefix and the rest of the pronoun, and
the whole unit is written as three separate words:

I haven’t discussed your problem with anyone.

You wouldn’t confuse this style with anything.

There are no circumstances in which her rival can rely on the support of the ethnic
minorities.
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I don’t need anyone’s help.

15.3.3 More on

The form is used only for the nominative case and thus occurs only on the
fairly rare occasions when this pronoun is the grammatical subject of a sentence:

Nothing here interests me.

Forms in are also used in conjunction with prepositions that take the
accusative case:

She won’t go to the Far East at any price!

The pronoun is found much more often in the form this is the ending for the
genitive case, but it is also the form used without exception when the pronoun
serves as the direct object of a transitive verb:

For more on transitive verbs, see 4.13.1.

We’re not afraid of anything.

Our children don’t read anything.

The form is also used in impersonal expressions of the type:

We can’t hear anything, we can’t see anything. (Literally, Nothing is to be heard…)



In addition, can have the meaning of ‘all right, not too bad’:

—How are things?

—Not too bad or OK.

The film’s OK; it’s watchable at least.

can be used in reply to an apology:

—I’m sorry.

—That’s all right.

For more on the use of see 13.2.5 and 16.2.4.
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15.3.4 More on negative adverbs and pronouns

It is perfectly possible in Russian to combine two or more negative adverbs and/or
pronouns in the same sentence:

Nobody owes anybody anything.

I never said anything of the sort to anybody.

Negative adverbs and pronouns can be used in conjunction with the negative
impersonal predicate forms ‘it is forbidden’, ‘it is impossible’ and

‘it is impossible’:

You are not allowed to go anywhere while you are on duty.

It’s totally impossible to open the window.

It was impossible to buy black caviar anywhere.

For more on impersonal predicate forms, see 11.2.2.

For more on the aspects of infinitive verbs used with see 5.7.5.

There are some more or less set phrases where negative adverbs or pronouns are
used without the particle These include:

This has nothing to do with me.



We were left with nothing.

At the moment, you’re on a road to nowhere.

15.3.5 The negative particle

When it is used as a negative particle has two functions. The sequence
corresponds to English ‘neither…nor’:

I eat neither fish nor meat.

She doesn’t know how to talk either to her colleagues or to her pupils.

I want neither to eat nor to drink.

He’s neither at home nor at work.

The particle is not used when is used in certain set phrases of the type:
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She suddenly decided to give everything up and go off and work in Italy.

The other use of is to make negation more emphatic:

I don’t know a single word of Chinese.

Not even once have I been to the Caucasus.

NOTE It is important to distinguish these emphatic negatives (which are
combined with the particle ) from the ‘pseudo-negatives’

described in 15.3.2.

They didn’t pay me even the slightest attention.

Don’t move! or Stay right where you are!

NOTE The negative particle should be distinguished from the reinforcing
particle found in constructions such as:

For more on these constructions, see 21.6.4 and 23.2.1.

15.4 The case of the direct object in negative sentences

In 3.3.3 it was noted that the genitive is sometimes used instead of the accusative
for the direct object of a transitive verb in a negative sentence. The choice of case



is partly a matter of rules, but partly a matter of preference.

The genitive is always used in conjunction with the emphatic particle

I don’t know a single word of Chinese.

They didn’t pay me even the slightest attention.

The genitive is normally used:

(1) In sentences with a negative adverb or the negative pronoun

I never eat meat.

I haven’t received any answer from him.
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(2) In constructions involving the verb as well as in some other set phrases

such as ‘to play a part’:

They have no right to enter your house without your permission.

Here the intelligentsia does not play a signifcant part.

(3) When the object is

That is something I didn’t know.

The genitive tends to be preferred in general statements or when the object is
indefinite:

You mean to say you don’t read newspapers?

Why didn’t you buy (any) bread?

The accusative is used as follows:

(1) When it is not the whole the sentence, but only a specific part that is negated:

Not everyone would do something like that.

(2) In sentences where the negation is apparent, rather than real, for example,
‘psuedo-negatives’ of the type described in 15.2.2 or genuine double negatives of
the type ‘it is impossible not to’:



We’ve discussed this question several times at board meetings.

It’s impossible not to feel pride when you read about his sporting achievements.

In most instances not included in any of the above categories either case may be
found:

I am not going to waste time on excuses.

I don’t know his wife.

We don’t eat meat on weekdays only.

15.5 Negatives of the type

Russian has a special set of negative pronouns and adverbs that are used in
sentences corresponding to the English ‘there is nothing to do’, ‘there is nowhere to
go’:
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These forms are mostly used with an infinitive verb. If there is a logical subject, it
goes, as in most impersonal sentences, in the dative:

He suddenly realised there was nobody he could pass on his experience to.

There’s nothing for us to do here.

I haven’t got time to sit around here with you.

There’s nowhere here to park a car.

Our young people have nowhere to go in the evening.

There was nowhere to get hold of such an enormous sum (of money).

There’s no point in going abroad; I’ve everything I need here.

NOTE These sentences are the negative equivalent of sentences of the following
type (already illustrated in 14.2.1):



Now there is somewhere where Moscow drivers can complain when their
vehicles have been towed away illegally.

In this case, however, the negative sentences are rather more frequent than those
without negation.

When pronouns of this type are used with a preposition, the preposition is normally
placed between the negative prefix and the pronoun, and the whole unit is written
as three separate words:

There’s nobody to have a drink with here.

The two of us have nothing to talk about.

can also mean ‘there’s no need to…’, ‘there’s no cause to…’, used in the
sense of conveying a reproach:

Whose fault is it that you missed the most interesting part? There was no need to
leave so early.
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You need to get on with your work, instead of messing around.

There’s no cause to be surprised.

Some expressions involving these negative forms have become set phrases:

—Thank you very much.

—Don’t mention it.

Some people think that people in the Soviet Union read because they hadn’t
anything better to do.

The situation’s become so complicated that it can’t get any worse.
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16
Expressing attitudes

16.1 Expressing attitudes using suffixes

16.1.0 Introduction

A very important means by which attitudes are expressed in Russian is the use of
certain suffixes, especially those attached to nouns. These suffixes, which are
described in detail in 10.1.1, are conventionally known as diminutive and
augmentative suffixes, but these terms are somewhat misleading, since in addition
to (and sometimes instead of) any connotations of size, they also give information
about the attitude of the speaker. It is the use of these suffixes that often makes
many people who come into contact with Russian describe the language as being
unusually emotional and expressive. At the same time, however, these suffixes are
particularly difficult for learners to master, partly because of the great variety of
suffixes available and the sometimes unpredictable nature of the way in which they
are used, and partly because the connotations they contain and the nuances of
attitude that they express are often extremely subtle.

In general terms, suffixes with positive connotations, all of which are diminutive
suffixes, render things small and/or ‘nice’ or ‘cute’. Suffixes with negative
connotations, which can be diminutive or augmentative, on the other hand, make
things either smaller or bigger, but also uglier or in some other way less
appreciable.

16.1.1 Using diminutive suffixes with positive connotations

In the following examples nouns are used with a diminutive suffix that has a
positive connotation. In these sentences the suffix is not intended to give
information about size, but instead serves to convey a positive feeling from the
speaker to the listener, for example, helping to soften a command or a request. For
this reason the suffix itself is generally untranslatable, although sometimes its effect
may be conveyed in English by other means:

Come on, eat up another plateful, please.



Can I see your tickets, please?

Excuse me, could I have a word with you?

Or Excuse me, could I see you for a minute?
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Excuse me, you wouldn’t happen to have a light, would you?

Do please write down my phone number. If the tap starts dripping again, feel free
to telephone me.

After the move everything was going smoothly and they were starting to think
about having a second child.

I’m not bothered about summer, with all the heat, the dust and the mosquitoes, but I
really love a cold and frosty winter.

Call in tomorrow evening for a dram (or and we’ll have a glass of something
warming).

In the following sentences the suffix combines both a positive emotion and a
reference to size:

There’s a warm breeze, and fluffy clouds are scudding across the sky.

In the handbag she’d been given she found a silver ring and a small mirror in the
shape of a heart.



Look, what a funny little dog!

You’d better cover the baby’s head; it’s quite chilly outside.

16.1.2 Using suffixes with negative connotations

In the following examples the diminutive suffix refers to size, but is also used
to express a negative or diminishing attitude on the part of the speaker:

The miserable hole that he’d been sent to was as grey and as boring as thousands of
other provincial towns on this earth.

Where did you find that wretched little hare? That’s not one of your toys.

He threw into the suitcase an old sweater, two pairs of socks and some underwear.
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Augmentative suffixes normally convey both a reference to (large) size and
generally negative connotations:

A voice like that could wake anyone up.

With fists like that he should take up boxing, not the violin!

He handed in the keys to the room, but left such a filthy mess behind; he didn’t
even do the washing up!

They’ve started to demolish the building next door; there’s noise and dust
everywhere!

Don’t breathe on me; you smell terribly of booze!

NOTES

(i) As the first, second and fourth of the above examples demonstrate, the
addition of a diminutive or an augmentative suffix, regardless of the ending, does

not affect the gender of the original noun (see also 10.1.1).

(ii) Although the augmentative suffix normally has negative connotations,
the noun used as a form of address, expresses both a familiar and a

positive attitude:

I haven’t seen you for ages, mate!



16.1.3 Nouns indicating members of the family

Diminutive suffixes are frequently used to add expressive connotations to nouns
indicating members of the family. Not surprisingly, the connotations of these
suffixes are almost invariably positive. The following terms might be used when
referring to a member of your family:

Our daughter has already gone into second year (at primary school).

The following terms can be used as affectionate forms of address to members of
your family:
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Turn your music down (son), or else the neighbours will be coming to complain
again.

NOTES

(i) In this usage the suffix has positive connotations.

(ii) is often used as a familiar form of address to a male person:

You’re a sharp one, mate! I don’t know how you thought that one up!

16.1.4 Using suffixes with forenames

It was noted in 12.1.1 that Russian forenames have various different forms, of
which the most important are the full and familiar versions. In addition, it is
possible to add a wide range of diminutive suffixes to the familiar version in order
to create forms that can express various subtle nuances of connotation. The two
most frequently used suffixes are -к- and These suffixes
normally convey different attitudes: the former expresses close familiarity and even
on occasion slight disdain; it is typically used between close friends and siblings.
The latter expresses strong affection and love, and might be used by parents when
comforting their children or when writing letters to them.

The following tables give the various forms of selected forenames:

Male forenames



Female forenames
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Petia, old man, why do you never phone?

Masha, there’s no need to worry. Everything will turn out OK.

16.5 Using suffixes with adjectives and adverbs

As was noted in 10.2.7, it is also possible to add diminutive and augmentative
suffixes to adjectives and adverbs in order to create forms that can express a
particular attitude on behalf of the speaker. In many instances the nuances are
particularly subtle and difficult to express in translation:

While the advertisements were on TV he nipped into the kitchen and opened a
bottle of nice cool beer.

The next day she was already showing off her new telephone in school.

In the morning the village postman arrived on his ancient bicycle; he had brought



granny her pension.

I have absolutely no intention of bathing today; that water’s freezing cold!

He came to lectures sporting a fine black eye.

—Turn off the television; your father’s asleep.

—Will it be all right if I turn it down now and turn it off after the film?

—We’re agreed, then. We’re meeting tomorrow at seven.

—That’s great!



Page 322

16.2 Likes, dislikes, loves, hates and preferences

16.2.1 To like and to love: and

and correspond approximately to the
English verbs ‘to like’ and ‘to love’. In general, the latter pair of verbs indicates a
stronger feeling than the former.

is transitive: the grammatical subject in the nominative case
indicates the person experiencing the feeling, while the direct object in the
accusative indicates the object of his or her affection. With

the roles of subject and object are inverted: the
grammatical subject in the nominative denotes what is liked and the indirect object
in the dative denotes the person experiencing the feeling.

The following sentences illustrate the use of these verbs with reference to inanimate
objects:

I like/love classical music.

I like/love green apples.

I don’t like/enjoy classical music.

I like/am fond of classical music.

I like/am fond of green apples.



I don’t like (or I’m not fond of) classical music.

For more on the use of the accusative and the genitive cases to indicate the direct
object of negative transitive verbs, see 15.4.

The perfective verb tends to be used to indicate an immediate reaction
to something:

I really liked those green apples (when I tasted them).

I didn’t like his last film (when I saw it).

When they are used with reference to living beings, and especially people,

and correspond respectively to the English ‘to
love’ and ‘to like’:

She fell in love with him at first sight.

She took an instant liking to him.
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Both pairs of verbs can be used with an infinitive or with subordinate clauses
introduced by or

I enjoy listening to contemporary music.

She used to like going for a walk in the park after supper.

When she was a child, she used to like being read aloud to.

Would you like it if someone started to watch you at every step?

He didn’t like the fact that his mother phoned his friends’ parents after every party.

16.2.2 Other ways of talking likes and dislikes

The phrase is similar in meaning to and is constructed in
the same way: the grammatical subject in the nominative denotes what is liked and
the indirect object in the dative denotes the person experiencing the feeling:

We liked that level of service.

The following words and phrases express a very strong degree of liking:



She adores ballet.

He admired his elder brother and imitated everything he did.

We were delighted by the welcome we got.

There are a number of useful words and phrases that use forms derived from

Romeo fell in love with Juliet at first sight.

They are in love with one another.
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My sister is in love with the theatre; she never misses a single first night.

Young lovers like to stroll along the banks of the Neva during the White Nights
season in St Petersburg.

There were rumours that for some time she was the mistress of a famous politician.

His mother is a great lover of figure-skating.

Competitions for professionals and amateurs usually take place separately.

often appears as part of a compound noun denoting someone who
practises a particular hobby:

16.2.3 Talking about preferences

Preferences are indicated using the verb If the item to
which something is preferred takes the form of a noun or noun phrase, this is in the
dative; if it takes the form of a clause, this is introduced by the conjunction

He prefers brandy to vodka.



I would prefer to live in poverty than to have to do something I don’t like.

The phrase ‘to my (your, etc.) taste’ can also be used
to express preferences:

Let’s buy her a vase for a present. You choose something suitable, whatever you
prefer (or think best).

16.2.4 Indicating approval or acceptance

A reaction of approval or appreciation is normally expressed by one of the
following adverbs, all of which can be translated as ‘wonderful’, ‘excellent’ or
‘great’:



Page 325

—I’ve already made breakfast.

—That’s great!

—He got top marks in all his exams and graduated with distinction.

—Excellent!

NOTE Five is the top mark in all Russian exams. Those graduating with
distinction receive a degree certificate with a red (instead of the normal blue)

cover.

In informal language a reaction of acceptance, rather than of approval can be
expressed by the following forms, all of which mean something like ‘OK' or ‘it will
do’:

The last two words can be reinforced by the particle

—Is that an edible mushroom?

—It’s OK, put it in the basket.



—Was the film interesting?

—It was all right, I suppose.

—I don’t think I made a very good job of stopping up that hole.

—It’s OK; it will do.

—What do you think? Do we need to give the flat a thorough spring cleaning?

—No, it will do as it is.

The adjective means ‘adequate’, ‘acceptable’, ‘reasonable’, ‘not bad’:

The weather wasn’t too bad, and if you wrapped up warmly, you could go for a
walk by the sea.
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16.2.5 Indicating indifference, disapproval, dislikes and hates

Indifference can be expressed by the adverb or the phrase in
both instances the noun or pronoun denoting the person who experiences the
feeling is in the dative case:

He didn’t care where they went.

I’m not supporting anyone: it’s a matter of indifference which team wins today.

Indifference can be indicated more forcefully by using the verbs (literally,
‘to sneeze’) and (literally, ‘to spit’), both of which are used with
the preposition (+acc.). Since these verbs are used in the infinitive, the logical
subject is in the dative:

Our hopes that he might listen to our advice were in vain. He couldn’t care less.

I don’t give a damn what the neighbours think about me!

To express mild dislikes, the negative forms of the verbs and phrases given in
16.2.1 and 16.2.2 can be used:

—What do you think about my new hairstyle?

—Well, to be honest, I’m not exactly over the moon about it…

For other examples, see 16.1.1.

The verb that corresponds to the English ‘to hate’ is



while a strong dislike can also be indicated by the following constructions, all of
which correspond approximately to the English ‘I can’t stand’:

She hated greed and hypocrisy in people.

I am a patient man, but one thing I can’t stand is female hysterics.

I cannot put up with people smoking in my car.

Our grandmother cannot abide rock music.

Are you going to the disco again with that new girlfriend of yours? To be honest, I
can’t stand her.
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The conditional, reinforced with the adverb can be used to express
disapproval:

Are you trying to tell me you can’t even do that? You might just as well ask how to
peel potatoes!

For information on the conditional, see 4.10.

16.3 Wishes and desires

16.3.1 and

The main verbs used for expressing wishes and desires are ‘to
want’ and ‘to wish (for)’.

is normally used with an object in the accusative case, but the
genitive tends to be used if the object is abstract:

Mum, I want this bag here!

All his life he wanted only one thing: riches.

For more on the use of the accusative and the genitive with see
3.3.5.

is used with an object in the genitive (see 3.3.4):

We wished our friends a pleasant journey and the train then set off.

Both pairs of verbs can be used with an infinitive verb if the wish or the desire



concerns only the subject of the sentence:

She wants to get married this year.

We want to get a dog.

The guest expressed a wish to take a bath and have a drink of coffee.

If the wish or the desire concerns anyone other than the subject of the sentence,
both pairs of verbs are followed by a subordinate clause introduced by the
conjunction

We want the planet to be free of war.

I would like to express to the entire team of authors my wish to see the book finally
published (literally, that the book be finally published).

For the use of the past tense with see 9.3.4.
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16.3.2 Less categorical desires

The impersonal reflexive pair of verbs expresses a less
categorical desire than and can imply less intention on the part of
the person concerned; it often corresponds to the English ‘feel like’. The person
experiencing the feeling, if present, is indicated by a noun or pronoun in the dative:

She wants to marry a film-star.

She (suddenly) felt like something romantic, something out of the ordinary.

In summer you feel more like sunbathing and going for a swim than sitting in
boring lectures.

For more on impersonal verbs, see 3.4.3 and 11.2.2.

The conditional form of has the effect of turning a wish into a polite request:

Good day, I would like to make an appointment for my wife to see the doctor
(literally, my wife would like an appointment…).

I would like to order breakfast in my room.

16.3.3 Expressing a desire using the particle

The particle is often used in informal language to indicate a wish. It is usually
accompanied by the infinitive:



I’d love a glass of beer right now!

If only we could drop everything and go off to the seaside for a week!

If only you could get a proper rest!

The infinitive, however, can be omitted:

I’d love a glass of beer right now!

If only we could drop everything and go off to the seaside for a week!

If only we had a dictaphone here, we could have recorded the old man’s
reminiscences about the war.
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16.4 Expressing opinions

16.4.1 Indicating your opinion

To ask for someone’s opinion the following question formula can be used:

What do you think?

What do you think? Will we arrive on time or not?

To indicate that something is a matter of opinion, the following verbs and phrases
can be used:

I think we’ll probably be late.

Don’t you think that this could all have been done much more simply?

In our opinion the prosecution does not have sufficient evidence.



I think you’re wrong. I would advise you to apologise to her.

In my opinion, people have the right to wear whatever they like.

16.4.2 Indicating agreement and consent

The following formulae can be used in soliciting or giving agreement:

do you agree?

I agree, we agree.

—I think we should award the first prize to contestant number three. Do you agree?

—Yes, I agree.
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A slightly less enthusiastic form of agreement can be indicated by using negated

forms of the verb ‘to object’:

Would you have any objections if we turned the television off?

—I think we should award the first prize to contestant number three. Do you agree?

—I’ve no objections.

For the use of the negative to make a question more tentative, see 17.1.3.

The verb ‘to agree’ is more frequently used to describe
someone’s reaction rather than as a means of expressing one’s agreement:

We invited her to give a seminar. After giving it some thought, she agreed.

(+acc.) ‘to give one’s agreement’ is used in formal
contexts:

I hereby give my consent for my daughter, who has not reached the age of majority,
to leave the territory of the Russian Federation without being accompanied by an
adult.

In informal language the following words and phrases can be used to indicate
consent:



—Can Natasha borrow your umbrella?

—OK, she can borrow it, if she wants to.

—Would you mind helping her with her translation?

—That’s OK. Tell her to come and see me.

—Let’s do it this way. Today Ivan does the washing up and tomorrow it’s Liza’s
turn.

—OK.
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16.4.3 Indicating disagreement

Disagreement can be expressed by using negated forms of etc. or by using

(+gen.):

We are totally opposed to that decision.

We were against these bureaucratic innovations.

In more formal contexts the following formulae can be used to express polite
disagreement:

it’s not (quite) like that

I am of a different opinion

I am of a different opinion

perhaps I might be so bold as to disagree with you

As regards the conclusion reached by the commission looking into this matter, I am
afraid that I am of a different opinion.

The following are used in informal language:



Do you think he owned up to his mistakes? Nothing of the sort!

16.5 Expressing certainty, uncertainty, possibility or doubt

16.5.1 Expressing certainty, probability and possibility

The following words and phrases are widely used to indicate certainty:

All except the last of these come into the category of (see 23.2.1)
and are separated off from the rest of the sentence by commas:

Why don’t you come with us to the country? I can promise you there’ll be fishing,
a camp fire by the lake and, of course, fish soup and vodka.
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He’s certainly a specialist in this field, but I would get a second opinion.

Thank you for your letter. I’ll definitely reply once I have some information
concerning your question.

For the use of the capital letter with the pronouns and see 1.5.7.

The following adverbs and phrases are widely used in informal language to indicate
certainty:

Nobody’s answering the telephone; they must definitely have left.

—Are you coming to the training tomorrow?

—I sure am!

—Do you think she’ll report us to the boss for being late?

—You can bet your life on it.

The following words and phrases, all of which come into the category of
express different degrees of probability:



We’d no hot water all day yesterday; they must have been changing the pipes
somewhere.

—I’m afraid the shop’s already shut.

—It looks like it.
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—Do you know who that was who just said ‘hello’ to us?

—It’s probably one of my students.

NOTE In Russian cities hot water is usually supplied centrally from district
heating stations

For more examples of expressing probability, see 23.2.1.

16.5.2 Expressing uncertainty and doubt

The following words and phrases can express uncertainty:

All except the last come into the category of

I’m not feeling too good. I think I’ve got a temperature.

Perhaps she won’t come back here again.

—Did you forget to turn the television off?

—I don’t think so.

In informal contexts is often reduced to its first element:



I might come again in the autumn.

The Russian verb corresponding to the English ‘to doubt’ is
This can be used with the preposition (+prep.) or by a clause introduced by

For some reason they have doubts about our honesty.

I doubt whether she’ll pass the exam.

The following words and phrases can also be used to indicate doubt:

He’s ill and is unlikely to come back to work this week.
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It’s unlikely that anything interesting is going to happen here.

It’s difficult to say what’s worse, a three-hour written exam or an oral exam in front
of a committee.

16.5.3 ‘It depends’

Russian has no direct equivalent of this useful means of expressing uncertainty or
being evasive. The verb corresponds to the English ‘to depend’, but unlike
the English verb it can never be used on its own, but only in conjunction with the
preposition (+gen.):

—Are you going to the country with us tomorrow?

—It depends (on the weather).

The prepositional phrase (+dat.) is similar in meaning:

—Are you going to the country with us tomorrow?

—It depends (on the weather).

can also be followed by a question word, such as ‘who’, ‘what’,
‘when’, ‘where’ or ‘how’:

—Do you like playing cards?



—It depends (who with).

—Do you like visiting the countryside?

—It depends (where).

The following can all serve as equivalents of ‘it depends’ when it means something
like ‘it varies according to the circumstances’:

—Do you often have to work in the evenings?

—It depends (sometimes I do, sometimes I don’t).

For an example with see 9.3.5.
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17
Asking questions

17.1 Neutral yes/no questions

17.1.0 Introduction

A neutral yes/no question is one that makes no assumptions about which answer is
required. In Russian there are two ways of asking a question of this type: either by
changing the intonation of the sentence or by using the interrogative particle

17.1.1 Asking questions using intonation

Almost any statement can by transformed into a question by raising the intonation
on the relevant word:

Did Ivan buy a dictionary yesterday?

Was it a dictionary that Ivan bought yesterday?

Was it Ivan who bought a dictionary yesterday?

The focus of the question, if it is not the verb, tends to be placed at the end of the
sentence:

Was it yesterday that Ivan bought the dictionary?

Raising the intonation is the normal means used to indicate a question in a sentence
that contains no verb:



Are you feeling unwell?
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Is the score already two-two?

Is there nothing to drink again?

17.1.2 Questions formed with the particle

The particle is enclitic and normally follows the first stressed word of the
sentence. In most situations this will be the verb or another predicate word, but if
some other element forms the focus of the question, this can be placed first instead:

Did Ivan buy the dictionary?

Can you eat these berries?

Is it here that you can get application forms?

Are we going in the right direction?

NOTE When the focus of an English question is on some part of the sentence
other than the verb, this is often indicated by using the formula ‘Is/was it … that’.
In Russian, the same effect is normally achieved by changing the word order of

the sentence, as is shown in the above examples. See also 20.3.1.

For more on enclitic particles, see 9.4.2.

For the use of the particle in indirect questions, see 21.8.3.



17.1.3 Negative questions

Asking a negative question in Russian does not necessarily make assumptions
about the answer. A negative question may still be neutral, but will usually be more
tentative or more polite than an ordinary question. For this reason negative
questions are often used when asking strangers for information:

Are(n’t) you cold?

Would you have any objections if I turned the television off?

Could you tell me how to get to the bus station?

Excuse me, was it you that dropped this notebook?
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17.1.4 Answering yes/no questions

The Russian answers to yes/no questions are:

The answer can be expanded by repeating the verb or whichever other word forms
the focus of the question:

—Did Ivan buy a dictionary yesterday?

—Yes, he did.

—No, he didn’t.

—Is it here that you can get application forms?

—Yes, it is.

17.2 Asking loaded questions

17.2.0 Introduction

A loaded question is one that expects a particular answer. Russian has several ways
of asking loaded questions.

17.2.1 Negative loaded questions

Because negation is often used in Russian to make a question tentative or polite,
negative loaded questions are somewhat less frequent than in English. They do,
however, occur and can be illustrated by the following:



Didn’t we see him at the embassy yesterday, at the reception?

Just a minute, isn’t there some sort of catch here?

A negative question formed with a perfective infinitive verb produces what amounts
to a suggestion or an invitation:

Why don’t we phone John?

Why don’t we have a brandy?

17.2.2 Loaded questions with and

The question particles and are widely used to form loaded questions.
Both mean something like ‘Can it really be the case that…?’, but they are not
interchangeable because they imply different attitudes on the part of the speaker.

suggests that
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the speaker doubts or disbelieves the statement in question; while not
implying disbelief, suggests that the speaker is surprised or disappointed. Sentences
introduced by or can be translated into English in a variety of ways,

but sentences with or often correspond to English
negative questions:

Has he really retired? or Surely he’s not retired yet?

Isn’t today Friday?

Isn’t there free entry? or I thought entry was free.

Was it really so difficult for you to telephone?

Is it really impossible to change anything?

In informal language can be used instead of

Are you telling me there were really no tickets?

17.2.3 Tag questions

Tag questions are those where the question is asked in a supplementary phrase
added on to the end of a statement, as in English ‘aren’t you?’, ‘isn’t it?’. They
usually, though not always, assume a particular answer.

In spoken Russian the tag is used very frequently to turn a statement into a
question. It does not necessarily assume a particular answer and has no direct



equivalent in English; in dialogue it can imply an element of reproach, while
elsewhere it can convey the notion of uncertainty or the suggestion of a possible
answer:

—I’m having problems at work.

—Were you late again?

We need to prepare something for dinner. Shall I cook some shchi?

The tag is often reinforced by using after the first word of the sentence:

No one’s answering the phone. Have they all gone deaf or something?

The following Russian tags correspond to the English ‘aren’t you?’, ‘isn’t it?’,
‘don’t we?’, etc. Unlike the English equivalents, the form does not depend on the
structure of the original statement:
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This is your note, isn’t it?

It’s a lovely day today, isn’t it?

When you’re dialling the area code, you leave the zero out, don’t you?

You’re not going to the lecture today, are you?

They played really well today, didn’t they?

Some tag questions are a request for further information:

—Are you a good driver?

—Not bad. Why?

—Is this your car?

—Yes, it is. Why do you want to know? or What’s the problem?

—Did you lock the door behind you yesterday?



—Yes. What’s happened?

17.3 Asking questions using question words

17.3.0 Introduction

Questions that do not require a yes/no answer are introduced by special question
words that are normally placed at the beginning of the sentence. The question (or
interrogative) words that are used in Russian can be divided into pronouns,
quantity words and adverbs.

17.3.1 Interrogative pronouns

The following interrogative pronouns are used in Russian:

For the declension of and see 7.4.1.

For the declension of and see 7.4.2.
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Who’s going on the excursion tomorrow?

Who’s the letter from?

Who was this palace built by?

What did you say to him?

What are we going to dress the salad with—oil or mayonnaise?

What is this building made of?

Which stop are you getting off at?

What languages do you know?

What kind of ice cream do you prefer—with chocolate or with nuts?

As a question word is nowadays used mostly with the set phrases:



For more on the use of in time expressions, see 19.2.1 and 19.2.5.

17.3.2 More on and

The interrogative pronouns are often used with the neuter demonstrative

What a remarkable portrait. Who is it?

I’ve never tried anything like that before. What is it?

Did you hear footsteps? Who was it?

Did you hear a rustling noise? What was it?

Questions of this type can be made more emphatic by the introduction of the
demonstrative pronoun this pronoun will be masculine singular when used
with and neuter singular when used with

What a strange portrait. Who (on earth) is it?

I’ve never tried anything like that before. What (on earth) is it?
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and can also be used with a personal pronoun, in which case the gender
of depends on the sex of the person being addressed or referred to:

—Excuse me, who do you think you are, going round giving orders like that?
(addressed to a woman)

—And who do you think you are? (addressed to a man)

For more on the demonstrative pronoun see 7.3.2.

For more on the demonstrative pronoun see 7.3.3.

For more on grammatical agreement with see 11.2.1.

A question corresponding approximately to the English ‘what sort of?’ can be
asked using (+nom.):

What sort of fish is that?

What kind of a person is she?

This construction can sometimes be used as a pointed way of trying to identify
someone or something:

Who is that character in the sunglasses?

17.3.3 The interrogative quantity word

There is only one interrogative quantity word:



For the declension of see 8.6.3.

How many children do they have?

How much did you buy that scarf for?

17.3.4 Interrogative adverbs

The following interrogative adverbs are used in Russian:
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When are you leaving?

Where is (the town of) Saransk?

Where are we going after work?

Where did you get that information from?

How do you make borshch?

How well does he know English?

Why won’t this file open?

Why have they cancelled the trip?

Why are you looking so gloomy?

Why did you turn the light off? or What did you turn the light off for?



Why are you carrying out this survey? or What are you doing this survey for?

17.3.5 More on

The interrogative adverb corresponds to the English ‘what?’ in a number of
frequently asked questions:

What’s your name?

What is the name of your new novel?

What’s the Russian for ‘elephant’?

What do you think? Is it worth seeing this film or not?

For more on asking about names, see 13.3.3 and 13.3.5.

On the other hand, corresponds to the English ‘how?’ in the following
question:

How should I know?

For more information on rhetorical questions, see 17.4.2.
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17.4 Rhetorical questions

17.4.0 Introduction

Rhetorical questions are phrases and sentences that are constructed in the form of a
question, but that are not intended to obtain information. They can be used for a
variety of purposes.

17.4.1 Expressing the speaker’s attitude

Rhetorical questions can be used to indicate the speaker’s attitude towards a
particular situation. Perhaps the largest number express irritation or frustration:

How dare you speak to me in that tone of voice!

You should be ashamed of yourself! (Literally, How are you not ashamed of
yourself?)

Have you gone raving mad?

Hold the door. How many times do I have to tell you!

How many times do I have to say it: I didn’t take the blue folder!

The flat’s in a total mess again. I’ve never seen anything like it! (Literally, What
does it look like?)



In the single week you were late twice and failed to turn up at all once. That’s
totally unacceptable! (Literally, What use is that?)

What the devil are you hanging round here for?

It doesn’t bear thinking about (literally, Is it something that can be thought about?):
standing two hours in the freezing cold hoping to get someone’s autograph!

What sort of Father Christmas do you think you’d make!

NOTE literally, ‘Grandfather Frost’ is the Russian equivalent of Father
Christmas. A Soviet invention, he normally appears, accompanied by

‘the Snow Maiden’, at New Year, rather than at Christmas.
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Rhetorical questions can also be used to express admiration or to express wishes:

Just where does she get her strength from!

In winter who wouldn’t like to go for a ride in a Russian troika!

For more on the noun see 8.6.1.

17.4.2 Rhetorical questions in dialogue

As part of a dialogue rhetorical questions can be used to solicit sympathy or
solidarity:

Can you imagine it? I was standing on the platform with a newspaper in my hand
and my train had already left!

The plumbers came, cut off the water and then disappeared for the rest of the day.
What do you think of that!

Can you believe it? Even now the very sight of a swing makes me feel queasy.

He’s even managed to beat grand masters. Can you believe it?

And now she has the nerve to complain! Have you ever heard of (literally, seen)



such a thing!

Other rhetorical questions can express a challenge to the other speaker:

—Who do you think you are, going round giving orders?

—And who do you think you are, telling me what to do?

—How can you say such things?

—Are you suggesting what I’m saying is untrue?

—It’s time you got up and did something. You’ve spent all week lying on that sofa.

—And your point is?

—What’s the weather going to be like tomorrow?

—How should I know?
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17.4.3 Requests in the form of a rhetorical question

A rhetorical question is a useful way of making a very polite (or a sarcastic)
request:

You wouldn’t like to wash the dishes, would you?

Would you mind closing the door? There’s a draught here.

Would you be kind enough to turn the light on? or (if being sarcastic) Would it be
an imposition for you to turn the light on?

Would you be good enough to pass me my glasses?

Could you turn the volume up a little?

Would you mind turning it down a bit?

For more on making requests, see 18.3.
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18
Obligation, instructions, requests, advice and permission

18.1 Talking about obligation and necessity

18.1.1 Using and

Obligation or necessity can be indicated in a wide range of contexts and all levels
of language by using the impersonal predicate words with an infinitive verb:

You need to shout louder. Nobody can hear you.

You/one should drink five glasses of water a day.

You should have thought of that earlier.

If need arises, we’ll phone you.

The person on whom the obligation or necessity falls can be indicated by a noun or
pronoun in the dative:

You need to do some work on these mistakes.

I shall have to give some thought to your proposal.



The impersonal predicate form is similar in meaning to and

but is characteristic of more formal levels of language:
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If you are travelling abroad on private business you need to apply directly for a visa
to the embassy or consulate of the appropriate country.

For more on impersonal predicate forms, see 11.2.2.

18.1.2 Using and

The following tend to be used when talking about a duty or an obligation:

The first two behave like short adjectives and agree with a grammatical subject in
the nominative case. The third is an impersonal verb; the person on whom the
obligation falls, if present, is in the dative:

I have to remind you that room keys must be handed in before twelve.

You are required to finish work by five o’clock.

Your children ought to spend more time in the fresh air.

can have the meaning of ‘it ought to be the case that…’:

Try replacing the battery, then your radio should come on.

She lived there for five years, so she ought to know which are the best restaurants



in the city.

They should have been here two hours ago. They must have been held up
somewhere on the way.

For more on short adjectives, see 6.5.1.

For more on impersonal verbs, see 11.2.2.

For the use of the phrase to indicate probability, see 16.5.1.

18.1.3 Using

The impersonal verb is widely used to express necessity
through force of circumstances; the person subject to the necessity, if indicated, is
in the dative:

There’s a tap dripping in the kitchen again. I’ll have to get a plumber to look at it.
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Sometimes my colleagues help, but very often I end up having to do everything
myself.

Because of the bad weather Aeroflot had to cancel over fifty flights.

18.1.4 Indicating lack of obligation

The negative forms and are generally used
to indicate that something is forbidden or inadvisable (see 18.2.4). To indicate that
something is not obligatory, the negative form can be used:

You’re not obliged to answer that question.

Another way of conveying the same information is to say that someone has
permission not to do something. This is done by using either the verb or the
impersonal predicate form

You don’t have to answer that question.

You don’t have to translate that last sentence. I understood everything perfectly
well.

Infinitive verbs used in these sentences are imperfective (though the perfective is
occasionally found with and ). For more on the use of aspects
in these sentences, see 5.7.5.

18.2 Instructions and prohibitions



18.2.1 Issuing instructions and prohibitions using the imperative

The imperative form of the verb is the one most widely used for issuing instructions
or prohibitions:

Stop this misbehaviour immediately!

Move away from here.

Be quiet, nobody’s asking you.

Would somebody bring some water.

Wait a second.

He’d better get a taxi and go home as a matter of urgency.
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Danger! Don’t climb (this pylon)!

Don’t get out of the car under any circumstances.

Don’t dare to argue with me.

An instruction can be made less peremptory by attaching the particle to the
imperative:

Wait a second.

For the formation of the imperative, see 4.9.

For the use of aspects with the imperative, see 5.6 and 5.7.2.

18.2.2 Using the infinitive to issue an instruction or a prohibition

The infinitive is used for instructions and prohibitions in a number of specific
situations. These include the following categories:

(1) The armed forces and certain other very formal contexts:

Stop firing!

All rise! The court is in session.

Military-style commands can sometimes be heard in everyday situations:



Your mother tells me you got top marks in the exam. Well done, keep it up!

Keep the ball down and keep moving upfield.

(2) Official signs and notices:

No smoking!

(3) On labels and packaging and in instruction manuals:

Warning: remove all protective packing before connecting to the mains.

Open from the other end.

Shake thoroughly before taking.
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(4) In recipes:

Season the pieces of fish with salt and pepper, coat them in flour and fry them in a
frying pan.

NOTE The imperative can also be used in recipes.

For more on the infinitive, see 4.1.

For the use of the imperfective aspect with the infinitive when it indictates a
prohibition, see 5.7.5.

18.2.3 Other ways of giving instructions

The following verbs can be used in relation to giving orders:

First person forms of are associated with military and bureaucratic
language.

The person required to carry out the order (if indicated) is in the dative and these
verbs are usually used with an infinitive, although they can also be followed by a
clause introduced by

You are ordered to return to your unit within five days.

In connection with reorganisation, the rector (of the university) ordered that the two



laboratories be merged into one.

I remember that when I had a fight with a classmate, the teacher ordered me to
bring my mother into school.

I’ll arrange for you to be given a pass.

Some instructions can be issued without any verb:

(Stand to) Attention!

Stop! [e.g. on roadsigns]

Right, boys, quick march outside! You can’t sit around the house in weather like
this.
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18.2.4 Other ways of issuing prohibitions

The verb corresponding to the English ‘to forbid’ is It is
normally used with an infinitive and the person who is being forbidden to do
something is in the dative. In official and semi-official contexts, and especially on
notices, the verb is often in the passive:

The doctors have forbidden him to smoke.

In the event of fire it is forbidden to use the lift.

No parking.

For more on the formation of passive verbs, see 4.14.

The negative predicate form can also be used to indicate that something is
forbidden:

You can’t smoke here.

—Can you change money without a passport?

—No, you can’t.

The negative predicate forms convey
something between a prohibition and a strong recommendation not to do
something:



—Can I open a window?

—No, don’t; it’s cold enough in here as it is.

Don’t forget that Moscow and the rest of Russia are far from being one and the
same thing.

You shouldn’t take his threats too seriously.

In informal language an expressive element can be added to a prohibition by using
the imperative forms

Don’t even think of going out without a fur hat in this cold weather.

Just try doing that again!

For the use of aspects in sentences indicating prohibition, see 5.1.1, 5.7.3 and 5.7.5.
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18.3 Making a request

18.3.1 Making a request using the imperative

Unlike English, Russian makes very frequent use of the imperative for making a
request. What distinguishes a request from an instruction is the inclusion of various
courtesy formulae:

The first of these is the most frequent and can be used in more or less any
circumstances. The others add an extra degree of courtesy and formality, although
the last can also be used in relatively informal situations:

Could you please show me your ID?

Can you please let me have the book back? It belongs to the library.

Would you mind passing me the salt?

If it’s no trouble, would you mind closing the window? There’s a draught.

If it’s no trouble, would you mind running to the shops? We’ve run out of sugar.



Would you do me a favour and post these letters for me?

Sometimes the presence of a noun with a diminutive suffix can have the effect of
softening the force of an instruction and turning it into a request:

Could you phone me in the evening?

Do please take another piece of cake.

For more on the use of diminutive suffixes, see 16.1.1.

Occasionally, the context alone is sufficient to make it clear that a statement is a
request, not an instruction:

Excuse me, where is the exit?

When in doubt, however, it never does any harm to use or one of the
other politeness formulae mentioned above.



Page 353

18.3.2 Making a request using

The verb means ‘to ask someone to do something’; the person
being asked is in the accusative, and the verb can be followed by an infinitive or a
clause beginning with This verb can also be combined with a sentence
containing an imperative verb of the type described in the previous section:

Would you mind staying back for a few minutes?

We kindly request all passengers not to open any bags or parcels left unattended but
to inform the police.

Will you please make sure that the washing up has been done by the time your
mother gets home?

Would you mind staying back for a few minutes?

For the use of the form of address see 13.5.2.

The verb can be used for strongly felt requests:

I beg you, please give up that idea!

She pleaded with her son not to move away.



Impersonal requests (e.g. on signs) can be made using the noun ‘request’:

You are kindly requested not to smoke.

This noun can, however, be used in other contexts as well:

I have a favour to ask you. You couldn’t lend me an English-Russian dictionary for
a few days, could you?

No one reacted to her request for people to speak more quietly.

For the use of questions as a means of making a polite (or a sarcastic) request, see
17.4.3.

18.3.3 Exhortations

The imperative form can be used either with a first person plural verb or
with an infinitive to suggest beginning an action jointly with the person(s) being
addressed. The form is used when speaking to someone who would be
addressed using the pronoun otherwise, is required. An accompanying
finite verb will be perfective; an accompanying infinitive will be imperfective:
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I can see you’re very tired. Let’s have a break for a few minutes.

Let’s drink to the health of our guests.

Let’s carry out these surveys every year.

Let’s think about how best to organise the work on this project.

NOTE When a toast is being proposed, a construction with the preposition
(+acc.) is used, as in the example above.

For the use of and in exhortations, see 22.1.8.

18.3.4 Apologising and making one’s excuses

One special type of request is an apology, in which someone asks to be forgiven for
some error or misdeed. The two forms used most frequently either to express an
apology or as the equivalent of ‘excuse me’ when used as a politeness formula are:

They are mutually replaceable in most situations, but the latter tends to occur in
more formal contexts (i.e. letters and speeches) or to apologise for something more
serious. They can be reinforced either with ‘please’ or with the more
expressive ‘please do’ (literally, ‘for God’s sake’):

Excuse me, could I speak to Natasha, please (on the telephone)?



Excuse me, what is the name of the next stop?

Excuse me, please, but would you happen to have a pen? Mine doesn’t seem to be
writing.

Do please forgive me—I didn’t mean to offend you.

I realise that I acted wrongly. Forgive me, if you can.

In the spoken language the exclamation (masculine only) ‘sorry!’ can be
used:

—Excuse me, you’ve put your umbrella on my newspaper.

—Sorry!
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The first person singular form can sometimes be heard instead of

in informal contexts, although many people consider it inappropriate
(because it seems to pre-empt being excused):

Excuse me (literally, I excuse myself), isn’t this your newspaper?

For the correct response to an apology, see 15.3.3.

The Russian words used for talking about being sorry in the sense of expressing
regret are:

We are sincerely sorry about what happened and would like to express our
profound apologies.

I am (extremely) sorry that I won’t be able to come to your (special) birthday party.

I’m sorry that it turned out like that, but don’t be upset: you’re only twenty and
you’ve got your whole life ahead of you.

NOTE In this context (literally, ‘jubilee’) refers to a special birthday,
associated with a round figure, such as a thirtieth, fortieth or fiftieth.

18.4 Giving advice

The following verbs and impersonal predicate forms can be used with an infinitive



when giving advice:

I’d advise you to seek an appointment with a psychiatrist.

If you’re planning on coming on the expedition with us, we strongly recommend
that you have all the necessary vaccinations.

If you suffer from chronic insomnia, you should drink last thing at night half a glass
of hot milk and honey, and spicy or fatty foods should be avoided.



Page 356

It would be a good idea to take a few days off, preferably in the country.

It’s harmful to drink strong coffee last thing at night.

It would be better if you don’t get involved in that argument.

The particle can also be used with the infinitive:

You ought to go and see the doctor.

The conditional can be used to make statements that come somewhere between a
request and a piece of advice:

You should phone home more often.

You shouldn’t smoke so much.

For the formation of the conditional, see 4.10.

18.5 Giving permission

The impersonal predicate form is normally used for asking and giving
permission; it can be used on its own or with an infinitive:

—Can I ask you a question?



—Yes, of course you can.

—Can I pay with a credit card?

—No, I’m afraid you can’t.

NOTE The negative form of is For the use of in prohibitions,
see 18.2.4.

For extra politeness the phrase ‘with your
permission’, ‘if you don’t mind’ can be used:

With your permission (or If you don’t mind), I’ll open the window.
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19
Using numbers: talking about times, dates and quantities

19.0 Introduction

This chapter focuses on the use of numbers and other words indicating quantity in
various activities, such as counting and simple arithmetic (19.1), telling the time
(19.2) and indicating the date (19.3); it will also examine how to talk about
approximate or imprecise quantities, using either numerals (19.4) or other words
that can indicate quantity (19.5).

19.1 Counting and doing simple arithmetic

19.1.1 Counting

In counting, the numeral is often replaced with the word
(literally, ‘once’):

Ready to start lifting? One, two, up she goes!

One, two, three, four, five, a hare went out for a walk … (the start of a well-known
child’s counting rhyme; it is sometimes used, for example, when testing
microphones).

etc. tends to be used when counting out specific objects or people:

How many people here want to go on the excursion? One, two, three …

(in the masculine form) is also used when counting down:

Five, four, three, two, one, launch!
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Doing simple arithmetic

When simple arithmetical operations are being described, there is normally a choice
between two constructions. In the first the operation is described as producing a
result equal to a particular number:

Literally, Seven plus twenty-two equals/is equal to twenty-nine.

Literally, Twenty-nine minus seven equals/is equal to twenty-two.

Literally, Twelve multiplied by eight is equal to ninety-six.

Literally, 210 divided by ten is equal to twenty-one.

NOTE and ‘equals’, ‘is equal to’ are both followed by a numeral
in the dative case. With addition and subtraction, the construction can be
simplified by using which is followed by the nominative:

Seven plus five is (literally, will be) twelve.

In the second construction, the operation takes the form of a condition; the verb
describing the operation is normally in the infinitive and the conjunction is
usually absent.

For more on conditions, see 21.5.



Literally, If you add a thousand to twenty-two the result will be 1,022.

Literally, If you subtract seven from twenty-nine the result will be twenty-two.

NOTE In more informal language may be used instead of

Literally, If you multiply a thousand by a thousand, the result will be a million.

Literally, If 21,000 is divided by 100, the result will be 210.

19.1.3 Another way of talking about multiplication

In more informal language there is a third option that can be used when talking
about multiplication. In this the number being multiplied is indicated by a special
adverb form. Such adverb forms exist for all numbers from two to ten:

Twice two is four.
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Three times seven is twenty-one.

Five fives are twenty-five.

Seven eights are fifty-six.

NOTES

(i) These are the forms used when reciting multiplication tables in school.

(ii) The forms from five to ten are indentical in spelling to the instrumental form
of the corresponding cardinal number. The stress, however, is on the initial,

rather than on the final syllable.

For more on the endings of cardinal numbers, see 8.1.

The adverbs and (to a lesser extent) are also used
more generally to correspond to English ‘twice’, ‘three times’ and ‘four times’; the
equivalent of ‘once’ is which often has the meaning of ‘at some time (or
other)’:

That’s happened only once in the history of the country, and that was before the
war.

We met once at a conference of Slavists.



Water these flowers twice a week.

Her grandfather is a famous pilot, who was three times made a hero of the Soviet
Union.

NOTE To indicate the period in which an action is repeated a certain number of
times, a construction with (+acc.) is used (as in the second example).

19.1.4 Distribution

The idea of distribution is expressed in Russian by means of a construction using
the preposition This construction corresponds approximately to English
constructions with ‘each’, although the Russian is used more widely.

With the numeral or with a noun in the singular (including in this
context is followed by the dative:

Take this medicine in doses of one tablet three times a day.

Everyone who answers this question correctly will receive 1,000 roubles and a
ticket for the special concert.
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With all other numerals is followed by the accusative:

Fifteen all (score in lawn tennis).

Grandfather told us that before a battle the soldiers were given 100 grams of vodka
(each) for courage.

For the use of the genitive plural forms see 2.7.4.

Before setting out they received three oranges each.

As the second example demonstrates, the recipients of a distribution can be
indicated by the use of a construction with (+acc.). Similarly, those who
contribute can be indicated by a construction using (+gen.):

Everyone contributed 500 roubles (a head) towards a wedding present for the
young couple.

19.2 Telling the time

19.2.1 Asking what time it is

In Russian, there are two ways of asking the question ‘What time is it?’ and these
can be used interchangeably:

19.2.2 Telling the time: a whole number of hours

If the answer to the question asked in 19.2.1 involves only a whole number of
hours, the relevant numeral is used with the noun in the appropriate case. To



indicate ‘one o’clock’ is normally used on its own, without the numeral:

NOTE The 24-hour clock is widely used in Russia, especially in any official
context. In particular, it is used in timetables of all sorts, for radio and television

schedules, and to indicate the starting and finishing times of public events.

There are no direct equivalents of ‘a.m.’ and ‘p.m.’ in common use in Russian.
Instead, the part of the day can be indicated by the use of the appropriate noun in
the genitive
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case. The nouns used and the approximate segment of the day that each one
indicates are as follows:

Therefore, times of the day can be indicated as:

The terms corresponding to ‘midday’ and ‘midnight’ are and
respectively.

Sometimes an ordinal number is used with to refer to an unspecified time in the

first part of the following hour; thus, means ‘some time after two
o’clock’:

It was some time after two in the morning when we were woken up by the sirens of
the fire engines.

19.2.3 Telling the time the ‘traditional’ way

There are two ways of telling the time when both hours and minutes are involved:
these can be referred to as the ‘traditional’ way and the ‘digital’ way. Both are in
common use.

When telling the time the ‘traditional’ way reference is made to the following hour.
With times up to and including the half-hour, the hour is indicated using an ordinal
number:



NOTE The noun ‘minute’ is always present, except after
when its presence is optional.

The quarter is indicated by and the half-hour by the latter is
often abbreviated to in more informal language:

For times between the half-hour and hour, a cardinal number is used to indicate the
hour; the minutes are indicated using (+gen.):
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NOTE With this construction the noun tends to be omitted, except for
numbers between one and nine (excluding five).

When this method is used, a precise number of hours is indicated by the adverb

19.2.4 Telling the time the ‘digital’ way

The ‘digital’ method of telling the time originated in military and bureaucratic
circles, but because it is grammatically much simpler, it has come to be widely used
in ordinary speech and is a perfectly acceptable alternative to the ‘traditional’
method. According to this method the time is given as if reading from the face of a
digital clock:

Moscow time is 15.30 hours [or half-past two (p.m.)]. Here is the news.

The exact time is 1.22.

In less formal contexts, however, and tend to be omitted, except that, as
with the ‘traditional’ method, ‘one o’clock’ is indicated by

It’s already 1.15 (or, a quarter past one).

The ‘zero’ in times between one and nine minutes past the hour is indicated by
an exact number of hours is indicated by



Although it is by no means obligatory in informal contexts, the 24-hour clock does
tend to be used quite frequently with the ‘digital’ method of telling the time.

19.2.5 Talking about the time at which something happens

In addition to the general question word ‘when?’, there are various phrases
that can be used to ask at what time something happens, happened or will happen:

The last of these is considered a little more informal than the others.

At what time does the performance begin?

At what time do you tend most often to be at home?

What time does your train leave?
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The phrase tends to be used with reference to segments of
the day, rather than to precise times:

During what part of the day do you prefer to work?

When whole hours are involved or when telling the time using the ‘digital’ method,
a construction with the preposition (+acc.) is used to indicate at what time
something happens (happened, will happen):

The shop opens at eight o’clock.

The train departs at 19.00 hours (or at 7 p.m. exactly) from the Moscow station.

The full lunar eclipse will begin at 2.21.

Our plane landed in London at 20.35.

If is used, it is placed before the preposition:

Our train departs at exactly seven o’clock.

The construction with the preposition (+acc.) can be used when telling the time
the ‘traditional’ way, but only for times before the half-hour:

Today, I left home at ten past eight.



Let’s meet at the exit from the metro at a quarter past four.

In informal language it is possible to omit the preposition :

Today I left home at ten past eight.

To indicate half-past the hour the preposition is used, but it is followed by the
prepositional case:

I finish work at half-past five.

If, however, the abbreviated form is used, this is unchanged:

We arranged to meet at half-past seven.

Since it is not normally possible to put two prepositions together in Russian, the
construction with cannot be used for times between the half-hour and the hour.
The easiest way to solve the problem is to resort to the ‘digital’ method, where the
problem does not arise, but if the ‘traditional’ method is preferred, the time is
indicated without the use of any additional words:

He arrived at her house on his motorcycle at a quarter to six.
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19.2.6 Talking about time zones

Russia is spread over eleven time zones, of which the most important is the
Moscow time zone, partly because it includes a substantial part of European Russia,
but also because all rail and air timetables throughout the country use Moscow
time. The phrase that indicates that Moscow time is being used is

in written sources this is sometimes abbreviated to
Other useful phrases are:

The launch of the spacecraft took place at 21.30 hours Moscow time.

The flight from London is expected to arrive at 15.30 Moscow time.

We left London at 14.35 local time.

The earthquake took place at 00.21 hours Greenwich Mean Time.

19.3 Talking about the date

19.3.1 The day of the month

The normal way of asking the question ‘What is the date today?’ in Russian is:



To which the answer might be:

Today is the twenty-ninth.

If the name of the month is given, this is in the genitive case and is always
omitted:

Today is the first of September.

For the use of small letters with the names of the months, see 1.5.7.

19.3.2 Adding the year

The year in Russian is expressed using an ordinal number+the noun ‘year’. In
writing, the noun is usually abbreviated to The numeral is normally omitted
before the word
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When the date is given in full, the year is in the genitive case:

Today is the fifteenth of August 2007.

NOTE When dates are written out using figures, the European order (day, month,
year) is adopted. There is a tendency to use Roman numerals to indicate the

month:

15 viii 2007 15 August 2007

19.3.3 Talking about the date on which something happens

When the exact date of an event is given, the whole of the date is in the genitive
case:

Pushkin was born on 6 June 1799.

The Universal Declaration of Human Rights was adopted on 10 December 1948.

When only the month and year are given, the former is indicated using the
preposition (+prep.), while the latter is in the genitive:

The first time I was in Moscow was August 1968.

If only the month or only the year is given, the preposition (+prep.) is used:



As far as I remember, they got married in June.

The next summer Olympics will take place in London in 2012.

For the use of the prepositional form in see 2.7.2.

In spoken Russian it is a common practice, whenever there is no danger of
ambiguity, to abbreviate the year to the last three, or more usually, the last two
digits:

She lives in Moscow, in 1905 Street.

1917 was a turning point in Russian history.

In 1941 her husband left for the front as a volunteer.
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19.3.4 Decades and centuries; BC and AD

Individual decades within a century are indicated using an ordinal number and the
plural noun

The (19)90s were a period of great change for many countries in Central and
Eastern Europe.

To indicate that something happened in a particular decade, a construction with the
preposition (+acc.) is normally used:

This dance was especially popular in the (19)70s.

NOTE The word for ‘decade’ is the word means a period of ten
days:

(Monthly) season tickets go on sale during the last ten days of the preceding
month.

Centuries are indicated using an ordinal numeral and the noun (usually
abbreviated in writing to .). To locate an event within a particular century a
construction with the preposition (+prep.) is used:

Serfdom in Russia was abolished in the nineteenth century.

If the century is indicated using figures, capital Roman numerals are invariably
used:



The Cathedral of the Dormition (in the Moscow Kremlin) was built in the second
half of the fifteenth century.

To indicate that a date is before Christ (before the Christian era) the phrase

(abbreviated to is used; is also
possible, but is much less frequent. If it is necessary to specify a date as AD (the

Christian era) the phrase (abbreviated to ) can be used:

According to work carried out by archaeologists, the first settlements appeared here
somewhere around the first century BC.

For other time expressions, including those that do not involve numerals, see 21.1.

19.4 Talking about approximate quantity using numerals

19.4.1 Talking about approximate quantity using adverbs

The following adverbs can be used to indicate approximate quantity:
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These have the advantage of flexibility in that they can be used in more or less any
grammatical context. The first two are more characteristic of formal language,
while the third is more likely to be found in informal contexts:

Russian is studied in our faculty by approximately 120 students.

The price of the shares fell by about twenty points.

He spent about a week on holiday, but couldn’t stand the idleness and came back to
work.

The average salary of those who work here is about 20,000 roubles a month.

19.4.2 Talking about approximate quantity: placing the numeral after the noun

It is also possible to indicate approximate quantity by placing the numeral after the
relevant noun. This is a particularly useful construction with numerals that are,
grammatically speaking, relatively simple:

He’ll be about forty-five, I reckon.

For more on how to talk about people’s ages, see 12.3.

Wait for about five minutes and then try again.

When this means of expressing approximation is used with a prepositional



construction, the preposition is placed after the noun and immediately before the
numeral:

I’m going away for a couple of days or so.

19.4.3 Talking about approximate quantity using prepositions

The preposition used most frequently to indicate approximate quantity is
(+gen.):

I have about twenty pre-war posters in my collection.

I waited for him at the station for about fifteen minutes.

Also used sometimes is the preposition c (+acc.). This tends to be used mostly in

combination with the nouns which indicate respectively
the quantities of ten, fifty and one hundred:
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In the fridge we discovered about ten [or about a dozen] eggs, a piece of cheese and
a bottle of beer.

He took about fifty books from his collection and gave them out to his students.

For more on see 8.6.1 and 19.4.4.

NOTE Because it is not normally possible in Russian to combine two
prepositions, (+gen.) and c (+acc.) cannot be used in contexts where

quantity is expressed by a phrase including a preposition. In the third example in
19.4.1, can be used to replace but it would be impossible to substitute

for in the second example:

He spent about a week on holiday, but couldn’t stand the idleness and came back
to work.

19.4.4 Talking about approximate quantity using nouns formed from numerals

The nouns and are frequently used in the plural to indicate large, but
imprecise quantities:

I’ve been to Russia dozens of times and have never once been the victim of crime
(touch wood).

Hundreds of thousands of people listen to our programme every day.

NOTE Making the gesture of pretending to spit over one’s shoulder and saying



(i.e. imitating the noise of spitting) is the Russian equivalent of
touching wood.

19.4.5 Talking about the upper and lower limits of an approximate quantity

The upper and lower limits of an approximate quantity are normally indicated by
two numerals joined by a hyphen. This can be combined with other means of
expressing approximation such as or placing the numeral after the noun:

There are already five or six good dictionaries available.

At the conference there were somewhere in the region of twenty-five to thirty
representatives of West European countries.

That forward can be guaranteed to score something like fifteen to twenty goals a
season.
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19.5 Talking about imprecise quantities using forms other than numerals

19.5.1 Talking about large quantities using

The word used most widely to indicate an imprecise large quantity is ‘much’,
‘many’, ‘a lot’. This can be used on its own or with a noun in the genitive singular
(if it denotes an uncountable substance) or the genitive plural. It can also be
followed by an adjective in the genitive singular neuter form. does not
decline and when used with a noun can be used only in contexts that require the
nominative or the accusative case without a preposition:

I’ve heard a lot about you.

These things take up a lot of time.

She’s been to Moscow many times.

I learned from him much that was interesting.

For expressions that can be used to replace in cases other than the nominative
or the accusative or after a preposition, see 19.5.2.

‘much’, ‘a great deal’ can be used on its own or with a construction using
the preposition (+gen.), but it is not followed directly by a noun. It declines like
an adjective in the neuter singular and can be used in all cases:

I’ve already managed to forget much of what I learned when I was in the army.

‘many (of)’ can be used on its own or it can be followed directly by a noun
or by a construction using the preposition (+gen.). It usually implies ‘many of



some larger group’ (which may or may not be mentioned explicitly), and when
used on its own normally refers only to people. It declines like an adjective in the
plural and can be used in all cases:

Many people think that politics is a dirty business.

Many Muscovites have the firm belief that the world comes to an end beyond the
city’s outer ring-road.

I have already had the pleasure of meeting many of his friends.
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19.5.2 Talking about large quantities using other expressions

‘quite a lot’, ‘a fair number/amount’ is similar in meaning and usage to
although the quantity suggested may be slightly smaller:

Recently we’ve been having a fair number of problems with software.

The following words and expressions can be used instead of after a
preposition or in contexts requiring a case other than the nominative or the
accusative, although they are also used more generally. The third and fourth of
these tend to found in more formal language:

Without a lot of money you’ll find it difficult to live in London.

I’ve received a letter from him with a great many questions.

This strange phenomenon has already prompted a great many theories.

In a number of businesses the managers have yet to come to terms with the latest
management practices.

Many



European universities are now offering master’s courses of the new type.

The following words and expressions also indicate a large, but unspecified
quantity. They tend to occur in more informal types of language:

Her business has really taken off; she’s made a heap of money just from selling
compact discs.

The open-air concert was attended by hordes of people.

I hope you’re not rushing off anywhere; I’ve got masses of questions to ask you.

The governor’s daughter was extraordinarily attractive, and by the time she was
twenty there was no end to the number of her admirers.
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19.5.3 Talking about small quantities using

‘not much’, ‘few’, ‘little’ can be used on its own or with a noun in the
genitive singular (if it denotes an uncountable substance) or the genitive plural. It
can also be followed by an adjective in the genitive singular neuter form:

Recently, I haven’t been reading much and have been watching television more and
more.

If you can, call in and see me tomorrow; I haven’t got much time at the moment.

It will be
difficult for him to get on here; he has few friends among the bosses.

I went to his lecture, but I learned little that was interesting.

The connotations of are often negative, and sometimes it can mean ‘too few’,
‘too little’, ‘not enough’:

5,000 roubles? I don’t think that’s going to be enough.

can be combined with a question word. The most widely used combination is
‘not many people’; when it functions as the subject of a sentence, the verb

is in the singular:

Not a lot of people know about that.

and the more informal diminutive form ‘some’, ‘a bit’, ‘a little’
can be used on their own or with a following noun. In the latter environment they



are mostly used with nouns denoting uncountable substances. The connotations of
and are usually neutral or positive:

Wait a little; this rain will soon pass over.

I’ll read your article on Saturday, when I’ll finally have a little free time.

This soup will taste better if you add a bit of salt to it.

and can be used with ordinary and comparative adjectives with
the meaning of ‘a little’, ‘to some extent’:

He never gets up before twelve; in this respect he is indeed a little strange.

She’s a bit younger than I am, by about seven or eight years, I reckon.
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and do not decline and can be used with a following
noun only in contexts requiring the nominative or the accusative case without a

preposition. For expressions that can replace and in cases
other than the nominative or the accusative or after a preposition, see the following
sections.

19.5.4 Talking about small quantities using

‘several’, ‘a few’, ‘some’, is usually followed by a noun in the plural.
When is in the nominative or the accusative case, any following noun
and/ or adjective is in the genitive plural. When it is in the genitive, dative,
instrumental or prepositional case, then any accompanying noun and/or adjective is
in the same case.

For the declension of see 8.6.3.

In the room there was a large table and a few wooden chairs.

I’ve already explained to him several times why he’s not allowed to use words like
that.

In a few regions there will be snow or sleet.

In the singular ‘some’, ‘a certain’ is used with ‘time’ and with
other abstract nouns:

Some time later he realised where he had made his mistake.



When I’m in her presence I always feel a certain awkwardness.

The plural form means ‘some’, ‘a few of some larger group’ (which
may or may not be mentioned explicitly). It can be used on its own or it can be
followed directly by a noun or by a construction using the preposition (+gen.).
When used on its own it refers only to people:

Some people criticised him for being excessively cautious, but I don’t agree with
that point of view.

After the collapse of the Soviet Union, some émigrés decided to return to Russia.

I’m familiar with some of her books, but there are others that I haven’t read.

NOTE declines like an adjective. For more on the declension of
adjectives, see 6.1.
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19.5.5 Talking about small quantities using

The adverb ‘just’, ‘(very) slightly’ is often used to qualify adjectives and other
adverbs:

After the crossroads there is the Havana restaurant and our block is just beyond
that.

The phrase when used with a verb, means ‘almost’, ‘nearly’ and refers to
involuntary actions:

When he told me that he was going to get married, I nearly fell off my chair.

The phrase means ‘almost’, ‘just about’ and is used in a wide variety of
contexts:

He used to come and see me just about every day.

The rouble is now getting stronger and has become just about the most reliable
currency.

and are more emphatic forms of but they can also be used
on their own or with nouns denoting uncountable substances to indicate a very
small amount:

Could you dictate just a little bit more slowly? We can’t keep up with you (literally,
we don’t have time to write it down).



If you move up a tiny bit, there’ll be room for me as well.

The soup’s not bad, but I would add just a tiny bit of salt.

19.5.6 Talking about small quantities using other words and expressions

The following words and expressions can be used instead of or after a
preposition or in contexts requiring a case other than the accusative, although they
are also used more generally:

The main problem with this textbook is that it has too few examples and exercises.

She cut the onion up small and fried it in a little oil.
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For that you need a certain amount of money.

The following words and phrases also indicate an unspecified small quantity:

After the long years of silence he only had a handful of admirers left.

In spite of the rain and the cold, a handful of supporters of one of the candidates
gathered in the square.

They’ve got precious little money left.

You can count on the fingers of one hand the number of good specialists we have in
this area.
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20
Focus and emphasis

20.1 Principles of word order in Russian

20.1.1 Russian and English compared

The word order in an English sentence simultaneously fulfils two functions. In the
first place it has a structural function: in a normal English sentence the subject
comes before the verb; if there is an object, that will come after the verb. This
makes it possible to interpret the following sentence unambiguously: ‘John invited
Mary.’ ‘John’ comes before the verb and can only be the subject; ‘Mary’ comes
after the verb and can only be the object. Therefore, it was John who did the
inviting and Mary who was the person invited.

The second function relates to the flow of information: the word order of the above
sentence tells us that this is a piece of information about John and what he did: that
he invited Mary, either as opposed to inviting some other person or as opposed to
forgetting to tell her about the event.

In Russian, the word order does not have to fulfil a structural function: the distinct
case endings mean that the subject does not need to be identified by being placed
before the verb, and the object does not have to be placed after the verb. The
difference can be illustrated by the following pairs of examples:

John invited Mary.

Mary invited John.

Changing the word order in the English sentences changes who invited whom: in
the second example Mary did the inviting and John was the person invited. In both
Russian sentences Ivan did the inviting and Mariia was the person invited. Indeed,
as we shall see, the word order object-verb-subject, illustrated by the second
sentence, is by no means unusual.

Because Russian word order does not fulfil a structural function, it is often
described as ‘free’, but this is somewhat misleading: Russian word order does fulfil
a function relating to focus, emphasis and the flow of information, and changing the



word order of a Russian sentence will change the meaning and more often than not
will affect the most natural way of translating the sentence into English. To take the
above examples, if the first sentence can be translated as:
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Ivan invited Mariia.

the most appropriate translation of the second might be:

Mariia was invited by Ivan.

Or

It was Ivan who invited Mariia.

20.1.2 The basic principle of Russian word order

The basic principle underlying the word order of a Russian sentence is that the most
important information comes at the end of a sentence. In other words, what often
happens is that the first part of a sentence sets the scene, so to speak, by presenting
the topic of the sentence (often in the form of information that is already known or
given); the concluding part of the sentence tells us what is being said about the
topic, usually in the form of new information.

NOTE As it is used in this context, topic is not to be confused with grammatical
subject. The topic of a sentence can be the grammatical subject, but it can equally

well be the direct object or, indeed, any other constituent of the sentence.

This principle can be illustrated by the following sequences of sentences:

A

Peter I (the Great) is considered the founder of the Russian navy. It was also Peter
who laid the foundations of the Russian ship-building industry.

B

The first Russian warships were built in Voronezh. It was Peter the Great who laid
the foundations of the Russian ship-building industry.

In each of the above sequences the second sentence provides information about
Peter the Great laying the foundations of the Russian ship-building industry, but the



information is presented in a different order. In sequence A, the subject (

‘Peter’) comes first, and the object (  ‘the
foundations of the Russian ship-building industry’) comes at the end. In sequence
B, however, the object comes at the beginning of the sentence and the subject
comes at the end.

The explanation for this lies in the context provided by the first sentence in each
sequence. In sequence A, the first sentence concerns the activities of Peter the
Great; he thus becomes the topic of the second sentence, with the new information
being that in addition to founding the Russian navy, he also laid the foundations of
the Russian ship-building industry. Hence, Peter the Great (here the grammatical
subject of the sentence) comes first and the reference to the foundations of the ship-
building industry comes at the end. In sequence B, the first sentence relates to the
building of ships; here, therefore, it is ‘the foundations of the Russian ship-building
industry’ that is the topic of the second sentence, and the new information is that
these foundations were laid by Peter the Great, and not by some other Russian
ruler.
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The following examples provide further illustrations and demonstrate other
possibilities for the word order in a Russian sentence:

The transitional year of 2008 will be difficult for the USA. The country needs a
leader, but there are no strong people around.

In May 1953 Edmund Hillary and Tensing Norgay were the first people to reach
the summit of Everest. Since then, over 1,200 people from 63 countries have
reached the highest point on the planet.

In the second sentence of the first example, the word ‘country’ provides the
link between the two sentences and it comes in first place, although it is, in the

Russian construction, the dative complement of the short adjective ‘is
needed’, ‘is required’. In the second clause of the second sentence, the most
important information is the absence of strong people; this information is provided
by the negative verb form which comes at the end of the sentence.

In the second example, the link between the two sentences is provided by both the
time and the place, and these elements are placed at the beginning of the second
sentence. The most important information in this sentence is the number of people
who have climbed Everest since Hillary and Tensing, and this information (the
subject of the sentence) comes at the end.

Another illustration of the way in which information flows in Russian is provided
by sentences that begin with a date or another construction indicating when an
event happened. Here the most important information in the sentence is provided
not by the verb, but by the subject of the sentence, that is, the noun or noun phrase
referring to the event. For this reason the normal order of elements is: date-verb-
subject:

The Great Patriotic War broke out on 22 June 1941.



The first Russian revolution took place in 1905.

They had a daughter in January.

NOTE Russians normally distinguish between that is, the
Second World War, which began in September 1939, and

which began with the German invasion of the Soviet
Union in June 1941.

For more on talking about dates, see 19.3.
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20.1.3 More principles of Russian word order

In addition to the above, there are some general principles of Russian word order
that apply to specific elements within a sentence.

Adjectives and pronouns are normally placed before the nouns they qualify:

I wish you a happy New Year!

I want to buy myself some new jeans.

A new handbook of Russian grammar has just been published.

In written Russian, it is sometimes possible to place an entire adjectival phrase in
front of a noun:

The first fully automated restaurant in the world has opened in Germany.

Occasionally, an adjective is placed after a noun in order to convey special
emphasis:

He was a man who was harsh, but fair.

For the use of short comparative adjectives after the noun they qualify, see 21.9.1.

Numerals are also placed before the nouns they refer to:



He is forty-five years old.

A numeral placed after the noun it refers to indicates approximate quantity. For
examples, see 19.4.2.

Adverbs are normally placed immediately before the words they qualify, whether
these are verbs, adjectives or other adverbs:

She telephoned her already grown-up son just as frequently as before.

This initially insane idea has turned very quickly into an absolutely lucid plan.

Adverbs that are perceived as qualifying a whole sentence can be placed at the
beginning:

On the outside the new Ford is similar to the old model.

Adverbs in Russian are not placed at the end of a sentence as often as their English
counterparts are, but this word order does occur if it is an adverb that is supplying
the most important information:
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I am no great admirer of her talent, but I have to admit that today she performed
very well.

Small words, especially unstressed pronouns, tend to be tucked away in the middle
of a sentence:

—By the way, he’s proposed to me.

—And so, have you accepted him?

Relative pronouns normally follow the nouns or pronouns to which they refer:

Do you want to see the car that we travelled across Russia in?

Don’t believe what he’s about to tell you.

In more informal varieties of Russian, however, it is sometimes possible for a
relative pronoun (especially or ) to come at the beginning of a sentence,
with the reference (usually a pronoun) coming at the beginning of the second
clause. This construction is mostly used for making generalised statements:

Those who don’t find it interesting, don’t need to watch.

Those who don’t work, don’t eat.

Participial phrases, which can be used in place of relative clauses in the most
formal levels of written Russian, also tend to follow the nouns or pronouns that



they qualify:

Russia is gradually acquiring a section of society that is willing to rely on
individual choice and personal responsibility.

The notion of a ‘cultural gap’ that supposedly divides Russia from Europe is also a
myth.

It is, however, by no means unknown for a participial phrase to precede the noun it
qualifies; this word order also allows the same noun to be qualified by a relative
clause:

He was one of those rare leaders who understood human psychology and who was
therefore able to persuade people to support him.

For more on the use of participles, see 23.1.3.
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20.2 Active and passive verbs

20.2.1 Active and passive verbs

When a verb is in the active voice, the performer of the action or the main
participant in the state is the subject of the verb. The recipient of the action, if there
is one, is the direct object:

Ivan invited Mariia to the party.

Professor Popov has written a very interesting book about the modern Russian
novel.

Both these sentences give us information about the subject: they tell us something
about what Ivan and Professor Popov did. Sometimes, it is necessary to give
information about the recipient of the action, and one way of doing this is to use a
passive verb. When a passive verb is used, the recipient of the action is the subject
of the verb. The performer of the action, if mentioned, is referred to as the agent; in
Russian, the agent of a passive verb is in the instrumental case:

It transpires that Mariia was invited to the party by Ivan.

The most interesting book on the modern Russian novel was written by Professor
Popov.

For information on the formation of passive verbs, see 4.14.1.

20.2.2 Using and avoiding passive verbs

In Russian, it is not necessary to use a passive verb in order to give information
about the recipient of the action. The same effect can often be achieved by using an



active verb, but placing the direct object at the beginning of the sentence:

It transpires that Mariia was invited by Ivan.

The most interesting book on the modern Russian novel was written by Professor
Popov.

It follows from this that passive verbs are not used as frequently in Russian as they
are in English, and that the most natural means of translating into English a Russian
sentence where the object precedes the verb is often by means of a passive
construction (as in the above two examples). Often there is a choice in Russian
between the two types of construction, but passive verbs tend to be preferred in
sentences where no agent is mentioned:

This cathedral was built in the sixteenth century.
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This book was written in Russian and only later translated into English.

NOTE In the first of the above examples it would be possible to use an active
verb in the third person plural, but this usage should be avoided when referring to

actions caried out by nameable individuals (as in the second example):

This cathedral was built in the sixteenth century.

For more on this use of the third person plural active verb, see 7.1.5.

Passive verbs also tend to be preferred in those sentences where there are additional
elements referring to time and/or place:

Mariia was one of the first to be invited.

This book was translated into English at the beginning of the last century by one of
the author’s brothers.

Passive verbs tend to be characteristic of more formal types of language:

Exported works of art are subject to a customs duty of 100 per cent of their value.

Below is published a list of those institutions that issue export certificates for works



of art.

20.3 Other forms of emphasis

20.3.1 The pattern: ‘It was Ivan who invited Mariia’

It was noted above that one of the ways of translating the following Russian
sentence into English was:

It was Ivan who invited Mariia.

Sentences of this type are known as ‘cleft sentences’: they are very common in
English, but have no direct equivalent in Russian. The change of emphasis
introduced by the English construction is achieved in sentences following the above
pattern by using the object-verb-subject word order, but where this is inappropriate,
other forms of indicating emphasis can be used.
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20.3.2 Indicating emphasis using

One of the main functions of the adverb is to indicate emphasis in a similar
way to English ‘cleft sentences’:

That is how our voting system works.

It is difficult to enumerate everything that Pushkin did for Russian culture. It is to
Pushkin that the modern Russian literary language traces its origins.

can also be used to add emphasis to a specific word or part of a sentence:

I was just on the very point of phoning you.

It is precisely to milk products that I have an allergy.

20.3.3 Indicating emphasis using particles

Various particles can be used to indicate emphasis. In many instances the degree of
emphasis indicated is smaller than is the case when is used, and the
emphasis is not always indicated in translation.

One particle that can indicate strong emphasis is in this function it tends to be
used with question words and to appear at the beginning of a sentence:

That’s who is going to save our bacon!



That’s how to clean fish.

That’s where our money’s going to.

The particle that is perhaps the most widely used for indicating emphasis is this
is always joined to the preceding word with a hyphen:

At last! For the first time this season our team has managed to win a game.

You shouldn’t really smoke here.

But these are the people who are our main rivals.

If America does not want to quarrel with Russia, then why (on earth) should we?

It will be noted that in the last two examples is combined with the particles
and respectively.
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Further examples of the use of and are provided by the following:

—It says here that you should shake (the bottle) before use.

—Which is (exactly) what I do.

It’s not all that bad!

Another particle that can be used to indicate emphasis, especially after question
words, is

So when will they finally get round to repairing the lift?

But what on earth do you want?

I told you so.

Or Didn’t I tell you?

20.4 Definite and indefinite

20.4.0 Introduction

Because Russian has neither definite nor indefinite articles, it has to resort to other
means to indicate whether a noun is definite or indefinite. Often this can be done
using the word order of a sentence, although there are some occasions when a
qualifier (a pronoun or the numeral ) can be used to clarify whether a noun is



definite or indefinite.

20.4.1 Using word order to indicate whether a noun is definite or indefinite

In general, there is a strong tendency for indefinite nouns to be placed after the verb
and towards the end of a sentence:

Next to my house there is a cinema. And in the cinema there is a small café where I
often meet my friends for coffee.

An exhibition of modern French painting is opening in Moscow.

She was at home alone when someone knocked at the door. On the doorstep was a
pleasant young man with a notebook in his hand.

Conversely, definite nouns, which often form a link with the previous sentence(s),
will tend to come at or near the beginning of a sentence:
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An exhibition of modern French painting is opening in Moscow. The exhibition
will take place in the Pushkin Museum.

She was at home alone when someone knocked at the door. On the doorstep was a
pleasant young man with a notebook in his hand.

20.4.2 Using qualifiers to indicate indefinite nouns

The pronouns (if referring to something specific) and can be
used to indicate an indefinite noun:

My wife has gone and left her gloves in a café again.

—Somebody phoned from work for you.

—Who was it?

—I don’t know. It was a man.

On the way home buy a newspaper with the week’s (television) programmes in it.

For more on the difference between and see 7.6.2 and
7.6.3.



The numeral can also correspond to the English indefinite article:

At the beginning of the 1980s a student was taken on as a night-watchman in a
Moscow museum.

20.4.3 Using pronouns to indicate definite nouns

The demonstrative pronoun can be used to indicate that a noun is definite:

Next to my house there is a cinema, and in the cinema there is a small café where I
often meet my friends for coffee.

The demonstrative pronoun when used to qualify a noun used with the relative

pronoun often corresponds to an English definite article. For an example,
see 7.5.1
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21
Establishing contexts and connections

21.1 Time

21.1.1 Talking about when something happened/happens/will happen: parts of the day

To indicate a part of a day the relevant noun is used in the instrumental case:

‘in the morning’, ‘during the day’, ‘in the evening’, ‘in/during
the night’. Russian has no noun that corresponds to English ‘afternoon’, and the
equivalent of ‘in the afternoon’ is either or ‘after lunch’:

You will attend classes in the morning and in the afternoon you are free.

And what are you going to do in the evening?

I usually work (study) during the day, but before exams I can work at night as well.

The phrase means ‘early/first thing in the morning’:

The translation’s not ready yet; phone first thing in the morning.

If an event occurs regularly at a particular time of day, the preposition (+ dat.)
can be used; is followed by a noun in the plural:

In the mornings we used to go mushroom hunting.



We had to move because of our neighbours; at night they were always either
shouting at each other or playing music at full volume.
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21.1.2 Talking about when something happened/happens/will happen: days of the week

To indicate an event that happened or will happen on a particular day of the week,
the preposition (+ acc.) is used:

I’m leaving on Wednesday.

She arrived on Sunday.

If an event occurs regularly on a particular day of the week, the preposition (+
dat.) can be used; is followed by a noun in the plural:

I prefer not to work on (a) Saturday.

I normally see (students) on Fridays, but this week you can call in and see me on
Thursday.

For the use of small letters for days of the week, see 1.5.7.

For information on telling the time and indicating dates, see 19.2 and 19.3.

21.1.3 Talking about when something happened/happens/will happen: seasons of the year

The names of the seasons are:

The instrumental case is used when talking about the seasons of the year:



In summer I usually spend the weekend at my dacha.

I recommend that you visit our city either in the spring or autumn.

21.1.4 Other words and phrases used to indicate the time when something
happened/happens/will happen

The following words and phrases are used to indicate specific times:
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The following words and phrases are used to indicate an unspecified time:

all mean ‘once’, ‘at some time (in the past)’, the
first is the most widely used:

We’ll soon find out the whole truth about this.

It looks as if he won’t be here for a long time yet.

We met a long time ago; you could say that we’re old friends.

We moved to London only very recently and still don’t know our way round the



city.

We met the other day and then he was in an excellent mood.

There was once a church on this spot.

At one time he was a world champion.

For another meaning of and see 21.1.13.

For more on see 9.1.5.

For another meaning of see 15.5.
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21.1.5 Talking about when something happened/happens/will happen using the conjunction

When the time of an event is indicated by an entire clause, the conjunction is
used; this is used for events in the past or in the future, for single events or repeated
occurrences:

When I was at school, I always got good marks for maths.

My wife was already asleep when I got home.

When(ever) the weather is bad, I try not to leave the house.

When he arrives, I’ll definitely tell him.

NOTE If the event takes place in the future, the verb must be in the future tense
(as in the last example).

When the sentence refers to an event in the future, the conjunction is
sometimes omitted in informal language:

When father gets back, you can tell him for yourself.



Buy (it), open it, light a hotplate;

When it boils, pour it into a bowl. [From an advertisement for tinned borshch.]

21.1.6 Before and after

The prepositions that are used most commonly when placing one event relative to
another are (+ gen.) ‘before’ and (+ gen.) ‘after’:

It’s best to phone me before lunch.

I’m always here after two o’clock.

(+ instr.) means ‘immediately before’:

Always wash your hands before eating.

Sometimes (+ gen.), which literally means ‘earlier than’, can correspond to
English ‘before’; it is used when stressing the earliest time at which something can
or should happen:

I probably won’t be here before Tuesday.

Or Tuesday is the earliest I am likely to be here.
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NOTE is the comparative of ‘early’. For more on using comparatives,
see 21.9.

(+ prep.) can mean ‘(immediately) after’; like the English ‘upon’, it is used only
with nouns that are formed from verbs and tends to be characteristic of more formal
styles:

After finishing her first degree she embarked on postgraduate studies.

cf. ‘to finish’, ‘to graduate from’

For more on nouns formed from verbs, see 10.1.10.

21.1.7 When one event occurs before or after another

Where one event occurred (or will occur) before another, the construction (+
acc.) ... (+ gen.) is used:

He came to England two years before the war.

On the same principle, where one event occurred (or will occur) after another, the

construction (+ acc.) ... (+ gen.) is used:

She left Russia five years after the Revolution.

21.1.8 Indicating that something will occur after the elapse of a period of time

To indicate that something happened or will happen after the elapse of a period of

time, either (+ acc.) or (+ acc.) can be used:



He came for six weeks, but left after three days.

I’ll be back in an hour.

They got married and a year later went to live in Germany.

NOTE Unusually, can come either before or after the noun to which it
refers.

21.1.9 The equivalent of ‘ago’

To indicate that something happened at a particular time in the past, the adverb

‘ago’ is used:

He left literally two minutes ago.

The first trolleybuses appeared on the streets of Moscow more than seventy years
ago.
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21.1.10 Talking about before and after using adverbs

The equivalent of English ‘before’ when used as an adverb is the
equivalents of ‘afterwards’ are and, more informally, or

You should have mentioned this before.

We’ll sort all this out afterwards.

I’ll tell you about it afterwards.

21.1.11 Talking about before and after using conjunctions

Sometimes clauses joined by a conjunction are used to indicate that one action
happened before or after another. The Russian conjunctions used in this sense are

or ‘before’ and ‘after’. If the subject in
both halves of the sentence is the same, the conjunction can be
followed by an infinitive:

Before expressing my opinion on this question I would like to thank the chairman
for the invitation to speak at this conference.

Or Before I express my opinion ...

Before he became the boss, I often used to invite him out for a glass of beer.



I understood the true meaning of her words only after she (had) left.

NOTE A comma should normally be placed before or (as in the third
example above), but can be omitted when the conjunction begins the sentence (as

in the first two examples).

These conjunctions are not used anything like as frequently as their English
equivalents, and especially in more informal contexts it is probably better to try to
avoid them if at all possible. Sometimes this can be done by using a noun with a
preposition:

Before I’ve had breakfast I’m totally incapable of anything.

Only after you’ve graduated will you understand how great it is to be a student.

A similar effect can sometimes be achieved by looking at an event from a different
point of view, making it possible to use the more frequent conjunction
‘when’:

Even before I left school I knew exactly what I wanted to be.

(Literally, Even when I was still at school ...)
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21.1.12 Duration: completed actions

To indicate the duration of time spent on an action the accusative case is used
without a preposition:

I lived in this house for five years [but now no longer do so; see below, 21.1.13].

You’ll have to queue for two hours to get a ticket.

He was telling me about his adventures in Africa for three hours.

Or, He spent three hours telling me about his adventures in Africa.

Normally, the verb in such sentences is in the imperfective aspect, but perfective
verbs with the prefixes or can sometimes be used. The former usually
indicates a short duration as part of a sequence of actions, while the latter stresses
the length of time an action or event lasted for:

After the last lecture I worked for a couple of hours in the library and then went
home.

He lived in the next flat for thirty years, but in all that time never once said hello to
me.

To indicate an unspecified duration, the adverbs ‘for a long time’ and
‘for a short time’, ‘not for long’ can be used:



He finished his coffee and then spent a long time looking out of the window.

We didn’t live in Paris for long; everything’s too expensive there.

21.1.13 Duration: continuing actions

If an action started in the past and is still continuing, the same construction is used,
but the verb is in the present tense:

I’ve been living in this house for five years (and still do).

If the action is still continuing, unspecified duration is expressed by the adverb
‘for a long time’; ‘not for long’, ‘since recently’ is occasionally

used, but is less common:

Have you been waiting long?

I haven’t been here long.

For other uses of and see 21.1.4.
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21.1.14 Other constructions relating to duration

When the stress is on the length of time it took to complete something, the
preposition (+ acc.) is used:

I wrote the book in six months

Or, It took me six months to write the book.

This construction is used in order to stress what has been achieved in a particular
period of time:

In the last two years 3,000 new houses have been built in our city.

It can also indicate a negative outcome:

Nothing significant occurred during my period on duty.

A preposition that is close in meaning to is (+ gen.) ‘during’, ‘in the
course of’:

Within five years our region will have fully gone over to digital broadcasting.

is also used when talking about continuing states of affairs, repeated
actions or actions that fail to occur over a particular period of time:

During (the course of) this week the weather will be mostly cloudy (literally, …
cloudy weather will prevail).



For two months I failed to notice that my computer was infected with a virus.

Or, It took me two months to notice ...

To talk about the intended duration of an action or event, the preposition (+ acc.)
is used:

I am going away for a few days.

He came for six weeks, but left after three days.

When one action or event is taking place against the background of another, the

preposition (+ gen.) ‘during’ is used:

During the war he worked in military intelligence.

If the background event lasted for several years, then (+ gen.) ‘during (the
years/period of)’ can also be used:

During the perestroika period she worked as a correspondent for Komsomol’skaia
pravda.
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If two actions or events taking place at the same time are described in whole
clauses, these can be joined by the conjunction ‘while’:

While I was ill, my sister visited me every day.

While or For as long as I am here, you can ask me questions at any time.

In the first of these examples it would be equally possible to use
emphasises that the two actions are simultaneous, corresponding to the English ‘for
as long as’.

21.1.15 ‘From’/‘to’, ‘until’: using prepositions

The preposition used most frequently to indicate the starting point of an action is
(+ gen.):

I’ll be here from Monday onwards.

Our shop is open from seven o’clock.

The preposition used to indicate the finishing point of an action is (+ gen.),
which in addition to meaning ‘before’ also has the meaning of ‘until’:

Wait until Thursday, then I’ll explain everything.

The phrase has the meaning of ‘right up until’:



Right up until the end of his life he was writing verse that was admired by millions.

In formal language, and especially in official documents, (+ acc.) is sometimes
used with the meaning ‘until’. Unlike which can be ambiguous, always has
the meaning of ‘up to and including’:

This document is valid from 25 October and up to and including 31 December.

21.1.16 ‘Since’/‘as soon as’/‘until’: using conjunctions

The equivalent of the conjunction ‘since’, when used to indicate the starting point
of an action, is

Since I moved here, I haven’t been ill once.

NOTE The same rule for punctuation applies as for (see 21.1.11).

The Russian equivalent of ‘as soon as’ is

As soon as I entered the room, I realised that they had not been expecting me.
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When ‘until’ is used as a conjunction, the Russian equivalent is with the
negative particle used before the verb in the clause that introduces:

Until I received your letter, I didn’t even know what country you were working in
now.

The conjunction can be reinforced by the phrase

I will not leave here until (such time as) I receive answers to all my questions.

NOTE When and refer to events taking place in the future, the
verb that follows them is in the future perfective form:

As soon as the water boils, add the carrots and let them simmer for ten minutes
on a low heat.

Don’t go until I get back.

21.2 Place

21.2.1 Talking about location: the prepositions (+ prep.) and (+ prep.)

The most widely used prepositions for talking about location are (+ prep.) and
(+ prep.). The basic meaning of (+ prep.), when it is used to indicate location, is
‘in(side)’:

I’ve left my keys in my desk.



It was in this room that I wrote all my books.

The basic meaning of the preposition is (+ prep.) ‘on (the surface of)’:

I’ve left my keys on the table.

He lay on the grass, thinking over his plans for the future.

In addition, these prepositions are used with a wide range of other locations. These
are discussed in 21.2.2–21.2.10.

21.2.2 Town, cities, districts and regions

For locations in these categories the preposition is used:

In the city of Moscow and in the Moscow region the temperature through the day
will be 23–25 degrees.
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You can only buy things like that in Paris, London or New York.

21.2.3 Countries

The preposition is also used with ‘country’ and with the names of almost
all countries:

If you want to improve your Russian, you need to study in Russia or in some other
country where people still speak Russian.

In England people study at university for three years, but in Scotland it’s usually
four (years).

The preposition (+ prep.) is used with the names of some countries that are also

islands, notably ‘Cyprus’, ‘Cuba’, ‘Malta’; (+ prep.) is used

with ‘Great Britain’ and ‘Ireland’:

For some reason there are a lot of Russians in Cyprus.

In Great Britain the pound sterling has been retained, while in Ireland they have
already switched to the euro.



NOTE Before 1991 was traditionally used with ‘Ukraine’, but when
the country gained its independence, the Ukrainians launched a campaign to

encourage a switch to ‘in Ukraine’. Now both forms are possible: is
normally preferred in Ukraine, while still tends to be used in Russia. The use

of is likely to cause offence to some Ukrainians.

Ha is used with the noun ‘homeland’:

While working as an ambassador, he kept up his contacts with political forces at
home.

NOTE In Soviet times was usually spelled with a capital letter; this is now
found much less frequently and tends to be restricted to particularly high-flown

contexts.

21.2.4 Islands, peninsulas and mountain ranges

Ha is used with the names of most islands, peninsulas and mountain ranges:

In Kamchatka (peninsula) the climate is very severe; on Sakhalin (island) it is
gentler, but in winter it also gets very cold there.
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As a television journalist, he’s been to the Caucasus several times.

There are, however, some exceptions, where is used instead:

For the use of with islands that are also countries, see 21.2.3.

21.2.5 Other geographical terms

To indicate location with reference to the world is used with but is used
with

His voice is known everywhere in the world.

There are many countries in the world where people live in poverty.

NOTE The phrase means ‘in the light of’:

In the light of the latest archaeological discoveries we can say that in the tenth
century there was already an urban settlement here.

is used with terms indicating geographical or climatic zones, such as

‘desert’, ‘steppe’, ‘taiga’, ‘tundra’:

He feels at home everywhere, whether it’s in the tundra, the taiga, the steppe or



even the desert.

Ha is used for points of the compass:

In the north-east of the country it is expected to be cloudy with occasional rain,
while in the south it will be sunny.

It never even occurred to her that in the West things might be different.

NOTE Capital letters are generally used in Russian when a point of the compass
is used to denote a geopolitical entity.

21.2.6 Locations that can be perceived in terms of a building or some other closed and covered
space

For locations that would be thought of in terms of buildings or other enclosed
spaces the preposition is normally used:
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At school I did very well, but at university I started to get bored and left after the
second year.

It’s not advisable to change money at the airport or in a hotel; the rate is always
better at banks and bureaux de change.

I’m sorry, but you’re not allowed to smoke in the theatre.

There are, however, a number of locations that seem to belong to this category, but
with which, for no obvious reason, is used. These include:

To change onto the Circle line you should have got off at Kievskaia station.

He was a third-year postgraduate and only turned up in the department when he had
an appointment with his supervisor.



For many years he worked at a car factory in Moscow.

With ‘flat’ and ‘kitchen’ either can be used; when the
emphasis is on the actual interior space, as opposed to the location in general, as in
the first example, is more likely to be used:

The thought that during her absence strangers had been in her flat was not a
pleasant one.

You can leave your things in my flat.

My husband’s in the kitchen making supper.
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21.2.7 Locations that can be perceived as open spaces

The preposition is used with many locations that might be thought of as open
spaces. Nouns that come into this category include: ‘market’,
‘stadium’, ‘(bus Or tram) stop’, ‘street’ and ‘square’:

I usually buy food at the market; it’s not expensive there.

The match between Russia and England takes place tomorrow at the Locomotive
stadium.

Are you getting off at the next stop?

She has a posh flat in Tverskaia Street.

We arranged to meet in Red Square.

NOTE The phrase often means ‘outside’, especially in the context of a
city:

At Sheremet’evo Airport they got through passport and customs surprisingly
quickly and after ten minutes were already outside.

The preposition is used with ‘park’, ‘garden’ and ‘narow
street’, ‘alley’:



In summer they used to meet near the fountain in the park.

If you’re interested in exotic plants, it’s worth visiting the Botanic Gardens.

We ate last night in a small restaurant, which is in one of the narrow streets of the
Arbat.

With ‘yard’ both and are found, although there is a difference in
meaning. is used when talking about a particular yard, and especially the

courtyard of a block of flats; usually means simply ‘outside’:

In summer evenings children used to play in the courtyard of the large house.

What’s the weather like outside just now?

For the use of (instead of ) see 9.2.8.
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21.2.8 Means of transport

For locations that are a means of transport, both and are used, but with a
difference in meaning. B is used when emphasis is on the interior of the form of
transport, while is used when the emphasis is on the vehicle as a means of
getting from one place to another:

The authorities are working on a law that will ban kissing in the underground and
other public places.

Sitting in the car next to her husband, she was quietly smoking and looking out of
the window.

You can go by underground to University Station and then by any tram as far as the
Cherëmushki market stop.

It is clear that nobody had driven the car for several days.

21.2.9 Organisations of various sorts

When the location is the name of an organisation, is used:

In Soviet times he worked for the KGB, but now he has a job in the Ministry of
Foreign Affairs.



The police asked me several questions and drew up an official report.

21.2.10 Locations where the noun denotes a function or activity

If the noun used to indicate a location denotes the fuction or activity that takes
place there, then is used:

At work I only drink coffee so as not to fall asleep at meetings.

I met my wife in Moscow at a student party.

Yesterday evening I was at a wonderful concert.

In classes I take careful notes of what the lecturer says, but afterwards none of it
makes sense.



Page 400

NOTE When the preposition (+ prep.) is used with nouns belonging to this
category, it refers to the content of the event or activity rather than the location:

There’s nothing interesting in my work; I spend my whole time translating
interminable boring documents.

In today’s concert we will be playing music by Tchaikovsky and Musorgskii.

21.2.11 Location using the preposition y (+ gen.)

The basic meaning of the preposition y (+ gen.), when used to indicate location, is
‘close to’, ‘adjacent to’:

He was standing by the window looking into the distance.

She was waiting for me at the entrance to the theatre.

The preposition y is used when the location takes the form of a noun or a pronoun
indicating a person:

I’m sorry I’m late; I’ve been at the doctor’s.

She lives with her parents (i.e. at her parents’ place).



They’ve turned our heating off. Can I spend the night at your place?

The following construction with y is often used in conjunction with a second
prepositional phrase to indicate a location owned by or otherwise closely connected
with the person concerned:

You can leave these things in my flat.

My sister has a free canteen and sauna at work, although on the other hand her
work is quite dangerous.

In Rostov (where we live or come from) the snow has already melted.

21.2.12 Location using other prepositions

A number of other prepositions can be used to indicate location. These include (+

acc.), (+ instr.), (+ instr.), (+ instr.), (+ instr.), (+ prep.).

(+ acc.) is used when indicating the distance between two locations:

Our village is 60 kilometres away from the centre of Moscow.
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Our engine died (when we were) 60 kilometres away from Moscow.

B (+prep.) can be used with the same meaning, but is more likely to be found in
formal contexts, especially in the written language:

This hotel is not very convenient, as it’s 5 kilometres away from the station.

The basic meaning of (+instr.) is ‘behind’ or ‘beyond’:

He was travelling in the first car. Behind it followed a jeep with the bodyguards.

Can you see that little old house over there, beyond the river?

3a (+instr.) is used in a number of useful set phrases:

She suddenly decided that living in Russia was difficult and that it would be a lot
better abroad.



Outside Russia nobody’s interested in this problem.

They were sitting at the table eating some meat dish.

I can’t get through to him on the phone; he must be at his dacha in the country.

The meaning of (+instr.), when it refers to a location, is ‘in front of’:

In front of the station was a large square with a statue of Lenin.

The most usual meaning of (+instr.) is ‘under(neath)’:

I always hide the key under this big stone.

With names of towns (+instr.) has the meaning of ‘just outside’, ‘very close to’.

The same preposition is also used for the location of battles:

He lives somewhere just outside Moscow.

He was badly wounded at (in the battle of) Stalingrad.
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The preposition (+instr.) means ‘above’, ‘over’:

We flew right over the city, but because of the bad weather we couldn’t see
anything.

The most usual meaning of (+prep.), when used to refer to a location is
‘attached to’, ‘adjacent to’:

Attached to the university is a museum and an art gallery.

also has the meaning of ‘in the presence of’:

She didn’t want to talk about it in the presence of her son.

21.2.13 Other ways of talking about location

A number of advebs can be used to indicate location. These include:

All the places are taken here.



I won’t go with you to the village. There’s nothing to do there.

The station’s very near; you can go on foot.

She lives a long way away, somewhere at the other end of the town.

The hotel was on the main street of the town. Next to it was a bank and then a row
of shops.

I can remember very well how we travelled to the opening of the congress: in front
was a police car with a flashing light, then five or six buses with the delegates and
behind was another car with a flashing light.
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and can be used in combination with prepositions, as
follows:

The fortress was very close to the frontier.

She was standing so close to me that I could smell her perfume.

I would go to the swimming baths more often, but we live too far away from the
sports facilities.

You don’t have to go far for cash. There’s a bank next door to the hotel.

The conjunction used to indicate location is

I have never been in a city where there are so many good restaurants.

21.2.14 Talking about destinations

There is a close correlation between the preposition used to indicate destination and
that used to indicate location. Where location is indicated by (+prep.), the
equivalent destination is indicated by (+acc.):



We won’t go into that room; my daughter’s asleep there and I don’t want to wake
her up.

A package-tour to London costs 20,000 roubles.

I won’t be here next week; I’ve got to go to Russia for a couple of days.

I usually walk to the university.

If this noise doesn’t stop, I’ll phone the police.

Where a location is indicated by using (+prep.), the equivalent destination is
indicated by (+acc.):

An official delegation, led by the prime minister, left for Cuba today.
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He left for the West in 1974 and returned to Russia only at the end of the 1980s.

You can call in and see me at work any time you like.

Where a location is indicated by using y (+gen.), the equivalent destination is
indicated by к (+dat):

He walked up to the window and looked at the street.

Drop in (literally, to me) at work around five. I’ll be ready by then.

For the use of instead of к, see 9.2.8.

NOTE In sentences of the last type, both the person and the place are treated as
destinations.

Where a location is indicated by using (+instr.), the equivalent destination is
indicated by (+acc.):

The sun’s about to go behind that cloud.

On Sunday we’ll go somewhere out of town (or in the country).



Each year millions of Russian citizens go abroad on holiday, for work or to study.

Supper’s ready. Please come and sit at the table.

Where a location is indicated by using (+instr.), the equivalent destination is
indicated by (+acc.). However, this usage is restricted to when the preposition
has the literal meaning of ‘under’:

Put the key under this stone. No one will find it there.

The remaining prepositions used to indicate location do not have corresponding
constructions to indicate destination.

The following adverbs are used when talking about destination:

Come here. I want to talk to you.

I won’t go there at any price!
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The conjunction that is used when talking about destination is

He’s not here at the moment, but I don’t know where he’s gone.

21.2.15 Talking about starting points

Just as there is a close correlation between the construction used for location and
destination, so there is a similar correlation between the preposition used to indicate
location and that used to indicate the starting point of a journey or an action. Where
location is indicated by (+prep.), the starting point is indicated by (+gen.):

He got up and took a receipt from the desk drawer.

They left (or flew out of) Moscow on Wednesday.

Old books published before 1926 cannot be exported from Russia.

The children usually get back from school at four o’clock.

Where a location is indicated by (+prep.), the starting point is indicated by c
(+gen.):

Many Russians left Cyprus after the economic crisis of 1998.



Trains from the south usually arrive (in Moscow) either at the Kursk or the Kazan’
stations.

I started to feel unwell and left the concert during the interval.

Where a location is indicated by y (+gen.), the starting point is indicated by
(+gen.):

He moved away from the window and sat down at the table.

I’ve just come from Katia’s; she sends you her regards.

In a similar fashion (+gen.) and (+gen.) correspond to (+instr.) and
(+instr.) respectively:

The sun’s about to come out from behind a cloud.

Get the key from under that stone and open the door.
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Out of the set expressions using (+instr.) listed in 21.2.12 is used normally

only with and

She returned from abroad last week.

This journal often used to publish items of science news from abroad.

He got up from the table and went over to the window.

NOTE The preposition (+gen.) is also used to indicate what were or would
be contents of an empty container:

In the sink were someone’s unwashed dishes and an empty milk bottle.

For another use of see 21.4.1.

The following adverbs are used when talking about starting points:

From here you get a splendid view over the whole city.

He is from Russia, but he left there while he was still young.

The conjunction used when talking about starting points is



He had finally arrived in the country from where his parents had emigrated at the
beginning of the last century.

21.2.16 Other ways of talking about place

When talking about the point actually reached in a journey, the preposition лo
(+gen.) is used:

This train only goes as far as Komsomol’skaia station.

By the evening of the first day we had reached Smolensk, where we decided to
spend the night.

To indicate the distance between two places (+gen.) (+gen.) is used:

It’ll be about 5 kilometres from the centre of the city to the university.
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To indicate motion along the surface of something, the preposition (+dat.) is
used. The motion can be in one direction, more than one direction or in no
particular direction at all:

Could you tell me please which trolleybuses run along Nevskii Prospekt?

I am very fond of wandering through the narrow streets of the Arbat in the early
morning.

If you want, we can organise a tour of the city for you.

The phrases mean ‘on the way (to)’:

On the way home I called in at my sister’s.

It looks as if we’re going the same way.

To indicate the notion of across, over or from one side to the other of a location, the

preposition (+acc.) is used:

The first bridge across the river was built in the twelfth century.

She couldn’t make anything out through the tinted windows of the car.



also corresponds to English ‘via’:

This bus goes to the university via the city centre.

21.3 Manner

21.3.1 Talking about manner using adverbs

The most common way to indicate the manner in which an action is carried out is
by using an adverb. Adverbs are usually placed immediately before the verb
indicating the action concerned:

She read his letter carefully.

The president has stated clearly that he will not stand for a third term.

She knew very well why changes were taking place in her life.

For more on questions of word order involving adverbs, see 20.1.3.

For more on adverbs generally, see 9.1.
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21.3.2 Talking about manner using a qualifier plus noun

Another way of talking about manner is to use a qualifier (an adjective or a
pronoun) with a noun in the instrumental case:

After a short pause he continued his speech in a calmer voice.

He looked at her with a sad expression, turned round and walked away.

This construction is widely used with nouns such as that have
the general meaning of ‘way’, ‘manner’, ‘fashion’:

The situation has turned out in such a way that for the last three days they have
spent most of their working time together.

This problem also affects me in some ways [or to some extent].

He never bribed anyone and always acted legally (or in accordance with the law).

This problem can be resolved in two ways.

For another use of see 23.2.1.

Also used in this way is the noun although here the phrase is more usually



used with the preposition and is in the prepositional case. This construction tends
to be found in formal and bureaucratic language:

A lost passport is declared invalid and a new one is issued in the usual way.

21.3.3 Talking about manner using an abstract noun and the preposition c (+instr.)

It is also possible to talk about manner using the preposition c followed by an
abstract noun in the instrumental case. This construction is used much more
frequently than the corresponding English equivalent:

I greatly enjoy listening to Tchaikovsky’s music

(literally, I listen with great pleasure…).

He answered with dignity [or solemnly] that he had come on a very important
matter.
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He reacted to all our warnings in his usual carefree manner.

For the use of instead of c, see 9.2.8.

21.3.4 Talking about manner using

The conjunction used when talking about manner is

Do as I advise and there won’t be any problems.

The situation had not turned out in the way that we expected.

He didn’t telephone as often as she would have liked.

He spoke calmly, in the manner of a man who knows the value of his words.

NOTE In this usage a comma is normally placed before It is particularly
important to distinguish (as in the above examples) from the conjunction

‘since’ (see 21.4.6).

For more uses of as a conjunction, see 11.1.2 and 21.9.8.

21.4 Causes and consequences

21.4.1 Talking about general causes: the prepositions (+gen.) and
(+dat.)

The two prepositions used most frequently to indicate the general cause of an

action or event are (+gen.) ‘because of’ and (+dat.) ‘because of’,



‘thanks to’. The former is used for causes of a negative outcome, while the latter is
mostly used when the outcome is positive:

Because of the bad weather our plane was delayed for more than two hours.

It was only because of [or thanks to] your help that I was able to get everything
done on time.

21.4.2 Talking about general causes: the preposition (+dat.)

The preposition (+dat.) can be used with the noun ‘reason’ to indicate
the cause of an action or event; this usage tends to be found in more formal types of
language:

She is absent today for a valid reason.

The vote failed to take place for lack of a quorum.
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is used in the plural in the phrase ‘for
technical reasons’. This is often used in Russian as a euphemism in order to avoid
having to give a more precise explanation for some undesirable turn of events:

The event is cancelled for technical reasons.

is used with abstract nouns to indicate the inadvertent cause, usually of some
unfortunate event:

I’m sorry, I missed your lecture out of absent-mindedness.

As a result of some annoying misunderstanding, the letter was never sent.

21.4.3 Other prepositions indicating general cause

The following prepositions and prepositional phrases are also used to indicate
general cause. They are more likely to occur in the written than in the spoken
language:

In the light of the threat of terrorism, security at airports has been strengthened.

As a result of the decisive actions of the government, the president’s popularity has



gone up by 10 per cent.

It is possibly because of these particular circumstances that she withdrew from the
Faculty of Law.

As a consequence of the recent events in the Middle East, there has been a sharp
decline in the number of tourists visiting the region.

21.4.4 Talking about the direct physical cause of a state or action

The preposition most frequently used when talking about the direct, physical and
involuntary cause of a state or an action is (+gen.):

At the beginning of the 1920s many peasants in this region died of hunger.
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Having thought about the possible consequences of his action, he went pale from
fear.

Her eyes were still wet from the tears.

You can’t get through here. The road’s been made impassable by the rain.

The preposition c (+gen.) is similar in meaning to but its use is characteristic of
informal language. C is often used in figurative statements and in set expressions;
when it is used with a masculine noun, this normally takes the ending in -y (see
2.7.1):

He told us such a funny joke that we almost died of laughter.

For more concerning the stress on the preposition, see 9.2.7.

21.4.5 Talking about the conscious motive for an action

The preposition used when talking about the conscious motive for an action is И3
(+gen.):

I came here out of pure curiosity.

They do it deliberately, out of malice, to make our job more difficult.

21.4.6 Talking about cause using conjunctions



Russian has several conjunctions that indicate cause and that correspond to the
English ‘because’, ‘as’, ‘since’, ‘for’. These are

and
are normally used in the middle of a sentence to join two clauses, while

and can be used either at the beginning or in the middle of a
sentence. is characteristic of informal language, while tends

nowadays to be found only in very formal language. occurs widely, but
is perceived by some to be characteristic of bureaucratic or journalistic language:

I can’t phone him now because it’s too late.

I couldn’t answer since I didn’t know the language.

Since you weren’t here, we decided to wait for a few minutes.

I won’t go with you to the pictures since I’ve already seen the film.
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Since you did not hand in your documents on time, there will be a delay in the issue
of your visa.

He was obliged to resign, since his professional ethics left him no choice.

NOTE When appears in the middle of a sentence, the comma is always
placed before With the comma normally precedes but it can
be placed before что if the two elements of the conjunction are separated or if

is given particular emphasis; in the latter case it tends to be reinforced by a
word such as or ‘precisely’:

(It is) precisely because this film has stirred up so much debate (that) we have
invited those who made it into the studio.

21.4.7 Talking about consequences

When talking about an action that is consequent on another action or state of

affairs, ‘therefore’, ‘that’s why’ can be used:

He didn't much trust modern technology and therefore rarely used a computer.

I want our country to prosper, for everyone to live well. That’s why I went into
politics.

The expression н can be used to indicate the consequence of an undesired



action or state of affairs:

I caught a cold yesterday and that's why I'm stuck at home.

For more on the emphatic particles and see 20.3.3.

The conjunction that indicates consequence is ‘(and) so’:

I’ve an exam tomorrow, so today I’ll have to spend all day swotting.

21.5 Conditions

21.5.0 Introduction

One form of connection is where an outcome or an event depends on the fulfilment
of a particular condition. In such situations there are two types of conditions. Open
conditions are those that are capable of being fulfilled, while unreal conditions are
those that are incapable of being fulfilled because the situation envisaged by the
condition is purely hypothetical.
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The means normally used to express this form of connection is the conditional
sentence which consists of two halves: the outcome indicated in one half of the
sentence depends on the fulfilment of the condition indicated in the other half. In
Russian, the two halves of the sentence are usually joined by the conjunction
(see 9.3.4), which corresponds to the English ‘if’.

The following are examples of open conditions:

If it doesn’t rain tomorrow, we will go for a walk.

If you know the answer to that, you are cleverer than I thought.

In the sentences above the possibility of it raining tomorrow or of the addressee
knowing the answer is each case is real.

The following are examples of unreal conditions:

If it weren’t raining, we might go for walk (but it is, so we can’t).

If you had been here at the right time, you would have found out the right answer
(but you weren’t, so you didn’t).

Here the possibility of it not raining at the time when the sentence is spoken or of
the addressee being present when the right answer was revealed no longer exists.

21.5.1 Open conditions

The majority of open conditions refer to contingencies that may or may not arise in
the future. For this reason the verb form that is most commonly used is the future
perfective:

If you pass me my glasses, I’ll read you his letter.

If I don’t pass the exam tomorrow, I’ll have to take it again in the autumn.

If the contingency is one that may occur regularly, the future imperfective is used:



If you persist in being late, (then) you will have serious problems.

NOTES

(i) The particle is often used to join the two halves of a conditional sentence
(cf. English ‘then’).

(ii) In sentences referring to the future, the future tense is used in both halves of
the sentences (unlike in English).

Where the contingency relates to the present or the past, the present or past tenses
are used, as in English:

(present tense)

If Masha is on the evening shift, she has her evening meal in the canteen.

(past tense)

Even if he did say where was going to, he was probably lying.
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Where the result of the condition being met is a command, instruction or
recommendation, it is indicated by the use of the imperative:

If everything is in order, sign here.

The infinitive is often used with if the subject is not a specific person or
persons:

If you take/one takes into account all the circumstances, it turns out he was right
after all.

21.5.2 21.5.2 Unreal conditions

With unreal conditions the conditional (see 4.10) is used in both halves of the
sentence:

It would be very pleasant living in Glasgow if the climate were a bit better (but see
note (ii) below).

If it weren’t raining, we might go for a walk.

If you had told me everything, I would have helped you.

NOTES

(i) The particle normally follows directly after in the other half of the
sentence the word order is less fixed, but is most frequently placed either after



the first stressed word or after the verb.

(ii) In English unreal conditions, the verb distinguishes between present and past
tense (‘would’ or ‘would have’). In Russian, the verb does not distinguish tenses,

but does distinguish between imperfective and perfective aspects. In many
instances the imperfective aspect will correspond to the present in English and
the perfective will correspond to the past, as in the second and third examples
above. This is, however, not always the case, and sometimes it is necessary to

consider the context to establish whether a Russian sentence refers to the past or
the present. For example, in the first sentence above, the English translation given

is appropriate if the speaker still lives in Glasgow and here the context is
provided by the adverb ‘here’; almost the same sentence could have been said

by someone who no longer lives in that city, in which case the adverb would
change to ‘there’ and the translation would be:

It would have been very pleasant living in Glasgow if the climate had been better.

In unreal conditions can sometimes be used simply with a noun, where it
corresponds to the English ‘If it were not for…’:

If it were not for the rain, we might go for a walk.

It is important to note that the boundary between open and unreal conditions is
much sharper in Russian than it is in English. In English the forms used for unreal
conditions can also be used to indicate a condition which is tentative or which is
unlikely to be fulfilled, as in the following example:

If it were to rain tomorrow, we would have to stay at home.
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In Russian, the conditional is used only where it is totally impossible for a
condition to be fulfilled. Here it is still possible that it might rain, and therefore in
Russian this sentence would be treated as an open condition with the verbs in the
future tense. If it is important to indicate the improbability or the tentative nature of

the condition, this can be done with an adverb such as ‘by any chance’,
‘suddenly’, ‘by some chance’ or ‘after all’:

If it were to rain tomorrow, we would have to stay at home.

If (by some chance) it were to rain tomorrow, we would have to stay at home.

If (after all) it were to rain tomorrow, we would have to stay at home.

This situation can also arise in indirect speech. The sentence ‘He said he would
come if he had time’ looks like an unreal condition, but the actual words being
reported here are ‘I will come if I have time’ and therefore the condition is, in fact,
an open one. In Russian, the future would therefore be used:

He said he would come if he had time.

For more on the tenses in indirect speech, see 21.8.4.

21.5.3 Conditions without

In both spoken and written Russian it is possible to express unreal conditions by
using the imperative (see 4.9) instead of and the conditional:

If you were cleverer, you would write a letter of complaint instead of shouting and
screaming.



If he hadn’t died five years ago, he would now be the prime minister.

NOTE On the use of the instrumental with the conditional of see 14.1.2.

In spoken Russian and increasingly in the more informal styles of the written
language both open and unreal conditions are expressed simply by placing two
clauses together without any conjunction:

If it seems hot, open a window.

If you’re not sure, don’t overtake.

[In Soviet times this helpful piece of road-safety advice was often stencilled on the
sides of lorries.]

If her father hadn’t skimped on her education, Liza would have become a great
artist.
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In more formal styles the preposition (+prep.) can be used with various abstract
nouns to replace a clause with

Should you wish to do so, you can spend $10,000 on creating a good website.

If the need arises, you can phone our Moscow office.

The phrase corresponds to the English ‘in the event of’:

In the event of fire it is forbidden to use the lifts.

21.6 Concessions

21.6.0 Introduction

Concession can be seen as the reverse of condition (21.5). Constructions involving
concession are used when talking about something that happens in spite of a certain
set of circumstances.

21.6.1 Making concessions using (+acc), (+dat.) or
(+prep.)

The prepositional phrase (+acc.) corresponds to the English ‘in
spite of’, ‘despite’:

In spite of your accent, I can understand you without any problems.

corresponds to the English ‘in spite of the fact that’ or ‘in
spite of’ when used with the ‘-ing’ form of the verb:



In spite of the fact that you have read his novels only in translation, you have an
excellent knowledge of the works of Tolstoi.

Or In spite of your having read his novels…

corresponds to the English ‘in spite of everything’, although
only when it is used as a self-contained expression. When it is extended by another

clause, is used:

In spite of everything, she believed in a bright future for mankind.

In spite of everything that had happened to her, she had not lost her faith.

The preposition (+dat.) corresponds to the English ‘in spite of’, ‘contrary
to’:

It all happened contrary to my wishes.
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The preposition (+prep.) corresponds to the English ‘for’ when used in the
sense of ‘despite’:

She understood that her husband, for all his talent, would never become a great
writer.

For all her faults, she was the real leader of the group.

21.6.2 Concessions and reservations: using adverbs

The following adverbs and adverbial phrases can be used when talking about
concessions and reservations:

It won’t be straightforward, but it’s still worth a try.

It’s been explained to me so many times, but even so I don’t understand anything.

I don’t like watching television much, but all the same there are some programmes
I try not to miss.

21.6.3 Talking about concessions: using conjunctions

The conjunction corresponds to the English ‘although’:



Although he had forgiven her, the sense of grievance remained.

I would very much like him to win, although the chances of it are not very great.

In informal language, this conjunction can be shortened to

She crossed herself just in case, even though she didn’t believe in God.

The phrase can also join two clauses with the meaning of
‘although’:

Even though he had heaps of titles and awards, he still conducted himself modestly
and even unobtrusively.

The conjunctions and correspond to the English ‘or else’:

Hurry up or else you’ll be late.
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The plan has to be submitted by the deadline, or else we might lose the money.

21.6.4 Talking about concessions: using a question word +

Another way of talking about concessions is to form a clause using a question word
and the particle The verb is normally in the conditional (see 4.10), especially if
the reference is to hypothetical or generalised events:

Wherever you go, you won't escape your memories.

Wherever you live and however much you travel round the world, you'll never
forget St Petersburg.

However capable he may be, he's unlikely to cope with this task.

Or Capable as he is ...

No matter what he said to her, she still did whatever she wanted.

If the sentence refers to real, rather than to hypothetical events, the appropriate
tense can be used:

However much they tried to persuade her, she still married him.



However many goals he scores in training, the manager still keeps him on the
bench.

The future perfective (see 4.4) or the imperative may be used in generalised
statements, usually with a second person singular verb:

Whatever you say, you won't convince him.

Or You can say what you like...

Wherever you go, you won't escape from your memories.

Or No matter where you go...

It doesn't matter who you ask, everyone's heard something about it.

For the use of the second person singular in generalised statements, see 7.1.5.

For other uses of the particle see 15.3.5.
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21.7 Purpose

21.7.1 Talking about purpose using the prepositions (+ gen.) and (+ acc.)

To talk about the purpose served by a room or other space, or by a machine, a piece
of equipment or similar object, the preposition (+ gen.) is used:

There is a place where you can smoke (literally, a place for smoking) on the ground
floor.

He has a special drawer in my desk for secret papers.

Could you buy me some shaving cream (literally, cream for shaving) and some
shampoo for dry hair…

For the use of with the meaning of ‘ground floor’, see 12.4.2.

The preposition (+ acc.) is similar in meaning to but it tends to be used
when attention is focused on the purpose for which something is intended and in
more abstract contexts:

And some people don’t even have enough money for bread.

You can get permission to export old books from the Russian State Library.

After the next talk there’ll be a break for lunch.



21.7.2 Talking about purpose using the preposition (+ instr.)

The preposition (+ instr.) is used in contexts such as going to the shops to buy
something, queuing for something or calling in to collect something or somebody:

Should I run out to the shops to buy some bread?

To get a ticket for that concert you’ll have to queue for three hours, if not more.

We’ll come for you tomorrow at seven o’clock.

21.7.3 Talking about purpose using (+ infin.)

When talking about someone performing an action in order to achieve a particular
aim or for a particular purpose, it is usually necessary to use a sentence made up of
two clauses joined by the conjunction If the subjects of the two clauses are
the same, is followed by the infinitive:
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For more on conjunctions, see 9.3.

For more on the infinitive, see 4.1.

He got up in order to shake her hand.

In order not to be late for work I always leave home at exactly eight o’clock.

If the subjects of the two clauses are different, is followed by a verb in the
past tense:

So that it is easier for you I’ve translated all the difficult words.

I’m telling you all this so that you know the whole truth about the situation.

It is possible to reinforce with or (less frequently)

I’ve marked all the stresses in the text so that it’s easier for you to read it.

She spent the whole year learning Russian in order to be able to go to Siberia on an
ethnographic expedition.

21.7.4 Talking about purpose: omitting

In short simple sentences where the subjects of the two clauses are the same



can be omitted. This construction is restricted to sentences where the main verb is
either a verb of motion or a verb with a related meaning, such as ‘to
stop’, ‘to remain’.

For more on verbs of motion, see Chapter 22.

I’ve called in to wish you a happy birthday.

—Where’s the boss?

—He’s popped out for a smoke.

All the guests left, but Liza stayed behind to have a chat with us.

In more complicated sentences, in sentences where the clause indicating the aim
comes first, or in sentences where the infinitive is negated, is used:

Many of the people who work would happily go abroad, even if only for a year, in
order to improve their qualifications.
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She was very conscientious and in order to hand in a piece of work on time would
come in to the university even on days when she had no classes.

She left the room in order not to find herself in an awkward situation.

21.7.5 The phrase c

The phrase c can be used to indicate purpose, especially in more formal
levels of language. It can be followed by a verb in the infinitive or by a noun in the
genitive:

They kept coming up with more and more conditions with the aim of stalling the
negotiations.

He came to Moscow with the aim of finding work.

21.8 Reporting the words of others

21.8.0 Introduction

There are two ways in which the words of others can be conveyed: direct speech
means quoting the words of others word for word; indirect speech means that
words are reported rather than quoted. There are two main forms of indirect speech:
indirect statements and indirect questions.

21.8.1 Direct speech

Direct speech is used in ordinary spoken dialogue to create the effect of
immediacy:



You know what he said to me? ‘You’ve done really well! We could do with more
like you!’

In written Russian, direct speech is used mostly, though by no means exclusively,
in works of fiction to convey dialogue or the inner thoughts of a narrator. There are
two points to note here.

The first is that where a piece of direct speech is followed by a verb indicating the

speech act (e.g. ‘to say’, ‘to ask’ or
‘to answer’), the verb always precedes the subject:

—It seems you know everything, he said.

The second point concerns punctuation. Inverted commas are used when a piece of
direct speech is contained within a paragraph; for more on Russian inverted
commas, see 1.5.8. When, however, dialogue is set out in paragraphs, dashes are
preferred:

He got up and lit a cigarette. ‘What did I do that for?’ he wondered.
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—When will we see each other again? he asked.

—I am working until six, she answered. And then I’m going to the supermarket.

21.8.2 Indirect statements

When a statement made by someone else is being reported, the verb most

commonly used is ‘to say’. The conjunction corresponding to
English ‘that’ is

He says that he never eats fish.

He said that he would arrive late.

For an explanation of the different tenses in the English and Russian, see 21.8.4.

In the more formal varieties of Russian there a number of verbs that can be used as

near synonyms of These include:

Other verbs that can be used to introduce indirect statements include the following:



In English, it is sometimes possible to omit the conjunction ‘that’; in Russian что
cannot be left out:

He said that he understands my position.

Or, He said he understands my position.

When, however, the verb that introduces the indirect speech is in the present tense,
it can be placed inside the speech being reported. In the written language, it is
separated from the rest of the sentence by commas:

He says he understands my position.
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This can be a useful device for avoiding an awkward sequence of clauses
introduced by

I added that I hoped she understood this had nothing to do with me.

When the speech being reported contains an instruction or prohibition, this can be
indicated by using the conjunction

He said that I should not go away.

Or, He told me not to go away.

For the use of the past tense with see 9.3.4.

In the examples given so far in this section, the speaker does not express any
attitude towards the statements being reported. Sometimes, however, a speaker will
want to distance him- or herself from what others have said. This can be done by

using the conjunction

He says (or he claims) to have lived in Russia for five years (but I don’t really
believe him).

Sometimes in the spoken language or in the more informal styles of the written
language a similar effect is achieved by using the particles or

He claims to earn a million roubles a year.

She claims to be a theatre director.



He claims he never worked for the KGB.

A stronger degree of disbelief is indicated by the particle

He claimed that he didn’t work for the KGB (but nobody in their right mind would
believe him).

For more on expressing doubt, see 16.5.2.

21.8.3 Indirect questions

Indirect questions are most commonly introduced by the verb

‘to ask’. Instead of a conjunction, the enclitic particle is
used; this corresponds to the English ‘if’ or ‘whether’:

He asked if/whether it was possible to buy a season ticket here.

He asked me if/whether I knew where you lived.

For the use of the negative question, see 17.1.3.

For more on the particle see 17.1.2.
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The particle invariably follows the first stressed word of the question being
reported. Normally, this is the verb, as in the two examples above, but occasionally
if some other part of the sentence forms the focus of the question, this can be
placed at the beginning of the clause instead:

He asked if/whether it was on Monday that you arrived.

It is important to distinguish between ‘if’ used to introduce an indirect question
(where the Russian equivalent is and ‘if’ used to form a conditional sentence
(where the Russian equivalent is see 21.5). It is particularly important not to
confuse (in a condition) with (in an indirect question):

I always ask someone if there’s something I don’t understand. (condition)

She asked if/whether I had a spare ticket. (indirect question)

As a general rule, where ‘if’ can be replaced by ‘whether’, it is being used to
introduce an indirect question, and the Russian equivalent will be

Other words that can be used to introduce indirect questions include the following:

Indirect questions can also be formed using the various interrogative words
described in 17.3:

I asked him who he was with at the reception yesterday.



Ask him what he wants.

Don’t you want to know where I have been?

He enquired how much a ticket to Riga cost.

I am not going to ask you when you intend to return home.

21.8.4 Tenses in indirect speech

In some of the examples given in this section the tense of the Russian verbs is
different from that of the English equivalents. This is because in English when a
verb that introduces indirect speech is in the past tense, this usually leads to
changes in the tense of the verbs used with the indirect speech itself:

He says he will arrive late.

He said he would arrive late.
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He says he understands my position.

He said he understood my position.

I’ll ask him if he knows what time it is.

I asked him if he knew what time it was.

In each of those pairs of sentences the actual words used in the original speech are
the same:

I will be late.

I understand your position.

Do you know what time it is?

In Russian, this change of tense does not occur. In indirect speech, the tense and the
aspect of the verbs are always exactly the same as they would have been in the
original statement or question:

He says he will arrive late.

He said he would arrive late.

He says he understands my position.

He said he understood my position.



I’ll ask him if he knows what time it is.

I asked him if he knew what time it was.

In English, when conditions appear in indirect speech, the application of this rule
has the effect of appearing to turn open conditions into unreal conditions (see
21.5.2):

He says that if he doesn’t pass the exam tomorrow, he’ll have to take it again in the
autumn.

He said that if he didn’t pass the exam tomorrow, he would have to take it again in
the autumn.

In each case, however, the original words spoken were:

If I don’t pass the exam tomorrow, I’ll have to take it again in the autumn.

In the Russian equivalents of both sentences, therefore, the verbs in the indirect
speech would be in the future perfective.

The original words were:

If I don’t pass the exam tomorrow, I’ll have to take it again in the autumn.

The equivalents in indirect speech are:

He says that if he doesn’t pass the exam tomorrow, he’ll have to take it again in the
autumn.
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He said that if he didn’t pass the exam tomorrow, he would have to take it again in
the autumn.

21.9 Comparisons

21.9.0 Introduction

Constructions indicating comparison are used to indicate that two people, objects or
qualities are the same or similar or, alternatively, that they differ from each other in
one way or another.

21.9.1 Making comparisons using the short comparative form of adjectives and adverbs

Comparative adjectives and adverbs are used when talking about different degrees
of the quality indicated by the adjective or adverb concerned. The short
comparative form of the adjective is mostly used with predicative adjectives, that
is, those that occur in conjunction with the verb

For more on predicative adjectives, see 6.0.

For the formation of the short comparative, see 6.8.1.

Yes, you’re right; this ice cream really is tastier.

In informal language a short comparative can be used with an attributive adjective,
but only if the adjective immediately follows the noun. In such instances the
adjective is more often than not used with the prefix

For the use of the prefix with the short comparative, see 6.8.1.

Thanks for the offer, but for that job you need someone younger.



There’s cheaper beer in the next-door shop.

The short comparative is also used as the comparative form of adverbs:

Speak louder. I can’t hear because of the noise.

when used with a comparative, corresponds to the English ‘more and more’:

It’s getting more and more expensive to rent a flat in the capital.

21.9.2 The second element of the comparison

The second element of a comparison (introduced in English by ‘than’) is expressed
in Russian in two different ways. In a simple sentence, when the person or object
being
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compared is in the nominative case and when a short comparative is used, the
second element is in the genitive case:

I think red apples are tastier than green ones.

She speaks Russian better than I do.

When the short comparative follows the noun, the genitive can be used if the person
or object being compared is in the accusative:

I’ll find a hotel cleaner than this one.

In all other types of sentences the second element of the comparison is introduced
by the conjunction can be followed by a noun in any case, by a phrase or
by a whole clause:

I think Katia will like this film more than her husband will.

Vodka is more expensive in England than in Russia.

She speaks Russian better than she did last year.

He’s younger than he looks.

In principle, it is possible to use (+ nom.) instead of the construction with the
genitive. To some extent, it is a matter of personal preference, but is more



likely to be used in more complicated sentences, with less widely used comparative
forms or in order to avoid ambiguity:

Moscow is older than St Petersburg, but many people think that St Petersburg is
more beautiful than Moscow.

Our room is brighter than theirs.

In the second of these examples is needed to make it clear that is the
possessive pronoun and not the genitive plural of the third person pronoun:

For as a possessive pronoun, see 7.2.2.

For the declension of the third person pronoun, see 7.1.3.

NOTE It is normally necessary to insert a comma before

21.9.3 Indicating the extent of a comparison

To indicate the extent to which more (or less) of a quality is found in a person or
object a construction with the preposition (+ acc.) is used:
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She’s two years older than me.

The journey by metro takes half an hour less than by bus.

To indicate ‘a lot (more)’ or can be used:

She’s a lot better at chemistry than at maths.

This task is a lot more complicated than it looks at first sight.

For American students, Russian is much more difficult than Spanish.

In informal language, or are sometimes used instead of
adds an extra degree of expressiveness to the comparison:

Yes, that’s already a lot better.

Conditions now are a whole lot better than they were a year ago.

21.9.4 Other uses of short comparative forms

The forms or ‘more’ and or ‘less’ are, like their English
equivalents, used in a wide range of contexts:



She speaks Russian better than I do, but I understand more.

I’ve got more than 500 roubles on me.

This car costs a lot less than I expected.

If you want to lose weight, you need to eat less and lead a healthy life.

NOTES

(i) In this usage is interchangeable with and with when
they occur in quantity expressions (as in the second example). Otherwise,
and are preferred. Only and are used to form the long
comparative (see 21.9.5 and 6.8.2).

(ii) Like some other words indicating quantity (see 19.5.1 and 19.5.3),
and when used in this sense, are not found in contexts

where they would be required to be in a case other than the nominative or
accusative, or where they would occur after a preposition. In most situations, this
difficulty can be overcome by reformulating the sentence in such a way as to
make the problem disappear. For example, in a context where an English-speaker
might say: ‘I left the house with less money than I thought’, a Russian might
prefer:

Literally, It turns out that I have less money on me than I thought.
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The Russian equivalent of ‘the more…the more’ is + comparative…  +
comparative:

The louder she spoke, the less he understood what she was saying (literally, the
worse he understood the sense of her words).

The useful phrase corresponds to the English ‘all the more so
(because)’, ‘especially (because)’, although it is used more frequently than the
English equivalents:

She didn’t particularly want to stay at home especially since there was nothing to
watch on television.

—Do you want to go to the cinema tonight?

—Not particularly.

—They’re showing some new thriller.

—In that case I want to even less.

21.9.5 Making comparisons using the long comparative form of adjectives

The long form of the comparative is used with attributive adjectives, that is, those
that form part of a single phrase with the nouns they qualify (see 6.0).

For the formation of the long form of the comparative, see 6.8.2.



I’ve found you a more interesting book.

We’re in a more serious situation than could have been expected.

Our group uses a more subtle method of surveying public opinion.

The long form of the comparative can also be used with predicative adjectives. The
long form must be used with those adjectives that do not have a short comparative.

For adjectives that do not have a short comparative form, see 6.8.1.

Our country today is more democratic, but less stable than it was thirty years ago.
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It would be better if his speeches in the Duma were shorter, but more full of
content.

The four declinable comparative adjectives—  ‘better’, ‘worse’,
‘bigger’ and ‘smaller’—are used as attributive adjectives:

You won’t find a better Russian teacher anywhere.

Unfortunately, we weren’t prepared for the worst alternative.

Most (literally, the greater part) of the work was done by a secretary who came into
the office twice a week.

The result of the game depends to a lesser extent on the weather than on the
condition of the playing surface.

For more on the four declinable adjectives, see 6.8.3.

NOTES Except for these forms are used rather less often than their
English counterparts. In particular, and tend to be restricted to
abstract contexts or to set expressions such as ‘the greater part’, ‘the
majority’ and ‘to a greater/lesser extent’. In other
situations it is often preferable to use either a different adjective or a different
construction:



After the arrival of their first child they moved into a bigger (literally, more
spacious) flat.

In the New Year I’m going to buy myself a bigger car.

21.9.6 Indicating a lesser degree

To indicate a comparison of a lesser degree is used with a long adjective or
with an adverb:

This book is less interesting than I thought.

Or This book is not as interesting as I thought (it would be).

Our country is more democratic, but less stable than it was thirty years ago.

They moved into a bigger, but less comfortable flat.

She understands Russian better than I do, but speaks it less fluently.
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21.9.7 Indicating ‘the same’

The Russian for ‘the same’ is

For the declension of see 7.3.1.

For the declension of see 7.8.2.

It turns out we studied at the same university.

NOTE The use of in this construction is optional.

(without is often reinforced by (cf. English ‘one and the
same’):

Every time we come up against (one and) the same problem.

He arrives every day at (exactly) the same time.

NOTE The phrase tends to mean ‘at the same time’ in the sense of
‘and yet’:

They have learned how to make cars that are reliable, but at the same time
inexpensive.

The equivalent of ‘the same’ in the sense of ‘of the same sort as’ is



I have the same dress at home.

The Russian equivalent of ‘the same … as’ is usually

I have the same information as you (do).

If the comparison involves locations, is sometimes used instead of

I buy my groceries in the same shops as everybody else.

The equivalent of ‘the same’ when it is used adverbially (in the sense of ‘in the
same way’) is often

These words are pronounced the same, but differ in their spelling.

21.9.8 Indicating similarity

The adjective that corresponds to ‘similar (to)’ is

We have similar interests.

My brother looks very like me.



Page 432

NOTE When used predicatively (as in the second example), is almost
always in the short form.

When introducing a sentence, means ‘it looks as if’:

It looks as if he won’t be here today.

It looks as if he’s tricked us.

The conjunction that introduces comparisons is

I’m as hungry as a lion (literally, as a wolf).

This girl dances like a natural ballerina.

The conjunction is also used after a clause containing (see 7.3.3) or
(see 9.1.6):

She’s as efficient and as tireless as her mother.

Just as last year, our New Year concert will take place on 2 January.

For the form of the date, see 19.3.3.

21.9.9 Indicating difference



The adjective means ‘different’ in the sense of ‘another’:

If you don’t like this shirt, I can put a different one on.

can be used in formal language with the same meaning:

I have a different opinion on this question (e.g. from you).

The adjective means ‘different’ (e.g. from each other):

They have different views on this question (i.e. from each other).

In different textbooks you’ll find different answers to this question.

also means ‘different’ in the sense of ‘various’, ‘all kinds of’:

They sell different kinds of black and green tea here.

In formal language also occurs; unlike has a short
form (see 6.5):

These farmers use different fertilisers and thus obtain different yields.
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These works are totally different, both in style and in the manner of composition.

(+ gen.) means ‘to differ from’; means ‘to differ’ (e.g.
from each other):

His second book differs from the first in that it is more serious.

These words are pronounced the same, but differ in their spelling.

The nouns and both mean ‘difference’. The former is generally
more common, but is only ever used in the singular; if a plural form is needed, the
latter must be used:

What’s the difference between his answer and yours?

What differences can you find between the English original and the Russian
translation?

The equivalent of ‘unlike’, when used as a preposition, is (+ gen.):

Unlike you, I have never been to Russia.

In other senses, the equivalent of ‘unlike’ is often



He is quite unlike his brother.

I didn’t expect such behaviour. It’s most unlike you.

21.10 Indicating context using gerunds

For the formation of gerunds, see 4.11.

21.10.0 Introduction

As was noted in 4.11.0, the gerund is a verbal adverb, which means that it is at the
same time both a part of the verb and an adverb. Gerunds can on occasion be used
in a sentence alongside other adverbs:

He answered awkwardly, nervously, blushing, but sincerely.

More frequently, however, gerunds are used to form complex sentences. In many
instances these are similar in meaning to those formed with a conjunction and a
finite verb and described earlier in this chapter (see 21.1.5, 21.1.11, 21.4.6, 21.5.1
and 21.6.3). Unlike clauses formed with a conjunction and finite verb, gerund
clauses are normally possible only when the grammatical subject of the main
clause and the gerund clause are the
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same. Gerunds occur rarely in speech, but are widely used in almost all forms of
written language.

21.10.1 Using the imperfective gerund without negation

The imperfective gerund is used when the actions indicated by the main clause and
the gerund clause take place at the same time. Sometimes the clause introduced by
the gerund is similar to an adverb in that it describes the manner in which a
particular action is carried out:

Trying not to bump into the furniture, they squeezed their way into the small room.

With a smile of greeting, she invited her visitors to remove their coats and go
through into the living-room.

In other contexts, a gerund clause is used in place of a subordinate clause of time,
reason, condition or concession:

He drank his coffee slowly, looking at his watch from to time.

Since they realise they have no chance of winning, they have withdrawn their case.

They only saw each other by chance, if (or when) they met in the corridor or in the
canteen.

—I haven’t the slightest idea, she said, although she knew perfectly well what the



answer to his question was.

21.10.2 Using the imperfective gerund with negation

The negated present gerund usually functions as an adverb, describing the manner
in which an action is carried out:

He stood there, not knowing what to say to her.

Often it corresponds to the English ‘without … -ing’:

He listened to her carefully, without interrupting and without asking any questions.

Occasionally, it can correspond to the English ‘before’:

Check your change before moving away from the cash-desk.
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21.10.3 Using the perfective gerund

The perfective gerund is normally used when the action denoted by the gerund
precedes the action indicated by the main verb. For this reason, the relationship
between the two parts of the sentence is usually one of time:

Taking her hands in his, he started gently kissing her fingers.

Having read the article, he decided to write (a letter) to the editor immediately.

Returning home, he went into the kitchen and put the kettle on.

NOTE In the English equivalents of such gerund clauses, it may sometimes be
preferable to use a present, rather than a past tense form.

Sometimes, past gerunds can be used to express conditions:

How should someone act if they find themselves in a situation like this?

The use of negated past gerunds is similar to that of negated present gerunds,
except that the action indicated by the gerund is one that would have preceded the
action indicated by the main verb:

He came in without knocking at the door.

The main difference between the two gerund forms is one of aspect, rather than one
of tense, and on occasion it is possible to find the perfective gerund used when the
actions indicated by the gerund and the main verb appear to be simultaneous. This
is when attention is focused on the totality or outcome of the action indicated by the



gerund, rather than on the process.

For the use of the perfective aspect to focus on completion, see 5.2.4.

Say what you like, but she did the right thing when she married Kolia.

He left the room, slamming the door behind him.

Here attention is focused not on the process by which one gets married or makes a
door slam, but on the state of being married (or, possibly, on the decision to get
married) and on the noise made by a door that has been slammed.

For the different constructions corresponding to the English ‘to get married’, see
12.7.



Page 436

22
Coming and going

22.0 Introduction

Talking about coming and going involves a number of points of grammar where
Russian behaves in a way that is very different from English. In the first place,
Russian distinguishes between motion on foot and motion by means of transport, a
distinction that is extended to carrying, leading or conveying objects, animals or
people. Second, Russian has a special grammatical category of verbs of motion,
where there is a distinction between unidirectional and multidirectional verbs.
Finally, where English uses so-called ‘phrasal verbs’, such as ‘go in’, ‘come out’,
‘run through’, Russian uses verbs with prefixes.

22.1 Unidirectional and multidirectional verbs of motion

22.1.0 Introduction

There are fourteen pairs of unprefixed verbs that observe the distinction between
unidirectional and multidirectional forms. All unprefixed verbs of motion are
imperfective.

Various terms can be used to refer to the two groups of verbs: unidirectional and
multidirectional, determinate and indeterminate, durative and iterative. The first is
adopted here as being the most widely used and being the most transparent in
meaning. Those who prefer, however, can refer to them as and verbs
(after the first pair of verbs in the following table).

22.1.1 The fourteen pairs of imperfective verbs of motion
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In the above table verbs in rows 1–8 are intransitive; verbs in rows 9–14 are
transitive. The verbs in rows 1–5 and 9–11 are the most frequently used and the
most important.

Information on the conjugation of these verbs is given in the appropriate sections of
Chapter 4.

For more on transitive and intransitive verbs, see 4.13.

22.1.2 Perfective partners for unprefixed verbs of motion

Perfective partners for unprefixed verbs of motion are formed by adding prefixes.

To form the perfective partner of unidirectional verbs the prefix is added:

Various perfective partners of multidirectional verbs can be formed by adding
different prefixes; the most important of these are and

NOTE Many of the theoretically possible perfective partners of multidirectional
verbs are never used in practice.

The specific meanings and the use of these perfective forms will be described in the



following sections.

22.1.3 Talking about motion in one direction

To talk about motion taking place in one direction the unidirectional verbs are
used. They often, though not always, correspond to the English continuous present
(I am going, etc.):

Hi, where are you dashing off to?

I’m running to the university: I’m going to be late for my lecture.
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At the moment I’m walking along your street; I’ll be with you in five minutes.

Where does this road lead to?

Dad’s not at home at the moment; he’s bringing my sister home from music school
(by car).

22.1.4 Talking about motion in more than one direction

Motion in more than one direction or motion in no particular direction is indicated
using multidirectional verbs:

From here you can see the seagulls flying above the lake.

Public transport no longer runs after midnight.

He’s been walking up and down the street for the last half hour; he must be waiting
for someone.

My son and I spent a whole hour crawling all over the beach; we were looking for
my watch, but we never managed to find it.

When they were in Russia they travelled around in this car.



Multidirectional verbs also indicate the ability to perform a particular type of
action:

I can’t swim and am totally afraid of water.

Our son’s only a year old, but he’s already walking.

22.1.5 Talking about repeated or habitual events

Repeated or habitual events usually involve motion in more than one direction and
are therefore mostly described using the multidirectional verbs:

He always carries his mobile phone with him.

When we were children we often used to climb this tree.

She goes to a ballroom dancing club.

After lunch, the children would often run to the park.
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After lunch, the children would often run around in the park.

For the use of prepositions indicating location, destination and starting point, see
21.2.

If, however, the repeated or habitual direction being described is specifically in one
direction, a unidirectional verb will be used:

Peak hours are the times when people are travelling either to their work or from
their work. [In this sentence the journeys to and from work are viewed as separate
events.]

22.1.6 Talking about a single event in the past

To describe a single event in the past there are several possibilities with subtle, but
clear differences in meaning and use.

The imperfective past tense of the unidirectional verb is used when attention is
focused on the process of a single journey in one direction, especially a journey
that is in process when something else happens:

To get to you, we travelled first on the metro and then on a suburban train.

I was taking my daughter to kindergarten when the accident happened at the traffic
lights.

NOTE Russian distinguishes between a long-distance train, usually with
sleeping accommodation, and a suburban (electric) train.

The perfective past tense of unidirectional verbs is used when the focus is on the
beginning of the action or a change in the direction or pace of the motion being



described:

—Where’s Ivan?

—He’s gone to the polyclinic (i.e. we know he has set off, but not what has
happened after that).

As soon as the light changed to amber, she engaged gear and drove off.

With the arrival of the thaw, large blocks of ice start coming down the Neva.

The dog chased after us for a while, but hearing the voice of its master, ran back (to
him).

Once he turned onto the main road, he drove faster.
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The imperfective past tense of multidirectional verbs is used when talking about a
completed round trip:

What are these bags on the floor? Does this mean you’ve been shopping?

Last year we went to Estonia.

On Saturday they took the children to an exhibition and on Sunday took them for a
trip into the country.

The perfective past tense of multidirectional verbs has different meanings
according to the prefix. Perfectives with the prefix are also used to describe a
single round trip, but they also convey the notion that the trip was unimportant or of
short duration:

When it turned out there was nothing to light the candles with, I dashed out quickly
to the kiosk for matches.

On Saturday I took a quick trip home to see my parents.

Perfectives with the prefix are used to denote an action (motion in more than
one direction) that was carried out for a short time, usually as part of a sequence of
actions:

After work, I went for a swim in the baths and then went home.



He walked up and down the courtyard for a few minutes, but finally plucked up
courage to ring the doorbell.

Perfectives with the prefix are used to focus on the start of an action (motion in
more than one direction):

Having read the letter, he began to walk nervously up and down the room.

When the caterpillar fell from the tree, ants immediately started to run around.

22.1.7 Talking about a single event in the future

The perfective future of unidirectional verbs can be used when talking about a
single event due to take place in the future:

We’re flying to Sakhalin in the summer.

I’m going to the Russian Museum tomorrow.



Page 441

The present tense of unidirectional verbs is also used to talk about a planned event:

I’m going out: I can take the rubbish out at the same time.

I’m flying to Moscow next Friday; my nephew’s getting married.

The perfective future forms of multidirectional verbs convey the same shades of
meaning as the corresponding past tense forms:

What am I going to do on Sunday? I’ll go for a swim in the baths, wander round the
park for a bit and go to the cinema.

Shall I run out and buy some bread?

22.1.8 Instructions, prohibitions and exhortations

Instructions relating to coming and going are usually given using the imperative of
the unidirectional verb:

Go and see him.

Go to the dacha.

Take her to the museum.



Prohibitions, however, are normally issued using the multidirectional verb:

Don’t go and see him. You can’t go and see him.

Don’t go to the dacha. You shouldn’t go there.

Don’t take her to the museum.

The unidirectional verb is used if the prohibition relates an action already in
progress:

Don’t run, we’ve still got time.

Don’t drive so close to the curb.

The plural past perfective forms and correspond to the English
exhortation ‘let’s go’:

Is everybody ready? Right, in that case let’s go.

For more on instructions, prohibitions and exhortations, see 18.2 and 18.3.3.
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22.2 Prefixed verbs of motion

22.2.0 Introduction

General information on the use of prefixes to form new verbs and on the principal
meanings of the different prefixes is given in 10.4. In this section we describe the
formation of imperfective and perfective pairs of prefixed verbs of motion and give
examples of how these verbs are used when talking about coming and going.

Prefixed verbs of motion do not distinguish between unidirectional and
multidirectional movement.

22.2.1 The formation of imperfective and perfective pairs of prefixed verbs of motion

Perfective verbs are formed by adding a prefix to the unidirectional verb. When
takes a prefix, the infinitive changes to and the corresponding future tense

forms to etc.:

However, note the following:

For more on the stress of perfective verbs with the prefix see 4.2.4.

Imperfective verbs are formed in some instances by adding a prefix to the
multidirectional verb. In other instances, the imperfective verb is related to the
multidirectional verb, but has either a different suffix or a different stress.

The following table illustrates the formation of aspect pairs of prefixed verbs of
motion. Instances where the prefixed form differs from the unprefixed form are
given in italics:
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22.2.2 Examples of prefixed verbs of motion

The following examples illustrate the use of imperfective and perfective pairs of
prefixed verbs of motion:

You can’t go in there.

But can I come in here?

Everyone was leaving the court in silence.

When the clowns came out into the ring, all the children started to applaud.

As we were approaching London (in an aeroplane), we could make out the River
Thames.



I set up a bird table in the garden and two sparrows immediately flew towards it.

Many birds have the ability to lead a predator away from their young.

It started to rain and the parents removed their children from the playground.

In spring, many housewives follow the practice of putting their pillows out to air.

Would you mind taking the rubbish out?

It is important to distinguish the perfective verbs which are
perfective partners of the multidirectional verb from the imperfective verbs
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which are imperfective partners of ‘to drop in’, ‘to go behind’ and
come/go down’ respectively.

Having read the letter, he began to walk nervously up and down the room.

On the way home he sometimes dropped in to a small café on the corner.

There’s nothing to light the candles with; somebody will have to go to the kiosk for
matches.

It’s become dangerous to ski here; avalanches have started to occur (literally, come
down).

22.2.3 Correlation between prefix and preposition

There is generally a high degree of correlation between the prefixes attached to
verbs of motion and the prepositions used before nouns and pronouns to indicate
destination, point of departure or an object encountered en route. The following are
the correlations that occur most often:



She arrived in Russia.

She came to the lecture.

She left Russia.

It crawled out of the burrow.

He ran up to the referee.

He orbited (literally, flew round) the earth.

The ball flew past (i.e. missed) the goal



Page 445

He took the blind man across the road.

In a number of instances the prefix and the preposition are identical:

He went round the corner.

Move away from the edge of the platform: there’s a train coming.

When we drove into the city, it was already late at night.

He swam as far as the shore.

It (e.g. a bird) flew down from the roof.

He carried the suitcase into the house.

And why, exactly, did God expel Adam and Eve from the Garden of Eden?

22.3 Verbs of motion used in figurative expressions and idioms

22.3.0 Introduction

Verbs of motion are used in a wide range of figurative expressions and idioms,
which often have nothing obvious to do with movement. When such expressions



involve unprefixed verbs of motion, then either only the unidirectional verb or (less
often) only the multidirectional verb can be used.

22.3.1 Figurative expressions with unidirectional verbs of motion

The verb is used in a number of expressions where it has the basic meaning of
‘to take place’:

You can’t go in there; there’s a lesson taking place.

What film is on the Kosmos cinema?

There’s a good play on just now at the Lenkom theatre.

The same verb is also used for certain weather phenomena:
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The verb is also used to convey the idea of something suiting someone or
going well with something else:

This dress suits her.

Vodka goes very well with pickled mushrooms.

Time goes only in one direction, but can seem to go at different speeds:

Other examples with unidirectional verbs include the following:

Here we keep track of the income and expenditure of all departments.

She keeps a diary.

All our plans are up the spout.

That dog is losing its fur.

Don’t get involved in that fight.



We have responsibility for this.

What rubbish are you talking now?

All this is driving me round the bend.

For the use of as an impersonal verb in sentences describing
someone’s luck, see 3.4.3.

22.3.2 Figurative expressions with multidirectional verbs of motion

There are fewer figurative expressions involving multidirectional verbs.

The verb can mean ‘to wear’ (on a regular basis):

Young people wear jeans.

I’d forgotten that she usually wears glasses.

There is no verb in Russian that corresponds to English ‘to be wearing’ (on a
particular occasion). Instead, prepositional phrases are used:

Today he’s wearing a black pullover and grey trousers (literally, On him there is
…).
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She was the only person wearing red (literally, in red) at the ball.

The transitive verb and the more frequent reflexive verb
are used to refer to a pleasure trip, usually without a specific

destination, taken in some means of transport:

Our father used to take us out for rides in his boat.

Can we go for a spin in your new car?

I usually spent my school holidays in the country; I would go horse-riding and
boating, would ride on a motorbike and even drove a lorry.

is also used in certain set phrases:

22.4 Other issues relating to coming and going

22.4.1 Coming and going

In general, Russian does not distinguish between ‘coming’ and ‘going’ when these
relate simply to the direction of movement:

I’m sorry for being late; may I come in?



You can’t go in there: there’s a lesson taking place.

When the clowns came out into the ring, all the children started to applaud.

I don’t know where he is; he may have gone outside for a smoke.

Be quiet; the teacher’s coming.

To correspond to ‘coming’ in the sense of ‘arriving’, Russian verbs of motion with
the can be used:

We came on foot, but we’re going home by taxi.

Do come and see us more often.
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22.4.2 Going on foot or by transport

In general, and are used to refer to movement on foot. To emphasise
that movement is on foot and not by means of transport, the adverb can be
used:

We came on foot, but we’re going home by taxi.

When reference is to a journey by means of transport, the verb depends on the
means of transport: and are used for a journey by land transport,

and for a journey on water, and for a journey by air:

I go to the university on a 47 bus.

Or, I get the 47 bus to the university.

We came by train.

My great-grandfather rode a horse, my grandfather travelled by bicycle, my father
drove a motorbike and I go about on foot.

Four British women are planning to cross the Atlantic in a rowing boat.

This time we decided to fly.

In general, there is a correlation between intransitive and transitive verbs of motion



according to the following patterns:

Nina came and, as usual, brought the latest news with her.

Maksim didn’t come on his own, but brought along his fiancée.

My brother has gone off to St Petersburg and taken my guitar with him.

When it is the means of transport itself that is the subject of the movement, Russian
tends to use and for land or water transport, but and for
air transport:

The 47 bus goes there.

The train arrived a few minutes late.

The big Volga steamships do not visit this dusty little town.
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You can only get there by helicopter (literally, Only helicopters fly there).

and or and tend to be preferred if the focus is on the
means of transport as a physical object:

A bus has just gone past us.

I used to love watching the big white steamships sailing along the Volga.

22.4.3 Talking about coming and going using other verbs

There are numerous verbs that relate in one way to movement, but which do not
come into the grammatical category of verbs of motion:

is always intransitive and is used with a construction indicating location:

After supper we usually take the dog for a walk in the park.

A phrase that also corresponds to English ‘to go for a walk’ is



The weather’s really nice. Do you want to go for a walk?

is used with relation to a fairly substantial journey; it is normally
used with the preposition no (+ dat):

In summer many students hitch-hike around Europe.

and are transitive verbs that mean ‘to
leave’ with the additional connotation of ‘abandoning’:

After the bloody battles of July 1942 the Soviet forces abandoned Sebastopol.

He left the city, never to return to it.

(+ gen.) tends to imply a certain amount of difficulty in
reaching the destination:

It was well after dark when we reached our destination.
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tends to be used in more formal types of language:

We wish to inform passengers that this train is arriving at its final destination.

and require no special
comment:

We’re setting off tomorrow at exactly seven o’clock.

I heard he’d set off on a trip round the Golden Ring.

He left the city, never to return to it.

The first animal in space was a dog, but she never returned to Earth.

NOTE The ‘Golden Ring’ is the name given to a tourist route that
takes in several ancient towns and cities located to the north-east of Moscow.
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23
Communication strategies

23.1 Choosing what type of language to use

23.1.1 Formal and informal language

In this book we have tended to give advice on how words, phrases and grammatical
constructions are used in terms of formal and informal language. Although this
distinction is not always the most appropriate, it is in most circumstances more
useful than the distinction between written and spoken language, since in practice
both written and spoken language exist in formal and informal varieties, and formal
written language, for example, will tend to have more in common with formal
spoken language than it will with informal written language.

Formal written language is used in official documents, such as laws, regulations
and contracts, as well as in business letters and scholarly books. Formal language
also tends to be used in journalism, sometimes with an admixture of more informal
varieties.

Formal spoken language tends to be used in texts that are written out in advance,
such as lectures and political or ceremonial speeches. However, elements of formal
language may also be preferred in official discussions and negotiations.

Informal spoken language is that which is normally used in ordinary conversation.

Informal written language is used in private letters and (sometimes in a stylised
form) in works of fiction. Informal written language may also appear in the lyrics
of pop and rock songs and is widely used in various forms of Internet
communication.

It follows from this that virtually everyone who learns Russian is going to need
some knowledge of both formal and informal language and of the differences
between them. And even if many learners will never have to produce documents in
formal written language, anyone who has any contact with the written language
will at some point have to read and understand texts written in this particular
variety.

NOTE It is important to distinguish between informal language and non-
standard language. Everybody uses informal language in the appropriate



circumstances, while non-standard language consists of forms that are
disapproved of and avoided by most educated speakers of the language, who

consider them to be incorrect or improper. Those who learn Russian will at some
point encounter non-standard language, most probably in casual conversation,
although there is a whole Internet subculture that is based on the use of non-
standard forms for playful effect, including deliberately incorrect spelling.

Nevertheless, there are two points to note. The first is that many Russians take
the view that non-standard language is something that learners of the language
should know nothing about and that it is certainly not something that they ever
expect to find learners using themselves. The second point is that non-standard

language, like formal and informal language, is a system in its own right, and the
use of non-standard language in ways that do not conform to the ‘rules’ of that

system is at best inappropriate and at worst highly embarrassing to all concerned.
At the very least, therefore, the deliberate use of non-standard language should be

attempted only by those who have an absolute and total confidence in their
command of the standard language.
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23.1.2 The characteristics of formal language

Formal language, and especially formal written language, is characterised by the
following features:

• A preference for long and grammatically complex sentences.

• The widespread use of participles in the long form.

• A tendency to use abstract vocabulary and especially to prefer constructions with
verbal nouns over finite verb forms.

• A tendency to avoid the first person singular and a preference for depersonalised
constructions and for passive verbs.

23.1.3 The use of participles

The short forms of past passive participles are found in all types of language,
where they are used to form perfective passive verbs. All other forms of participles
are restricted to formal language and especially to formal written language.

For information on the formation of participles, see 4.12.

For information on the use of the short form of the past passive participle to form
perfective passive verbs, see 4.14.2.

Participles are verbal adjectives and phrases containing a participle in the long
form fulfil a similar function to clauses introduced by a relative pronoun.

For more on relative pronouns, see 7.5.

The stylistic limitation on the use of participles and the functional overlap between
participial phrases and relative clauses mean that many learners may find that they
rarely or never need to use them. Nevertheless, they are a sufficiently important
element of formal writing that an ability to recognise them and to interpret them
correctly is essential if this type of language is to be properly understood.

The following sentences illustrate the use of participles. Taken from official
regulations concerning foreign travel, they show how several participial phrases
can be used in one sentence in order to produce convoluted text that can be difficult



to unravel and to translate:
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A citizen who has reached the age of eighteen and who requests the issue of a
passport in connection with a decision he has made to leave the Russian Federation
in order to live in another country, mentions this in his application.

Foreign citizens may enter and leave the Russian Federation provided that they
have a Russian visa accompanying valid documents confirming their identity and
recognised for that purpose by the Russian Federation, unless different
arrangements are provided for under international agreements signed by the
Russian Federation.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Russian Federation may issue a passport to a
citizen of the Russian Federation who is resident on the territory of the Russian
Federation in cases where that person submits a personal request through the
organisation that is sending him abroad and which is registered with the Ministry of
Foreign Affairs of the Russian Federation in accordance with procedures laid down
by the government of the Russian Federation.

Not all sentences containing participles are as complicated as those above. Some
examples of rather more straightforward sentences are given in the comments on
word order in 19.1.3.

To demonstrate how participial phrases fulfil much the same function as relative
clauses, here is the first of the above examples rewritten with relative clauses
replacing the participial phrases; the following version is somewhat more awkward
than the original:



Some participles are also used as ordinary adjectives or (less often) nouns. When
used in this way they do not necessarily have the same stylistic restriction as they
do when used as true participles. Examples include:
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Then he had a brilliant idea.

The next day he woke up with a headache.

In the 1970s he was a convinced communist.

On the ground floor there is a special room for smokers.

He has a dreadful relationship with all his subordinates.

23.1.4 Other characteristic features of formal language

The following sentence, already quoted in the section on participles, also provides



an illustration of how verbal nouns are used in formal language:

A citizen who has reached the age of eighteen and who requests the issue of a
passport in connection with a decision he has made to leave the Russian Federation
in order to live in another country, mentions this in his application.

If we exclude which takes the form of a verbal noun, but which here
means a type of document (a written application for something), there are four

verbal nouns in this sentence: In principle,
each of these nouns could be replaced with a construction involving a verb; here is
part of the sentence rewritten with the verbs used instead of nouns:

A citizen … who wants to receive a passport because he has decided to leave
Russia in order to live in another country …
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For more on the formation of verbal nouns, see 10.1.10.

The following example, taken from a newspaper article written shortly after
Vladimir Putin came to power in 2000, illustrates not only the use of verbal nouns,
but also a preference for other forms of abstract nouns and for passive and
depersonalised constructions. It will be noted that these features cannot always be
reproduced in the translation:

Nevertheless, it is possible to discern a certain logic in Putin’s actions. His first
steps were aimed at reviving the state, specifically by bringing the bureaucracy to
heel, by making the country governable again and by weakening centres of power
not under state control. As has already been pointed out, we are talking here about
addressing the problems of the most recent era.

For the use of in place of in formal language, see 7.3.2.

23.2 Constructing a text

23.2.0 Introduction

Any text, whether spoken or written, whether in formal or informal language, will
consist of a series of individual sentences. This section will examine some of the
ways in which individual sentences can be linked to form a coherent text.

23.2.1 : introductory words

Russian has a special category of forms known as (literally,
introductory words). In spite of the name, do not necessarily appear
at the beginning of a sentence and may consist either of a single word or of an
entire phrase. are separated from the rest of the sentence by
commas, and they are used to supply information that is additional to what is
contained in the main body of the sentence.



Some fulfil the specific role of linking sentences. These include:
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In my opinion, there’s no point in complaining about such things. However, it’s up
to you.

There aren’t that many managers from EU countries in Russia, and they sometimes
have difficulty in adapting to Russian conditions. However that may be, they do
bring with them a Western approach to business and Western organisation.

Yesterday more than 200 flights were cancelled because of the weather. In addition,
the fog meant that many flights were delayed for up to two hours.

Delegates at the congress were not allowed to reveal the contents of the speech.
Nevertheless, the full text soon appeared in the Western press.

Another group of indicate the extent to which the information being
communicated is probable. These include:

NOTE Both and are characteristic of informal language, the
former tends to be used in writing and the latter in speech.



Of course, they have the right not to agree with you.

His things aren’t here so he must already have left.

I’ll probably call in and see her tomorrow after work.

You’re probably right; we shouldn’t have refused his help.

It seems that there’s no point in staying here.
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It’s possible that Russia will join the WTO (World Trade Organisation) before the
end of the currrent year.

The next congress of our organisation will take place in Russia, possibly in
Vladivostok.

For further examples of used in this function, see 16.5.1.

Some make a comment on the nature of the utterance itself. These
include:

Suppose he comes. Then what happens?

In a word, it’s impossible.

Strictly speaking, you don’t have the right to be here.



Joking apart, discrimination against men is a genuine and a very serious problem.

By the way, she’s not well and probably won’t come.

The following indicate the speaker or the writer’s attitude to the
matter being described:

Fortunately, we understand Russian very well.

Unfortunately, your application cannot be accepted since the final deadline for the
submission of documents has already expired.

The following are used when enumerating points in an argument:
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I wouldn’t advise you to buy that television set. In the first place, it’s too
expensive; in the second place, I have doubts about its quality and in the third
place, you can find a more up-to-date model.

23.2.2 Using the conjunction a

In addition to being used to link clauses (see 9.3.2), the conjunction A is often used
at the beginning of a sentence, especially in dialogue. Here it serves the function of
alerting the listener to a new topic or to a new development in the existing topic or
simply of providing extra emphasis. In this function it is particularly common in
questions:

I think everything will be done by the end of the month. What do you think?

—Could you indicate here your first name, surname, date of birth, address and
telephone number?

—Why do you need all that information?

The phrase means ‘what if?’, ‘suppose’:

—She should be here by about eleven.

—But what if she’s late?

23.3 Discourse words

Discourse words are words and phrases that have little or no meaning of their own,



but which are used to structure speech. They can be ‘filler words’ that give the
speaker time to think or to find the right word, or they can be words that make a
statement more tentative or more emphatic. Russian has a large number of such
words and phrases, and these can have a more or less ‘translatable’ meaning,
depending on the context in which they are used. Their proper usage is a matter of
idiom and can be described here only approximately. The learner is thus advised to
listen carefully to note how Russians use these expressions in their own speech.

The following is a list of discourse words that are widely used in Russian. Where
appropriate, translations are given, but it should be noted that these will not be
applicable in many instances:
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In the following examples, some of the above words and phrases are used with a
definite and translatable meaning:

He had a few critical comments, but on the whole his review is positive.

In principle I agree, but there are some unresolved issues here.

We’re leaving the house now. That means we’ll be at your place in an hour’s time.

I’m trying this medicine for the first time. It is, so to speak, an experiment.

In the following examples, the words and phrases listed above are used as discourse
words, and in many instances they cannot be directly translated:

Well, then, I suppose that’s all sorted out. I’ll have to think now what to do next.

Well, I’ve sort of been, I don’t know, told by your wife about your problem, as it
were. Have you tried going to one of those, what are they called, sexologists?



—Can you give me a lift to the station?

—I suppose so.

NOTE When is used at the beginning of a sentence in order to gain time, the
vowel is often extended to double (or even triple) the normal length.

There are three discourse words that are particularly characteristic of the speech of
young people. These are:

Although it is inevitable that many learners of Russian will hear these words used
by their friends and acquaintances, it is as well to know that they come with a
serious ‘health warning’: the use of these expressions is regarded by many Russians
as an indication of an inadequate grasp of the language and/or an inability to
express one’s thoughts in a clear and coherent manner. In particular, although
it literally means ‘pancake’, is in this usage a transparent euphemism for an
obscenity and is consequently offensive to many Russians.
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using rhetorical questions for expressing attitudes 17.4.1

attracting attention 13.5.1

attributive adjectives 6.0

augmentatives 10.1.1

augmentative suffixes 10.1.6

BC and AD 19.3.4

becoming 14.1.6

before and after 21.1.6–11

being 14.1.1

biological and grammatical gender 2.3.1

buildings and closed places:

use of prepositions to express location 21.2.6



buying 8.1.5, 8.2.1, 8.2.4, 8.2.5, 9.2.9, 13.5.1, 17.1.4, 21.2.2, 21.2.7

capital letters:

use 1.5.7

cardinal numerals 8.1

list 8.1.1

reading and writing cardinal numerals 8.1.2

declension 8.1.3–10

selecting what case to use with cardinal numerals 8.2

cases:

case of the direct object in negative sentences 1 5.4

list and principal functions 3.0

selecting what case to use with cardinal numerals 8.2

cause 21.4

conscious motive for an action 21.4.5

general causes 21.4.1–3

physical cause of a state or action 21.4.4

using conjunctions 21.4.6

certainty 16.5.1

citizenship 12.5

clause:

main clause 9.3.5



subordinate clause 9.1.5, 9.3.4

relative clauses 4.12.0, 7.5

collective numerals:

declension 8.3.2

list 8.3.1

use 8.3.3

colloquial language see informal spoken language

coming and going 22

verbs of motion 22.1–3

other issues relating to coming and going 22.4

comma (see also punctuation):

in decimals 8.5.3

commands 4.9, 18.2

commercial enterprises, names of 11.1.3

common nouns 6.4.1, 6.4.2

comparative forms of adjectives:

declining conparatives 6.8.3

long comparatives 6.8.2

short compartatives 6.8.1

use of comparative forms 21.9.1–5

comparative forms of adverbs 9.1.7, 21.9.1

comparisons 21.9



indicating the extent of comparison 21.9.3

indicating the same 21.9.7

lesser degree 21.9.6

other uses of short comparative forms 21.9.4

second element of a comparison 21.9.2

using long comparative forms of adjectives 21.9.5

using short comparative forms of adjectives and adverbs 21.9.1

complaining 15.5, 21.5.3, 23.2.1

complement (grammatical) 3.1.3

noun complements of 14.1.2–3

adjective complements of 14.1.4

completed action: context of a specific occasion 5.4.3

context of other actions 5.4.1

context of the present 5.4.2

general principles of aspect choice 5.4.0

compound nouns 10.1.12

concessions 21.6

making concessions using (+ acc), (+ dat.) or 21.6.1

using a question word+ 21.6.4

using adverbs 21.6.2

using conjunctions 21.6.3

conditional 4.10



conditions 21.5

conditions without 21.5.3

open conditions 21.5.1

unreal conditions 21.5.2

congratulations 13.2.6

conjugation:

first and second conjugations 4.3

productive verb classes 4.6

unproductive verbs 4.7

irregular verbs 4.8

conjunctions:

co-ordinating 9.3.1–3

subordinating 9.3.4

using conjunctions 21.1.5, 21.1.11, 21.1.16, 21.2.13–15, 21.3.4, 21.4.6–7, 21.5.1–2,
21.6.3, 21.7.3, 21.8.1–2, 21.9.2, 21.9.7–8

consent 16.4.2

consequences 21.4.7

consonant clusters 1.2.6

constructing a text 23.2

cost 3.3.5, 8.2.3, 8.2.5, 9.2.9, 17.3.3

counting 19.1.1–.2

countries:



use of prepositions to express location 21.2.3

Cyrillic 1.1
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date 19.3

day of the month 19.3.1

indicating the year 19.3.2

the date on which something happens 19.3.3

dative case 3.4

in impersonal constructions 3.4.3, 15.5

prepositions that take dat. 9.2.4, 9.2.10

used for the indirect object 3.4

used for the logical subject of an infinitive 3.4.2, 15.5

verbs that take an object in dat. 3.4.4

days of the week 21.1.2

Dear (in letters) 13.6.1

decades and centuries 19.3.4

declension:

adjectives 6.1–4, 6.6.2, 6.8.3

demonstrative pronouns 7.3.1

interrogative pronouns 7.4.1–2

foreign names 12.2

nouns 2.6–14



numerals and quantity words 8

personal and reflexive pronouns 7.1.2–3

possessive pronouns 7.2.1–3

pronouns relating to totality 7.7.1

reciprocal pronouns 7.8.3

surnames 2.12

definite and indefinite 20.4

using pronouns to indicate definite nouns 20.4.3

using qualifiers to indicate indefinite nouns 20.4.2

using word order to indicate whether a nouns is definite or indefinite 20.4.1

degree 21.9.1–6

demonstrative pronouns 7.3

declension 7.3.1

use of 7.3.3

use of and mom 7.3.2

depends 16.5.3

desires 16.3

destination 21.2.14

dialogue:

rhetorical questions in dialogue 17.4.2

difference 21.9.9

diminutives 10.1.1–5, 16.1



feminine 10.1.3

masculine 10.1.2

neuter 10.1.4

nouns indicating members of the family 16.1.3

with negative connotations 16.1.2

with positive connotations 16.1.1

direct object 3.2

case of the direct object in negative sentences 15.4

direct speech 21.8.1

direction 9.2.2, 17.1.2, 21.2.14

disagreement 16.4.3

disapproval 16.2.5

discourse words 23.3

dislikes;

see also likes 16.2.5

distribution 19.1.4

districts and regions:

use of prepositions for expressing location 21.2.2

divorce 12.7, 10.4.6

double negative 15.3

doubt 15.3.1, 16.5.2

dummy subject 7.3.1



duration 21.1.12–14

duty 6.4.1, 18.1.2, 21.1.14

effect 21.4

emphasis:

emphasis and word order 20.1

other forms of emphasis 20.3

emphatic pronoun 7.8.1

enough 5.2.4, 16.4.1, 21.7.1

ethnic identity 12.5.1–2

exhortations 18.3.3, 22.1.8

existence 14.2

factual information:

being and becoming 14.1

existence, presence and location 14.2

possession 14.3

using numbers 19

familiar versions of Russian forenames 12.1.1, 13.4.1, 16.1.4

family 16.1.3

absence of the possessive pronouns in constructions

involving close relatives 7.2.4



feminine see gender

filler words 23.3

finding one’s way 7.7.2, 12.4.2, 17.1.3

finite verb 4.0, 11.2.1

first conjugation:

productive classes 4.6.1–3

unproductive classes 4.7.1–14

fleeting vowel 2.5, 4.5.3, 4.7.3, 6.5.1

foreign names 1.6.6, 2.13.1, 12.2

forenames:

full formal version 12.1.1, 13.4.3

familiar version 12.1.1, 13.4.1

foreign 12.2

using suffixes with forenames 16.1.4

formal address see addressing people

formal language 23.1

formation:

of adjectives 10.2

of nouns 10.1

of verbs 10.3–4

fractions:

decimals 8.5.3



forms used in fractions 8.5.4

nouns used to indicate fractions 8.5.1

ordinary fractions 8.5.2

from/to (in time contexts) 21.1.15

future tense 4.4

imperfective verbs 4.4.1

perfective verbs 4.4.2
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gender 2.3

determinging grammatical gender 2.3.2

gender of abbreviations and acronyms 2.14.2

gender of indeclinable nouns 2.13.2

gender of nouns which denote occupation 12.6.2

gender of the verb in the past tense in agreement with subject 11.2.5

grammatical and biological gender 2.3.1

generalised subject 7.1.5

genitive case:

main functions 3.3.1

in quantity expressions 3.3.2

in negative constructions 3.3.3

prepositions that take gen. 9.2.3

second genitive 2.7.1

used for direct object in negative sentence 15.4

verbs that take an object in gen. 3.3.4, 3.3.5

with numerals 8.2.2–5

geographical locations 1.5.7, 1.6.3–6, 21.1.3

gerund:



formation 4.11

imperfective 4.11.1, 21.10.1–2

perfective 4.11.2, 21.10.3

going see coming and going

good-bye 13.2.4, 9.12

good wishes 13.2.6

grammatical gender see gender

grammatical subject see subject

greetings 13.2

informal greetings 13.2.2

greetings and salutations for special occasions 13.2.6

happen 5.5.1, 19.1.3, 21.6.1, 22.1.6

hard adjectives 6.1

hard consonants 1.2.1

pronunciation 1.2.2

representation in writing 1.2.4

hates 16.2.5

hello 13.2.1

How are you? 13.2.1

How old are you? 12.3.1



identity 12

identity document 12.0

if…then 21.5.1

imperative:

second person sing. 4.9.1

second person pl. 4.9.2

third person 4.9.3

choice of aspect 5.6, 5.7.

issuing instructions and prohibitions 18.2.1

imperfective verbs (see also aspect):

fourteen pairs of imperfective verbs of motion 22.1.1

impersonal constructions 11.2.2

use of dat. in impersonal constructions 3.4.3

impersonal predicate forms 11.2.2, 3.4.3, 18.1, 18.2.4, 18.5

impersonal verbs 3.4.3

impossibility 5.7.5

imprecise quantity 19.4.2, 19.5

large quantities 19.5.1–2

small quantities 19.5.3–6;

inanimate nouns see animacy

incomplete action:



choice of aspect 5.2.1

verbs indicating an action that by definition cannot be completed 5.3.4

indeclinable:

nouns 2.13

adjectives 6.7

forenames 2.13.1

surnames 2.12.2, 2.13.1

indefinite pronouns:

formation 7.6.1

-mo series 7.6.2

series 7.6.3

series 7.6.4

?oe- series 7.6.5

indifference 16.2.5

indirect object 3.4.1

indirect questions 21.8.3

indirect speech 21.8

indirect statements 21.8.2

infinitive 4.1

choice of aspect when negated 5.7.4

in commands and prohibitions 18.2.2

with impersonal predicates and impersonal verbs 18.1.1–3



informal address see addressing people

informal spoken language 23.1.1

informal style 23.1

instructions 18.2

instrumental case:

agent in a passive construction 3.5.2

in adverbial functions 3.5.6

instrument or means 3.5.1

predicate with a transitive verb 3.5.4

prepositions that take instr. 9.2.5

state or capacity 3.5.5

used for complement 3.5.3, 14.1.2–4

verbs that take an object in instr. 3.5.7

interrogative adverbs 17.3.4

interrogative pronouns 17.3.1

interrogative quantity word 17.3.3

intonation:

in questions 17.1.1

intransitive verbs 4.13

introductions 13.3

introducing yourself 13.3.1

introducing people to each other and to a third party 13.3.2



introductory words 16.5.1–2, 23.2.1

inverted commas:

use 1.5.8

invitations 5.6.2

irregular verbs 4.8

islands and peninsulas:

use of prepositions for expressing location 21.2.4

leaving 11.1.2, 16.4.2, 22.4.3, 21.1.5, 21.2.6

letters:

writing a letter 13.6.1
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Library of Congress system of transliteration see transliteration

like and love 16.2.1

likes and dislikes 16.2.1-2, 16.2.4

loaded questions 17.2

location;

see also place 14.2

logical subject 3.4.2

love and like see like and love

manner 21.3

using adverbs 21.3.1

using an abstract noun and the preposition c (+ instr.) 21.4.3

using a qualifier plus noun 21.3.2

using 21.3.4

marital status 12.7

marks (school or university) 8.6.1, 9.1.5

masculine see gender

modal words 11.2.2,18

mountain ranges:

use of prepostions for expressing location 21.2.4



multidirectional verbs of motion 22.1

figurative expressions with multidirectional verbs of motion 22.3.2

names 12.1

introductions and giving names 13.3

forenames 12.1.1

maiden name 12.1.3

names of places and other objects 13.3.5

patronymics 12.1.2, 13.3.1, 13.3.3, 13.4.2

suffixes with forenames 16.1.4

surnames 2.12, 12.1.3, 13.4.3

using the forename 13.4.1-3

nationality 12.5

necessity 18.1

negation 15

case of the direct object in negative sentences 15.4

choice of aspect of a negated verb 5.7

partial negation 15.4

negative adverbs 15.3.1, 15.3.5

negative particle 15.3.0, 15.3.5

negative pronouns 15.3.2-5

negative questions 17.1.3



negative loaded questions 17.2.1

negatives of the type 15.5

neuter see gender

nominative case:

in dictionaries 3.1.1

the subject of finite verbs 3.1.2

to indicate the complement 3.1.3, 14.1.2-4

in forms of address 3.1.4

noun phrase 11.1

nouns 2

animacy 2.4

case 2.2

fleeting vowel 2.5

formation 10.1

gender 2.3

indeclinable 2.13

nouns that decline like adjectives 6.4

number 2.1

only in pl. 2.1.3

only in sing. 2.1.2

number (grammatical):

2.1



of the verb in agreement with subject 11.2.3-4

with collective nouns 11.2.3

numerals and quantity words:

cardinal numerals 8.1

collective numerals 8.3

fractions 8.5

ordinal numerals 8.4

other quantity words 8.6

using numerals and quantity words 19

obligation 18.1

occupations 12.6

absence of feminine form 12.6.2

opinions 16.4

ordinal numerals:

list 8.4.1

declension 8.4.2

use 19.1-4

organisations:

use of prepositions for expressing location 21.2.9

participles:



past active 4.12.2

past passive 4.12.4

present active 4.12.1

present passive 4.12.3

use of participles in formal language 23.1.3

particles 9.4

partitive see second genitive

parts of the day 21.1.1

passive verbs (see also active and passive verbs):

imperfective verbs 4.14.2

perfective verbs 4.14.3

passive voice see active and passive voices

past tense:

formation 4.5.1

verbs with a stem ending in a consonant 4.5.2

patronymics 12.1.2, 13.3.1, 13.3.3, 13.4.2

perfective verbs see aspect

permission 18.5

personal pronouns:

list 7.1.1

declension 7.1.2-3

omission when they indicate the grammatical subject of a sentence 7.1.4



place (see also location) 21.2

adverbs of place 9.1.4

politeness (see also addressing people) 13, 17.4.3

possession 3.3.1, 14.3

possessive adjectives:

declension 6.6.2

formation 6.6.1

use 6.6.3

possessive pronouns 7.2

possibility 16.5.1
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postal address 12.4.1

predicative adjectives 6.0, 21.9.1

preferences 16.2.3

prefixed verbs:

aspect 4.2.3, 4.2.4

correlation between prefix of verbs of motion and preposition 22.2.3

prefixes:

spelling 1.5.6

verbal prefixes 10.4

prepositional case 3.6, 9.2.6, 21.2

prepositions 9.2

correlation between prefix and preposition 22.2.3

presence 14.2

present participles 4.12.1, 4.12.3

present tense 4.3, 4.6

probability 16.5.1

process:

choice of aspect 5.2.2

verbs indicating an action that by definition cannot be completed 5.3.4

verbs that can indicate action in process in English, but not in Russian 5.3.3



verbs that can indicate action in process in Russian, but not in English 5.3.2

productive classes of verbs 4.6.1–4

professions 12.6

prohibition 5.7.5, 18.2.1, 18.2.4

pronouns 7.0

demonstrative pronouns 7.2

indefinite pronouns 7.6

interrogative pronouns 7.4

personal pronouns 7.1

possessive pronouns 7.3

pronouns relating to totality 7.7

reflexive pronouns 7.1–2

relative pronouns 7.5

using pronouns to indicate definite nouns 20.4.3

pseudo-negatives 15.2.2

public notices 18.2.2–4, 18.3.2

punctuation:

comma before or 21.1.11, 21.1.16, 21.3.4

comma before in comparisons 21.9.2

comma in letter headings 13.6.1

commas separating off participial phrase 23.1.3

comma separating two clauses 9.3.2–6



purpose 21.7

omitting 21.7.4

using (+ gen.) and (+ acc.) 21.7.1

using (+ instr.) 21.7.2

using (+ inf.) 21.7.3

quantity:

approximate quantity using numerals 19.4

imprecise quantity using forms other than numerals 19.5

question words 17.3

used when talking about concessions 21.6.4

questions:

asking questions using question words 17.3

choice of aspect 5.5.1–2

indirect questions 21.8.3

intonation 17.1.1

loaded questions 17.2

questions formed with the particle 17.1.2

rhetorical questions 17.4

tag questions 17.2.3

yes/no questions 17.1



reciprocal pronoun 7.8.3

reduction of unstressed vowels 1.4.3

unstressed a and o 1.4.4

unstressed e, and 1.4.5

reflexive pronoun declension 7.1.2

use 7.1.7

reflexive verbs 4.13.2

registration (at a specific address) 12.4.3

relative clauses see clauses

relative pronouns:

7.5.1

and 7.5.2

and 7.5.3

repetition:

choice of aspect 5.2.3

requests 18.3, 17.4.3

rhetorical questions 17.4

right:

to be right 3.1.3, 6.5.1, 14.1.4, 21.5.1, 21.9.1, 23.2.1

one’s right 7.5.3, 10.1.12, 11.1.3

Russian names see names



same 21.9.7

seasons of the year 21.1.3

second conjugation:

productive class 4.6.4

unproductive classes 4.7.15–16

second genitive 2.7.1

secondary stress 1.4.8

semelfactive perfectives 5.3.5

short adjectives:

endings 6.5.1

irregular forms 6.5.3

similarity 21.9.8

since 21.1.16

singular:

nouns that occur only in the singular 2.1.2

soft adjectives: 6.2–3

soft consonants 1.2.1

pronunciation 1.2.3

representation in writing 1.2.4

spelling rules 1.5

pronunciation of the ending 1.5.5



spelling after 1.5.2

spelling of certain prefixes 1.5.6

use of capital letters 1.5.7

use of the letter ë 1.5.1

use of e and 1.5.3

use of u after 1.5.4

starting point (of movement) 21.2.15

stress 1.4

importance of stress 1.4.1

marking of stress 1.4.2
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secondary stress 1.4.8

stress units of more than one word 1.4.7

subject (grammatical) 3.1.2

sentences without a grammatical subject 11.2.2

subject (logical) 3.4.2, 15.5

subjunctive see conditional

subordinate clauses see clauses

suffixes which express attitudes 10.1.1

augmentative suffixes 10.1.6

diminutive suffixes 10.1.2–5

with adjectives and adverbs 16.1.5

with forenames 16.1.4

with negative connotations 16.1.2

with positive connotations 16.1.1, 16.1.3

superlative forms of adjectives:

with or 6.8.4

with 6.8.5

surnames:

Russian surnames 12.1.3

declension 2.12.1–2, 2.13.1, 6.4.2



foreign surnames 12.2

tag questions 17.2.3

telephoning 13.6.2

tenses;

see under individual tenses

time:

adverbs of time 9.1.3

telling the time 19.2

time in context 21.1

totality:

pronouns indicating totality 7.7.1

towns and cities:

use of prepositions to express location 21.2.2

transcription 1.6

transitive verbs 4.13.1

as opposite to reflexive verbs 4.13.2

with direct object 3.2

case of direct object in negative sentences 15.4

transliteration 1.6

the Library of Congress system of transliteration 1.6.1

examples 1.6.2



exceptions to the Library of Congress system 1.6.3

representation of English forms 1.6.4

transport:

use of prepostions to express location 21.2.8

using verbs of motion 22.3, 22.4.2, 22.6

uncertainty 16.5.2

undesirability of an action 5.7.5

unidirectional and multidirectional verbs of motion 22.1

figurative expressions 22.3.1

unprefixed verbs:

formation of aspect pairs 4.2.2, 4.2.3

unproductive classes of verbs 4.7

unstressed vowels see reduction of unstressed vowels

until (in time contexts) 21.1.15, 21.1.16

unvoiced consonants 1.2.5

verbal prefixes 10.4

verbs of motion:

correlation between prefix and preposition 22.2.3

figurative expressions with verbs of motion 22.3.1–2

formation of imperfective and perfective pairs of prefixed



verbs of motion 22.2.1

fourteen pairs of imperfective verbs of motion 22.1.1

going on foot or by transport 22.4.2

instructions, prohibitions and exhortations 22.1.8

motion in more that one direction 22.1.4

motion in one direction 22.1.3

multidirectional verbs of motion 22.1

perfective partners for unprefixed verbs of motion 22.1.2

prefixed verbs of motion 22.2

repeated or habitual events 22.1.5

single event in the future 22.1.7

single event in the past 22.1.6

talking about coming and going using other verbs 22.4.3

unidirectional verbs of motion 22.1

verbs of motion used in figurative expressions and idioms 22.3

voiced consonants 1.2.5

vowel letters 1.3.1

vowels 1.3

welcoming 13.2.6

What time is it? 19.2.1

wishes 16.3



word order 20.1

in expressions of approximate quantity 19.4.2

principles of Russian word order 20.1.2–3

Russian and English compared 20.1.1

using word order to indicate whether a noun is definite or indefinite 20.4.1

works of literature 11.1.3

writing letters see letters

yes/no questions 17.1

zero ending:

of nouns in gen. pl. 2.7.4

a:

conjunction 9.3.2, 23.2.2

a:

unstressed vowel 1.4.4

(+ dat.) when talking about causes 21.4.1

1.2.5

in conditional 4.10

expressing a desire 16.3.3

future tense 4.4.1

imperative 4.9.1



imperfective gerund 4.11.1

present tense 4.8, 14.1.1, 14.2.1, 14.3.1, 15.1.2

use 14.1–3

with impersonal predicates 11.2.2
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B (+ prep.) to express location 21.2.1–10

7.8.2

conjunction 9.3.2

16.5.1–2, 23.2.1

impersonal meaning 3.4.3

7.7.1

14.3.3

7.7.2

addressing one person 1.5.7, 13.1, 13.6.1

use of after 1.5.4

pronunciation in endings 1.5.5, 6.1.3, 7.1.3, 7.3.1

and 12.5.1

22.4.3

18.3.3

conjugation 4.8

2.11.7

18.1.2

7.8.3

e:

pronunciation 1.3.1



unstressed 1.4.5

use of the letter 1.5.3

ë:

pronunciation 1.3.1

use of the letter 1.5.1

21.5.1–3

‘to eat’:

conjugation 4.8

(present tense form of 4.8, 14.2.1, 14.3.1

conjugation 4.7.14

spelling after 1.5.2, 6.1.5

3.4.3

and 16.3.1

3a (+ acc.) 9.2.9, 21.1.7, 21.1.14, 22.2.14

conjunction 9.3.2

13.2.1

conjunction 9.3.2

use after к, г, x 1.5.4, 6.1.4

past tense 4.5.3

of the verbs of motion 22.1.1

(+ gen.) when talking about causes 21.4.1

conjunction 9.3.3



20.3.2

14.3.2

κ:

use of after к 1.5.4

7.7.2

17.3.5, 21.3.4

7.4.2, 7.5.3

21.1.5

in indefinite pronouns 7.6.5

in indefinite adverbs 9.1.5

7.4.2, 7.5.1

κTO:

declension 7.4.1

interrogative pronoun 17.3.1–2

relative pronoun 7.5.2

17.1.2, 21.8.3

in indefinite pronouns 7.6.4

in indefinite adverbs 9.1.5

and 16.2.1

7.7.2

19.5.3



3.4.3, 11.2.2, 18.1.1

19.5.1

7.8.2

3.4.3, 5.1.1, 11.2.2, 18.1.1, 18.2.4

and 3.5.2, 13.3.5

6.8.4

and 12.5.1

He TO … He TO conjunction 9.3.3

15.5

19.5.4

5.7.5, 11.2.2, 18.2.4

19.5.3

19.5.4

17.2.2

15.5

negative particle 15.3.0, 15.3.5

in indefinite pronouns 7.6.3

in indefinite adverbs 9.1.5

15.3.3

HO conjunction 9.3.2

and 16.2.1



3.4.3, 11.2.2, 18.1.1

o:

unstressed vowel 1.4.4

8.6.2

14.3.3

18.1.2

(= ‘ground floor’) 12.4.2

пo (+dat.) 9.2.10, 21.2.16

8.5.4

3.4.4

18.1.3

12.4.3

18.3.2

18.3.2

22.4.3

17.2.2

2.11.7

and 12.5.2

12.5.2

and see and

21.7.5



caм 7.8.1

6.8.4, 7.8.2

7.2.3

declension 7.1.2

use 7.1.7

declension 8.6.3

use 17.3.3

‘to become’ 14.1.6

in impersonal constructions 3.4.3

with complement 3.5.3
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with imperfective infinitive 5.8.2, 5.8.3

and 3.5.2

reflexive suffix 4.13.2

7.3.3

TO … TO conjunction 9.3.3

-TO in indefinite pronouns 7.6.2

in indefinite adverbs 9.1.5

to indicate emphasis 20.3.3

conjunction 9.3.3

TOT 7.3.2

and in informal and formal address 13.1, 13.2

y (+ gen.) to express location 21.2.11

to indicate possessor 14.3.1

and 21.2.3

18.3.2

x:

use of after x 1.5.4

type of the verbs of motion 22.1.1

and 16.3.1

conjugation 4.8



16.3.2

spelling after 1.5.2

spelling after 1.5.2, 6.1.5

7.4.2, 7.5.3

2.11.7, 8.2.3

declension 7.4.1

interrogative pronoun 17.3.1, 17.3.2

conjunction 21.8.2

21.7.3–4

19.5.5

spelling after 1.5.2, 6.1.5

spelling after 1.5.2, 6.1.5

pronunciation 1.3.1

unstressed 1.4.5

use of letter 1.5.3

7.3.2, 21.4.3

pronunciation 1.3.1

pronunciation 1.3.1

unstressed 1.4.5
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